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From [ November 1998, the Reports of fudgments and Decisions of the European Court of
Human Rights contain a selection of judgments delivered and decisions adopted alter the
entry into foree of Protocol No. 11 1o the Convention for the Protection of Tluman Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms. All judgments and decisions of the Court (with the exception of
decisions taken by committees of three judges pursuant to Article 28 of the Convention),
including those not published in this scries, are available in the Court’s case-law database
(HUDOC) which is accessible via the Court’s website (http/Avwv.echr.coc.int).

Note on citation

The form of citation for judgments and decisions published in this scries from 1 November
1998 lollows the pattern: name of case (in italics), application numbcr, paragraph number
(for judgments), abbreviation of the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR), year and
numbcr of volume.

In the absence of any indication to the contrary the cited text is a judgment on the merits
dclivered by a Chamber of the Court. Any variation from that is added in brackets after the
name of the casc: “(dec.)” Tor a deeision on admissibility, “(preliminary objections)” for a
judgment concerning only preliminary objections, “(just satisfaction)” for a judgment
concerning only just satisfaction, “(revision)” for a judgment concerning revision, “(inter-
pretation)” for a judgment concerning interpretation, “(striking out)” for a judgment strik-
ing the casc out, or “(friendly sctilement)” for a judgment concerning a {riendly settlement.
“[GC]” is added if the judgment or decision has been given by the Grand Chamber of the
Court.

LEvamples

Judgment on the merits delivered by a Chamber
Camphell v. Ireland, no. $5678/98, § 24, ECHR 1999-11

Judgment on the merits delivered by the Grand Chamber
Camphell v. Ireland |GC], no. 45678/98, § 24, ECIIR 1999-11

Decision on admissibility delivered by a Chamber
Campbell v. Ireland (dec.), no. 45678798, ECHR 1999-11

Decision on admissibility delivered by the Grand Chamber

Campbell v. Ireland (dec.) |GC, no. 45678/98, ECHR 1999-11
Judgmient on preliminary objections delivered by a Chamber

Campbell v. Ireland (preliminary objections), no. $3678/98, § 15, I'CFHIR 1999-11
Judgment on just satisfaction delivered by a Chamber

Campbell v. Ireland (just satisfaction), no. +5678/98, § 15, FCHR 1999-11

Judgment on revision delivered by a Chamber
Campbell v. Ireland (revision), no. +3678/98, § 15, ECIHR 1999-11

Judgment on interpretation delivered by a Chamber
Campbell v Ireland (interpretation), no. 45678/98, § 15, LCIHTR 1999-11

Judgment striking the case out delivered by a Chamber
Camphell v Ireland (striking out), no. 45678/98, § 15, ECIIR 1999-11

Judgment on a [riendly settlement delivered by a Chamber
Campbell v. Ireland (fviendly settlement), no. 43678798, § 15, ECTIR 1999-11
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Depuis le 1™ novembre 1998, lc Recueil des arrvéls et décisions de la Cour curopéenne des
Droits de 'Homme renferme une sélection des arréts rendus et des décisions adoptées aprés
'entrée cn vigueur du Protocole n” 11 4 la Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de ’'Homme
et des Libertés fondamentales. Tous les arréts et décisions de la Cour (a [exception dces
décisions prises par des comités de trois juges en application de Particle 28 de la Convention),
v compris ceux et celles nou publiés dans la préscnte série, se trouvent dans la base
de données sur la jurisprudence de la Cour (HUDOCQ), accessible sur e stie Internet de la
Cour (http//www.cchr.coc.int).

Note concernant la citation des arréts et décisions

Les arréts ct décisions publiés dans la présente séric & compter du 1 novembre 1998 sont
cités de ta manitre suivanic : nom de Vaffaire (en italique), numéro de Ja requéte, numéro du
paragraphe (pour les arréts), sigle de la Cour curopéennce des Droits de 'Homme (CEDH),
année et numéro du recucil.

Saul mention particulicre, le texte cité est celui d’un arréc sur le fond rendu par unc
chambre de la Cour. L’on ajoute apres le nom de PPafTaive « (déc.) » pour une décision sur la
recevabilité, « (exceptions préliminaires) » pour un arrét ne portant que sur des exceptions
préliminaires, « (satisfaction équitable) » pour un arrét ne portant que sur la satisfaction
équitable, «(révision)» pour un arrét dc révision, «(interprétation)» pour un arrét
d’interprétation, « (radiation) » pour un arrét rayant Paffaire du rdle, « (reglement amiable) »
pour un arrét sur un réglement amiable, et « [GC| » si Parrét ou la décision ont é1é rendus par
la Grande Chambre de la Cour.

Lxemples

Arrét rendu par unc chambre sur le fond
Dupont ¢c. France, n" $5678/98, § 24, CEDH 1999-11

Arrét rendu par la Grande Chambre sur le fond
Dupont c. France [GCJ, n" 45678/98, § 24, CEDH 1999-11

Décceision rendue par unc chambre sur la recevabilité
Dupont ¢. France (déc.), n”" 45678798, CEDH 1999-11

Décision rendue par la Grande Chambre sur la reecvabilité
Dupont c. France (déc.) [GC], n" 45678/98, CEDH 1999-11
Arrét rendu par une chambre sur des exceptions préliminaires
Dupont ¢. France (exceptions préliminaires), n® 43678/98, § 15, CEDH 1999-11

Arrét rendu par une chambre sur lasatisfaction ¢quitable
Dupont ¢c. France (satisfaction équitable), n” $5678/98, § 15, CEDIT 1999-11

Arrét de révision rendu par unc chambre

Dupont ¢. France (révision), n" 45678/98, § 15, CEDE 1999-11

Arrér d’interprétation rendu par une chambre
Dupont ¢. France (interprétation), n® 45678/98, § 15, CEDH 1999-11

Arrét rendu par une chambre rayant PalTaire du réle
Dupont ¢. France (radiation), n" +5678/98, § 15, CEDH 1999-11

Arrét rendu par une chambre sur un réeglement amiable
Dupont ¢. France (réglement amiable), n” 45678/98, § 13, CEDH 1999-11
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SUMMARY'

Access to a court — exclusion of jurisdiction of German courts in respect of
claims relating to expropriation of external assets for the purpose of
reparation

Article 6 § 1

Access o a court — Civil proceedings — Exclusion of jurisdiction of German courts in respect of
claims relaling to expropriation of external assets for the purpose of reparation — Legilimate aim
— Post-war status of Germany — Reunification of Germany — Interpretation of an international
convention — Proper forum for settlement of disputes — Remoleness of connection between factual
basis of claim and jurisdiction of courts — Proportionality

Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

Possessions — Lxpropriation pre-dating entry into_force of convention — Absence of conlinuing
situation — Absence of legitimate expeclation

The applicant is the monarch of Licchtenstcin. In 1946 property in the lormer
Czechoslovakia belonging to his (ather was confiscated by the Czechoslovakian
authoritics pursuant to a decree concerning the confiscation ol agricultural
property of, inter afios, German and Hungarian persons. The property included a
painting which had formed part of the applicant’s family’s art colfection. An appeal
lodged by the applicant’s [ather was unsuccessful. The Bratislava Administrative
Court concluded that he was a person of German nationality within the mcaning of
the decree. In 1991 (he municipality of Cologne obtained the painting on
temporary loan. The Cologne Regional Court granted the applicant’s request f(or
an interim injunction ordering the municipality to hand the painting over to a
bailitl. The applicant then instituted procecdings for return of the painting to
him as his late Tather’s heir. In 1995 the Regional Court declared the action
inadmissible, on the ground that German jurisdiction was cxcluded by the
Convention on the Scttlement of Matters Arising out ol the War and (he
Occupation of 1954 between the three occupying Allicd Powers, which excluded
jurisdiction in respect of claims against persons who, as a consequence of
reparation measures, had acquired title (o German property confiscated abroad.
The Cologne Court of Appeal dismissed the applicant’s appeal and the Federal
Court of Justice declined to entertain his appeal on points of law. Finally, the
Constitutional Court refused Lo cntertain his constitutional complaint. The

I. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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injunction was conscqucntly suspended and the painting was ultimately returned
to the Czech Republic.

Held

(1) Article 6 § 1: The courts did not address the merits ol the applicant’s
arguments but concentrated on the preliminary question of whether German
jurisdiction was excluded and decided that the action was barred by operation of
law. The applicant was thercby deprived of his right to a determination of his
property claim, in application of the rules of private international law., When
negotiating the Scttlement Convention and the related agreements, the Federal
Republic of Germany was not in a position Lo argue against the intention of the
Allicd Powers 1o exclude a review by German courts ol confiscation measures for
reparation purposcs. Morcover, when in 1990 a final settlement and the
reunification of Germany were within reach, the position ol the Federal Republic
ol Germany had not changed and in the negouations it had to accept that the
spccific limitation on its jurisdiction was not abolished. The exclusion of German
Jurisdiction was thus a conscquence of the particular status of Germany in public
international law and in these unique circumstances the limitation on acecss Lo a
German court had a legitimatc objective. Bearing in mind the object and purpose
of the Scttlement Gonvention and its political background, it was not unrcasonable
for the German courts to assume that the logic ol the system excluded any German
review ol conliscation measurcs carricd out for the purposc of reparation. Thus, it
could not be said that the German courts’ interpretation ol the Sctilement
Convention was inconsistent with previous German case-law or that its
application was manilestly crroncous or arbitrary. Furthermore, the nature of the
applicant’s property claims was of particular significance: the painting had
remained within the territory ol the former Czechoslovakia (and subscquently
the Czech Republic) and the genuine forum for the scttlement of disputes in
respect of  the cxpropriation measures was the courts of the former
Czechoslovakia and subsequently ol the Crzech and Slovak Republics. The
possibility of bringing litigation in the Federal Republic of Germany to challenge
the vahdity and lawfulness of the cxpropriation mcasurces was a remote and
unlikely prospect and conncction between the lactual basis of the claim and
German jurisdiction was lortuitous. The applicant’s interest in bringing litigation
there was not, therclore, suflicient o outweigh the vital public interests in
regaining sovercignty and unilying Germany and the German courts’ decisions
could not be regarded as disproportionate to the legitimate aim pursucd.
Accordingly, the decisions did not impair the very esscnce of his right of access
to a court.

Conclusion: no violation (unanimously).

(2) Article 1 of Protocol No. 1I: The Court’s competence to deal with this aspect of
the application was not excluded, since the applicant complained of the
impossibility of obtaining a decision on the merits ol his ownership claim rather
than about the original confiscation. However, the Court was not compctent ratione
temporis lo examine the circumstances of the expropriation or the continuing
clfeets which it had produced. There was no question of a continuing violation
which could be imputable to the Federal Republic of Germany and which could
have elfects as 1o the temporal limitations of the Courl’s competence.
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Subscquent to the expropriation mcasurc, the applicant’s father and he himsell
had not becn abic 1o excrcise any owner's rights in respect of the painting and, in
these circumstanccs, the applicant could not be deemed to have retained a title to
property or a claim to restitution against the Federal Republic of Germany
amounting to a “legitimate expectation”. Conscquently, the German courts’
decisions and the subsequent return ol the painting to the Gzech Republic could
not be considered as an interlerence with the applicant’s “posscssions”.
Conclusion: no violation (unanimously).

(3) Article 14: In view of the conclusion that there had been no interlerence with
the applicant’s rights under Article | of Protocol No. 1, he could not claim that he
had been discriminated against in the enjoyment ol his property rights.
Conclusion: no violation (unanimously).

Case-law cited by the Court
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Golder v. the United Kingdom, judgment ol 21 February 1975, Scries A no. 18

Hess v, the United Kingdom, no. 6231/73, Commission decision ol 28 May 1975,
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Drozd and janousek v. France and Spain, judgment of 26 June 1992, Serics A no. 240
Mayer and Others v. Germany, nos. 18890/91, 19048/91, 19049/91, 19342/92 and
19549/92, Commission dccision ol 4 March 1996, Decisions and Reports 83-A
Loizidou v. Turkey (merits), judgment of 18 December 1996, Reports of Judgments and
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United Communist Parly of Turkey and Others v. Turkep, judgment ol 30 January 1998,
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Matthews v. the Uniled Kingdom [GC], no. 24833/94, ECHR 1999-1
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In the case of Prince Hans-Adam II of Liechtenstein v. Germany,
The European Court of Human Rights, sitting as a Grand Chamber
composed of the lollowing judges:
Mrs E. PaLM, President,
Mr C.L. Rozaxis,
Mr  G. Rrss,
Mr  J.-P. Cosra,
Mr A. Pastor RIDRUEJO,
Mr 1. CABRAL BARRETO,
Mr M. FISCHBACH,
Mr V. BUTKEVYCH,
Mr  J. CASADEVALL,
Mr  B. ZUPANCIC,
Mrs N. VnIC,
Mr J. HEDIGAN,
Mr M. PELLONPAA,
Mrs M. TSaTsA-NIKOLOVSKA,
Mr K. Traja,
Mrs S. BOTOUCHAROVA,
Mr  A. KOVLER,
and also of Mr M. DE SALVIA, Jurisconsull, for the Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 31 January and 27 June 2001,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on rhe last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

I. The case originated in an application (no. 42327/98) against the
Federal Republic of Germany lodged with the European Commission ol
Human Rights (“che Commission”) under former Article 25 of the
Convention [lor the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms (“the Convention”) by His Serene Highness Prince Hans-
Adam IT of Liechtenstein (“the applicant”), on 28 July 1998.

2. The applicant was represented before the Court by his counscl. The
German Government (“the Government”) werce represented by their
Agent, Mr K. Stoltenberg, Minisierialdirigent.

3. The applicant alleged, in particular, that he had been deprived of an
effective access to a court in respect of his claim for restitution of property,
namely a painting confiscated by the former Czechoslovakia under
Presidential Decree no. 12. He also complained that the German court
decisions to declarc his action inadmissible, and the consequential return
of the painting to the Czech Republic, violated his right to property. He
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relied on Article 6 § | of the Convention and Article | of Protocol No. 1,
taken alone and in conjunction with Article 14 of the Convention.

4. The application was transmitted to the Court on | November 1998,
when Protocol No. |1 to the Convention came into force (Article 5 § 2 of
Protocol No. | 1).

5. The application was allocated to the Fourth Section of the Court.
On 6 June 2000 it was declared admissible by a Chamber of that Section,
composed of Mr A. Pastor Ridrucjo, President, Mr G. Ress, Mr 1. Cabral
Barreto, Mr V. Butkevych, Mrs N. Vajié, Mr J. Hedigan, and
Mr M. Pellonpi, judges, and Mr V. Berger, Section Registrar'.

The Government of Licchtenstein, having been informed of their right
to intervene (Article 36 § | of the Convention and Rule 61 § 1 of the Rules
of Court), indicated that they had no intention of so doing.

On 14 September 2000 the Chamber relinquished jurisdiction in favour
of the Grand Chamber, none of the parties having objected to the
relinquishment (Article 30 of the Convention and Rule 72).

6. The composition of the Grand Chamber was determined according
to the provisions of Article 27 §§ 2 and 3 of the Convention and Rule 24.
Due to the withdrawal of Mr L. Wildhaber, the President of the Court,
Mrs E. Palm replaced him as President of the Grand Chamber in this
case and Mr K. Traja participated as judge.

7. A hearing took place in public in the Human Rights Building,
Strasbourg, on 31 January 2001 (Rule 59 § 2).

There appeared before the Court:

(a) Jfor the Government
Mr K. STOHR, Ministerialrat, Deputy Agent,
Mrs S. WasuM-RAINER, Ministerialrat, Adviser;

(b) for the applicant
Mr A. GoeprerT, of the Diisscldorf Bar, Counsel,
Mr P. RADLER, of the Diisseldor( Bar,
Mr D. BLumenwITZ, Professor of law at Wiirzburg University,
Mrs G. KLEN, Advisers.

The Court heard addresses by Mr Goeplert, Mr Rédler, Mr Blumenwitz
and Mr Stohr, and their answers to questions put by some of the judges.

8. The applicant and the Government each filed observations on the
question of just satisfaction under Article 41 of the Conventijon.

I. Note by the Registry. The Court’s decision is obtainable [rom the Registry.
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THE FACTS

[. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

9. The applicant is the monarch ol Liechtenstein, born in 1945 and
living in Vaduz (Liechtenstein).

A. The background of the case

[0. The applicant’s late lather, the former monarch of Liechtenstein,
had been the owner of the painting Szene an einem romischen Kalkofen (alias
Der grofe Kalkofen) of Picter van Laer, which had formed part of his family’s
art collection since at least 1767. Until the end of the Second World War
the painting had been in one of the family’s castles on the territory of the
now Czech Republic.

11, In 1946 the former Czechoslovakia confiscated the property of the
applicant’s father which was situated in its territory, including the
painting in question, under Decree no. 12 on the “confiscation and
accelerated allocation of agricultural property of German and Hungarian
persons and of those having committcd treason and acted as enemies of
the Czech and Slovak people” (dekretu prezidenta republiky ¢ 12/1945 Sb. o
konfiskaci a wrychleném rvozdéleni majetku Némci, Mad'arii, zrdded a nepidtel),
issued by the President of the former Czechoslovakia on 21 June 1945
(“the Bene§ Decrees” — “BeneSouy dekrety”).

12. On 21 November 1951 the Bratislava Administrative Court (sprdvni
soud) dismissed the appeal lodged by the applicant’s father.

In its reasoning on the merits of the case, the Administrative Court
stated that the defendant office had come to the conclusion that the
appellant was a person of German nationality within the meaning of the
provision in Article | § | (a) ol the decree, on the basis of a finding that
this was and had been generally known. It noted that the defence of the
complaint directed against this finding was restricted to the
representation that this {inding was not supported in the files and that,
due to this shortcoming, it had not been necessary to deal with the
finding in greater detail. The Administrative Court considered that this
approach was mistaken as, under the relevant provision of the
administrative regulations, no cvidence was required for facts which were
generally known and, therefore, it was not necessary lor evidence to be
contained in the administrative {iles; however, counter-evidence against
an official finding that a certain lact was generally known would have
been admitted.

The Administrative Court concluded that, as the appellant had failed
to raisc the objection that the issue was not a fact of general knowledge
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and to contend that he was in a position to bring counter-evidence, the
finding of the defendant office had remained uncontested.

B. The proceedings in the German courts

[3. In 1991 the municipality of Cologne obtained the painting as a
temporary loan from the Brno Historical Monuments Office in the Czech
Republic.

14, On Il November 1991 the Cologne Regional Court (Landgericht)
granted the applicant’s request for an interim injunction ordering the
municipality of Cologne to hand over the painting to a bailiff at the end
of the exhibition. The painting was sequestrated on |7 December 1991.

15. At the beginning of 1992 the applicant instituted proceedings
before the Cologne Regional Court against the municipality of Cologne,
requesting that the defendant consent to the delivery of the painting to
him by the bailiff. He argued that, as his late father’s heir, he was the
owner of the painting. He submitted that the painting had not been
subject to expropriation measures in the former Czechoslovakia and that
in any event such measures were invalid or irrelevant on account ol
violation of the ordre public of the Federal Republic of Germany.

16. The Brno Historical Monuments Office intervened in these
proceedings in support of the defendant. It submitted that the
applicant’s father had lost his ownership of the painting as a result of the
conliscation in 1946 and that the lawfulness of this confiscation had been
confirmed by the Bratislava Administrative Court in its decision of
21 November 1951.

17. On 10 October 1995 the Cologne Regional Court, following a
hearing, declared the applicant’s action inadmissible. In the court’s view,
Chapter 6, Article 3, of the Convention on the Scttlement of Matters
Arising out of the War and the Occupation (Vertrag zur Regelung aus Krieg
und Besatzung enistandener Fragen — “the Settlement Convention”) of
23 October 1954 between the United States ol America, the United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, the French Republic
and the Federal Republic of Germany excluded German jurisdiction over
the applicant’s case.

In 1ts reasoning, the Regional Court noted that, under the terms of that
Article’s paragraph 3 taken in conjunction with paragraph I, claims or
actions against persons having acquired or transferred title to property
on the basis of measures carried out with regard to German external
assets or other property, scized for the purpose of rcparation or
restitution, or as a result of the state of war, or on the basis of specific
agreements, were not admissible. These particular provisions had been
confirmed upon German unification.



PRINCL HANS-ADAM 11 OF LIECHTENSTEIN v. GERMANY JUDGMENT 11

According to the Regional Court, Chapter 6, Article 3 § 3, of the
Settlement Convention applied, mutatis mutandis, to the applicant’s claims
against the defendant, which had obtained the painting on loan and
had not acquired property, because any review of the aforementioned
measures should be excluded.

The Regional Court found that the confiscation of the applicant’s
father’s property under Decrce no. 12 on the “confiscation and
accelerated allocation of agricultural property of German and Hungarian
persons and ol those having committed treason and acted as enemies of
the Czech and Slovak people”, issued by the President of the former
Czechoslovakia on 21 June 1945, constituted a measure within the
meaning of Chapter 6, Article 3 § 3.

The Regional Court rejected, in particular, the applicant’s argument
that this provision did not apply as it only concerned measures carried
out with regard to German external assets or other property and his
father had never been a German citizen. In this respect, the court,
referring to case-law ol the Federal Court ol Justice (Bundesgerichishof),
stated that the view of the conliscating State was decisive. The aim and
purpose ol this provision, namely to sanction, without any further
examination, confiscation measures implemented abroad could only be
achieved by excluding such measures from judicial review in Germany.

Moreover, the Regional Court [ound that the confiscation measure in
question pursucd onc of the purposes mentioned in Chapter 6, Article 3
§ 3. Having rcgard to German case-law regarding other “Bene§ Decrees”,
especially Decree no. 108 on the “confiscation of cnemy property and the
national reform f(und”, it considered that Decree no. 12, while also
pursuing economic aims, was intended to expropriate the property of
German and Hungarian nationals, that is, “enemy property”.

The Regional Court further noted that the applicant’s father’s painting
had been expropriated under Dccrce no. 12, The competent
Czechoslovakian authorities had interpreted its provisions as applying to
the applicant’s father, regarding him as a “person of German nationality”.
The applicant’s father had unsuccesslully appealed against this decision
which had been confirmed by the Bratislava Administrative Court in
1951. The German courts were not in a position to review the lawfulness
of the confiscation at issue.

Finally, the Regional Court considered that the painting at issue, as
part of the inventory of the agricultural property, had been included in
the confiscation measure.

The Regional Court dismissed the applicant’s request to suspend the
proceedings in order to await the outcome of proceedings to be instituted
under the German Equalisation of Burdens Act (Lastenausgleichsgeselz)
concerning compensation for damage and losses due to, inler alia,
expulsion and destruction during the Sccond World War and the post-
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war period in the then Soviet-occupied zone of Germany and of Berlin. The
Regional Court considered that the question underlying the litigation
before it would not be clarified in such proceedings. Irrespective of the
question of whether the plaintfl was of German origin, he had no
equalisation claims under the said legislation, which only applied to
persons who resided in the Federal Republic of Germany or West Berlin
on 31 December 1952. In any event, there was no right to compensation for
the loss of works of art (Kunstgegenstinde).

18. On 9 July 1996 the Cologne Court of Appcal (Oberlandesgericht)
dismissed the applicant’s appeal. The Court of Appeal confirmced that
the applicant’s action was inadmissible as German jurisdiction in respect
ol his claim was excluded under Chapter 6, Article 3 § |, in conjunction
with paragraph 3, of the Settlement Convention.

The Court of Appeal considered that the notion of German jurisdiction
included the competence, derived from State sovercignty and gencrally
vested by the State in the courts, to administer justice. German
jurisdiction was delimited by international agreements, customary
international law and the generally recognised rules of international law.
Chapter 6, Article 3 § 3, taken in conjunction with paragraph |, of the
Settlements Convention excluded German jurisdiction in respect of
claims and actions against persons, who, as a consequence of reparation
measures, had directly or indirectly acquired title to German property
confiscated abroad.

The Court of Appeal confirmed that the provisions in question
continued to be in force under the Treaty of 12 September 1990 on thc
Final Settlement with respect to Germany. Article 7 of this Treaty, which
provided for the termination of the operation ol quadripartite rights and
responsibilities with respect to Berlin and Germany as a whole, was
amended by the Agreemcnt of 27 and 28 September 1990 according to
which the Settlement Convention was suspended and later terminated
with the exception of the provisions specified in paragraph 3 of that
Agreement, inter alia, Chapter 6, Article 3 §§ 1 and 3. That Agreement
was valid under public international law and under German
constitutional law.

The Court of Appeal further considered that Chapter 6, Article 3 § 3, of
the Settlement Convention applied in the applicant’s case. In the court’s
view, this provision was the procedural consequence ol the notion that
the legal relations resulting from the hquidation of German property
abroad by foreign powers for the purpose of reparation were “final
and unchallengeable” (Endgiiltigkeit und Unanfechtbarkeit) [or the Federal
Republic of Germany and the private persons concerned.

According to the Court of Appeal, the applicant’s constitutional rights,
in particular his right to property, his right ol access to a court and his
right to a decision by the legally competent court (gesetzlicher Richter), had
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not been infringed. Basic rights protected individuals against acts of
domestic public authoritics and not against thc cxercise of public
authority by a foreign State abroad. The domestic legislator was
therclore not prevented from limiting domestic legal protection against
violations of basic rights by a [oreign State il this was necessary to attain
more important goals.

When applying Chapter 6, Article 3 § 3, of the Sertlement Convention,
the domestic law of the expropriating State concerning the concrete
confiscation measure had to be taken into account, as this provision was
aimed at excluding litigation in Germany regarding confiscation
measures based on legislation concerning enemy property.

As regards the applicant’s objections against the lawfulness, in
particular under public international law, ol the confiscation and
expropriation of his lather’s property, the Court of Appeal found that, by
virtue ol Chapter 6, Article 3 § 3 of the Settlement Convention, German
courts had no jurisdiction. Likewise, this provision did not allow recourse
to be had to general rules ol public international law or to German ordre
public when examining the admissibility of the action. The applicant’s
argument that the provisions of the Settlement Convention and their
application to him as a national and head ol a neutral State violated the
law ol peace was accordingly rejected.

According to the Court of Appeal, the painting at issue constituted
external assets within the meaning of Chapter 6, Article 3 § 1, of the
Settlement Convention, relerred to in paragraph 3 ol Article 3. The
Court of Appeal noted that the applicant’s [ather had indisputably never
had German nationality. However, following the casc-law of the Federal
Court of Justice, it considered that the notion ol “German external assets”
had to be interpreted in the light of the law of the expropriating State. The
confiscation in dispute had been found to be in compliance with the
legislation of the expropriating State: the competent Czechoslovakian
administrative authorities as well as the Bratislava Administrative Court
had found that Prcsidential Decree no. 12 of 21 June 1945 applied to the
applicant’s father’s confiscated property. Article 1 § 1 (a) of this decree
provided [or the conliscation of agricultural properties of “all persons of
German or Hungarian nationality” irrespective of their citizenship. The
notions ol “German nationality”, or of “German origin” (“deutsche
Volkszugehorigkeit™), likewise uscd at that time, comprised as rclevant
elements a person’s citizenship and nationality, the [latter depending
on the mother tongue. At the relevant time, the Czechoslovakian
authoritics indisputably regarded the applicant’s lather as of German
origin in that broadcr sense.

The Court of Appeal also found that the painting at issue, as part of the
confiscated agricultural property, had been subject to the expropriation
measure. There were no doubts as to the effectiveness of the
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expropriation, as it was sufficient under the relevant case-law that such
expropriations had been implemented and that the previous owners had
been deprived of their factual power of disposition. Furthermore, the
painting had been confiscated for the purpose of reparation within
the meaning of Chapter 6, Article 3 §§ 1 and 3, of the Settlement
Agreement. The limitation of the confiscation measures to persons
belonging to enemy States in itself justified such a conclusion. The assets
of the persons concerned were confiscated as enemy assets.

Finally, the Court of Appeal considered that both the defendant and the
intervener belonged to the group of persons protected by Chapter 6,
Article 3 § 3, of the Settlement Agreement. German jurisdiction was
excluded whenever the plaintifT intended to challenge measures within
the meaning of Chapter 6, Article 3 § 1.

19. On 25 September 1997 the Federal Court of Justice refused to
entertain the applicant’s appeal on points ol law, as the case was of no
fundamental importance and, in any event, had no prospect of success.

20. Ou 28 January 1998 the Third Section of the Second Division
(5. Kammer des zweiten Senats) of the Federal Constitutional Court
(Bundesverfassungsgericht) refused to entertain the applicant’s constitutional
complaint (Verfassungsbeschwerde), as it offered no prospect of success.

The Federal Constitutional Court considered in particular that, for the
purposes of the civil court decisions, questions as to the existence or non-
cxistence of certain rules of customary international law on the
confiscation of neutral assets or on the determination of citizenship were
irrelevant as they concerned the issue of the lawfulness of the
expropriation by the former Czechoslovakia. The German civil courts
had not decided this issue and, under public international law, they had
not been obliged to do so. Moreover, to the extent that the civil courts had
regarded the expropriation as a measure within the mecaning of Chapter 6,
Article 3 § 1, of the Settlement Convention, they had expressly refrained
from qualilying the applicant’s father’s nationality. Their interpretation
of the terms “measures with regard to German external assets” as
comprising any measures which, in the intention of the expropriating
State, were directed against German assets, could not be objected to
under constitutional law. The bar on litigation did not constitute an
agreemcnt to the detriment ol Licchtenstein, as only the Federal
Republic of Germany and its courts were under this treaty obligation.

The Fedcral Constitutional Court further recalled that the exclusion of
jurisdiction did not amount to a violation of the right ol propcrty as these
clauses and the Settlement Convention as a whole served to settle matters
dating back to a time before the entry into force of the German Basic Law
(Grundgesetz) on 23 May 1949.

Finally, there was no indication of arbitrariness or of a violation of other
constitutional rights. The Federal Constitutional Court confirmed that
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Chapter 6, Article 3 §§ 1 and 3, of the Settlement Convention had not been
set aside by the Treaty on the Final Settlement with respect to Germany:
while Germany obtained full sovereignty, its obligations under treaties
with the Three Powers were not affected. This had also been the legal
opinion of the Federal Republic of Germany and the Three Powers,
which otherwise would not have settled the suspension and termination
of parts of the Settlement Convention in a separate agreement.

The decision was served on 2 February 1998.

21. On9June 1998 the Cologne Regional Court discharged its interim
injunction of 11 November 1991. The bailiflf thercupon handed the
painting over to the Cologne municipality, which had it returned to the
Czech Republic.

II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL LAW

A. Benes$ Decree no. 12

22. Bene§ Decree no. 12 on the “confiscation and accelerated
allocation of agricultural property ol German and Hungarian persons
and of those having committed treason and acted as enemies of the
Czech and Slovak people” provided for the expropriation, with
immediate effect and without compensation, of agricultural property, for
the purposes of land reform. It concerned agricultural property, including,
inter alia, buildings and movable goods on such property, in the ownership
of all persons of German and Hungarian nationality irrespective of their
citizenship status.

According to Article 2 of the said decrce, those persons were to be
considered as German or Hungarian nationals who, in any census since
1929, had declared to be of German or Hungarian nationality, or who
had become members of national groups, formations or political parties
which had been made up of persons of German or Hungarian nationality.

B. The Convention on the Settlement of Matters Arising out of
the War and the Occupation

23. After the German capitulation of 8 May 1945, the Four Powers had
assumed supreme authority in Germany, as stated in the Allied
Declaration of 5 June 1945 (Declaration regarding the defeat of
Germany and the assumption ol supreme authority with respect to
Germany by the Governments of the United States ol America, the
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, the United Kingdom and the
Provisional Government of the French Republic, United Nations Treaty
Series, vol. 68, pp. 190 ct seq.). The suprcme military commanders of the
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four Allied Forces administered their respective zones and dealt jointly,
through the Inter-Allied Control Council, with all matters relating to the
country as a whole, namely military matters, transport, linance, economic
affairs, reparations, justice, prisoners of war, communications, law and
order, as well as political affairs.

24. The Convention on the Settlement of Matters Arising out
of the War and the Occupation (“the Settlement Convention” - see
paragraph 17 above) is one of the “Bonn Conventions” (Bonner Verlrdge)
signed by France, the United States of America, the United Kingdom
and the Federal Republic of Germany at Bonn on 26 May 1952, and
designed to end the Occupation Regime.

The other Bonn Conventions were:

— the Convention on Relations between the Three Powers and the
Federal Republic of Germany (“the Relations Convention™);

— the Convention on the Rights and Obligations of Foreign Forces
and their Members in the Federal Republic of Germany;

— the Finance Convention.

25. The Bonn Conventions as such did not enter into force, but were
amended in accordance with the f(ive Schedules to the Protocol on the
Termination of the Occupation Regime in the Federal Republic of
Germany, one of the “Paris Agreements”, which were signed in Paris on
23 October 1954,

26. Article 1 of Schedule I which amends the above-mentioned
Relations Convention states that the Three Powers will terminate the
Occupation Regime in Western Germany, revoke the Occupation
Statute, and abolish the offices of the Land Commissioners. The Federal
Republic of Germany is accorded “the full authority of a sovereign State
over its internal and external affairs”. According to Article 2, the Three
Powers retain their rights “relating to Berlin and to Germany as a whole,
including the reunification of Germany and a peacc settlement”.

27. The above-mentioned Paris Agreements comprise:

(1) documents signed by France and the Federal Republic of Germany,
relating to disputes between the two States (the resolution of cultural,
economic and othcr difficulties) and to the Saar;

(2) documents signed at the so-called Four-Power Conlerence by
France, the United States of Amecrica, the United Kingdom and the
Federal Republic of Germany, relating to German sovercignty and
including in particular:

— the above-mentioned Protocol on the Termination of the Occupation
Regime in the Tederal Republic of Germany and the five Schedules
thereto (amending the Relations Convention, the Settlement Convention
and the other Bonn Conventions), as well as letters dealing with specific
points in the Bonn Conventions;
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- the Convention on the Presence of Foreign Forces in the Federal
Republic of Germany (in this context, mention should be made of the
Tripartite Declaration on Berlin);

(3) documents signed by Belgium, the Netherlands, Luxembourg,
France, the United Kingdom, the Federal Republic of Germany and
Italy, including the

— Protocol Modilying and Completing the Brusscls Treaty;

— Protocol on the Forces of the Western European Union;

— Protocol on the Control of Armaments:

— Protocol on the Agency ol the Western European Union for the
Control of Armaments;

— Resolution on the Production and Standardisation of Armaments;

(4) documents signed by the fourteen countries party to the North
Atlantic Treaty:

— Protocol to the North Atlantic Treaty on the Accession of the Federal
Republic of Germany;

— Resolution by the North Atlantic Council to implement Section 1V of
the Final Act of the London Conference;

— Resolution on the results of the Four- and Nine-Power Conlerences;

— Resolution of Association taking note of the obligations accepted by
the Federal Republic on the signature of the London Agreements and of
the declaration relating to such obligations.

28. Under the general provisions of the Settlement Convention
(Federal Gazette — Bundesgeselzblait 11, 31 March 1935, pp. 405 et seq.), as
amended by Schedule IV to the Protocol on the Termination of the
Occupation Regime (sce paragraph 25 above), the [ederal and the Land
authorities were given powers to repeal or amend legislation enacted by
the Occupation Authorities.

However, in many other respects, the status quo was confirmed. In
particular, rights and obligations created or cstablished by or under
legislative, administrative or judictal action ol the Occupation
Authorities remained valid for all purposes under German law. The same
apphed to rights and obligations arising under treaties or international
agreements which had been concluded on behall of the three Western
Zones of Occupation by the Occupation Authoritics or by the
governments ol the Three Powers. Furthermore, therc was a bar on
prosecution of persons by action of German courts or authorities on the
ground of having sympathiscd with, aided or supplied information or
services to the Three Powers or their Allics. German courts and
authorities had as a rule no jurisdiction in any criminal or non-criminal
proccedings relating to an act or omission which had occurred belore the
date of entry into force of this convention, il immediately prior to such
date German courts and authorities were without jurisdiction with
respect to such act or omission whether ratione materiae or ratione personae.
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The finality (Rechiskrafl), validity and enlorceability of judgments and
decisions in criminal or non-criminal matters rendered in Germany by
tribunals or judicial authorities of the Three Powers or any of them were
confirmed.

29. Chapter 6 of the Settlement Convention concerns reparation
issues and the relevant parts of Article 3 provide as follows:

“1. The Federal Republic of Germany shall in the future raise no objections against
the measures which have been, or will be, carried out with regard to German external
asscts or other property, scized for the purposc ol reparation or restitution, or as a result
of the state of war, or on the basis of agreements concluded, or to be concluded, by the
Three Powers with other Allied countries, neutral countrics or former allies of Germany.

3. Noclaim or action shall be admissible against persons who shall have acquired or
transferred title to property on the basis of the measures referred to in paragraph | ... ol
this Article, or against international organisations, forcign governments or persons who

have acted upon instructions of such organisations or governments.”

C. The Paris Agreement on Reparations

30. At the cighteen-nation Paris Conference on Reparations in
November and December 1945, the participating States, including
Czechoslovakia, agreed on more detailed policies based upon the
Potsdam undertakings (provisions agreed upon at Potsdam on | August
1945 between the governments ol the United States of America, the
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Union of
Soviet Socialist Republics) in order to obtain an equitable distribution
among themselves of the total assets available as reparation from
Germany, to establish an Inter-Allied Reparation Agency, and to settle
an equitable procedure for the restitution ol monetary gold.

The Paris Agreement (Agreement on Reparation from Germany, on the
Establishment of an Inter-Allied Reparation Agency, and on the Restitution
ol Monetary Gold of 14 January 1946, United Nations Treaty Series, vol. 555,
p. 69) established, inter alia, the shares which each country was to receive
from German reparations. The Inter-Allied Reparation  Agency,
established in accordance with Part IT of the Agrcement, charged the
reparation account of each signatory government for the German assets
within that government’s jurisdiction and maintained detailed accounts of
assets available for, and of assets distributed as, German reparation.

D. The Act on Losses due to Reparations

31. The Act on Losses duc to Reparations of 12 February 1969 (Gesetz
zur Abgeltung von Reparations-, Restilutions-, Zerstorungs- und Riickerstaltungs-
schiden — Reparationsschiidengeselz, Federal Gazette I, 1969, p. 105) was one
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of the statutes passed to deal with the consequences ol the Second World
War and the collapse of the National Socialist regime.

32. Section 2(1) of the Act provided a general definition of losses due
to reparations, the relevant parts ol which read as follows:

“Aloss due to reparations in the meaning of this Act is any loss, which occurred in the
context of the events and consequences of the Sccond World War, including also the
occupation regime, and resulted from the fact that economic goods were taken away

I. incurrently occupicd East German territories or in territories outside the German
Reich on the basis of measures carricd out by forcign States with regard to German
asscts, in particular on the basis of legislation on encmy property,

»

33. Sections Il to 16 laid down the conditions ol compensation for
losses. The Act was limited to losses suffered by natural persons
(section [3(1)). In case ol losses which had occurred in the then occupied
East German territories or in territories outside the German Reich, only
German nationals or persons of German origin (deuischer Volkszugehiriger)
who were, at the time of the occurrence of the loss, stateless or had only
the nationality ol a State where they had been subjected to expropriation
or expulsion measures on account of their German origin could claim
compensation (section 13(2)). Section 15 listed works of art and
collections among the losses excluded [rom compensation. The time-limit
for filing compensation claims under the Act expired on 3! December
1974 (section 53).

E. Legal materials concerning German unification

34. During 1990, in parallel with intcrnal German developments, the
Four Powers (France, the Sovict Union, the United Kingdom and the
United States) negotiated to end the reserved rights of the Four Powers
for Berlin and Germany as a whole.

The Treaty on the Final Settlement with respect to Germany (the so-
called Two-Plus-Four Treaty) was eventually signed in Moscow on
12 September 1990, and published in the Federal Gazette on 13 October
1990 (pp. 1308 et seq.). The Treaty confirms in particular the definite
nature ol the borders of the united Germany (Article 1). According to its
Article 7, the rights and responsibilities of the Four Powers relating to
Berlin and Germany as a wholc terminated with the result that the
corresponding, related quadripartite agreements, decisions and practices
were terminated; and the united Germany was given full sovercignty over
its intcrnal and external affairs. The Treaty entered into foree on 15 March
1991.

35. As regards the above-mentioned Relations Convention and
Scttlement Convention, as amended, an agreement was reached between
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the governments ol the Federal Republic of Germany, the French

Republic, the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

and the United States of America, following an exchange of notes on

27 and 28 September 1990, which entered into lorce on the last-

mentioned date (Federal Gazette II, 8 November 1990, pp. 1386 et seq.).
This agreement provides, infer alia:

“l. The Convention on Relations between the Three Powers and the Federal
Republic of Germany of 26 May 1952 .. (“the Relations Convention”) shall be
suspended upon the suspension of the operation of quadripartite rights and
responsibilities with respect to Berlin and 1o Germany as a whole, and shall terminate
upon the entry into force of the Treaty on the Final Scttlement with respect to Germany,
signed at Moscow on 12 September 1990.

2. Subject to paragraph 3 below, the Convention on the Settlement of Matters
Arising out of the War and the Occupation of 26 Mav 1952 .. (“the Seutlement
Convention”) shall be suspended and shall tcrminate at the same time as the
Relations Convention; ...

3. The following provisions ol the Settlement Convention shall, however, remain in
force:

Chapter Six:

Article 3, paragraphs | and 3

3

36. The political union of the Federal Republic of Germany and the
German Democratic Republic occurred on 3 October 1990, with the
accession (in accordance with Article 23 of the Basic Law) of the five
Lander which had been re-established in the German Democratic
Republic.

F. German private international law

37. The second chapter of the Introductory Act to the Civil Code
(Finfiihrungsgesetz zum Biirgerlichen Gesetzbuch), as in force at the relevant
time (as amended by the Act on the Reform of Private International Law
— Geselz zur Neuregelung des Internationalen Privatrechts, Federal Gazetie ||
25 July 1986, p. 1142), contained statutory rules of German private
international law rclating to the rights of natural persons and the rules
on legal transactions, family law and succession law. This legislation did
not comprise statutory provisions on property matters and, beforc the
entry into force of the 1999 Act on Privatce International Law (Gesetz zum
internationalen Privatrecht fiir ausserveriragliche Schuldverhilinisse und fiir Sachen,
Federal Gazette I, 21 May 1999, p. 1026, amending Chapter 2 of the
Introductory Act to the Civil Code), the German courts applied
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customary law, that is, as a rule the lex rei sitae. According to section 6 of
the Introductory Act to the Civil Code, the legal provisions of a foreign
State shall not be applied if their application would lead to a result
incompatible with essential principles of German law (ordre public).

THE LAW

1. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 OF THE CONVENTION

38. The applicant complained of a breach of Article 6 § 1, the relevant
part of which reads as follows:

“In the determination ol his civil rights and obligations ..., everyone is entitled 1o a
fair and public hearing ... by [a] ... tribunal ...”

39. His complaints concerned his right of access to a court and the
alleged unfairness of the proceedings before the Federal Constitutional
Court.

A. Applicability of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention

40. The Court notes that the German court proceedings at issue
concerned the applicant’s claim for restitution of a painting which had
belonged to his late father, the [ormer monarch of Liechtenstein, and
which had been confiscated by the former Czechoslovakia in 1946.
Challenging in particular the validity of the said expropriation, the
applicant argued that, as heir, he was the owner of the painting concerned.

The Government did not dispute that these proceedings related to the
“determination of his civil rights”. In the light of this, and bearing in mind
that the parties’ arguments before it were centred on the issue of
compliance with Article 6 § |, the Court will proceed on the basis that it
is applicable to the present case.

B. The right of access to a court

L. Arguments of those appearing before the Courl

(a) The applicant

41. The applicant submitted that the German courts’ decisions
declaring his action inadmissible under Chapter 6, Article 3 §§ 1 and 3 of
the Scttlement Convention amounted to a denial of access to a court.

According to thc applicant, the interpretation of the Scttlement
Convention by the German courts in the instant case had been contrary
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to international law and therefore violated the Convention. In his view,
the confiscation of Liechtenstein property by the authorities of the
former Czechoslovakia could not possibly be regarded as confiscation of
“German external assets” within the meaning of Chapter 6, Article 3 § I,
of the Settlement Convention. In the case of the applicant’s father in his
capacity as Head of State of the sovereign State of Liechtenstein, the
finding of the Bratislava Administrative Court in 1951, according to
which his “ethnic German origin” was “generally known”, was
incomprehensible.

Relerring to the sovereignty of Liechtenstein and its neutrality during
the Second World War, the applicant further considered that the German
courts arbitrarily assumed that the assets owned by the applicant’s father
had been seized “for the purpose of reparation”. Czechoslovakia had never
charged its reparation account under the 1946 Paris Agreement on
Reparation with the confiscated Liechtenstein assets as “German
external assets”. There was no indication that the Settlement Convention
was intended to cover confiscation measures directed against neutral
property and should be interpreted in a way contrary to neutrality law.

Finally, customary international law had prohibited confiscation of
works of art.

(b) The Government

42. The Government stated that the provision in the Settlement
Convention had been necessary for the purpose of re-establishing the
initially partial and later complete sovereignty of Germany and to ensure
the recognition of German property. Sovereignty was granted to the
Federal Republic ex nunc and the exclusion of German jurisdiction was
intended to ensure that orders and measures ol the Allies dating back to
the time of German occupation were not retroactively questioned.

They pointed out that Germany did not have any influence on the
deprivation ol property or on the organisation ol property relations in the
former Czechoslovakia and its successor States. The exclusion of German
jurisdiction, which had been established in the Settlement Convention
and had been maintained in the Agreement of 27 and 28 September 1990
following the Two-Plus-Four Treaty, neither prejudiced nor affected
de facto the power to dispose ol property. This was true at least for the
great majority of cases where property had remained within the territory
of the former Czechoslovakia. The provision had only conscquences of
a procedural nature, and no qualification of the individual confiscation
measures was Involved. Furthermore, only German jurisdiction was
excluded, not the possibility ol lodging claims in [oreign courts. In
particular, the applicant was not prevented [rom instituting proceedings
before Czech or Slovak courts, claiming restitution of the property
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confiscated in 1946. Finally, a statutory regulation and international
obligation could only cover the usual course of events and not exceptional
situations,

The Government further submitted that the German courts had given
extensive and comprehensible reasons for their decisions. The question of
whether or not their interpretation of Chapter 6, Article 3, of the
Settlement Convention was correct in an individual case was irrelevant.
At least, having regard to the reasoning adopted by the Bratislava
Administrative Court, the assumption of the German courts that the
property had been seized as German property for reparation purposes in
a more general sense was not arbitrary, but defendable. The relevant
provisions of Bene§ Decree no. 12 differentiated between citizenship and
nationality or “ethnicity”, a criterion also found in the confiscation laws of
other East European States or in German legislation.

2. The Court’s assessment

(a) General principles

43. Firstly, the Court reitcrates that Article 6 § 1 secures to everyone
the right to have any claim relating to his civil rights and obligations
brought before a court or tribunal. In this way the Article embodies the
“right to a court”, of which the right of access, that is, the right to
institute proceedings before courts in civil matters, constitutes one
aspect only (see Golder v. the United Kingdom, judgment of 21 February
1975, Scries A no. 18, p. 18, § 36, and Waile and Kennedy v. Germany [GC],
no. 26083/94, § 50, ECHR 1999-1).

44. The right of access to the courts sccured by Article 6 § 1 of the
Coonvention is not absolute, but may be subject to limitations; these are
permitted by implication since the right of access by its very nature calls
for regulation by the State. In this respect, the Contracting States enjoy a
certain margin ol appreciation, although the [inal decision as to the
observance of the Convention’s requircments rests with the Court. It
must be satisfied that the limitations applied do not restrict or reduce
the access left to the individual in such a way or to such an extent that
the very essence of the right is impaired. Furthermore, a limitation will
not be compatible with Article 6 § | il it does not pursue a legitimate aim
and if there is not a reasonable relationship of proportionality between the
means employed and the aim sought to be achieved (see Waite and Kennedy,
cited above, § 59; T.P. and K.M. v. the United Kingdom [GC], no. 28945/95,
§ 98, ECHR 2001-V; and Z and Others v. the Uniled Kingdom [GC],
no. 29392/95, § 93, ECHR 2001-V).

If the restriction is compatible with these principles, no violation of
Article 6 wil] arise.
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45. In this context, it should be recalled that the Convention is
intended to guarantec not theoretical or illusory rights, but rights that
are practical and effective. This is particularly true for the right of access
to the courts in view of the prominent place held in a democratic society by
the right to a fair trial (see Waite and Kennedy, cited above, § 67).

46. Secondly, as regards the responsibility of the High Contracting
Parties under the Convention, the Court points out that Article |
requires them to “sccure to everyone within their jurisdiction the rights
and freedoms defined in ... [the] Convention”.

Article 1 makes no distinction as to the type of rule or measure
concerned, and does not exclude any part of the Contracting States’
“jurisdiction” from scrutiny under the Convention (sce United Communist
Party of Turkey and Others v. Turkey, judgment of 30 January 1998, Reports of
Judgments and Decisions 1998-1, pp. 17-18, § 29).

47. Thus the Contracting States’ responsibility continues even after
their having entered into treaty commitments subsequent to the entry
into force of the Convention or its Protocols in respect of these States
(see, mutalis mulandis, Malthews v. the United Kingdom [GC]J, no. 24833/94,
§§ 29, 32-34, ECHR 1999-1).

48. The Court reiterates in this respect that where States establish
international organisations in order to pursuc or strengthen their
cooperation in certain ficlds of activities, and where they attribute to
these organisations certain competences and accord them immunities,
there may be implications as to the protection of fundamental rights. It
would be incompatible with the object and purposc of the Convention,
however, il the Contracting States were thereby absolved from their
responsibility under the Convention in relation to the field of activity
covered by such attribution. In determining whether granting an
international organisation immunity [from national jurisdiction is
permissible under the Convention, a material factor is whether
reasonable alternative means were available to protect effectively the
rights under the Convention (see Waite and Kennedy, cited above, §§ 67-68).

49. Thirdly, the Court reiterates the fundamental principles
established by its case-law on the interpretation and application of
domestic law.

While the Court’s duty, according to Article 19 of the Convention, is to
ensure the observance of the cngagements undertaken by the Contracting
Parties to the Convention, it is not its function to deal with errors of fact or
law allegedly committed by a national court unless and in so far as they
may have infringed rights and frecedoms protected by the Convention.

50. Moreover, it is primarily for the national authoritics, notably the
courts, to interpret and apply domestic law. This also applies where
domestic law refers to rules of general international law or international
agrecments. The Court’s role is conlined to ascertaining whether the
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elfects ol such an interpretation are compatible with the Convention (sce
Weaite and Kennedy, cited above, § 54, and, as a recent authority, Streletz,
Kessler and Krenz v. Germany [GC], nos. 34044/96, 35532/97, 44801/98, § 49,
ECHR 2001-I1).

(b) Application of the above principles to the present case

51. In the present case, the applicant based his property claim, as his
late lather’s heir, on the submission that the painting had not been subject
to expropriation measures in the former Czechoslovakia and that in any
event such measures were invalid or irrelevant on account of violation ol
the ordre public of the Federal Republic of Germany. The German courts
did not address these arguments relating to the German rules of private
international law and to the merits of his property claim, but concentrated
on the preliminary question ol whether Chapter 6, Article 3, of the
Settlement Convention excluded German jurisdiction and decided that
his action was barred by operation of law. The Federal Court of Justice
and the Federal Constitutional Court declined to accept his case for
adjudication.

52. The Court considers that the applicant was thereby deprived of his
right to a determination of his property claim, in application of the rules of
private international law. It will have to examine whether the German
courts were allowed under Article 6 § 1 of the Convention (o limit the
applicant’s right of access to a court in order to give effect to the rules of
an international agreement excluding German jurisdiction concerning
“measures which have been, or will be, carried out with regard to
German cxternal assets or other property, seized for the purpose ol
reparation or restitution”.

53. The Court must first determine whether the limitation as such
pursued a legitimate aim.

54. The Court observes at the outset that the Federal Republic of
Germany, when ratifying the Convention on 5 December 1952, was still
an occupied country under the supreme authority ol the Four Powers,
France, the United States of America, the United Kingdom and the
Soviet Union. This generally known situation prevailed when the
Convention enterced into force on 3 September 1953.

The Settlement Convention was onc ol a series of agrecements, signed
by France, the United States of America, the United Kingdom and the
Federal Republic of Germany in 1952 and amended in accordance with
the five Schedules to the Protocol on the Termination of the Occupation
Regime in the Federal Republic of Germany, signed on 23 October 1954
(scc paragraphs 24-28 above).

According to Schedule 1 amending the Relations Convention, the
Occupying Powers terminated the Occupation Regime in Western
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Gcermany, revoked the Occupation Statute, and abolished the offices of
the Land Commissioners. The Federal Republic was thereby accorded
“the full authority of a sovereign State over its internal and external
affairs”. Nevertheless, the Occupying Powers rvetained their rights
“relating to Berlin and to Germany as a whole, including the
reunification of Germany and a peace settlement” and foreign forces
remained present in the Federal Republic of Germany. Specific provision
was made for the validity of rights or obligations established by or under
the Occupation Authorities and the validity, (inality and enforccability of
judgments and decisions rendered by them.

35. The Court finds that, when negotiating the terms of the
Settlement Convention and the related agreements, the Federal
Republic of Germany was not negotialing a transfer of competences or
the restriction of sovereignty in matters of jurisdiction which 1t already
posscssed. On the contrary, it was negotiating lor the transfer to itsell of
sovereign authority and for the termination of the Occupation Regime
(see, mutalis mulandis, Kahn v. Germany, no. 235/56, Commission decision
of 10 June 1958, Yearbook 2, pp. 257 et scq., at p. 300; and Hess v. the
United Kingdom, no. 6231/73, Commission dccision of 28 May 1975,
Decisions and Reports (DR) 2, p. 72).

56. The Court accepts that after the Seccond World War the Federal
Republic of Germany was nol in a position to argue against the intention
of the Threc Powers to exclude a review by German courts of conliscation
measures against German external asscts for reparation purposes or (o
impose other limitations on German jurisdiction under the Scttlement
Convention.

In this context, the Court would add that not only Contracting Parties
to the Convention were involved in these negotiations. Vis-a-vis the United
States of America, the Fedceral Republic of Germany could not invoke any
obligations under the Convention.

57. The Court notes that this situation prevailed until 1990 when, in
parallel with internal developments towards a unified Germany, the Four
Powers started ncgotiations resulting tn the Treaty on the Final
Settlement with respect to Germany, which was signed on 12 September
1990 and cntered into force on 15 March 1991. This so-called Two-Plus-
Four Treaty provided, in its Article 7, for the termination of the rights
and responsibilities of the Four Powers relating to Berlin and Germany
as a whole, and for the full sovercignty of the united Germany. An
additional agrcement between the Three Powers and the Federal
Republic of Germany ol 28 September 1990 dealt with the suspension of
the Relations Convention and Settlement Convention and provided that
certain provisions of the Scttlement Convention, including, infer alia,
Chapter 6, Article 3, thereof, remained in force.
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58. The Court finds that when, hall a century alter the end of the
Second World War, a [inal settlement with respect to Germany and the
unification of the two German States were within reach, the position of
the Federal Republic of Germany had not changed. In the negotiations
with the Three Powers, the Federal Republic of Germany had to accept
that this specific imitation on its jurisdiction was not abolished.

59. In the Court’s view, the exclusion of German jurisdiction under
Chapter 6, Article 3, of the Scttdement Convention is a consequence of
the particular status of Germany under public international law alter the
Second World War. It was only as a result of the 1954 Paris Agreements
with regard to the ederal Republic of Germany and the Treaty on the
Final Settlement with respect to Germany ol 1990 that the Federal
Republic secured the end of the Occupation Regime and obtained the
authority ol a sovercign State over its internal and external allairs for a
united Germany. In these unique circumstances, the limitation on access
to a German court, as a consequence ol the Settlement Convention, had a
legitimate objective.

60. Having reached this conclusion, the Court will next look at the
interpretation and application of the said provision in the applicant’s case.

61. The German courts concluded that the conditions under Chapter 6,
Article 3, of the Scttlement Convention for declaring the applicant’s
action inadmissiblc for lack of German jurisdiction were [ulfilled.

The Cologne Regional Court considered that the said provision
excluded any review, by German courts, ol measures carried out with
rcgard to German extcrnal assets or other property, scized for the
purposc ol reparation or restitution, or as a result of the state of war, or
on the basis of specilic agreements. In dealing with the applicant’s
argument that this provision did not apply as it concerned measures
carricd out with regard to German external assets and his father had
never been a German citizen, the Regional Court, accepting that the
applicant’s father had never had German nationality, regarded the view
ol the confiscating State as decisive. The authorities of the former
Czechoslovakia had expropriated the painting at issuc, as part ol the
inventory ol agricultural property, under the provisions of Bene§ Decree
no. 12, regarding him as a “pcrson of German nationality”. The Cologne
Court of Appeal conlirmed that Chapter 6, Article 3, of the Settlement
Convention, as it aimed at cxcluding Litigation regarding confiscation
measures bascd on legislation concerning enemy property, had to be
applied in the light of the law of the expropriating State.

The Federal Constitutional Court lound that the civil courts’
interpretation was not arbitrary and could not be objected to under
German constitutional law.

62. The Court notes that Chapter 6, Article 3, of the Scetiement
Convention  excluded German  jurisdiction  in respect  of  litigation
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concerning “measures ... carried out with regard to German external
assets or other property, seized for the purpose of reparation”. In the
process ol terminating the Occupation Regime, the Three Powers
thereby upheld a restriction on sovereign rights of the Federal Republic
ol Germany in restitution matters which were transferred to it under the
Settlement Convention. Bearing in mind the object and purpose of the
Settlement Convention and its political background, it was not
unreasonable for the German courts to assume that the logic ol the
system excluded any German review of conliscation measures carried out
by the Three Powers or other Allicd countries for the purposc of
reparation.

63. In the instant case, the German courts had clements at their
disposal which indicated that the authorities of the former
Czechoslovakia, when conliscating the painting at issue as part of the
agriculcural property of the applicant’s father, had carried out a measure
with regard to “German cxternal assets or other property, seized for the
purpose of reparation”. In particular, the property had been confiscated in
application of Decree no. 12 on the “confliscation and accelerated
allocation of agricultural property of German and Hungarian persons
and of those having committed treason and acted as enemies of the
Czech and Slovak pcople”. Moreover, in the proceedings beflore the
Bratislava Administrative Court, the administrative authorities of the
former Czechoslovakia had made it clear that they regarded the
applicant’s father as a person of German nationality within the meaning
of this decree.

64. In this connection, the Court observes that the German courts
were not required to assess whether the standard of the Bratislava
Administrative Court proceedings resulting in the decision of November
1951 was adequate, in particular if scen against the procedural safeguards
of the Convention (see, mulatis mutandis, Drozd and Janousek v. France and
Spain, judgment of 26 June 1992, Series A no. 240, p. 34, § 110).

65. In the light of these lindings and having regard to the limited
power of review exercisable by the Court (sce paragraphs 49-50 above), it
cannot be said that the German courts’ interpretation of Chapter 6,
Article 3, of the Settlement Convention was inconsistent with previous
German case-law or that its application was manifestly erroncous or was
such as to lead to arbitrary conclusions.

66. Furthermore, in examining whether the limitation on  the
applicant’s access to the German courts was compatible with the
principles established in the Courl’s casc-law (sce paragraphs 44-48
above), the Court attaches particular significance to the nature of the
applicant’s property claims in respect of the painting at issue. As part ol
the applicant’s father’s agricultural property in the former Czechoslovakia,
it had been expropriated by the authorities of the former Czechoslovakia in
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1946 and had remained within the latter State’s territory and later within
the territory of the Czech Republic. As the Government pointed out, the
exclusion of German jurisdiction did not allect the great majority of such
cases where property had remained within the territory of the
cxpropriating State. The genuine forum for the settlement of disputcs in
respect ol these expropriation measures was, in the past, the courts of the
former Czechoslovakia and, subscquently, the courts of the Czech or
Slovak Republics. Indeed, in 1951 the applicant’s father had availed
himselfl of the opportunity ol challenging the expropriation in question
before the Bratislava Administrative Court (see paragraph 12 above).

67. The Court lnds that, lor the applicant, the possibility ol instituting
proceedings in the Federal Republic of Germany to challenge the validity
and lawlulness of the expropriation measures, which had becn carried out
by the former Czechoslovakia at a time prior to the existence ol the
Federal Republic of Germany under its 1949 Constitution, was a remote
and unlikely prospect. It was only when, in 1991, the municipality ol
Cologne received the painting on loan from the Czech Republic that the
applicant brought proceedings before the German courts and that
the exclusion of German jurisdiction under Chapter 6, Article 3, of the
Settlement Convention became operative. It prevented the applicant
[rom obtaining a decision by the German courts, under the principles ol
German private international law, on his property claim and especially his
argument that the confiscation measurcs ol 1946 constituted a violation of
the German ordre public (see paragraphs 15 and 34 abovce).

68. Moreover, the factors referred to above — the particular status of
the Federal Republic of Germany under public international law alter the
Second World War and the fortuitous connection between the factual
basis of the applicant’s claim and German jurisdiction — distinguish the
present casc [rom that in Waile and Kennedy (see paragraph 48 above)
concerning the transfer of competences to an international organisation,
where the Court regarded as a material factor whether there were
reasonable alternative means to protect elTectively the rights under the
Convention.

69. In view ol the above, thc Court considers that the applicant’s
interest in bringing litigation in the Federal Republic of Germany was
not suflicient to outweigh the wvital public intercst in regaining
sovereignty and unilving Germany. Accordingly, the German court
decisions declaring the applicants ownership action inadmissible cannot
be regarded as disproportionate to the legitimate aim pursucd and they
did not, thercfore, impair the very essence ol the applicant’s “right of
access to a court” within the mcaning ol the Court’s case-law (see
paragraphs 43-44 above).

70. It follows that there has been no breach of the applicant’s right to a
court, as guarantced by Article 6 § I ol the Convention.
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C. The alleged unfairness of the proceedings before the Federal
Constitutional Court

71. The applicant flurther submitted that he did not have a lair
hearing, as guaranteed under Article 6 § 1, in the proceedings belore the
Federal Constitutional Court.

72. The applicant submitted that before the German courts it was ol
essential importance to know whether Article 3 ol the Settlement
Convention had continued to have legal (orce, taking into account the
Two-Plus-Four Treaty and the Agreement of 27 and 28 September 1990.
In its decision the Federal Constitutional Court had deviated (rom the
opinion of the Cologne Court of Appeal, by proceeding on an assumption
- not previously made in this casc — that the occupation treaties ol the
three Western Allies constituted an original legal regime independent of
the law of the Four Powers and invoked a legal position of the Western
Allies which had not becn discussed.

73. The Government considered that the Cologne Court of Appeal had
already dealt 1n detail with the history and the interpretation of the Two-
Plus-Four Treaty and of the Agreement of 27 and 28 September 1990. For
them, it was decisive that the Court of Appeal had already argued that
the Two-Plus-Four Trcaty had not already entailed the abrogation of
the Settlement Convention as the law of the Three Powers. The Federal
Constitutional Court had only conlirmed this legal opinion — which
therefore could not have been surprising for the applicant — and
developed the legal arguments thereon. Moreover, the Constitutional
Court had not made use of comments withheld from the applicant.
Rather, in order to ascertain the presumed legal opinion of the acting
States, it had interpreted the treatics concerned in order to find therein
a confirmation of its own legal view.

74. The Court finds that the applicant had the benelit ol adversarial
proceedings before the Federal Constitutional Court and that he was able
to submit the arguments he considered relevant to his case (see, mulatis
mutandis, APEH Uldozitieinek Szovetsése and Others v. Hungary, no. 32367/96,
§ 39, ECHR 2000-X).

75. The Court shares the opinion of the Government that the Federal
Constitutional Court had drawn inferences from the course ol the
international ncgotiations and the contents of international agreements,
namely circumstances which had been known to the applicant and which
had been the subject of argument in court, in order to confirm the lower
court’s linding that Chapter 6, Article 3 §§ | and 3, of the Settlement
Convention had not been set aside by the Treaty on the Final Settlement
with respect to Germany.

76. In conclusion, the Court finds no indication of unfairness in the
manner in which the proceedings at issue were conducted.
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D. Conclusion

77. There has therefore been no violation ol Article 6 § | of the
Convention in this case.

II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLLE | OF PROTOCOL No. |

78. The applicant complained that the German court decisions
declaring his claims for ownership of the painting Szene an einem rimischen
Kalkofen by Pieter van Laer inadmissible and its rcturn to the Czech
Republic violated his right of property. He relied on Article | ol Protocol
No. |, which provides:

“Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peacetul enjoyment of his possessions.
No once shall be deprived ol his possessions except in the public interest and subject 1o
the conditions provided for by law and by the genceral principles ol international law.

The preceding provisions shall not, however, in any way impair the right of a State to
enforce such laws as it deemns necessary to control the use of property in accordance with

the gencral interest or 1o sccure the payment of taxes or other contributions or

penalties.”

79. In the applicant’s submission, the restitution of the painting in
question to the Czech Republic amounted to an unlawful interference
with his “existing possessions™. The conliscation of the painting by the
former Czechoslovakia under Bene§ Decree no. 12 had been unlawful
and void. His lather had been neither “German” nor an “enemy of
the Czech and Slovak people”, as stipulated in that decree. In his view,
the confiscation had been contrary to public international law and
had, therefore, to remain inellective. In this respect, he referred to
the Court’s reasoning in Loizidou v. Turkey (merits) (judgment of
18 December 1996, Reports 1996-VI). Hce  considered that the
Government’s arguments giving cflect to such an unlawful confliscation
contradicted the previous German practice not to recognisc confiscation
measures under the Bene§ Decrees. He also referred to decisions of the
Czech Constitutional Court according to which confiscations on the basis
ol the Benes Decrces werce invalid because the former Czechoslovakian
authoritics had assumed without good reason that the owner was of
“German cethnic origin” at the time.

80. The Government submitted that the conliscation measure and in
particular the factual deprivation of the property in question had been
carried out by the former Czechoslovakia in 1946. With regard to these
and other comparable confiscation measures, the former Czechoslovakia
and its successor States had ncver agreed to discuss the possibility of
restitution. Thus in 1991, when the pamnting concerncd came to
Germany, the applicant could no longer have had any legitimate
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expectation ol enjoying any property right over it. Furthermore, the
unlawflulness of a confiscation under international law did not entail
lack of elfect and there were no sulficient reasons to question the validity
of the conliscation of the painting.

81. The Court notes that the applicant’s complaint submitted under
Article I of Protocol No. 1 does not concern the original confiscation of
the painting, which was carried out by authorities of the former
Czechoslovakia in 1946, In the present proceedings, the applicant
complains that, as in the German court proceedings instituted in 1992 he
could not obtain a decision on the merits of his claim to owncrship of
the painting, it was eventually returned to the Czech Republic. The
Court’s competence to deal with this aspect ol the application is
therefore not excluded ratione temporis (see Malhous v. the Czech Republic
(dec.) [GC], no. 33071/96, LCHR 2000-XII).

82. The applicant can allege a violation of Article | of Protocol No. |
only in so [ar as the impugned decisions related Lo his “possessions” within
the meaning of this provision.

83. The Court notes that, according to the established case-law of the
Convention organs, “possessions” can be “existing possessions” or assets,
including claims, in respect of which the applicant can argue that he has at
least a “legitimate expectation” of obtaining effective enjoyment of a
property right. By way of contrast, the hope of recognition of the survival
of an old property right which it has long been impossible to exercise
eflectively cannot be considered as a “possession” within the meaning of
Article | ol Protocol No. I, nor can a conditional claim which lapses as a
result of the non-lulfilment of the condition (see the recapitulation of the
relevant principles in Malhous, decision cited above, with [urther
relcrences, in particular to the Commission’s case-law).

84. In the present case, the applicant brought proceedings belore the
German courts claiming ownership of the painting which had once
belonged to his lather. He challenged the validity of the cxpropriation
carried out by authorities of the former Czechoslovakia, his main
argument being that the measure had allegedly been eflfected contrary to
the terms of Bene§ Decree no. 12 and to the rules of public international
law.

85. As regards this preliminary issue, the Court observes that the
expropriation had been carried out by authoritics of the [ormer
Czcchoslovakia in 1946, as conlirmed by the Bratislava Administrative
Court in 1951, that is before 3 Scptember 1953, the date of entry into
force of the Convention, and before 18 May 1954, the date of entry into
force ol Protocol No. 1. Accordingly, the Court is not compclent ratione
temporis to cxamine the circumstances of the expropriation or the
continuing cffects produced by it up to the present date (sce Malhous,
cited above, and the Commission’s case-law, lor example, Mayer and Others
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v. Germany, nos. 18890/91, 19048/91, 19049/91, 19342/92 and 19549/92,
Commission decision of 4 March 1996, DR 85-A, p. 3).

The Court would add that in these circumstances there is no question
ol a continuing violation of the Convention which could be imputable to
the Federal Republic of Germany and which could have effects as to the
temporal limitations of the competence of the Court (see, a contrario,
Loizidou (merits), cited above, p. 2230, § 41).

Subsequent to this measure, the applicant’s {ather and the applicant
himself had not been able to exercise any owner’s rights in respect of the
painting, which was kept by the Brno Historical Monuments Office in the
Czech Republic.

In these circumstances, the applicant as his father’s heir cannot, for the
purposes ol Article | of Protocol No. |, be deemed to have retained a title
to property nor a claim to restitution against the Federal Republic of
Germany amounting to a “legitimate expectation” in the sense of the
Court’s case-Jaw.

86. This being so, the German court decisions and the subsequent
return ol the painting to the Gzcch Republic cannot be considered as an
interference with the applicant’s “possessions” within the meaning of
Article 1 ol Protocol No. | (see paragraph 78 above).

87. The Court thus concludes that there has been no violation of
Article | of Protocol No. 1.

III. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 14 OF THE CONVENTION

88. The applicant complained that he had been discriminated against
on the basis of his status as a Liechtenstein national, contrary to Article 14
of the Convention, which provides:

“The enjoyment of the rights and freedoms sct forth in {the| Convention shall be
sccurcd without discrimination on any ground such as sex, race, colour, language,
religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, association with a national
minority, property, birth or other status.”

89. The applicant submitted that while the German authoritics
regarded his father’s assets in the former Czechoslovakia as “German
external assets” for the purposes of the Settlement Convention, the
German equalisation legislation did not extend to losses suffered by
citizens of neutral States. He considcred that no legitimate distinction
could bc made between German and foreign nationals in respect of
compensation for losses due to reparation. Moreover, the Government
could not rely on the exclusion of works of art from claims for
compensation after having recognised the confiscation of the painting
concerned, which was in his view in breach of public international law.
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90. The Government maintained that, as Article 1 of Protocol No. |
was not applicable to the instant case, there was no room to find a
violation of Article 14. In any event, it had not been necessary to include
foreign nationals who had been victims ol measures directed against
German external assets in the legislation on compensation for losses due
to reparation ctc., as the margin ol appreciation permitted the German
State to provide particular advantages for its citizens. Other citizens
could have resort to legal and diplomatic protection by their country of
origin. In any event, the Act on Losses due to Reparation did not provide
for compensation in respect of losses of works of art and collections.
Moreover, the time-limit for filing claims had expired on 31 December
1974.

91. As the Court has consistently held, Article 14 of the Convention
complements the other substantive provisions of the Convention and its
Protocols. It has no independent existence since it has clfect solely in
relation to “the enjoyment of the rights and freedoms” saleguarded by
those provisions. Although the application ol Article 14 does not
presuppose a breach of those provisions — and to this extent it is
autonomous — there can be no room for its application unless the lacts at
issuc fall within the ambit of one or more of the latter (see Cha’are Shalom
Ve Tsedek v. France [GC], no. 27417/95, § 86, ECHR 2000-VII).

92. The Court has found above that the [acts of which the applicant
complained under Article 1 of Protocol No. |, namely the German court
decisions and the rcturn of the painting 1o the Czech Republic, did not
amount to an interference with any of his rights under that provision. He
cannot therefore claim that in these respects he had been discriminated
against in the enjoyment of his property rights (see Marckx v. Belgium,
judgment of 13 June 1979, Series A no. 31, p. 23, § 50).

93. The Court notes that the applicant alleged discrimination under
the Act on Losses due to Reparations, which cnabled only German
nationals or, under specific conditions, persons of German origin, and not
foreign nationals to make compensation claims.

However, the Convention does not guarantee any right to
compensation for damage the initial cause of which does not constitute a
violation of the Convention (see Mayer and Others, cited above, p. 18).

94. Article 14 of the Convention does not therefore apply to the
present case. Consequently, the Court linds no violation under this head.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY
1. Holds that there has been no violation of Article 6 § | ol the Convention;

2. Holds that there has been no violation of Article | of Protocol No. 1;
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3. Holds that there has been no violation of Article 14 of the Convention.

Done in English and in French, and delivered at a public hearing in the
Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 12 July 2001.

Elisabeth Pary
President
For the Registrar
Michele DE SALVIA
Jurisconsult

In accordance with Article 45 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 74 § 2 of
the Rules of Court, the following concurring opinions are annexed to this
Judgment:

(a) concurring opinion of Mr Ress joined by Mr Zupanéi;

(b) concurring opinion of Mr Costa.

E.P.
M. de. S.
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CONCURRING OPINION OF JUDGE RESS
JOINED BY JUDGE ZUPANCIC

If the applicant had an arguable claim under Article 6 § | of the
Convention, thcn the decision of the German courts not to accept that
claim for adjudication, on the ground that his action was barred by
operation of Article 3 of Chapter 6 of the Settlement Convention,
amounted to a denial of justice (déni de justice). That rule in the
Settlement Convention infringed the very essence of the right of access
to courts, so that the question whether this kind ol limitation can be
regarded as one in respect of which there is a reasonablc relationship
of proportionality between the means employed and the aims sought to
be achieved does not, in my view, even arise. Under the rule in the
Settlement Convention the guarantce of access to a court beecomes really
theoretical and illusory. Under the Settlement Convention this right has
no practical and ecffective significance. This is so because the three
Western Powers wanted in all probability to exclude any measures taken
under enemy legislation against German property, be it abroad or be it on
German territory, from any scrutiny by the German courts. It does not
seem arbitrary to have concluded that those measures, whatever their
justification may have been, should not have been called into question, at
least not by the German courts, and that this was — and still is — the very
significance of Article 3 of Chapter 6 of the Settlement Convention. Since
the procedure before the German Courts was one of rei vindicatio, the
Court is not concerned with the question of access to a court for a claim
to compensation for loss of property.

Nevertheless, I am in full agreement with the opinion that there was no
violation of Article 6 § 1, but my reasoning would be somewhat dilferent.
The Court should have stated that, besides the limitations on the right of
access to the courts described in paragraph 44 of the judgment, limitations
may also lollow from the specific legal status of a Contracting Party
implicitly accepted by all other Parties at the time of ratification of the
Convention. As the Court has observed in paragraph 54 of the judgment,
the Federal Republic of Germany, when ratifying the Convention on
5 December 1952, was still an occupied country and under the supreme
authority ol the Four Powers, France, the United States ol America, the
United Kingdom and the Soviet Union. It was [ar from being a sovereign
State and the exclusion of German jurisdiction under the Settlement
Convention was, as the Court has shown in paragraph 59, a consequence
of the particular status of Germany under public international law alter
the Sccond World War. A State under such an occupation regime, which
was considered to be sui generis, was far from being able to fulfil all the
requirements, in particular of Article 6, of the Convention. That must
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have been obvious not only to the Federal Republic of Germany, when the
Convention came into force on 3 September 1953, but also to the other
Contracting Partics at that time. The particular status of Germany was
so obvious that no declaration to that effect was made in relation with
the deposit of the instrument ol ratification. Furthermore, any
“reservation” to that effect would not have met the requirements under
former Article 64 (now Article 57). A reservation had to be related to
specific provisions of the internal law. The particular status of Germany
related to its situation under public international law, in which it did not
have the full authority ol a sovercign State over its internal and external
affairs. 1f Contracting States admit a State with such restrictions as to its
statehood to the Convention and if the depository of the Convention, the
Secretary General of the Council of Europe, has no objections to its
admittance, it can be presumed that they do not have any objections to
fater treaties by which this restricted legal status in the field of
jurisdiction over certain matters is merely confirmed. The Federal
Republic of Germany had in fact no choice. To regain the full avthority
of a sovereign State it had to accept in 1954 as well as in 1990 these
restrictions on the jurisdiction of the German courts. This is true even
though in 1990 the Federal Republic of Germany (ully participated in the
prolongation of the Settlement Convention. That limitation on the
Jurisdiction of its courts cannot be judged according to the principle of
proportionality since it was absolute and a kind of force majeure lor the
Federal Republic of Germany.

The Court relies mainly on two further elements in its examination of
proportionality. Firstly, that the expropriation in question could have
been challenged in the expropriating State, the lormer Czechoslovakia,
and secondly that challenging the validity and lawfulness of the
expropriation mcasurc in the Federal Republic of Germany was a remote
and unlikely prospect. 1 think that alternative means in the sense of Waite
and Kennedy v. Germany ([GC], no. 26083/94, § 68, ECHR 1999-I) cannot be
alternative means in a third State, but must be access to the courts of the
defendant State (see my dissenting opinion in the case of Waite and
Kennedy, opinion of the Commission, ibid., p. 462 et seq.). The second
argument, namely that the possibility of bringing litigation in the
Federal Republic of Germany was remote, is an argument which relates
to the nature of the claim itsell and would neced further examination. It
would probably be in the interests of international art exhibitions for
States to conclude agreements by which they exclude jurisdiction for
such claims during the time of the cxhibition. This kind ol agreed
limitation of jurisdiction, which is related to the remoteness of an
eventual claim, could be discussed in the light of a general public
interest. Until now, however, such a specific limitation on jurisdiction has
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not been accepted by the Court and it would not be easy to sec this case
only in the light of the public interest in art exhibitions.

Regardless ol those considerations, the only convincing justification for
the exclusion of the jurisdiction of the German courts is the particular
international status ol the Federal Republic of Germany. In contrast to
the opinion of the Court in paragraph 69 of the judgment, this exclusion
of German jurisdiction impaired the very essence of the applicant’s right
of access to a court and could not be measured according to the principle
of proportionality. It is a structural limitation on the right of access to a
court under Article 6 § I.
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CONCURRING OPINION OF JUDGE COSTA

(Transtation)

I agree with my colleagues that there has not been a violation of
Article 6 § 1| of the Convention, but my reasons are different from those
set out in the judgment and are [airly similar to those of Judge Ress. To my
mind, it is difficult to maintain, as in paragraph 69 of the judgment, that
the dismissal of the applicant’s action by the German courts was not
disproportionate to the legitimate aim pursued and did not therefore
impair the very essence of the applicant’s right of access to a court. That
reasoning mixes up two approaches which the case-law of the Commission
and of the Court had almost always carcfully distinguished as two distinct
alternatives: (explicit or implicit) limitations on the right to a court are
compatible with Article 6 only il theyv do not restrict or reduce the access
lelt to the litigant in such a way or to such an extent that the very essence
of the right is impaired; lurthermore, such limitations must pursue a
legitimate aim and there must be a rcasonable relationship of
proportionality between the means employed and the aim sought to be
achieved (see Ashingdane v. the United Kingdom, judgment of 28 May 1985,
Series A no. 93, pp. 24-25, § 57, or Levages Prestations Services v. France,
judgment of 23 October 1996, Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1996-V,
p. 1543, § 40). I [(ind the reasoning of the present judgment both
unorthodox and illogical. The question of proportionality arises only as a
subsidiary issue, in the event that the very essence of the right to a court
has not been affected. To deduce that there has not been an infringement
of that right because there was a satislactory relationship of
proportionality is not at all convincing to my mind.

Furthermore, it is difficult in the instant case to assert that the Prince
suffered merely limitations on his right of access to a court. Admittedly,
his father had had the opportunity of challenging in a former
Czechoslovakian court the application to his case ol the Bene§ Decree,
under which his property had been confiscated. However, that action
(which was, moreover, dismissed by that court) had not exhausted his
rights under Article 6 in the German courts, not least because the next
action was brought against a different defendant and did not concern
exactly the same object or cause of action. The adage res judicata pro
veritate habetur was therefore inapplicable. Again, it is true that the
German courts did not reluse to entertain his application to the extent
that an interim injunction was granted scquestrating the painting
immediately and was not discharged for seven and a hall ycars. However,
the German trial and appeal courts all ruled the applicant’s claim
inadmissiblc undcr the “Settlemcnt Convention”. It cannot therefore be
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said that access to the courts enabled the plaintiff to secure a
determination of his rights; the courts in question based their decision on
their lack of jurisdiction under an international treaty, and did not
examine the merits of the dispute between the applicant, who claimed to
be the owner of the painting, and the municipality of Cologne, which had
received it on loan from the Brno Historical Monuments Office. Hans-
Adam II’s access to a court was In fact so limited that “the very essence”
ol that right was indeed impaired.

If the approach taken by the judgment in concluding that there has not
been a violation is unacceptable, what would have been the “correct”
reasoning (if my immodesty can be forgiven)? The concept of an arguable
claim might give cause for refllection. Having regard to the existence of
the Settlement Convention, the applicant did not have a recognised
complaint, at least on arguable grounds, under domestic law in Germany.
It is not rare to [ind reasoning of that kind in the case-law of the
Convention institutions (see, for example, Masson and Van Zon v. the
Netherlands, judgment of 28 September 1995, Series A no. 327-A, p. 27,
§ 52). It might even be feasible, following the same logic, to deny the
“genuine and serious” nature of the dispute, which the present judgment
secems to imply at paragraph 67 where it refers to the possibility of
bringing litigation (in Germany) as a “remote and unlikely prospect”. I,
for my part, prefer — following reasoning similar to that of my colleague,
Judge Ress — to consider that the immunity from jurisdiction created by
the Settlement Convention fully excluded the applicant’s having a right to
a hearing of the merits of his case, given the nature and object of the legal
action he had brought and the confiscation measure from which the loss of
his title to the painting originated. Such reasoning on the subject of
immunities does, moreover, leature in the case-law of the Convention
Institutions (see, in a case concerning parliamentary immunity,
X v. Austria, no. 3374/67, Commission decision of 6 February 1969,
Yearbook 12, p. 247, or, in one concerning diplomatic immunity, V., C., F.
and A.G. v. Italy, no. 24236/94, Commission decision of 4 December 1995,
Decisions and Reports 84-A, p. 84).

Of course these immunities are and must remain exceptional. Such is
the case here, however, for what is at issue? Movable property confiscated
fifty-five years ago to which a claim was laid ten years ago (following
fortuitous circumstances) before being barred by lack of jurisdiction
under a treaty signed in 1952 prior to ratification by the respondent
State of the European Convention on Human Rights. 1t has to be
admitted that this type of immunity is infrequent.

[ concede that my point of view should, strictly speaking, result in a
finding that Article 6 § | is inapplicable rather than a f{inding that
Germany has complied with it (but that is a technical point rather than
one of principle, and the practical result is the same). [ also admit that the
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reasoning of the judgment, which makes the lack of impairment of the
essence of the right to a court dependent on the finding that there were
only (not disproportionate) limitations on that right is not completely
unprecedented in the case-law (there is a certain similarity with Fayed
v. the United Kingdom, judgment of 21 September 1994, Series A no. 294-B).
All things considered, however, I continue to prefler the line of decisions
which seems to me the most orthodox, according to which an impairment
of the very essence ol the right ol access to a court is sometimes not
incompatible with Article 6, without it being necessary to review the
proportionality aspect. I would add that, on the last point, I prefer the
proposition that a treaty (the Settlement Convention) takes precedence
over domestic law, or even that this was a case of quasi-force majeure
(concurring opinion of Judge Ress), or, alternatively, a combination of
the two, to bringing into play “the vital public interest in regaining
sovereignty and unifying Germany” (paragraph 69 of the judgment). I
fully recognise that interest and respect it entirely, but I sincerely doubt
that the decisions given by the German courts in this case between 1995
and 1998 were absolutely necessary to make that interest prevail. The
proportionality “test” seems to me, to be quite honest, somewhat
artificial in the circumstances ol the case.

That said, I maintain my opinion that Article 6 of the Convention has
not been infringed.
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Le requérant est le souverain du Liechtenstein. En 1946, les autorités de Pex-
Tchécoslovaquie confisquérent les biens du pére de Vintéressé qui élaient sis sur
leur territoire, en vertu d’un décret sur la confiscation des terres agricoles des
ressortissants allemands ¢t hongrois notamment. Parmi ces biens figurait un
tablcau qui laisait partie de la collection lamiliale. Le pére du requérant forma
cn vain un recours. La cour administrative de Bratislava conclut que l'intéressé
était un ressortissant allemand au scns du décret. En 1991 la ville de Cologne
regut le tableau cn préc. A la demande du requérant, le tribunal régional de
Cologne prit unc ordonnance de référé cnjoignant a la ville de remettre le
tableau & un huissicr. Le requérant cngagea ensuite en tant qu’héritier de feu
son pére une procédure cn restitution du tableau. En 1993, le tribunal régional
débouta Pintéressé, au motif que la Convention sur le réglement de questions
issues de la guerre ct de occupation, signée en 1954 entre les trois puissances
alliées d’occupation, cxcluait la juridiction de PAllemagne concernant les
réclamations et les actions dirigées contre des personnes qui, ¢n conséquence de
mesures de réparation, avaient acquis un droit de propriété sur un bien allemand
conlisqué & Péiranger. La cour d’appel de Cologne débouta le requérant et la Cour
[édérale de justice refusa de retenir le pourvol en cassation de I'intéressé. Enlin, la

I Rédig¢ par le greffe, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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Cour constitutionnelle rejeta le recours constitutionnel. L'ordonnance de référé
fut donc suspenduc et le tableau finalement restitué a la République tchéque.

I. Article 6 § 1: les tribunaux n'ont pas procédé a un examen au fond des
arguments du requérant; ils se sont limités a la question préliminaire de savoir si
la juridiction de PAllemagne était exclue et ont déclaré Vaction irrecevable par
Peffet de la loi. Le requérant a de ce fait été privé de son droit d’obtenir unc
décision sur le fond de sa demande en restitution, en application des régles de
droit international privé. En négociant les termes de la Convention sur le
réglement ct les accords y allérents, la République fédérale d’Allemagne n’était
pas en mesure de s’opposer aux Lrois puissances qui entendaient exclure un
contrdle par les cours et tribunaux allemands des mesures de confiscation prises
au titre des réparations. En outre, cn 1990, lorsqu’un reglement définitil
concernant PAllemagne et Punification dcs deux Etats allemands éraient en vue,
la position de la République [édérale d’Allemagne n’avait pas changé. Dans les
négociations, elle a dii accepter le maintien de cette limitation spécifique de sa
juridiction. L’exclusion de la juridiction de TAllemagne était donc une
conséquence du statut particulier de ce pays au regard du droit international
public. Dans ce contexte tout & lait particulicr, la restriction a I'accts 4 unc
Juridiction allemande poursuivait un but légitime. Compte tenu de Pobjet et du
but de la Convention sur le réeglement ¢t de son contexte politique, il n’était pas
déraisonnable pour les tribunaux allemands de considérer que la logique du
systéme cxcluait tout contréle par PAllemagne des mesures de conliscation prises
au titrc des réparations. Dés lors, on ne saurait allirmer que Pinterprétation
donnée par les juridictions allemandes de 1a Convention sur le réglement élait en
contradiction avec la jurisprudence antérieure des cours ct tribunaux allemands
ou que lapplication de cette convention ¢lait manifestement crronée ou
arbitraire. En outre, la Cour attache une importance particuliere a la nature des
demandes en restitution du requérant. Le tableau est demeuré sur le territoire de
Pex-Tchécoslovaquie (ct, par la suite, sur celui de la République tchéque) et ce
sont les juridictions de Pex-Tchécoslovaquie, par le passé, ct cclles de la
République tchéque ou de la République slovaque, par la suitc, qui ont été
le véritable cadre pour le réglement des litiges concernant les mesurcs
d’expropriation. La possibilité pour le requérant d’intenter une action en justice
cn République fédéralec d’Allemagne pour contester la validité et la légalité des
mesures d’expropriation était théorique ct n'offrait guére de chances de succes.
De plus, le rapport cntre les faits a Porigine de la demande et la juridiction de
’Allemagne était fortuit. L’'intérét du rcquérant a saisir la justice allemandc
n’était donc pas sulfisant pour 'cmporter sur P'intérét général capital qu’il y avait
a ce que PAllemagne obtint 2 nouveau sa souveraineté et réalisat 'unification. Dés
lors, les décisions des cours et tribunaux allemands ne sauraient passer pour
disproportionnées au but légitime poursuivi et n’ont donc pas porté atteinte a la
substance méme du droit d’acees de Pintéressé a un tribunal.

Conclusion : non-violation (unanimité).

2. Article 1 du Protocole n® I la compétence de la Cour pour connailre de cet
aspect de la requéte n’cst pas cxclue, le gricl du requérant n’ayant pas (rait a la
confiscation initiale mais a Pimpossibilité d’obteniv unc décision sur le fond de
laction en restitution qu’il a instituée. Toutelols, la Cour n’est pas compéiente
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ratione lemporis pour cxaminer les circonstances de expropriation ou les ellets
continus produits par clle. Il n’est nullement question d’unc violation continue
imputable a la République fédérale d’Allemagne et susceptible de déployer des
clfets sur les limites temporelles & la compéience de la Cour. A la suite de Ja
mesure d’expropriation, ni le pére du requérant ni le requérant lui-méme n’ont
é1é ¢n mesurce d’excercer un quelconque droil de propriété sur le tablcau. Dés
lors, on ne saurait considérer que le requérant a conscrvé un droit de propriéié
ou un droit a restitution a 'encontre de la République fédérale d’Allemagne
s’analysant en une «espérance légitime». Dans ces conditions, les décisions des
juridictions allemandes ct la restitution ultéricure du tablcau a la République
tchéque ne sauraient passer pour unc atteinte aux «biens» du requérant,
Conclusion : non-violation (unanimité).

3. Article 14: eu égard a la conclusion sclon laquelle il n’y a pas eu d’atteinte aux
droits du requérant garantis par Particle | du Protocole n” 1, 'intéressé ne saurait
prétendre avoir subi unc discrimination dans la jouissance de ses droits de
propriété.

Conclusion : non-violation (unanimité).
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En Paffaire Prince Hans-Adam II de Liechtenstein c. Allemagne,
La Cour européenne des Droits de P’Homme, siégeant en une Grande
Chambre composée des juges dont le nom suit:
M™  E. PALM, présidente,
MM. C.L. Rozakis,
G. Rrss,
J.-P. Cosra,
A. Pastor RIDRUEJO,
[. CABRAL BARRETO,
M. FISCHBACH,
V. BUTKEVYCH,
J. CasaDEvALL,
B. ZupraNCiIC,
M™ N. Vang,
MM. J. HEDIGAN,
M. PrLLONPAA,
M™ M. TsaTsa-NIKOLOVSKA,
M. K. Traja,
M™ S. BOTOUCHAROVA,
M.  A. KovLER,
ainsi que de M. M. DE SALVIA, jurisconsulle, pour le greffier,
Aprés en avolir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 31 janvier ct 27 juin
2001,

Rend Parrée que voicl, adopté a cette derniére date:

PROCEDURE

I. A lorigine de I'affaire se trouve une requéte (n” 42527/98) dirigéc
contre la République fédérale d’Allemagne et dont Son Altesse
Sérénissime le Prince Hans-Adam II de Liechtenstein («le requérant»)
avait saisi la Commission européenne des Droits de PHomme («la
Commission») le 28 juillet 1998 cn vertu de Pancien article 25 de la
Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de P'Homme ¢t des Libertés
fondamentales («la Convention »).

2. Devant la Cour, l¢ requérant cst représenté par son conseil. Le
gouvernement allemand («le Gouvernement») est représenté par son
agent, M. K. Stoltenberg, Ministerialdirigent.

3. Le rcquérant alléguait en particulicr avoir ¢été privé d’un acces
effectil a un tribunal quant a son acrion en restitution d’un bien, a savoir
un tablean confisqué par Pex-Tchécoslovaquie ¢n vertu du décret
présidenticl n" 12, 11 prétendaitc également que les déeisions des
juricdhctions  allemandes  de  déclarer son  action irrccevable ¢t la
restitution consécutive du tablcau a la République tchéque avaient
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emporté violation de son droit de propriété. Il invoquait article 6 § 1 de la
Convention ct Particle I du Protocole n" 1, lu isolément et combiné avec
I'article 14 de la Convention.

4. La requéte a été transmise a la Cour le 1™ novembre 1998, date
d’entrée en vigueur du Protocole n” [l a la Convention (article 5 § 2
dudit Protocole).

5. Ellea étéattribuée a la quatri¢me scction de la Cour. Le 6 juin 2000,
une chambre composée de M. A. Pastor Ridruejo, président, M. G. Ress,
M. L. Cabral Barreto, M. V. Butkevych, M™ N. Vaji¢, M. ]J. Hedigan,
M. M. Pellonpid, ct de M. V. Berger, greffier de scction, a déclaré la
requéte recevable'.

Le gouvernement du Licchtenstein, ayant é1é informé par le greffier de
section de son droit d’intervenir (articles 36 § 1 de la Convention et 61 § |
du réglement de la Cour), a indiqué qu’il ne souhaitait pas le faire.

Le 14 septembre 2000, la chambre s’est dessaisie au prolit de la Grande
Chambre, aucune des partics ne s’y étant opposéc (articles 30 de la
Convention ¢t 72 du réglement).

6. La composition de la Grandc Chambre a é1¢ arrétée conformément
aux arricles 27 §§ 2 et 3 de la Convention ¢t 24 du réglement. A la suite du
déport de M. L. Wildhaber, président de la Cour, M™ E. Palm PPa remplacé
ala présidence de la Grande Chambre et M. K. Traja a siégé ¢n qualité de
juge.

7. Une audience s’est déroulée en public au Palais des Droits de
'Homme, a Strasbourg, le 31 janvier 2001 (article 59 § 2 du réglement).

Ont comparu:

— pour le Gouvernement
M. K. S108R, Ministerialrat, agent suppléant,
M™ S, Wasum-RaIner, Ministerialrat, conseillere ;

— pour le requérant
M A. GOEPFERT, conseil,
P. RADLER, avocats au barrcau de Diisseldorl,
M. D. Br.uatenwirz, professeur de droit
a luniversité de Wiirzburg,
M™ G. KiFIN, conseillers.

La Cour a entendu ¢n leurs déclarations ainsi qu’en leurs réponses aux
qucstions de plusieurs juges M Goepfert, M¢ Ridler, M. Blumenwitz et
M. Stohr.

1. Note du greffe la décision de la Cour est disponible au greffe.



8. Tant le requérant que le Gouvernement ont déposé un mémoire sur
la question de la satisfaction équitable au titre de Particle 41 de la
Convention.

EN FAIT

. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE L’ESPECE

9. Le requérant, souverain du Liechtenstein, est né en 1945 et réside a
Vaduz (Liechtenstein).

A. Le contexte de I’affaire

0. Peint par Pieter van Laer, lc tableau Scéne romaine: le_four & chaux
(Szene an einem romischen Kalkofen) — également intitulé «Le grand four a
chaux» (Der grgfe Kalkofen) — avait été la propriété de feu le pére du
requérant, ex-souverain du Licchtenstein, et avait fait partic de la
collection familiale depuis au moins 1767, Jusqu’a la {in de la Seconde
Guerre mondiale, le tableau sc¢ trouvait dans 'un des chiteaux de¢ la
famille sur le territoire de Pactucllc République tcheque.

Il. En 1946, Vex-Tchécoslovaquie confisqua lcs bicns du ptre du
requérant qui étalent sis sur son territoire, y compris Pccuvre en
question, en vertu du décret n” 12 sur «la confiscation et la répartition
accélérée des terres agricoles des ressortissants allemands et hongrois et
des traftres et ennemis du peuple tcheque et slovaque » (dekretu prezidenta
republiky ¢ 12/1945 Sb. o konfiskaci a urychleném vozdéleni majetku Némeil,
Mad'aril, zrddcii a neptalel), pris par le président de 'ex-Tchécoslovaquie le
21 juin 1945 («les décerets Bene$» — « BeneSovy dekrety »).

12. Le 21 novembre 1951, la cour administrative (spravni soud) de
Bratislava rejeta le recours du peére du requérant.

Dans son raisonnement sur le fond de Paffaire, elle déclara que Porgane
défendeur était parvenu a la conclusion que Pappelant était un
ressortissant allemand au sens de Particle 1 § 1 a) du décret apres avoir
constaté qu’il s’agissait d’un [ait notoire. Elle releva que les movens de
défense contre cette conclusion sc limitaicnt 2 arguer que rien dans le
dossicr n’étayait cc constat ct qu’il ¢tait inutile en conséquence
d’approfondir cette question. La cour administrative jugea ce point de
vue crroné, ¢élant donné que la disposition pertinente des reglements
administratifs nexigeait pas ’apporter la preuve de faits notoires; deés
lors, aucun ¢lément n’avait & ¢tre versé aux dossiers administratifs.

Toutclois, la présomption de notoriété du fait aurait pu étre écartée par
des prcuves contraires.
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L’appelant n’ayant pas objecté a la notoriété du fait ni prétendu qu’il
était en mesure d’apporter des preuves contraires, la cour administrative
décida que la conclusion du défendeur demeurait incontestée.

B. La procédure devant les juridictions allemandes

13. En 1991, la ville de Cologne regut le tableau en prét du bureau des
monuments historiques de Brno, ¢n République tcheque.

4. Le Il novembre 1991, a la demande du requérant, le tribunal
régional (Landgericht) dc Cologne prit une ordonnance de référé
enjoignant a la ville de Cologne de¢ remettre le tab
fin de 'exposttion. Le tablcau fut mis sous séquestre le 17 décembre 1991.

cau a un huissier a la

15. Début 1992, le requérant engagea devant le tribunal régional
de Cologne une procédure contre cette ville, demandant que la
défenderesse consentit 2 ce que Phuissier lui rendit le tableau. Il soutint
qu’en tant qu’hériticr de feu son pere, il était le propriétaire du tableau. Il
prétendit que Pacuvre navait fait Vobjet d’aucune mesure d’expropriation
en ex-Tchécoslovaquie ¢t que, en toute hypothése, emportant violation de
Pordre public de la République fédérale d’Allemagne, pareille mesure
était nutle et n’avait pas 2 élre prisc en comple.

16. Dans cette procédure, le burcau des monuments historiques de
Brno intervint ¢n faveur de la défenderesse. 11 fit valoir que le pére du
requérant avait perdu la propriété du tableau a la suite de la confiscation
de celui-ei en 1946 et que la cour administrative de Bratslava avait
confirmé la légalité de cette mesure dans sa décision du 21 novembre
1951.

17. Le 10 octobre 1995, aprés une audience, le tribunal régional de
Cologne débouta le requérant. Selon le tribunal, le chapitre sixiéme,
article 3, de la Convention sur le réglement de qucstions issues de la
gucrre ¢t de Poccupation (Vertrag zur Regelung aus Krieg und Besalzung
entstandener Fragen — «la Convention sur le réglement») signée le
23 octobre 1954 cntre les Etats-Unis d’Amérique, le Rovaume-Uni de
Grande-Bretagne ¢t d’Irlande du Nord, la République francaise et la
République fédérale d’Allemagne excluait la compéence de PAllemagne
dans Paffaire du requérant.

Dans ses motils, le tribunal régional constata qu’aux termes du
paragraphe 3, combiné avee le paragraphe 1, dudit article n’¢taient pas
recevables les réclamations ct les actions dirigées contre des personnes
qui avaient acquis ou transféré des droits de propriété, cn vertu des
mesures prises & égard des avoirs allemands a 'étranger ou des autres
biens saisis au titre des réparations ou des restitutions, ou en raison de
Pétat de guerre, ou en sc fondant sur des accords spécifiques. Ces
dispositions avaicnt ét¢ conlirméces au moment de J'unification allemande.
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D’apres le tribunal régional, le chapitre sixieme, article 3 § 3, de
la Convention sur le réglement s’appliquait mutatis mutandis aux
demandes dirigées par le requérant contre la défenderesse, qui avait
recu le tableau en prét et n’en avait pas acquis la propriété, puisqu’il
fallait exclure tout réexamen des mesures susmentionnées.

Le tribunal régional estima que la confliscation des biens du pere de
Pintéressé en vertu du décret n” 12 sur la «confiscation et la répartition
accélérée des terres agricoles des ressortissants allemands et hongrois et
des traftres et ennemis du peuple tchéque et slovaque», pris par le
président de I'ex-Tchécoslovaquie le 21 juin 1943, constituait une mesure
au sens du chapitre sixie¢me, article 3 § 3.

Il rejeta en particulier Pargument du requérant selon lequel cette
disposition ne s’appliquait pas, étant donné qu’clle visait uniquement les
mesures prises a égard des avoirs allemands a Pétranger ou des autres
biens et que le pere de intéressé n’avait jamais été un citoyen allemand.
A ce propos, invoquant la jurisprudence de la Cour fédérale de justice
(Bundesgerichishof), le tribunal déclara que le point de vue de Etat ayant
opéré la conliscation était déterminant. Le but de cette disposition, c’est-
a-dive entériner sans autre examen les mesures de confiscation mises en
ceuvre a Pétranger, ne pouvait &tre atteint qu’en soustrayant ces mesures
au contréle juridictionnel de ’Allemagne.

En outre, le tribunal régional estima que la mesure de confiscation
litigieuse poursuivait 'un des buts mentionnés au chapitre sixiéme,
article 3 § 3. Eu égard a la jurisprudence des cours et tribunaux
allemands relative a d’autres «décrets Bene$», en particulier le décret
n” 108 sur «la confiscation des biens ennemis et le fonds national de
réforme», 1l estima que le décret n” 12, tout en poursuivant des buts
économiques, tendait a expropricr les bicns des ressortissants allemands
ct hongrois, c’est-a-dire des « bicns ennemis ».

Le tribunal régional rcleva de surcroit que le tablcau du pére du
requérant avait ¢été exproprié cn vertu du décret n" 12. Les autorités
tchécoslovaques compétentes ¢n avaient interprété les dispositions
comme s’appliquant au pére de Dintéressé, le considérant comme un
«ressortissant allemand». Le pere avait e¢n vain interjeté appel de cette
décision, qui avait été confirméc par la cour administrative de Bratislava
en 1951, Selon le tribunal, les juridictions allemandes ne pouvaient pas
controler la légalité de la confiscation litigicusc.

Enfin, le tribunal régional cstima que la mesure de confiscation
s’étendait au tableau en question, qui Ngurait dans Pinventaire des biens
agricolcs.

Il écarta la demande du requérant tendant a [aire suspendre Pinstance
dans Pattente de Pissue de la procédure que celui-ci allait engager en
vertu de la loi allemande sur la péréquation des charges au prolit des
victimes de la guerre (Lastenausgleichsgesel?) qui avait trait a la réparation
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des dommages et pertes résultant notamment des expulsions ct des
destructions datant de la Seconde Guerre mondiale et de la période
d’apres-guerre dans la zone de I'Allemagne et de Berlin alors occupée
par les Soviétiques. Selon le tribunal, une telle procédure ne permettrait
pas de clarifier la question a Torigine du litige dont il était saisi.
Indépendamment du point de savoir si le plaignant était d’origine
allemande ou non, celui-ci n"avait aucun droit a péréquation en vertu de
ladite loi, laquelle s’appliquait seulement aux personnes qui résidaient en
République fédérale d’Allemagne ou & Berlin-Quest au 31 décembre 1952,
Quoi qu’il en soit, il n’cxistait aucun droit & réparation pour la perte
’ceuvres d’art (Kunstgegensiinde).

8. Le 9 juillet 1996, le cour d’appel (Oberlandesgericht) de Cologne
débouta le requérant. Elle conlirma que 'action était irrecevable, le
chapitre sixieme de la Convention sur le réglement excluant en son
article 3 § 1, combiné avec le paragraphe 3, la juridiction de PAllemagne
en ce qui concerne cette demande.

La cour d’appel estima que la notion de juridiction de PAllemagne
comprenait la compétence, découlant de la souvcraineté de P’Etat et
généralement conlérée par 'Etat aux tribunaux, d’administrer la justice.
La juridiction de PAllemagne était déterminée par des accords
intcrnationaux, le droit intcrnational coutumier ct les principes de droit
international généralement reconnus. Le chapitre sixieme, article 3 § 3
combiné avec l¢ paragraphe |, de¢ la Convention sur le réglement
excluait la juridiction de PAllemagne concernant les réclamations ct les
actions dirigées contre des personnes qui, ¢n conséquence de mesures de
réparation, avaicnt dircctement ou indircctement acquis un droit de
propriété sur un bicn allemand confisqué a 'étranger.

La cour d’appel confirma que Ics dispositions en question demeuraient
cn vigueur cn vertu du Traité portant réglement définitif concernant
PAllemagne, signé le 12 septembre 1990, Lavticle 7 de ce traité, qui
prévoyait la fin des droits ct responsabilités quadripartites relatifs a
Berlin et & PAllemagne dans son enscmble, fut modilié par Paccord des
27 et 28 septembre 1990 ¢nongant que la Convention sur le réglement
scrait suspendue et cesserait ultéricurement d’Ctre en vigucur, a
’exception des dispositions visées au  paragraphe 3 dec Paccord,
notamment le chapitre sixieme, article 3 §§ 1 ¢t 3. Cet accord était
valable au regard du droit international public et du droit constitutionnel
allemand.

Ln outre, pour la cour d'appel, le chapitre sixi¢me, article 3 § 3, de la

Convention sur le reglement s’appliquait & Paflaire du requérant. Sclon
elle, cette disposition traduisait en maticre procédurale Pidée que les
rapports juridiques résultant de la liguidation des biens allemands a
Pétranger par les puissances étrangéres au titre des réparations élaient
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«définitifs et incontestables» (Endgiiltigkeit und Unanfechtbarkeit) pour la
République [édérale d’Allemagne et les particuliers concernés.

D’aprés la cour d’appcel, les droits constitutionnels du requérant, en
particulier son droit de propriété, son droit d’acces a un tribunal et son
droit d’obtenir une décision d’unc juridiction compétente au regard de la
loi (gesetzlicher Richier) n’avaient pas éL€ violés. Les droits fondamentaux
protégeaient les individus contre les actes des autorités publiques
internes ¢t non contre ceux procédant de Pexercice de la puissance
publique par un autre Etat & Pétranger. Dés lors, il n’était pas interdit au
législateur national de limiter, ¢ cas ¢chéant, la protection juridique
interne contre des violations des droits fondamentaux par un Etat
étranger pour atteindre des buts plus importants.

L’application du chapitrc sixi¢me, article 3 § 3, de la Convention sur le
réglement exigeait, devant unc mesure de confiscation déterminée, de
prendre en compte le droit internc de PLtat qui procédait a
Pexpropriation, puisque cette disposition visait a exclure en Allemagne
les actions relatives a des mesures de confiscation prises au titre de la
[égislation sur les biens ennemis.

Pour autant que le requérant contestait la légalité, en particulier
au regard du droit international public, de la confiscation ct de
Pexpropriation du bien de son pére, la cour d’appel estima que les
tribunaux allemands étaient incompétents en vertu du chapitre sixieéme,
article 3 § 3, de la Convention sur le réglement. De méme, cette
disposition ne permettait pas d’invoquer les principes généraux du droit
international public ou ordre public allemand lors de Pexamen de la
recevabilité  de Paction. En conséquence, la cour d’appel rejeta
Pargument selon lequel les dispositions de la Convention sur le
reglement et leur application au requérant en tant quc ressortissant et
chefd’un Etat neutre violaient le droit de la paix.

D’apres la cour d’appel, le tableau ¢n question constituait un avoir a
Pétranger, au sens du chapitre sixieme, article 3 § |, de la Convention
sur le réglement, tel que visé au paragraphe 3 de Particle 3. Elle releva
que le pere du requérant n’avait incontestablement jamais eu la
nationalité allemande. Toutelois, conlormément 4 la jurisprudence de la
Cour fédérale de justice, elle estima que la notion d’«avoirs allemands a
Pétranger» devait étre interprétée a la lumiére du droit de PEtat ayant
procédé & Iexpropriation. La confiscation litigicuse avait été jugée
conforme a la Iégislation de 'Etat ayant procédé a Pexpropriation: les

autorités administratives  tchécoslovaques  compétentes et la cour
administrative de Bratislava avaicnt conclu que le décret présidenticl
n” 12 du 20 juin 1945 s’appliquait aux biens confisqués au pere de
Mitéressé. Larticle 1§ 1 a) dudic décret prévovait la confiscation des
terres agricoles de «tous les ressortissants allemands ou hongrois »,
quclle que fat leur citovenneté. Les notions «ressortissant allemand »



56 ARRET PRINCE HANS-ADAM Il DE LIECHTENSTEIN ¢, ALLEMAGNE

ou «origine allemande»  (deutsche  Volkszugehorigkeit), employées
indifféremment a ’époque, comprenaient en tant qu’éléments pertinents
la citoyenneté et la nationalité d’une personne, cette derni¢re dépendant
de la langue maternelle. Au moment des faits, les autorités
tchécoslovaques avaient sans conteste considéré que le pére du requérant
était d’origine allemande dans ce sens large.

La cour d’appel estima également que le tableau en question, en tant
qu’élément des propriécés agricoles confisquées, était visé par la mesure
d’expropriation. Le caractére elfectifl de Pexpropriation ne suscitait aucun
doute, puisqu’en vertu de la jurisprudence pertinente il suffisait que
parcille mesure ait été mise ¢n ccuvre et que les propriétaires antérieurs
aient été privés de leur faculté de disposer réellement du bicn. En outre, le
tableau avait été conlisqué au titrc des réparations au sens du chapitre
sixi¢me, article 3 §§ 1 ct 3, de la Convention sur le réglement. La
limitation des mesures de confiscation aux ressortissants d’Ltats
enncmis justifiait cn soi une telle conclusion. Les biens des personnes
concernées étaient confisqués en tant qu’avoirs ennemis.

Enfin, la cour d’appel considéra que la défenderesse et la partie
intervenante entraient dans la catégorie des personnes protégées par le
chapitre sixiéme, article 3 § 3, de la Convention sur le réglement. La
juridiction de PAllemagne était exclue dans tous les cas ou le plaignant
entendait contester des mesures au sens du chapitre sixieme, article 3 § 1.

9. Le 25 septembre 1997, la Cour [édérale de justice refusa de retenir
le pourvoi e¢n cassation du requérant, au motif que Paffaire ne présentait
pas unec importance fondamentale et n’avait, quoi qu’il cn soit, aucune
chance de succes.

20. Le 28 janvier 1998, la troisitme chambre de la deuxiéme section
(3. Kammer des zweilen Senals) de la Cour constitutionnelle [édérale
(Bundesverfassungsgerichl) rejeta le recours constitutionnel (Verfassungs-
beschwerde) de 'intéressé car il n’avait aucune perspective d’aboutir.

La Cour constitutionnelle fédérale estima en particulier qu’aux fins des
décisions a prendre par les juridictions civiles les questions relatives a
I’existence ou non de certaines régles de droit international coutumier
sur la confiscation d’avoirs neutres ou sur la détermination de Ja
citoyenneté n’étaient pas pertinentes puisqu’elles concernaient la
l[égalité dc Pexpropriation cffcctuée par Pex-Tchécoslovaquic. Les
juridictions civiles allemandes ne s’étaient pas prononcécs sur cette
question et, au regard du droit intcrnational public, n’étaicnt pas tenues
de lc faire. En outrc, dans la mecsure ol clles avaicnt considéré
Pexpropriation comme une mesure au sens du chapitre sixieme, article 3
§ I, de la Convention sur le réglement, clles s’¢taient expressément
gardées de préciser la nationahité du pere du requérant. Leur
interprétation des termes «mesures a I'égard des avoirs allemands a
I'étranger» comme comprenant toute mesure qui, pour I'Etat ayant
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procédé a Pexpropriation, était dirigée contre les avoirs allemands n’était
pas sujette & critique au regard du droit constitutionnel. L’exclusion de
toute action en justice ne constituait pas un accord au détriment du
Licchtenstein, puisque seules la République {édérale d’Allemagne et ses
juridictions étaient soumises a cctte obligation conventionnelle.

La Cour constitutionnelle [édérale rappela de surcroit que exception
d’incompétence ne s’analysait pas en une violation du droit de propriété
puisque ces clauses et la Convention sur le réglement dans son ensemble
visaient a régler des questions remontant a unc période antérieure a
entrée en vigueur de la Loi fondamentale (Grundgesetz) allemande le
23 mai 1949.

Enfin, il n’y avait aucun signe d’arbitraire ou de violation d’autres
droits constitutionnels. La Cour constitutionnelle (édérale conlirma que
le chapitre sixiéme, article 3 §§ 1 et 3, de la Convention sur le réglement
n’avait pas été abrogé par le Traité portant réglement définitif concernant
I'Allemagne : si PAllemagne obtint la pleine souveraineté, ses obligations
découlant des traités signés avec les trois puissances ne s’en trouvaient pas
modifiées. Tel fut aussi I'avis juridique de la République [édérale et des
trols puissances qui sinon n’auraient pas prévu dans un accord distinct la
suspension et I'abrogation de certaines parties de la Convention sur le
réglement.

L’arrét fut notifié le 2 février 1998.

21. Le 9 juin 1998, le tribunal régional de Cologne suspendit son
ordonnance de référé du 11 novembre 1991. L’huissier remit alors lc
tableau ala ville de Cologne qui le rendit & la République tchéque.

II. LE DROIT INTERNE ET INTERNATIONAL PERTINENT

A. Le décret Benes n® 12

22. Le décret Bene$ n" 12 sur «la confiscation et la répartition
accélérée des terres agricoles des ressortissants allemands et hongrois et
des traitres ct ennemis du peuple tchéque et slovaque» prévoyait
Pexpropriation, avec effet immédiat et sans indemnisation, de terres
agricoles aux fins de la réforme agraire. Il visait notamment ensemble
des terres agricoles, y compris les immeubles et meubles qui y étaient
attachés, appartenant aux ressortissants allemands et hongrois, quelle
que [t leur citoyenneté.

Conformément a Particle 2 dudit décret, il y avait lieu de considérer
comme ressortissant allemand ou hongrois toute personne qui, dans un
recensement  cffectué depuis 1929, avair déclaré étre de nationalité
allemande ou hongroise, ou était devenue membre d’un groupe, d’unc
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formation ou d’un parti politique national constitué de ressortissants
allemands ou hongrois.

B. La Convention sur le reglement de questions issues de la
guerre et de 'occupation

23. Apreés la capiwlation allemande, le 8 mai 1945, les quatre
puissances avaient assumé lautorité supréme en Allemagne, ainsi que
Pénongait la Déclaration des Alliés du 5 juin 1945 (Déclaration
concernant la délaite de PAllemagne et la prisc de Pautorité supréme a
’"égard de ’Allemagne par le gouverncment provisoire de la République
frangaise ct par les gouvernements des Etats-Unis d’Amérique, du
Royaume-Uni et de I'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques,
Recueil des Traités des Nations unies, vol. 68, pp. 190 ct suiv.). Les
commandements  militaires  suprémes des quatre forces alliées
administrérent leurs zones respectives et traitérent en commun, par le
biais du Conscil de contrdle interallié, toutes les questions concernant le
pays dans son ensemble — questions militaires, transports, finances,
affaires économiques, réparations, justice, prisonniers de guerre,
communications, loi et ordre, et aflaires politiques.

24. La Conveation sur le réglement de questions issues de la guerre et
de Poccupation («la Convention sur le réglement» — paragraphe |7 ci-
dessus) est I'une des « Conventions de Bonn» (Bonner Vertrdge) signées par
la France, les Etats-Unis d’Amérique, le Royaume-Uni et Ja République
[édérale d’Allemagne a Bonn le 26 mai 1952 en vuc dc la cessation du
régime d’occupation.

Les autres Conventions de Bonn sont:

— la Convention sur les relations entre les Trois Putssances ct la
République fédérale d’Allemagne («la Convention sur les relations »);

— la Convention relative aux droits et obligations dcs forces étrangéres
et de leurs membres sur le tcrritoire de la République [édérale
d’Allemagne;

— la Convention financiére.

25. Ces conventions qui, en tant que telles, n’entrérent pas en vigueur,
furent amendées conformément aux cinq annexes du Protocole sur la
cessation du régime d’occupation dans la République [édérale
d’Allemagne, Pun des «Accords de Paris » signés a Paris le 23 octobre 1954,

26. L’article 1 de 'annexe I qui modifie la convention susmentionnée
sur les relations énonce que les trois puissances mettront lin au régime
d’occupation dans la République fédérale, abrogeront le statut
d’occupation et supprimeront les commissariats de Land. La République
fédérale d’Allemagne obticnt «la pleine autorité d’un Etat souverain sur
ses afflaires intéricures ct extéricurcs». Conformément a Particle 2, les
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trois puissances se réservent les droits «en ce qui concerne Berlin
ct PAllemagne dans son ensemble, y compris la réunification de
Allemagne et un réglement de paix».

27. Les Accords de Paris susmentionnés comprennent :

. des documents signés par la France et la République [édérale
d’Allemagne relatifs aux dilférends entre les deux Etats (résolution de
problémes culturels, économiques ¢t autres) et au statut de la Sarre;

2. des documents signés a la Conlérence dite des Quatre Puissances —
France, Etats-Unis d’Amérique, Royaumce-Uni ¢t République lédérale
d’Allemagne — concernant la souveraineté allemande, en particulier:

— le Protocole susmentionné sur la cessation du régime d’occupation
dans la République {édérale d’Allemagne et ses cing annexes (modifiant
la Convention sur les relations, la Convention sur le réglement et les
autres Conventions de Bonn) ainsi que des lettres traitant de points
spéceifiques des Conventions de Bonn;

— la Convention sur la présence de forces étrangéres dans la
République {édérale d’Allemagne (il y a licu de mentionner a cet égard la
Déclaration des trots puissances sur Berlin);

3. des documents signés par la Belgique, les Pays-Bas, le Luxembourg,
la France, le Royaume-Uni, la République fédérale d’Allemagnc ct 'ltalic,
dont les textes suivants:

— Protocole modifiant et complétant le Traité de Bruxelles;

— Protocole relatif aux forces des Puissances de "Union de ’Europe
occidentale;

Protocole relatif au controle des armements;;

— Protocole relatil a PAgence de P'Union de 'Europe occidentale pour
le contrdle des armements;

— Résolution sur la production et la standardisation des armements;

4. des documents signés par les quatorze Partics au Traité de
PAtlantique Nord:

— Protocole d’accession de la République fédérale d’Allemagne au
Traité de Atlantique Nord;

— Résolution du Conseil de PAtlantique Nord pour la mise en
application de la section IV de I'Acte final de la Conlérence de Londres;

— Résolution sur les résultats des conférences des Quatre et des Neul';

— Résolution d’association prenant acte des obligations acceptées par
la République lédérale d’Allemagne par la signature des Accords de
Londres, ¢t de la déclaration relative a ces obligations.

28. Conlormément aux dispositions générales de la Convention sur le
réglement (Bundesgesetzblatt 1T — Journal officiel, 31 mars 1955, pp. 405 et
suiv.), telle qu’amendée par Pannexe IV du Protocole sur la cessation
du régime d’occupation dans la République [Edérale ’Allemagnc
(paragraphe 25 ci-dessus), les autorités fédérales ct les autorités de Land
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ont le pouvoir d’abroger ou d’amender la législation édictée par les
autorités d’occupation.

Toutefois, sur plusieurs autres points, ladite convention maintient le
statu quo. En particulier, les droits et obligations créés ou institués par des
mesures législatives, judiciaires ou administratives prises par les autorités
d’occupation sont et demeureront valables a tous égards en droit
allemand. Il en est de mé&me pour les droits et obligations résultant des
traités ct des accords internationaux conclus pour le compte des trois
zones occidentales d’occupation par les autorités d’occupation ou par les
gouvernements des trois puissances. De plus, la Convention énonce
qu’aucunc personne mne sera poursulvie par laction de tribunaux
allemands ou d’autorités allemandes du fait qu’elle a manifesté des
sentiments de sympathic, ou apporté son aide, ou fourni des
renseignements ou rendu des services aux trois puissances ou a leurs
alliés. Les autorités et tribunaux allemands ne seront en principe pas
compétents pour connaitre d’instances, pénales ou non, relatives a un
acte ou & une omission intervenus avant la date d’entrée en vigueur de la
convention si, immédiatement avant cette date, les tribunaux allemands
et les autorités allemandes n’avaient pas compétence a ’égard de cet acte
ou de cette omission, soit ratione materiae, soit ralione personae. Cette
convention confirme le caractére définitif (Rechiskrafi), la validité et la
force exécutoire des jugements et décisions, en matiére pénale et non
pénale, rendus en Allemagne par un tribunal ou par une autorité
judiciaire des trois puissances.

29. Le chapitre sixiéme de la Convention sur le réglement traite des
questions de réparation; le passage pertinent de son article 3 dispose:

« 1. La République {¢dérale ne soulévera, dans Pavenir, aucune objection contre les
mesures qui ont été prises ou qui scront prises a I'égard des avoirs allemands &
’étranger ou des autres biens saisis au titre des réparations ou des vestitutions, ou ¢n
raison de I’état de guerre, ou en se fondant sur les accords que les Trols Puissances ont
conclus ou pourront conclure avee d’autres pavs alli¢s, avee des pavs neutres ou avec

d’ancicns alliés de PAllemagne.

()
3. Ne sont pas recevables les réelamations ¢t les actions dirigées contre des
personnes qui ont acquis ou transféré des droits de propriéié, en vertu des mesures
vistes au paragraphe 1 (...) du présent article, ainsi que contre des organismes
internationaux, des gouvernements ¢irangers ou des personnes qui ont agi sur

instruction de ces organismes ou de ces gouvernements élrangers. »

C. L’Accord de Paris sur les réparations

30. A la Conférence sur les réparations tenue 2 Paris en novembre
et décembre 1945 et réunissant dix-huit nations, les Etats participants, y
compris I'ex-Tchécoslovaquie, déciderent de mesures détaillées, fondées
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sur les engagements de Potsdam (dispositions convenues a Potsdam le
I'"aoit 1945 entre les gouvernements des Etats-Unis d’Amérique, du
Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d’Irlande du Nord et de 'Union
des Républiques socialistes soviétiques) en vue de répartir équitablement
entre eux le total des biens déclarés disponibles au titre des réparations a
recevoir de PAllemagne, de créer une Agence Interalliée des Réparations
et d’établir unc procédurc équitable pour la restitution de 'or monétaire.

L’Accord de Paris (accord concernant les réparations a recevoir de
PAllemagne, I'institution d’une Agence Interalliée des Réparations ct la
restitution de Por monétaire du |4 janvier 1946, Recueil des Traités des
Nations unies, vol. 555, p. 69) définit notamment les quotes-parts a
rccevoir par chaque pays au titre des réparations allemandes. Aux
termes de Daccord, I'Agence Interalliée des Réparations, instituée
conformément a la partie II, débitera lc compte réparations de chacun
des gouvernements signataires des avoirs allemands soumis a sa
juridiction et tiendra une comptabilité détaillée des bicns disponibles au
titre des réparations allemandes et des biens répartis a ce titre.

D. Laloi sur les pertes dues aux réparations

31. Lalotdu 12 [évrier 1969 sur les pertes dues aux réparations (Geselz
zur Abgeltung von Reparations-, Restitutions-, Zerstorungs- und Riickerstattungs-
schiden — Reparalionsschidengesetz, Journal officiel 1, 1969, p. 105) est 'une
des lois qui lurent adoptées pour régler les conséquences de la Seconde
Guerre mondiale et de la chute du régime national-socialiste.

32. Larticle 2 § | définissait en termes généraux les pertes dues aux
réparations; le passage pertinent se lisait ainsi:

«Aux fins de la présente loi, il faut entendre par perte due aux réparations toute
perte survenue dans le contexte des événements et des suites de la Seconde Guerre
mondiale, y compris le régime d’occupation, ct résultant du retrait de biens
deonomiques

1. dans les territoires est-allemands actuellement occupés ou dans les territoires ¢n
dchors du Reich allcmand en vertu des mesures mises en ceuvre par des Btats ¢trangers a
I"¢gard des avoirs allemands, en particulicr au titre de la Iégislation sur les biens
cnnemis,

()

33. Les articles 11 4 16 énongaient les conditions d’indemnisation des
pertes. La loi était circonscrite aux pertes subies par les personnes
physiques (article 13 § I). Pour les pertes survenues dans les territoires
cst-allemands alors occupés ou dans les territoires ¢n dehors du Reich
allemand, la loi disposail que seuls les ressortissants allemands ou les
personnes d’origine allemande (deutscher Volkszugehoriger) qui, au moment
de la perte, étaient apatrides ou n’avaient que la nationalité d’un Etat ou
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ils avaient subi des mesures d’expropriation ou d’expulsion en raison de
leur origine allemande pouvaient demander réparation (article 13 § 2).
L’article 15 énumérait les ceuvres d’art et les collections parmi les pertes
exclues de toute indemnisation. Le délai pour demander réparation au
titre de la loi a expiré le 31 décembre 1974 (article 53).

E. Les textes juridiques concernant I'unification allemande

34. En 1990, parallelement aux événements en Allemagne, les quatre
puissances (France, Union soviétique, Royaume-Uni et Etats-Unis)
négoci¢rent la suspension de leurs droits réservés pour Berlin et
IAllemagne dans son cnsemble.

Le Traité portant réglement délinitil concernant 'Allemagne (traité dit
«Deux plus Quatre ») fut finalement signé & Moscou le 12 septembre 1990
et publié au Journal officicl allemand le 13 octobre 1990 (pp. 1308 et suiv.).
Le traité conlirme en particulier le caractére déhmtf des {rontiéres de
PAllemagne unie (article 1). Aux termes de larticle 7, les quatre
puissances mettent (in & leurs droits et responsabilités relatifs 2 Berlin et
a PAllemagne dans son ensemble; en conséquence, il est mis fin aux
accords, décisions et pratiques quadripartites correspondants et
’Allemagne unie obtient la pleine souveraineté sur ses affaires
intérieures et extérieures. Le traité entra en vigueur le 15 mars 1991.

35. Quant aux conventions susmentionnées sur les relations et le
réglement, telles qu’amendées, les gouvernements de la République
fédérale d’Allemagne, de la République frangaise, du Royaume-Uni de
Grande-Bretagne et d’Irlande du Nord et des Etats-Unis d’Amérique
conclurent, a la suite d’un échange de lettres les 27 et 28 septembre
1990, un accord qui entra en vigueur a cette derni¢re date (Journal
officiel 11, 8 novembre 1990, pp. 1386 et suiv.).

Cet accord dispose notamment :

«l. La Convention sur les relations entre les trois puissances et la République
{¢dérale d’Allemagne on date du 26 mai 1952 (...) (ci-apres dénommée «la Convention
sur les relations ») scra suspendue au mament de la suspension de Pexercice des droits et
responsabilités des quatre puissances en ce qui concerne Berlin et PAllemagne dans son
enscmble; elle cessera d*étre en vigueur ala date d'entrée en vigueur du Traité portant
réglement délinitif concernant PAllemagne, signé & Moscou le 12 septembre 1990,

2. Sous réserve des dispositions du paragraphe 3 ci-dessous, la Convention sur le
réglement de questions issuces de la guerre et de POccupation en date du 26 mai 1952
(...) (ct-aprés dénommée «la Convention sur le réglement ») sera suspenduc en méme

temps que la Convention sur les relations; (...)

3. Les dispositions suivantes de la Convention sur le réglement demcurcront

cependant en vigucur:

()
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Chapitre VI:
Article 3, paragraphes 1 et 3
(.)»

36. L’union politique de la République fédérale d’Allemagne ct de la
République démocratique allemande fut réalisée le 3 octobre 1990, avec
Paccession (conformément a Particle 23 de la Lot fondamentale) des cing
Lénder qui avaient été rétablis en République démocratique allemande.

F. Le droit international privé allemand

37. Le decuxieme chapitre de la loi d’introduction au code civil
(Einfiihrungsgesetz zum Biirgerlichen Gesetzbuch), telle qu’en vigueur a
Pépoque des laits (modiliée par la loi portant réforme du droit
international privé — Geselz zur Neuregelung des Internationalen Privatrechts —
Journal officiel I, 25 juillec 1986, p. 1142), renfermait les dispositions
l[égales du droit international privé allemand sur Ics droits des personnes
physiques et les dispositions sur les transactions juridiques, le droit de la
famille et le droit des successions. Cc texte ne réglementait pas les
questions de¢ propriété ct, avant Pentrée en vigucur de la lot de 1999 sur
le droit international privé (Gesetz zum internationalen Privatrecht fir
ausserverlragliche Schuldverhiltnisse und fiir Sachen, Journal olTiciel I, 21 mai
1999, p. 1026, portant modilication du chapitre 2 de la loi d’introduction
au code civil), les juridictions allemandes appliquaient le droit coutumier,
c’est-a-dire en régle générale la lex ret sitae. Conformément a larticle 6 de
la loi d’introduction au code civil, les dispositions légales d’'un Etat
étranger ne devaient pas étre appliquées si ccla devait entrainer des
résultats incompatibles avec les principes fondamentaux du droit
allemand (ordre public).

EN DROIT

I. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 6 DE LA
CONVLNTION

38. Le requérant allegue la violation de Particle 6 § 1, ainsi libellé:

«Toute personne a droit @ ce que sa cause soit entendue  équitablement,
publiquement (...) par un tribunal (...) qui décidera (...) des contestations sur ses droits
et obligations de caractére civil (L) »

39. Les griefs de 'intéressé ont trait a son droit d’acces a un tribunal et
a Piniquité alléguée dc la procédure devant la Cour constitutionnelle
fédérale.
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A. Applicabilité de I’article 6 § 1 de la Convention

40. La Cour releve que la procédure hitigicuse devant les juridictions
allemandes concernait la demande du requérant en restitution d’un
tableau qui avait appartenu a feu son pere, Dex-souverain du
Liechtenstein, et ¢été confisqué par Pex-Tchécoslovaquie ¢n 1946,
Contestant cn particulier la validité de ladite expropriation, le requérant
soutcnait qu’en tant qu’héritier il était le propriétaire du tableau ¢n
question.

Le Gouvernement ne nic pas que cetie procédure visait a décider
«d’une contestation sur des droits de caractére civil» de 'intéressé. Dans
ces conditions et étant donné que les arguments des comparants devant
elle se rapportent & Pobservation de article 6 § 1, la Cour sc propose de
partir du principe que celui-ci s’applique cn 'espece.

B. Le droit d’acceés a un tribunal

1. Théses des comparants

a) Le requérant

41. Le requérant soutient que les décisions des juridictions allemandes
déclarant son action irrecevable en vertu du chapitre sixiéme, article 3 §§ 1
et 3, de la Convention sur le réglement s’analysent en un refus d’acces a
un tribunal.

Selon lui, Pinterprétation que les tribunaux allemands ont donnée en
Pespece de la Convention sur le réglement était contraire au droit
international et, par conséquent, a la Convention. A son avis, la
confiscation de biens liechtensteinois par les autorités de lex-
Tchécoslovaquie ne saurait passer pour une confiscation d’«avoirs
allemands a ’étranger» au sens du chapitre sixieme, article 3 § 1, de la
Convention sur le réglement. Dans la procédure engagée par son pére en
sa qualité de chef de PEtat souverain du Liechtenstein, le constat formulé
en 1951} par la cour administrative de Bratislava, a savoir que «l’origine
cthnique allemande » de I'intéressé était «notoire », est incompréhensible.

Rappelant la souveraineté du Liechtenstein et sa neutralité durant la
Seconde Guerre mondiale, le requérant estime en outre que les tribunaux
allemands ont arbitrairement admis que les biens dont son pcre était
propriélairc avaient été saisis «au titre des réparations». Dans le
cadre de PAccord dc¢ Paris sur les réparations, signé cn 1946, la
Tchécoslovaquic n’a jamais imputé a son compte de réparations en tant
qu’«avoirs allemands a I'étranger» les bicns liechtensteinois confisqués.
Rien n’indique que la Convention sur le réglement entendait couvrir les
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mesures de confiscation visant des biens neutres et qu’elle devait étre
interprétée de lacon contraire au droit de la neutralité.

Enfin, selon le requérant, le droit international coutumier interdit la
confiscation d’ceuvres d’art.

b) Le Gouvernement

42. Le Gouvernement déclare que ladite disposition de la Convention
sur le réglement s’était imposée pour rétablir d’abord partiellement,
puis totalement, la souveraincté de I'Allemagne et pour assurer la
reconnaissance des biens allemands. La souveraineté a été accordée
ex nunc 2 la République [édérale ct Pexclusion de sa juridiction tendait a
éviter que les décisions et mesures prises par les Alliés a 'époque de
Poccupation de ’Allemagne ne lussent contestées a posteriori.

Il souligne que I’Allemagne n’a aucune influence sur la privation de
propriété ni sur Porganisation des relations patrimoniales dans Pex-
Tchécoslovaquic et les Etats qui lui ont succédé. L’exclusion de la
juridiction de PAllemagne, prévuc par la Convention sur le réglement et
maintenue dans accord des 27 ¢t 28 septembre 1990 a la suite du Traité
«Deux plus Quatre», ne porte ni préjudice ni atteinte de_faclo au pouvoir
de disposer de biens. Cela vaut au moins pour la plupart des cas ol
des biens sont demeurés sur le territoire de Pex-Tchécoslovaquie.
Ladite disposition a sculement des incidences de nature procédurale
et nimplique aucune qualilication des mesures de confiscation
individuelles. D’ailleurs, seule la juridiction de 'Allemagne est exclue, et
non la possibilité de saisir des tribunaux étrangers. En particulier, rien
n’interdit au requérant d’engager une procédure devant les tribunaux
tcheéques ou slovaques pour réclamer la restitution du bien confisqué en
1946. Enfin, une disposition légale et unc obligation internationale ne
peuvent s’appliquer qu’a des situations ordinaires et non a des cas
exceptionnels.

Le Gouvernement affirme en outre que les tribunaux allemands ont
motivé leurs décisions de lagon claire et intelligible. La question de
savoir si leur interprétation du chapitre sixieme, article 3, de la
Convention sur le réglement cst correcte ou non dans un cas particulier
n’est pas pertinente. IXn tout cas, eu égard au raisonnement adopté par la
cour administrative de Bratislava, ’hypothése des juridictions allemandes
selon laquelle le bien avait été saisi en tant qu’avoir allemand au titre des
réparations dans un sens plus général n’était pas arbitraire, mais
défendable. Les dispositions concernées du décret Bened n” 12 établissent
une distinction entre citoyenneté et nationalité ou «cthnicité », critere
que Pon retrouve dans les lois de confiscation d’autres Etats d’Europe de
PEst ou dans la législation allemande.
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2. Appréciation de la Cour

a) Principes généraux

43. Premiérement, la Cour rappelle que Particle 6 § 1 garantic & toute
personne le droit a ce qu’un tribunal connaisse de toute contestation
relative 2 ses droits et obligations de caractére civil. Il consacre de la
sorte le «droit a un tribunal », dont le droit d’acces, a savoir le droit de
saisir le tribunal en matiére civile, ne constitue qu’un aspect (Golder
¢. Royaume-Uni, arvét du 21 [évrier 1975, série A n" 18, p. 18, § 36, et Waite
el Kennedy c. Allemagne [GC], n” 26083/94, § 50, CEDH 1999-I).

44. Le droit d’aceés aux tribunaux, reconnu par article 6 § 1 de la
Convention, n’est pas absolu: il se préte a des limitations implicitcment
admises car il commande de par sa nature méme unec réglementation par
’Etat. Les Etats contractants jouissent en la matiére d’une certaine
marge d’appréciation. Il appartient pourtant a la Cour de statuer en
dernier ressort sur le respect des exigences de la Convention; elle doit se
convaincre que les limitations mises en ceuvre ne restreignent pas I'accés
offert a I'individu d’une maniére ou a un point tels que le droit s’en trouve
atteint dans sa substance méme. En outre, pareille limitation ne se
concilie avec Particle 6 § | que si elle tend a un but légitime et s’il existe
un rapport raisonnable de proportionnalité entre les moyens employés et
le but visé (Waite el Kennedy précité, § 59, T.P. et K.M. ¢. Ropaume-Uni [GC],
n" 28945/95, § 98, CEDH 2001-V, et Z el autres ¢. Royaume-Uni [GC],
n" 29392/95, § 93, CEDH 200]-V).

Si la restriction cst compatible avec ces principes, 1l n’y a pas violation
de Particle 6.

45. A cet égard, il y a licu de rappeler que la Convention a pour but de
protéger des droits non pas théoriques ou illusoires, mais concrets et
effectifs. La remarque vaut en particulier pour le droit d’accés aux
tribunaux, vu la place éminente que le droit a un proces équitable occupe
dans une société démocratique (Waile et Kennedy précité, § 67).

46. Deuxiemement, quant a la responsabilit¢ des Hautes Parties
contractantes au rcgard de la Convention, la Cour souligne qu’aux
termes de Particle | celles-ci «reconnaissent a toute personne relevant de
leur juridiction les droits et libertés définis [dans] la (...) Convention».

L’article I ne fait aucune distinction quant au type de normes ou de
mesures en cause el ne soustralt aucune partie de la «juridiction» des
Etats membres a 'empire de la Convention (Parti communiste unifié de
Turquie el aulres c. Turquie, arrét du 30 janvier 1998, Recueil des arréls el
décisions 1998-1, pp. 17-18, § 29).

47. Des lors, les Etats membres demeurent responsables méme
lorsque, postérieurcment a I'cntrée cn vigueur de la Convention et de
ses Protocoles a leur égard, ils ont assumé des engagements découlant de
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traités (voir, mutatis mulandis, Matthews ¢. Royaume-Uni |GC], n® 24833/94,
§§ 29, 32-34, CEDH 1999-1).

48. La Cour rappelle a cet égard que lorsque des Etats créent des
organisations internationales pour coopérer dans certains domaines
d’activité ou pour renforcer leur coopération, et qu’ils transferent des
compétences a ces organisations et leur accordent des immunités, la
protection des droits fondamentaux peut s’en trouver aflectée. Toutefols,
il serait contraire au but et a l'objet de la Convention que les Etats
contractants soient ainsi exonérés de toutc responsabilité au regard de la
Convention dans le domaine d’activité concerné. Pour déterminer si
Pimmunité d’une organisation internationale devant les juridictions
nationalcs est admissible au regard dec la Convention, il importe
d’examiner s’il existe d’autres voics raisonnables pour protéger
efficacement les droits garantis par la Convention (Waite e/ Kennedy
précité, §§ 67-68).

49, Troisitmement, la Cour réitére les principes fondamentaux qui se
dégagent de sa jurisprudence relative a 'interprétation ct a application
du droit internc.

Si, aux termes de 'article 19 de la Convention, la Cour a pour tache
d’assurer le respect des engagements résultant de la Convention pour les
Etats contractants, il nc lui appartient pas de connaitre des errcurs de fait
ou de droit prétendument commises par une juridiction interne saufl si et
dans la mesure ot elles pourraient avoir porté atteinte aux droits et
libertés sauvegardés par la Convention.

50. De plus, il incombe au premicr chefl aux autorités nationales, et
singulierement aux cours et tribunaux, d’interpréter et d’appliquer le
droit interne. Il en va de méme lorsque le droit interne renvoie a des
dispositions du droit international général ou d’accords internationaux.
Le rdle de la Cour se limite a vérifier la compatibilité avee la Convention
des elfets de pareille interprétation (Waile el Kennedy précité, § 54, et,
comme exemple récent, Strelelz, Kessler el Krenz ¢. Allemagne [GC],
n™ 34044/96, 35532/97, 44801/98, § 49, CEDH 200]-1I1).

b) Application de ces principes a Pespéece

51. Dans la présente affaire, a Pappui de sa demande en restitution, le

requérant, en tant qu'héritier de feu son pére, a soutenu que le tableau
n'avait  fait lobjet d’aucune mesure d’expropriation en  ex-
Tchécoslovaquic et que, en toute hypothése, emportant violation de
Pordre public de la République fédérale d’Allemagne, pareille mesure
était nulle et n’avait pas a étre prise en compte. Les tribunaux allemands
n‘ont pas examiné ces arguments relatifs aux dispositions du droit
international privé allemand et au fond de la demande de lintéressé; ils
se sont limités a la question préliminaire de savoir si le chapitre sixie¢me,
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article 3, de la Convention sur le réglement excluait la juridiction de
PAllemnagne et ont déclaré Paction irrecevable par I'elfet de la loi. La
Cour [édérale de justice et la Cour constitutionnelle fédérale onl reflusé
de retenir le recours de Pintéressé.

52. La Cour estime que le requérant a de ce fait été privé de son droit
d’obtenir une décision sur le fond de sa demande en restitution, en
application des regles de droit international privé. Il lui faut déterminer
si les cours et tribunaux allecmands étaient autorisés, au regard dc
IParticle 6 § | de la Convention, a restreindrc lc droit d’acceés de
Iintéress¢ a un tribunal pour donner elfet aux dispositions d’un accord
international excluant la juridiction de I’Allemagne en ce qui concerne
les «mesures qui ont été prises ou qui scront prises a Pégard des avoirs
allemands a I’étranger saisis au titre des réparations ou des restitutions ».

53. La Cour doit d’abord rechercher sila restriction en sol poursuivait
un but légitime.

54. Elle releve d’emblée qu’au moment de la ratification de la
Convention, le 5 décembre 1952, la République (édéralc d’Allemagne
était toujours un pays occupé relevant de Pautorilé supréme des quatre
puissances — France, Etats-Unis d’Amérique, Royaume-Uni et Union
soviétique. Telle était la situation, notoire, lorsque la Convention est
entrée en vigueur le 3 septembre 1953,

La Convention sur l¢ réglement fait partic d’une séric d’accords,
signés par la Irance, les Etats-Unis d’Amérique, le Royaume-Uni et
la République [édérale d’Allemagnc en 1952 et modiliés conformément
aux cing annexes du Protocole sur la cessation du régime d’occupation
dans la République fédérale d’Allemagne, signé le 23 octobre 1954
(paragraphes 24-28 ci-dessus).

L’annexe T amendant la Convention sur les relations dispose que les
puissances d’occupation mettront [in au régime d’occupation dans la
République [édérale, abrogeront le statut d’occupation et supprimeront
les commissariats de Land, et que la République (édérale exercera en
conséquence «la pleine autorité d’un Etat souverain sur ses aflaires
intérieures ct extéricures». Cependant, les puissances d’occupation se
réscrvérent les droits «en ce qui concerne Berlin et PAllemagne dans son
ensemble, y compris la réunification de ’'Allemagne et un réglement de
paix» et des forces étrangcres demecurerent stationnées cn République
[édérale. Des dispositions particulicres furent priscs quant a la validité
des droits ct obligations créés ou institués par les autorités d’occupation
ou dans le cadre du régime d’occupation et quant a la validité, au
caractére définitil et a la force exécutoire des jugements ct décisions
rendus par elles.

55. La Cour estime qu’en négociant les termes de la Convention sur le
reglement et les accords y allérents, il ne s’agissait pas pour la République
[édérale d’obtenir un transfert de compétences ou de restrcindre dans
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certains domaines une souveraineté qu’elle possédait déja, mais d’obtenir
que lui fat translérée Iautorité souveraine et qu’il {it mis fin au régime
d’occupation (voir, mutatis mutandis, Kahn ¢. Allemagne, n" 235/56, décision
de la Commission du 10 juin 1938, Annuaire 2, pp. 257 et suiv., p. 301; et
Hess ¢. Royaume-Uni, n® 6231/73, décision de la Commission du 28 mai 1975,
Décisions et rapports (DR) 2, p. 72).

56. La Cour reconnait quau lendemain de la Seconde Guerre
mondiale la République fédérale d’Allemagne n’était pas en mesure de
s’opposer aux trois puissances qui entendaient exclure un contréle par
les cours et tribunaux allemands des mesures de conliscation prises a
égard des avoirs allemands a Pétranger au titre des réparations ou
imposer d’autres restrictions a la juridiction de Allemagne dans le cadre
de la Convention sur le réglement.

A ce propos, la Cour ajoute que ce ne sont pas sculement des Parties
contractantes a la Convention qui ont participé a ccs négociations. Vis-a-
vis des Etats-Unis d’Amérique, la République fédérale d’Allemagne ne
pouvait invoquer aucune obligation au titre de la Convention.

57. La Cour constate que cette situation a perduré jusqu’en 1990; c’est
alors que, parali¢lement a I’évolution de PAllemagne vers 'unification, les
quatre puissances ont entamé des négociations qui ont abouti au Traité
portant réglement définitif concernant 'Allemagne, signé le 12 septembre
1990 et entré envigueur le 15 mars 1991. Ce traité, dit « Deux plus Quatre »,
disposc en son article 7 qu’il est mis [in aux droits et responsabilités des
quatre puissances rclatifs 2 Berlin et a ’Allemagne dans son ensemble et
que PAllemagne unie jouira de la pleine souveraineté. Un accord
additionnel conclu entre les trois puissances et la République fédérale
d’Allemagne le 28 septembre 1990 traite de la suspension de la
Convention sur les relations et de la Convention sur Je réglement et
énonce notamment que certaines dispositions de cette derniere,
notamment I’article 3 de son chapitre sixiéme, demcureront en vigueur.

58. La Cour considére que cinquante ans aprés la fin de la Seconde
Guerre mondiale, lorsqu’un réglement définitif concernant PAllemagne
et Punification des deux Etats allemands étaient en vue, la position de la
République fédérale d’Allemagne n’avait pas changé. Dans les
négociations avec les trois puissances, elle a d accepter le maintien de
cette limitation spéciflique de sa juridiction.

39. Pour la Cour, ’exclusion de la juridiction de ’Allemagne en vertu
du chapitre sixieme, article 3, de la Convention sur le réglement est une
conséquence du statut particulier de ce pays au regard du droit
international public aprés la Seconde Guerre mondiale. Ce n’est qu’a la
suite des Accords de Paris de 1954 relatifs a la République fédérale
d’Allemagne et du Traité de 1990 portant réeglement définitif concernant
’Allemagne que la République [édérale a obtenu la cessation du régime
d’occupation et Pautorité d’un Etat souverain sur ses affaires intérieurcs
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et extéricures pour '’Allemagne unte. Dans ce contexte tout a fait
particulicr, la restriction 4 acceés a une juridiction allemande, découlant
de la Convention sur le réglement, poursuivait un but légitime.

60. Etant parvenue a cette conclusion, la Cour se penchera ensuite sur
Pinterprétation et ’application de ladite disposition en 'espéce.

61. Les cours et tribunaux allemands ont conclu que les conditions
posées par le chapitre sixieme, article 3, de la Convention sur le
reglement étaient réunies pour déclarer Paction du requérant
irrecevable, ’Allemagne n’ayant pas juridiction.

Le tribunal régional de Cologne a cstimé que ladite disposition excluait
tout contréle, par les juridictions allemandes, des mesures prises a I’égard
des avoirs allemands a I’étranger ou des autres bicns saisis au titre des
réparations ou des restitutions, ou en raison de ’état de guerre, ou en se
fondant sur des accords spéciliques. Dans sa réponse au requérant qui
faisait valoir que cette disposition ne trouvait pas a s’appliquer au motif
qu’elle visait les mesures prises a ’égard des avoirs allemands a ’étranger
el que son pére n'avait jamais été citoyen allemand, le tribunal régional,
reconnaissant que le pére du requérant n’avait jamais eu la nationalité
allemande, a jugé déterminant Pavis de [PEtat ayant opéré la
confiscation. Les autorités de Pex-Tchécoslovaquie avaient exproprié le
tableau en question, en tant qu’élément de Pinventaire des biens
agricoles, cn vertu des dispositions du décret Bene§ n” 12 tcnant le pere
du requérant pour un «ressortissant allemand». La cour d’appcel de
Cologne a conlirmé que le chapitre sixieéme, article 3, de la Convention
sur le réglement devait étre appliqué a la lumiére du droit de PEtat
ayant procédé a I'expropriation, étant donné que cette disposition visait a
exclure toute action en justice concernant des mesures de confiscation
fondées sur la législation sur les biens ennemis.

La Cour constitutionnelle fédérale a estimé que Dinterprétation
donnée par les juridictions civiles n’était pas arbitraire et ne pouvait étre
contestée au regard du droit constitutionnel allemand.

62. La Cour constatc que le chapitre sixieme, article 3, de la
Convention sur le réglement exclut la juridiction de PAllemagne pour
toute action en justice concernant «les mesures (...) prises a I’égard des
avoirs allemands a Iétranger ou des autres biens saisis au titre des
réparations». Au cours des négociations tendant a Ja cessation du régime
d’occupation, les trois puissances ont ainsi maintenu une restriction aux
droits souverains de la République fédérale d’Allemagne cn matiére de
restitution, qui lui avaient été transférés en vertu de la Convention sur le
reglement. Compte tenu de Pobjet et du but de ladite Convention ct de
son contexte politique, 1l n’était pas déraisonnable pour les tribunaux
allemands de considérer que la logique du systéme excluait tout contrble
par ’Allemagne des mesures de confiscation prises par les trois puissances
ou d’autres pays alliés au titre des réparations.
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63. En Pespéce, les juridictions allemandes possédaient des éléments
indiquant que, lorsqu’elles avaient confisqué le tableau en question en
tant qu’élément des biens agricoles du pére du requérant, les autorités
de Pex-Tchécoslovaquie avaient pris unc mesure concernant «des avoirs
allemands a [Pétranger ou des autres biens saisis au titre des
réparations». En particulicr, le bien avait été confisqué en application du
décret n" 12 sur «la conliscation ct la répartition accélérée des terres
agricoles des ressortissants allemands ¢t hongrois et des traftres et
ennemis du peuple tcheéque et slovaque». En outre, dans la procédure
devant la cour administrative de Bratislava, les autorités administratives
de Pex-Tchécoslovaquie avaicnt précisé qu’elles tenaient le pére du
requérant pour un ressortissant allemand au sens dudit décret.

64. A ce propos, la Cour rel¢ve qu’il n’incombait pas aux juridictions
allemandes de rechercher si le critére appliqué dans la procédure devant
la cour administrative de Bratislava qui a débouché sur la décision
de novembre 1951 était adéquat, en particulicr sous la perspective des
garantics procédurales de la Convention (voir, mulalis mulandis, Drozd
el _Janousek ¢. France el Espagne, arrét du 26 juin 1992, série A n” 240, p. 34,
§110).

65. Eu égard a ces constats ¢t au pouvoir de contrdle restreint de la
Cour (paragraphes 49-50 ci-dessus), Pon ne saurait affirmer que
Pinterprétation donnée par les juridictions allemandes du chapitre
sixieme, article 3, de la Convention sur le reglement était en
contradiction avec la jurisprudence antérieurc des cours et tribunaux
allemands ou que Papplication de cette disposition était manifestement
erronée ou de nature a conduire a des conclusions arbitraircs.

66. Iin outre, pour rechercher si la restriction au droit d’aceés du
requérant aux tribunaux allemands se¢ conciliait avec les principes
dégagés dans sa jurisprudence (paragraphes 44-48 ci-dessus), la Cour
attachera une importance particuliere a la nature des demandes de
Pintéressé concernant le tableau cn question. Ce tableau avait été
cxproprié en 1946 par les autorités de 'ex-Tchécoslovaquie en tant
qu’élément des propriétés agricoles du pére du requérant sises dans cc
pays ct est demeuré sur le territoire de 'ex-Tchécoslovaquic et, par la
suite, sur celui de la République tcheque. Comme I'a souligné le
Gouvernement, Pexclusion de la juridiction de PAllemagne n’a eu aucune
incidence dans la plupart des cas ot les bicns sont restés sur le territoire
de PEtat ayant procédé a I'expropriation. Ce sont les juridictions de 'ex-
Tchécoslovaquie, par le passé, ct celles de la République tcheéque ou de la
Répubhique slovaque, par la suite, qui ont été le véritable cadre pour le
réglement des litiges concernant ces mesures d’expropriation. Dailleurs,
en 1951, le pére du requérant a usé de la faculté de recourir contre
Pexpropriation ltigicuse devant la cour administrative de Bratislava
(paragraphe 12 ci-dessus).
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67. La Cour estime que la possibilité pour le requérant d’intenter une
action en justice en République fédérale d’Allemagne pour contester la
validité et la légalité des mesures d’expropriation prises par l'ex-
Tchécoslovaquie a une époque antérieure a la République fédérale
d’Allemagne telle qu’instituée par la Loi fondamentale de 1949 était
théorique et n’offrait guére de chances de succés. Ce n’est qu’en 1991,
lorsque la ville de Cologne a regu le tableau en prét de la République
tcheque que le requérant a engagé une procédure devant les tribunaux
allemands et que P’exclusion de la juridiction de I'Atlemagne en vertu du
chapitre sixieme, article 3, de la Convention sur le reglement est entrée en
jeu. Elle a empéché lintéressé d’obtenir une décision des tribunaux
allemands, en vertu des principes du droit international privé allemand,
sur sa demande concernant son bien ct, en particulier, sur son argument
selon lequel les mesures de confiscation prises en 1946 emportaient
violation de PPordre public allemand (paragraphes 15 et 34 ci-dessus).

68. De plus, les facteurs susmentionnés — le statut particulier de la
République fédérale d’Allemagne au regard du droit international public
aprés la Seconde Guerre mondiale et le rapport fortuit entre les faits a
Iorigine de la demande du requérant et la juridiction de PAllemagne —
distinguent le cas d’espéce de affaire Waite et Kennedy (paragraphe 48 ci-
dessus) qui concernait le transfert de compétences & une organisation
internationale et dans laquelle la Cour a considéré qu’il importait
d’examiner s’il existait d’autres voies raisonnables pour protéger
eltectivement les droits garantis par la Convention.

69. Eu égard a ce qui précéde, la Cour estime quc lintérét du
requérant a saisir la justice allemande n’était pas suflfisant pour
emporter sur 'intérét général capital qu’il y avait a ce que PAllemagne
obtint 2 nouveau sa souvcraineté et réalisit 'unification. Dés lors, les
décisions des cours et tribunaux allemands déclarant irrecevable I'action
du requérant e¢n restitution ne sauraient passer pour disproportionnées au
but légitime poursuivi et n’ont donc pas porté atteinte a la substance
méme du «droit d’accés» de lintéressé «a un tribunal», au sens de la
jurisprudence de la Cour (paragraphes 43-44 ci-dessus).

70. Il s’ensuit qu’il n’y a pas eu violation du droit du requérant a un
tribunal, garanti par larticle 6 § 1.

C. L’iniquité alléguée de la procédure devant la Cour
constitutionnelle fédérale

71. Le requérant prétend en outre n’avoir pas ¢té entendu
équitablement dans la procédure devant la Cour constitutionnelle
fédérale, au mépris de PParticle 6 § 1.
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72. Selon lui, devant les juridictions allemandes, il importait surtout
de rechercher si le chapitre sixiéme, article 3, de la Convention sur le
réglement avait toujours force de loi, eu égard au Traité «Deux plus
Quatre» ct a accord des 27 et 28 septembre 1990. S’écartant de 'avis de
la cour d’appel de Cologne, la Cour constitutionnelle [édérale, pour la
premiére fois dans sa décision, est partie de I’hypotheése que les traités
d’occupation des trois Alliés occidentaux constituaient un régime
Juridique distinct, indépendant du droit des quatre puissances, et a
invoqué une position juridique des Alliés occidentaux qui n’avait pas été
débattue.

73. Le Gouvernement estime que la cour d’appel de Cologne avait déja
considéré de maniére approfondie I'historique et Pinterprétation du
Traité «Deux plus Quatre» et de accord des 27 et 28 septembre 1990.
Selon luy, le fait que la cour d’appel avait déja émis I'avis que le Traité
«Deux plus Quatre» n’avait pas encorc entrainé ’abrogation de la
Convention sur le réglement, en tant que source de droit émanant des
trols puissances, constitue un point décisif. La Cour constitutionnelle
fédérale a simplement confirmé cet avis juridique — qui ne pouvait donc
pas &tre inattendu pour le requérant — et a approfondi les arguments
Juridiques a I’appui. En outre, elle n’a pas eu recours A des observations
qui nont pas été communiquées au requérant. Au contraire, pour
apprécier 'avis juridique présumé des Etats auteurs, elle a interprété les
traités pertinents et y a trouvé confirmation de sa propre opinion.

74. Pour la Cour, le requérant a bénéficié d’une procédure
contradictoire devant la Cour constitutionnelle fédérale et a eu la
possibilité de plaider sur les points qui lui paraissaient importants pour
son affaire (voir, mutatis mutandis, APEH Uldozitteinek Szivelsége el autres
¢. Hongrie, n” 32367/96, § 39, CEDH 2000-X).

75. La Cour estime avec Je Gouvernement que lJa Cour
constitutionnelle fédérale a tiré des conclusions des négociations
internationales et de la teneuy des accords internationaux, ¢’est-a-dire de
circonstances que le requérant n’ignorait pas et qui avaient été débattues
en justice, pour confirmer le constat de la juridiction inférieure selon
lequel le chapitre sixieme, article 3 §§ 1 et 3, de la Convention sur le
réglement navait pas été abrogé par le Traité portant réglement
définitif concernant PAllemagne.

76. En conclusion, la Cour n’apergoit aucun élément d’iniquité dans la
maniére dont la procédure litigicuse a été conduite.

D. Conclusion

77. 1l 0’y a donc pas cu violation de P’article 6 § | de la Convention en
Pespéce.
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1. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGULE DE L’ARTICLE 1 DU PRO-
TOCOLE N° |

78. Le requérant prérend que les décisions des juridicrions allemandes
déclarant irrecevable l'action par laquelle il revendiquait le tableau Scéne
romaine: le four @ chaux peint par Pieter van Laer et que la restitution de
Peceuvre a la République tchéque ont emporté violation de son droit de
propriété. Il invoque Particle | du Protocole n® 1, ainsi libellé:

«Toute personne physique ou morale a droit au respect de ses biens. Nul ne peut étre
privé de sa propri¢té que pour cause d’utilité publique et dans les conditions prévues par
la loi et les principes généraux du droit mternational.

Les dispositions précédentes ne portent pas atteinte au droit que poss¢dent les Etats
de mettre en vigueur les lois qulils jugent néeessaires pour réglementer Pusage des
biens conformément a I'intérét général ou pour assurcr le paiement des impbis ou

d’autres contributions ou des amendces. »

79. D’aprés Pintéressé, la restitution du tableau en question a la
République tchéque constitue une atteinte illégale a ses « biens actuels».
La conliscation du tableau par I'ex-Tchécoslovaquie en vertu du décret
Benes n” 12 était illégale ct nulle. Son pére n’était ni «Allemand» ni un
«ennemi du peuple tchéque et slovaque », selon les termes dudit décret. A
son avis, la confiscation était contraire au droit international public et ne
doit donc produire aucun elfet. A cet égard, le requérant invoque le
raisonnement de la Cour dans affaive Loizidou ¢. Turquie (fond) (arrét du
18 décembre 1996, Recueil 1996-VI). 1l estime que les arguments du
Gouvernement légitimant cette confiscation illégale contredisent la
pratique allemande antérieure consistant a ne pas reconnaitre les
mesures de confiscation prises en vertu des décrets Bene$. Il renvoie
également a des décisions de la Cour constitutionnelle tchéque selon
lesquclles certaines conliscations opérées au titre des décrets Bene§
n’étaient pas valables car les autorités de I'ex-Tchécoslovaquie avaient
admis sans motif légitime P«origine ethnique allemande» du
propriétaire de Pépoque.

80. Le Gouvernement souticnt que la mesure de conliscation et, en
particulier, la privation de lait du bicn en question ont été opérées par
Pex-Tchécoslovaquic en 1946. En ce qui concernc ces mesutes de
confiscation et d’autres mesurcs analogues, ex-Tchécoslovaquie et les
Etats qui lui ont succédé n’ont jamais accepté d’envisager la possibilité
d’une restitution. C’est pourquoi, en 1991, lorsquc le tableau cn question
est arrivé en Allemagne, le requérant ne pouvait plus avoir une
quelconque «espérance légitime» de concrétiser un droit de propriété.
En outre, I'illégalité d’une confiscation en droit international ne signifie
pas que la mesure n’a aucun effet, et il n’y a pas de raisons sullisantes pour
mettre en cause la validité de la confiscation du tableau.
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81. La Cour constate que le griel du requérant sur le terrain de
I’article | du Protocole n” 1 n’a pas trait a la confiscation initiale du
tableau opérée par les autorités de I'ex-Tchécoslovaquie en 1946. En
I'espece, 'intéressé se plaint de ce que, comme il n’a pas pu obtenir une
décision sur le fond de I'action en restitution du tableau qu’il a instituée
devant les juridictions allemandes en 1992, Pceuvre ait finalement été
rendue a la République tchéque. La compétence de la Cour pour
connaftrc de cet aspect de la requéte n’est donc pas exclue ratione temporis
(Malhous c. République tchéque (déc.) [GC], n" 33071/96, CEDH 2000-XII).

82. Le requérant ne peut alléguer une violation de Particle 1 du
Protocole n” I que dans la mesure ou les décisions qu’il incrimine se
rapportaient a ses « biens», au sens de cette disposition,

83. La Cour rappelle que, d’aprés la jurisprudence constante des
organes de la Convention, la notion de «biens» pcut recouvrir tant des
«biens actuels» que des valeurs patrimoniales, y compris des créances,
en vertu desquelles le requérant peut prétendre avoir au moins une
«espérance légitime» d’obtenir la jouissance effective d’un droit de
propriété. En revanche, Pespoir de voir reconnaitre la survivance d’un
ancien droit de propriété qu’il est depuis bien longtemps impossible
d’exercer efflectivement ne peut ¢tre considéré comme un «bien» au sens
de Particle 1 du Protocole n’ 1, et il en va de méme d’une créance
conditionnelle s’éteignant du fait de la non-réalisation de la condition
(voir le rappel des principes pertinents dans la décision Malhous
susmentionnée, avec d’autres rélérences, en particulier a la
jurisprudence de la Commission).

84. En DPespéce, lc requérant a intenté devant les juridictions
nationales une action en restitution du tableau qui avait appartenu a son
pere. Il a contesté la validité de Pexpropriation opérée par les autorités de
’ex-Tchécoslovaquie, laisant principalement valoir que la mesure était
contraire aux termes du décret Bene§ n” 12 ¢t aux principes du droit
international public.

85. Quant a cctic question préliminaire, la Cour releve que
Pexpropriation a été opérée par les autorités de I'ex-Tchécoslovaquie en
1946, comme la cour administrative de Bratislava I’a confirmé en 1951,
soit avant le 3 septembre 1953, date d’entrée en vigucur de la
Convention, ¢t avant le 18 mai 1954, date d’entrée en vigueur du
Protocole n" |. La Cour n’est donc pas compétente ralione lemporis pour
examiner les circonstances de Pexpropriation ou les effets continus
produits par clle jusqu’a ce jour (voir la décision Malhous précitée, ct la
jurisprudence de la Commission, par exemple Mayer et autres c. Allemagne,
n” 18890/91, 19046/91, 19049/91, 19342/92 ct 19549/92, décision de la
Commission du 4 mars 1996, DR 85-B, p. 5).

La Cour ajoute que, dans ces conditions, il n’cst nullement question
d’une violation continue de la Convention imputable a4 la République
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fédérale d’Allemagne et susceptible de déployer des effets sur les limites
temporelles a la compétence de la Gour (voir, a contrario, Loizidow (fond)
précité, p. 2230, § 41).

A la suite de cctte mesure, ni le pere du requérant ni le requérant lui-
méme n’ont été en mesure d’exercer un quelconque droit de propriété sur
le tableau, qui a été conservé par le service des monuments historiques de
Brno, en République tcheque.

Dés lors, aux fins de l'article ] du Protocole n” 1, on ne saurait
considérer que le requérant, en tant qu’héritier de son pére, a conscrvé
un droit de propriété ou un droit a restitution a l'encontre de la
République fédérale d’Allemagne s’analysant en unc «espérance
légitime» au sens de la jurisprudence de la Cour.

86. Dans ces conditions, les décisions des juridictions allemandes et la
restitution ultéricure du tableau a la République tchéque ne sauraient
passer pour une atteinte aux «biens» du requérant au sens de Particle 1
du Protocole n” | (paragraphe 78 ci-dessus).

87. La Cour conclut donc qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de I'article | du
Protocole n” 1.

UI. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 14 DE LA
CONVENTION

88. Le requérant prétend avoir subi une discrimination fondée sur son
statut de ressortissant licchtensteinois, au mépris de Particle 14 de la
Convention ainsi libellé:

«La jouissance des droits et liberiés reconnus dans la (...) Convention doit étre
assurée, sans distinction aucune, fondée notamnrent sur lc sexe, la race, la couleur, fa
languc, la religion, les opinions politiques ou toutes autres opinions, 'origine nationale
ou sociale, 'appartcnance & une minorité nationale, la fortune, la naissance ou toute
autre situation.»

89. 1l fait valoir que si les autorités allemandcs ont considéré les biens
de son pére se trouvant en ex-Tchécoslovaquie comme des «avoirs
allemands a I’étranger» aux fins de la Convention sur le réglement, la loi
allemande sur la péréquation ne vise pas les pertes subies par des citoyens
d’Etats neutres. Selon lui, aucune distinction légitime ne saurait étre
établic entre ressortissants allemands et ressortissants étrangers quant
aux indemnisations pour les pertes dues aux réparations. En outre, le
Gouvernement ne saurait invoquer une dispense d’indemnisation pour
les ceuvres d’art aprés avoir reconnu la confiscation du tableau en
question, laquelle était, a son avis, contraire au droit international public.

90. Pour le Gouvernement, étant donné que l'article | du Protocole n® |
n’est pas applicable a Pespéce, il est impossible dc constater une violation
de Particle 14. Quoi qu’il en soit, 1l n’avait pas été nécessaire d’inclure les
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ressortissants étrangers victimes de mesures visant les avoirs allemands a
étranger dans la législation sur les indemnisations pour pertes dues aux
réparations, etc., puisque la marge d’appréciation autorisait I’Etat
allemand a [avoriser scs citoyens. Les autres citoyens pouvaient recourir
a la protection juridique et diplomatique de leur pays d’originc. Dans tous
les cas, la loi sur les pertes ducs aux réparations ne prévoit pas
d’indemnisation pour les pertes d’ceuvres d’art ct de collections et, de
surcroit, le délai pour présenter une demande a expiré le 31 décembre
1974.

91. Selon la jurisprudence constante de la Cour, l'article 14 de la
Convention complete les autres clauses normatives de la Convention ou
de ses Protocoles: il n’a pas d’cxistence indépendante puisqu’il vaut
uniquement pour la «jouissance des droits ct libertés» qu’elles
garantissent. Certes, il peut entrer en jeu méme sans un manquement a
leurs exigences e, dans cette mesure, posséde une portée autonome, mais
il ne saurait trouver a s’appliquer si les faits du litige ne tombent pas sous
Pempire de 'une au moins de ces clauses (alTaive Cha'are Shalom Ve Tsedek
¢. France [GC], n” 27417/93, § 86, CEDH 2000-VII).

92. La Cour a conclu ci-dessus que les faits dénoncés par le requérant
sur le terrain de Particle 1 du Protocole n® |, c’est-a-dire les décisions des
juridictions allemandes et la restitution du 1ableau a la République
tcheque, ne s’analysaient pas en unce atteinte a 'un des droits de
Pintéressé garantis par cette disposition. Le rcquérant nc sauvait donc
prétendre avoir subi 4 ces égards une discrimination dans la jouissance
de ses droits de propriéeé (Marckx ¢. Belgique, arrét du 13 juin 1979, série A
n" 31, p. 23, § 50).

93. La Cour reléve que le requérant soutient que la loi sur les pertes
ducs aux réparations revét un caractére discriminatoire en ce qu’elle
ne reconnait un droit a indemuisation qu’aux ressortissants allemands
ou, sous réserve de conditions particuliéres, aux personnes d’origine
allemande, ¢t non aux ressortissants étrangers.

Toutclois, Ja Convention ne garantit aucun droil 4 réparation pour des
dommages dont [a cause initiale ne constitue pas une violation de la
Convention (Mayer el auires, décision de la Commission précitée, p. 18).

94. Larticle 14 de la Convention ne trouve donc pas a s’appliquer en
I’espéce. Partant, la Cour conclut a la non-violation de ce chef.

PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR, A L'UNANIMITE,
I. Dit qu’il n’y a pas cu violation de Particle 6 § 1 de la Convention;
2. Dit qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de Particle | du Protocole n” |

3. Dit qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de Particle 14 de la Convention.
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I'ait en [rangais et en anglals, puis prononcé en audience publique au
Palais des Droits de 'Homme, a Strasbourg, le 12 juillet 2001.

Elisabeth PaLu
Pour le greffier Présidente

Michele DE SALVIA
Jurisconsulte

Au présent arrét se trouve joint, conformément aux articles 45 § 2 de la
Convention et 74 § 2 du réglement, exposé des opinions concordantes
suivantes:

- opinion concordante de M. Ress, a laquelle se rallic M. Zupanéic;

— opinion concordantc de M. Costa.

E.P.
M. de S.



ARRET PRINCE HANS-ADAM 11 DE LIECHTENSTEIN . ALLEMAGNE 79

OPINION CONCORDANTE DE M. LE JUGE RESS,
A LAQUELLE SE RALLIE M. LE JUGE ZUPANCIC

(Traduction)

Si le requérant avait un griel défendable au regard de Iarticle 6 § 1 de
la Convention, alors la décision des cours et tribunaux allemands de
refuser de statuer sur sa demande au motil que son action érait
irrecevable par Peffet du chapitre sixieme, article 3, de la Convention sur
le réglement s’analyse en un déni de justice. Cette disposition de la
Convention sur le réglement porte atteinte a la substance méme du droit
d’accés a un tribunal, si bien qu’a mon sens la question de savoir si pareille
restriction peut passer pour traduirc un rapport raisonnable de
proportionnalité entre les moyens employés et les buts visés ne se pose
méme pas. L’application de ladite disposition rend la garantie de Paccés
2 un tribunal réellement théorique ct illusoire. Au regard de Ja
Convention sur le réglement, ce droit n’a aucune portéc concréte et
effective. Cet état dec choses découle du fait que les trois puissances
occidentales entendaient, selon toute probabilité, exclure tout contrdle
par les cours et tribunaux allemands des mesures prises au titre de la
[égislation sur les biens ennemis a Pégard des avoirs allemands, a
I'étranger ou sur le territoire allemand. Il ne parait pas arbitraire de
conclure que ces mesures, quelle que fat leur justification, ne devaient
pas étre contestées, du moins par les juridictions allemandes; ¢’était la —
et Cest toujours — la signification méme du chapitre sixieme, article 3, de
la Convention sur le réglement. C’est une action en restitution (rei
vindicatio) qui a été intentée devant les juridictions allemandes. Dés lors,
la Cour n’est pas appelée a connaitre de la question dc l'accés a un
tribunal concernant une demandc en indemnisation pour une privation
de propriété.

Je souscris néanmoins pleinement a 'avis sclon lequel il n’y a pas eu
violation de Particle 6 § 1, mais mon raisonnement est quelque peu
différent. Aux limitations du droit d’acceés aux tribunaux décrites au
paragraphe 44 de Parrét, la Cour aurait di ajouter les restrictions
pouvant découler du statut juridique spécifique d’une Partie
contractante tacitement accepté par I'ensemble des autres Partics au
moment de la ratification de la Convention. Comme la Cour le reléve au
paragraphe 54 de ’arrét, au moment de la ratification de la Convention, le
5 décembre 1952, la République fédérale d’Allemagne était toujours un
pays occupé relevant de l'autorité supréme des quatre puissances —
France, Etats-Unis d’Amérique, Royaume-Uni et Union soviétique.
L’Allcmagne était loin d’étre un Etal souverain et I'exclusion de sa
Juridiction en vertu de la Convention sur le reglement était, comme la
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Cour le constate au paragraphe 59 de I'arrét, une conséquence du statut
particulier de ce pays au regard du droit international public aprés la
Seconde Guerre mondiale. Un Etat soumis a un tel régime d’occupation,
qui était considéré comme revétant un caractére sui generis, n’était pas,
tant s’en faut, capable de remplir Pensemble des conditions posées par la
Convention, en particulier par I'article 6. Cela a dd étre manifeste non
seulement pour la République fédérale d’Allemagne lorsque la
Convention est entrée en vigueur le 3 septembre 1953, mais aussi pour
les autres Parties contractantes de I’époque. Le statut particulier de
PAllemagne était si évident qu’aucune déclaration a cet effet n’a été
formulée au moment du dépot de I'instrument de ratification. En outre,
une «réserve» a ce propos naurait pas satisfait aux exigences de I’ancien
article 64 (actuel article 57). Une rvéserve doit se rapporter a des
dispositions spécifiques du droit internc. Or le statut particulier de
PAllemagne tenail & sa situation au regard du droitl international public,
laquelle la privait des pleins pouvoirs d’un Etat souverain sur ses affaires
intérieures et extérieures. Sides Ltats contractants acceptent qu’un LEtat,
soumis a de telles restrictions touchant sa souveraineté, adhére a la
Convention, et si le dépositaire de la Convention, le Secrétaire général
du Conseil de PEurope, ne s’oppose pas a Padhésion, on peut supposer
qu’ils n’ont aucune objection a la ratification dc traités ultéricurs
confirmant simplement cette souverainelé restreinte sur certaines
questions. La République fédérale d’Allemagne n’avait en fait pas le
choix. Pour retrouver la pleine autorité d’un Etat souverain, ellc a di
accepter, en 1954 comme ¢n 1990, cette limitation de la compétence de
ses cours et tribunaux. Cela est vrai méme si, en 1990, la République
fédérale d’Allemagne a pleincment participé aux négociations qui
devaient aboutir a la prorogation de la Convention sur le réglement.
Cette restriction ne saurait &tre appréciée a l'aune du principe de
proportionnalité puisqu’elle est absolue et constituc une sorte de lorce
majeure pour la République {édérale d’Allemagne.

La Cour se fonde principalement sur deux autres éléments pour
apprécier la proportionnalité: premiérement, ’expropriation en question
aurait pu étre contestée dans PEtat qui y a procédé, I'ex-Tchécoslovaquic,
et, deuxiemement, la possibilité d’attaquer en République [édérale
d’Allemagne la validité et la 1égalité de la mesure d’expropriation était
théorique ¢t gueére prometteuse. A mon avis, les autres voies dont il est
question dans arrét Waite et Kennedy ¢c. Allemagne ([GC], n® 26083/94, § 68,
CEDH 1999-1) ne sauraient étre des voies a utiliser dans un Etat tiers,
mais il doit s’agir de voies donnant acces aux juridictions de PEtat
défendeur (voir mon opinion dissidente dans Vaflaire Waite et Kennedy,
avis de la Comimission, pp. 462 et suiv.). Le sccond argument, a savoir le
caracteére théorique de la possibilité d’intenter une action cn justice cn
République fédérale d’Allemagne, a trait & la nature de la demande elle-
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méme et mériterait plus ample examen. Pour les expositions
internationales d’art, il serait sans doute utile que les Etats concluent
des accords excluant toute juridiction quant a des actions analogues a
celle de I'espéce pendant toute la durée de telles manifestations. Parcille
limitation de juridiction décidée d’un commun accord, qui se justifie par le
caractere théorique d’une action éventuelle, pourrait ¢tre considérée sous
Pangle de 'intérét public général. Toutefois, a ce jour, la Cour n’a pas
admis une telle limitation spécilique de juridiction et il ne serait pas aisé
d’cnvisager la présente affaire seulement a la lumiere de I'intérét public
que représentent les expositions d’art.

Nonobstant ces considérations, le seul motif convaincant justifiant
Pexclusion de la compétence des cours et tribunaux allemands est le
statut international particulier de la République fédérale d’Allemagne.
Contrairement & l'opinion exprimée par la Cour au paragraphe 69 de
’arrét, ’exclusion de la juridiction de I’Allemagne a porté atteinte a la
substance méme du droit d’acces a un tribunal dans le chef du requérant
et ne saurait étre appréciée a 'aune du principe de proportionnalité. Il
s’agit d’une limitation structurelle au droit d’accés a un tribunal garanti
par Particle 6 § |.
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Je suis d’accord avec mes collegues sur le constat de non-violation de
Particle 6 § 1 de la Convention, mais par un raisonnement différent de
celui de I'arrét, et assez proche de celul du juge Ress. Pour mot, il est
difficile de soutenir, comme le fait 'arrét au paragraphe 69, que le rejet
de Paction du requérant par les cours et tribunaux allemands n’a pas écé
disproportionné au but légitime poursuivi et n’a donc pas porté atteinte au
droit d’accés a un tribunal dans sa substance méme. Cette approche méle
deux voies que la jurisprudence de la Commission et de la Cour avait le
plus souvent soigneuscment distinguées, telles les branches d’une
alternative: des limitations (explicites ou implicites) au droit a un
tribunal ne sont compatibles avec I'article 6 que si elles ne restreignent
pas I’accés ouvert 2 un justiciable d'une maniére ou a un point tels que
son droit s’en trouve atteint dans sa substance méme; ¢n outre, elles
doivent tendre a un but légitime, et il faut qu’il existe un rapport
raisonnable de proportionnalité entre les moyens employés et le but visé
(arréts Ashingdane c¢. Royaume-Uni, 28 mai 1985, séric A n" 93, pp. 24-25,
§ 57, ou Levages Prestations Services c. France, 23 octobre 1996, Recueil des
arréls el décisions 1996-V, p. 1543, § 40). Le raisonnement du présent arrét
est donc a mes yeux hétérodoxe ct illogique: le probleme de la
proportionnalité ne peut se poser que de fagon subsidiaire, au cas ot la
substance méme du droit a un tribunal n’a pas été touchée. Déduire
cette non-atteinte de Pexistence d'un rapport satisfaisant de
proportionnalité ne me convainc pas du tout.

Au surplus, en 'espece, il est difficile de dire que le prince n’a subi que
de simples limitations a son droit d’accés a un tribunal. Certes, son pére
avait pu contester devant une juridiction de ['ex-Tchécoslovaquie
Papplication qui lui avait été faitc du décret Bene$ en vertu duquel ses
bicns avaient été conflisqués. Mais cctte action (d’ailleurs rejetée par
cette cour) n’avait pas épuisé ses droits au titre de Particle 6 devant les
juridictions allemandes, ne scrait-ce que parce qu’il n’y avait pas dans la
nouvelle action identité de défendeur, ni exactement le méme objet et la
méme causc. On ne pouvait donc pas appliquer adage res judicata pro
verilate habelur. Certes encore, les cours et tribunaux allemands n’ont pas
refusé de statuer, au point quc le tableau contesté fut, par voic de référé,
mis sous séquestre immédiatement et le resta sept ans et demi. Mais les
juridictions allemandes du fond ont constamment regardé la demande
du requérant comme irrccevable en vertu de la «Convention sur le
reglement»: on ne peut donc pas dire que Pacceés aux tribunaux a permis
au demandecur qu’il soit décidé d’unc contestation sur ses droits; ces
tribunaux sc sont fondés sur unc incompétence résultant d’un traité
international, ¢t n’ont pas cxaminé lc fond du litige entre le requérant,
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se disant propriétaire du tableau, et la ville de Cologne qui Pavait regu en
prét du bureau des monuments historiques de Brno. En réalité, Hans-
Adam 11 a vu son accés au juge tellement restreint que cet accés s’en est
bien trouvé atteint «dans sa substance méme».

Si la fagon dont l’arrét conclut & la non-violation ne peut étre
approuvée, quel aurait été le «bon» raisonnement (si je puis me
permettre cette immodestie)? On pourrait songer 2 la notion de grief
défendable. Compte tenu de lexistence de la Convention sur le
réglement, le requérant n’avait pas de grief reconnu, au moins de fagon
défendable, en droit interne en Allemagne. Un tel raisonnement n’est pas
rare dans la jurisprudence des organcs de la Convention (voir, par
exemple, Masson et Van Zon ¢. Paps-Bas, arvét du 28 septembre 1995,
série A n” 327-A, p. 27, § 52). On pourrait a la limite, mais dans la méme
logique, nicr le caractére «réel et sérieux» de la contestation, ce que
Parrét dit sans le dire au paragraphe 67 lorsqu’il parle d’une possibilité
d’action (en Allemagne) «théorique et [qui] n’offrait guére de chances
de succes». Je préfere pour ma part, par un raisonnement voisin de celui
de mon collegue le juge Ress, considérer que Pimmunité de juridiction
créée par la Convention sur le réglement s’opposait complétement a ce
que le requérant cGt droit & un tribunal de pleine juridiction, compte
tenu de la nature et de 'objet de Paction judiciaire qu’il avait engagée,
ainsi que de la mesure de confiscation qui est a la source de la perte de
propriété du tableau revendiqué par lui. Un tel raisonnement sur les
immunités n’est du veste pas absent de la jurisprudence des organes de
la Convention (voir, pour une immunité parlementaire, X ¢. Aulriche,
n® 3374/67, décision de la Commission du 6 [évrier 1969, Annuaire 12,
p. 247, ou, pour une immunité diplomatique, N., C., F. et A.G. ¢. lialie,
n’ 24236/94, décision de la Commission du 4 décembre 1995, Décisions et
rapports 84-B, p. 84).

Bien entendu ces immunités sont et doivent demeurer exceptionnelles.
Mais tel est le cas en Pespéce; car de quoi s’agit-il? D’un bien meuble
confisqué il y a cinquante-cing ans, revendiqué voici dix ans a la suite de
circonstances fortuites, et dont ’action en revendication s’est heurtée a
une incompétence juridictionnelle résultant d’un traité signé en 1952,
avant méme que PLtat défendeur ne ratifie la Convention européenne
des droits de PHomme. Il [aut bien reconnaitre que ce type dimmunités
n’est pas fréquent.

Je concede que mon point de vue, en toute rigueur, devrait aboutir a un
constat d’inapplicabilité de Particle 6 § 1 plutét que d’observation de cet
article par IAllemagne (mais il s’agit 12 de technique plutét que de
principes, et le résultat pratique est le méme). Jadmets également que
le raisonnement de Parrét, faisant dépendre 'absence d’atteinte a la
substance du droit a un tribunal de la constatation qu’il ne s’agissait que
dc limitations, non disproportionnées, a ce droit, n’cst pas tout a lait sans
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exemple dans la jurisprudence (on peut opérer un certain rapprochement
avec Fayed ¢. Royaume-Uni, arrét du 21 septembre 1994, série A n® 294-B).
Mais en fin de compte je continue de préférer la voie jurisprudentielle qui
me semble la plus orthodoxe, selon laquelle, parlois, Iatteinte a la
substance méme du droit a aceds aux tribunaux n’est pas incompatible
avec Iarticle 6, sans qu’il aille procéder a un contréle de proportionnalité.
J’ajoute que, sur ce dernier point, je préfere la thése de la primauté du
traité (la Convention sur le réglement) sur le droit interne, voire celle de
la quasi-lorce majeure (opinion concordante du juge Ress), ou encore une
combinaison des deux, plutdt que de mettre dans la balance «lintérét
général capital qu’il y avait a ce que 'Allemagne obtint a nouveau sa
souveraineté et réalisit l'unification» (paragraphe 69). Je reconnais
pleinement cet intérét et je le respecte tout a [ait, mais je doute
sincerement que les décisions rendues par les cours et tribunaux
allemands dans cette allaire entre 1995 et 1998 aient été indispensables
pour [aire prévaloir ledit intérét. Le « test» de proportionnalité me paraft
pour tout dire assez artiliciel dans les circonstances de espéce.

Tout cela étant dit, je maintiens qu’a mes yeux larticle 6 de la
Convention n’a pas été méconnu.
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SUMMARY'

Order by court to publish acknowledgment of defamatory nature of
statements about government minister

Article 10

Freedom of expression — Order by court to publish acknowledgment of defamatory nature of
statements aboul government minister — Defamation — Interference — Prescribed by law —
Protection of the reputation of others — Protection of the rights of others — Necessary in a
democratic sociely — Political speech — Political debate — Public interest — Limits of acceptable
criticism wider as vegards politicians — Distinction belween stalements of fact and value
Judgments — Relevant and sufficient reasons — Fair balance

[n 1992 a pocm written by the applicant was published in two newspapers. In
separate articles, certain journalists alleged that the expression “member of the
SS” in the poem rceferred to the Minister for Culture and Education, Du3an
Slobodnik. Scveral ncwspapers subsequently published a statement by the
applicant in which he referred to DuSan Slobodnik’s “fascist past”. Issues relating
to Dusan Slobodnik’s past had already been taken up by several newspapers prior
o publication of the applicant’s poem. DuSan Slobodnik sued the applicant for
defamation. He was unsuccessful at first instance but on appeal the Supreme
Court authorised him to distribute for publication at the applicant’s expensc a
declaration that the latter’s statement and his poem represented “gross slander”.
The court also ordered the applicant to pay damages, the court costs and the
plaintil’s expenses. The applicant lodged an appeal on points of law. A different
Chamber ol the Supreme Court, sitting as a court ol cassation, upheld the decision
n so lar as it entitled Dugan Sloboduik to publish the declaration with regard to
the statement but quashed it as regards the poem, the damages and the costs. The
city court to which the case was remitted stayed the proceedings in respect of the
poem on the ground that the plaintiff had withdrawn his claim. It dismissed Dugan
Slobodnik’s claim lor damages. The Supreme Court subscquently upheld the city
court’s decision. Dusan Slobodnik filed an appeal on points ol law; the proceedings
were still pending at the time ol adoption ol the present judgment.

Held

(1) Article 10: The court decisions in which the applicant’s statement was found
Lo be defamatory and which ordered the publication of that conclusion in several
newspapers constituted an interference with his freedom of expression. The

I This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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interference had a legal basis in the Civil Code and the Court was satisfied that the
application of the relevant provisions and practice in the applicant’s casce had not
gone beyond what could be reasonably {oreseen in the circumstances of the case.
The interlerence was therefore prescribed by law. Furthermore, the grounds relied
on by the domestic courts were consistent with the aim of protecting the personal
rights of the plaindiff and the interference consequently had the legitimate aim of
protecting the reputation or rights ol others. As to the necessity of the
interference, the Court has made a distinction between statements of fact, which
can be proved, and valuc judgments, which are not susceptible of proof. Moreover,
where a statement amounts to a value judgment, the proportionality of an
interference may depend on whether there exists a sufficient factual basis for the
impugned statement, since even a value judgment without any factual basis (o
support it may bc excessive. The promotion of free political debate is a very
important fcature in a democratic society and very strong reasons are required (o
Justify restrictions on political speech or on debate on questions of public interest.
In the present case, the applicant’s statement was made in a political context
which was crucial for the development of Slovakia and, although the statement
contained harsh words, it was not without a factual basis. There was nothing to
suggest that it was made other than in good faith, pursuing the legitimatc aim of
protecting the democratic development ol the newly cstablished State. The
statement was a value judgment, made in the context of a debate on an issue of
general interest, and it concerned a public ligure, in respect of whom the limits of
acceptable criticism are wider than [or a private individual. The necessity of a link
between a value judgment and its supporting facts may vary [rom case Lo case, in
accordance with the specific circumstances. In the present case, the valuc
judgment made by the applicant was based on information alrcady known to the
public and thc term “fascist past” was a wide one and was open to different
interpretations. The court of cassation had not established convincingly any
pressing social need for putting the protection ol the personal rights ol a public
figure above the applicant’s right to freedom of expression and the general
interest of promoting this freedom when issues of public interest were concerned.
In particular, it did not appear from the decisions of the domestic courts that the
applicant’s statement had affected Dusan Slobodnik’s political career or his
professional and private lifc. In conclusion, the reasons adduced by the court of
cassation could not be regarded as a sufficient and relevant justification for the
interference with the applicant’s right to frecdom of expression. The national
authorities had thercfore failed (o strike a fair balance between the relevant
interests and the interference was nol necessary in a democratic socicty.

Conclusion: violation (five voles Lo (wo).

(2) Article 9: No separatce issue arosc in respect ol this Article.

Conclusion: no separate issuc (unanimously).

(3) Article 1'4: There was no indication that the mcasure complained ol could be
attributed to a difference in treatment based on the applicant’s political opinion or
any other relevant ground.

Conclusion: no violation (unanimously).

Article 41: The Court made awards in respect ol non-pecuniary damage and in
respect of costs and cxpenses.
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IFELDEK v. SLOVAKIA JUDGMENT N

In the case of Feldek v. Slovakia,
The European Court of Human Rights (Second Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Mr  C.L. RozaKls, President,
Mr  A.B. Baka,
Mr G. BonkLLO,
Mrs V. STRAZNICKA,
Mr  P. LORENZEN,
Mr M. FISCHBACH,
Mr A, KovLER, judges,
and Mr E. FRIBERGI1, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 15 June 2000 and 21 June 2001,
Delivers the [ollowing judgment, which was adopted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case originated in an application (no. 29032/95) against the
Slovak Republic lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights
under [ormer Article 25 of the Convention for the Protection of Human
Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention”) by a Slovakian
national, Mr Lubomir Feldek (“the applicant”), on 1l September 1995.
The applicant, who is a poet, writer and publicist, later acquired Czech
nationality.

2. Before the Court, the applicant was represented by Mr E. Valko, a
lawyer practising in Bratislava. The Government of the Slovak Republic
(“the Government”) were represented by their Agent, Mr R. Fico, who,
on 14 April 2000, was succeeded by Mr P. VrSansky.

3. The applicant alleged, in particular, that his rights to Ireedom of
expression and to [reedom of thought had been violated and that he had
been discriminated against in the context ol delamation proceedings
brought against him.

4. The application was transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998,
when Protocol No. 11 to the Convention came into force (Article 5 § 2 of
Protocol No. |1).

5. The application was allocated 1o the Second Section of the Court
(Rule 52 § 1 of the Rules of Court). Within that Section, the Chamber
that would consider the case (Article 27 § | of the Convention) was
constituted as provided in Rule 26 § 1.

6. By a decision of 13 June 2000 the Chamber declared the application
partly admissible'.

L. Note by the Registry. T'he Court’s decision is obtainable from the Registry.,
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7. The Chamber having decided, alter consulting the parties, that no
hearing on the merits was required (Rule 59 § 2 in fine), the parties
submitted additional observations on the merits. In addition, third-party
comments were received [rom Mr Du$an Slobodnik, who had been given
leave by the President to intervene in the written procedure (Article 36 § 2
of the Convention and Rule 61 § 3).

THE FACTS

1. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

8. In 1991 Mr Dusan Slobodnik, a research worker in the field ol
literature, published an autobiography entitled Paragraph: Polar Circle. He
described in it, inler alia, his conviction by a Soviet military tribunal in 1945
on the ground thal he had been ordered to spy on the Soviet army alter
having been enrolled, in 1944 when he was 17 years old, in a military
training course organised by Germans. In the book, Mr Slobodnik also
wrote about his detention in Soviet gulags and his rehabilitation by the
Supreme Court of the Union of the Soviet Socialist Republics in 1960. In
June 1992 Mr Slobodnik became Minister for Culture and Education of
the Slovak Republic.

9. On 20 July 1992 the newspaper Telegra/ published a poem by the
applicant. It was dated 17 July 1992 (the day when the sovereignty of the
Slovak Republic was solemnly proclaimed) and entitled “Good night, my
beloved” (“Dobrit noc, md mild”). Onc of its verses read as [ollows:

“In Praguc prisoncer Havel is giving up his presidential office. In Bratislava the
prosceutor rules again. And rule by onc party is above the law. A member ol the SS and
a member of the STB! embraced cach other.”

0. The poem was later published in another newspaper. In separate
articles, two journalists alleged that the expression “member of the SS”
stood [or Mr Dusan Slobodnik.

[1. On 30 July 1992 several newspapers published a statement which
the applicant had distributed to the Public Information Service (Vergind
informaénd sluzba) the day beflore. It was entitled “For a better picture of
Slovakia — without a minister with a [ascist past” (“Za lepsi obraz Slovenska
— bez ministra s fasistickou minulostor™). It vead as [ollows:

“There has been a problem about how 1o keep o democratic character in [the

Slovakian| national cmancipation process, swhich we have tried 1o resolve many times.

Until now, Slovakia has lost most when matters velated to the Slovakian nation weve in

the hands of the wrong people who led us away from democratic evolution. The cost was

I. The STB (Stdtna bezpecnost’) was the sceret police during the communist regime in
Crechoslovakia.
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high: for example, the combatants’ lives lost in the Slovakian National Uprising
and 1945] .

[in 1944

Now, we arc scarcd that this mistake could be madce again. To say that our way to
Europe is by working together and cooperating in its democratic cvolution is not
enough. This is a dircct condition arising from international law withouat the fulfiment

of which no onc in Europe will take notice of us.

I expressed this concern in my polemics with Mr Dugan Slobodnik last year; life has
finished the writing of our polemics, and my views were proved correct.

This year Mr Slobodnik became the Slovak Republic’s Minister Tor Culture and
Education and the next thing was that his fascist past came out in public. Mr Slobodnik
managed this situation in a way that allowed the writer Ladislay Maacko o prove he was
a liar. But he still has not given up his ministerial post, although in any other democratic

country he would have had to do so a long time ago.

Daoes Mr Slobodnik think that Slovakia is some special exception and thatitis the only
country having the right to revise the philosophy of the Nurcmberg trials, which is
binding on the post-war development of all other European countries? Or is the
message ol the Slovakian National Uprising not correct? .. Docs Mr Mediar think that
having this minister in the government will help him to persuade people in Eurape that
his talk about the democratic intentions of his government is scrious? Is it good to have
Mr Slobodnik in the government swhen this fact will lead to the political, cconomic and
cultural tsolation of Slovakia?

Mr Slobodnik likes o use every chance to talk about improving the image of Slovakia

around the world. | fully agree with him on this. He has a personal opporwunity o do
somcthing in order to improve the image of Slovakia: to resign.”

12. On 5 August 1992 Mr Slobodnik publicly declared that he would
sue the applicant {or the above statement.
13. In an interview published in the Czech daily Lidové noviny on
12 August 1992 the applicant stated, inter alia:
“...when Tspeak of the fascist past |of Mr Slobodnik), I do not characterise him, 1 only
think that the fact that he attended a terrorist training course organised by the SS falls
within the term fascist past’. 1 consider that such a person has nothing to do in the

»

government ol a democratic State ...

4. In the context of the nomination of Mr Slobodnik to a post in the
government, issues relating to his past were taken up by several Slovakian
and Czech newspapers both beflore and aflter the publication of the
applicant’s statement. Articles concerning  this subject were  also
published in The New York Times, on 22 July 1992, the Tribune de Genéve, on
18 September 1992, Lzvestia on 31 August 1992, as well as by the Austrian
Press Agency. The New York Times, the Tribune de Genéve and Izvestia later
published the rcaction of Mr Slobodnik to their respective articles.

15, On 9 September 1992 Mr Slobodnik sued the applicant for
defamation under Article Il et seq. of the Civil Code belore the
Bratislava City Court (Mesisky sud). He later extended the action and
alleged that the verscs “In Bratislava the prosecutor rules again. And
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rule by one party is above the law. A member of the SS and a member of
the STB embraced each other” (rom the applicant’s poem referred to him.
He also alleged that the above-mentioned statement published in the
newspapers wrongly referred to his fascist past. The plaintill’ claimed
that the applicant should bear the costs of publication of an apology in
five newspapers and also pay him 250,000 Slovakian korunas (SKK) as
compensation.

A. Proceedings before the Bratislava City Court

16. On 18 October 1993 the Bratislava City Court dismissed the
action. It established that the plaintiff had been a member of the Hlinka
Youth (Hlinkova mldde?) and that in February and March 1945 he had
participated in a terrorist training course in Sekule. It observed that the
Hlinka Youth had been a military corps of the Hlinka Slovakian People’s
Party (Hlinkova slovenskd ludovd strana) and that under the faw then in force
the Slovak nation had participated in the exercise of State power through
the intermediary of that party. The court pointed out that, under Article 5
of Presidential Decree no. 5/1945 of 19 May 1945, legal persons which had
deliberately promoted the war waged by Germany and Hungary or had
served fascist and Nazi aims were to be considered unworthy of the
State’s trust.

17. The City Court further established that in May 1945 a military
tribunal of the Soviet army had sentenced Mr Slobodnfk to fifteen years’
imprisonment on the ground that he had attended the training course in
Sekule and had been ordered, on 22 March 1945, to cross the [ront line and
to spy on Soviet troops. The military tribunal’s judgment further stated
that Mr Slobodnik had not crossed the front line but had gone home in
April 1945, when he had been arrested. The City Court also noted that
the plaintifT had scrved the sentence in Soviet camps until his release in
1953. In 1960 the Supreme Court of the USSR had quashed the sentence
and discontinued the proceedings for the lack of factual elements of an
offence.

18. Before the City Court, Mr Slobodnik claimed that he had been a
member of the Hlinka Youth only for a short time and that he had joined
the organisation only because it had been a prerequisite for his
participation in a table-tennis tournament. He further explained that he
had been summoned to the training course in Sckule and that he had
complied with the summons out ol fear for himself and his lamily.
Mr Slobodnik alleged that he had becen excluded from the course as being
unreliable after he had cxpressed his negative opinion about it. He had
then been taken to the Hlinka Youth headquarters in Bratislava, from
where he had been allowed to return home to Banskd Bystrica under the
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condition that he would report on the Soviet army. However, the City
Court did not find these facts established. In particular, it did not
consider as relevant evidence the description of the events contained in
the plaintiff’s book Paragraph: Polar Circle, which had been published
earlier. In its view, the fact that the 1945 sentence had been quashed did
not prove that the plaintiff had not been a member of the Hlinka Youth
and that he had not attended the training course in Sekule.

19. The City Court also noted that the relevant period of
Mr Slobodnik’s life had been covered by the press both in Slovakia and
abroad prior to the applicant’s statement, and that on several occasions
Mr Slobodnik himself had commented and given interviews on those
issues, both in Slovakia and abroad. The court concluded that, in the
statement, the applicant had expressed his opinion on the basis of
information which had already been published in the press. The
statement concerned a public [igure who was inevitably exposed to close
scrutiny and sometimes also to criticism by other members of society. By
making the statement, the applicant had exercised his right to freedom of
expression and he had not unjustifiably interfered with the plaintif’s
personality rights.

B. Appeal proceedings

20. Mr Slobodnik appealed to the Supreme Court (Najuyisi sud),
alleging that the applicant had not proved that he had a “fascist past”,
and that the Gity Court had not established the mecaning of that term.
Mr Slobodnik argued that he had been summoned to the training course
in Sekule by an order and that he had left it at the first opportunity after
he had learned about its real purpose. He also explained that martial law
had been in force at the material time and that people had been
unlawlully executed or detained. Members of the Hlinka Youth had been
incorporated in the armed forces by a presidential order and had fallen
under military judicial and disciplinary rules. The plaintifl maintained
that he had done nothing against his homeland or the anti-fascist allics
and concluded that the applicant’s statement and pocm were defamatory.

21. The applicant contended, in particular, that the courts should
abandon their established practice according to which the defendant has
to prove the truthflulness of his statements in defamation proceedings. He
maintained that the burden of prool should be shifted onto the plaintifl or
shared between the parties. The applicant {urther argued that his
statement was a value judgment based on the undisputed facts that the
plaintiff had been a member of the Hlinka Youth and that he had
attended a terrorist training course in Sckule. It was irrelevant to what
extent the plaintiff had been involved in the activities of the Hlinka
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Youth or for how long he had been a member of it. What mattered
was that the plaintiff had voluntarily joined the organisation and that,
after his alleged exclusion from the training course in Sekule, he had
undertaken, as shown by the Soviet military tribunal’s judgment of
19 May 1945, to provide information on the movements of Soviet troops
to the headquarters of the Hlinka Youth. The applicant thercfore
proposed that the appeal be dismissed.

22. On 23 March 1994 the Supreme Court reverscd the first-instance
judgment, ruling as follows:

“... [the applicant| has to accept that ... Dugan Slobodnik will distribute, if he thinks
fit, to the Press Ageney of the Slovak Republic as well as 1o five newspapers of his choiee,
both in Slovakia and abroad, the following declaration to be published at [the
applicant’s| expensc:

‘(1) [The applicant’s] statement addressed to |the Public Information Scrvice |
and published in daily newspapers on 30 July 1992 which reads: *...This ycar
Mr Slobodnik became the Slovak Republic’s Minister for Culture and Education
and the next thing was that his fascist past camc out in public .. Docs
Mr Slobodnik think that Slovakia is some special exception and that it is the only
country having the right to revise the philosophy of the Nuremberg trials, which is

»

binding on the post-war development of all other European countries? ...

(2) The occasional poem ... entitled “Good night, my beloved” in its part “... In
Bratislava the prosccutor rules again. And rule by one party is above the law. A

member of the SS and a member o the STB embraced cach other ..

...represent a gross slander and disparagement of the civil honour and life, and an
unjustified interference with the personality of the plaintfl Dusan Slobodnik.’

(4) [The applicant] is liablc to pay SKK 200,000 (o the plaintiff in respect of non-

»

pecuniary damage. ...’

23. The applicant was also ordered to pay costs and the other party’s
expenses.

24. The Supreme Court noted that the plaintiff had described the
relevant events in his book Paragraph: Polar Circle belore the dispute
concerning his past had arsen, and that no other relevant facts had been
established in the course of the proceedings.

25. Inthe appellate court’s view, the term “fascist past” was equivalent
to the statement that a person was a fascist in the past. The court
considered that the applicant himsell had given a restrictive
interpretation of that term in connection with the plaintiff, namely the
interpretation according to the philosophy of the Nuremberg trials. This
philosophy was derived from the multilateral agreement of 8§ August 1945,
which included also the statute of the International Military Tribunal, and
which had become part of the Gzechoslovakian legal order on 2 October
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1947. The Supreme Court held that it was bound by the principle of
individual responsibility set out in that agreement.

26. The Supreme Court further studied all available documents and
evidence used during the Nuremberg trials relating to Slovakia. It found
no relerence in those documents to the Hlinka Youth in connection
with fascist organisations. It established that the propagation or
implementation of fascist theories had not been inherent in the statutory
rules and regulations governing the Hlinka Youth. [ some persons had
abused the Christian principles on which the organisation had been built,
this had contravened the rules then in force. Such persons and, as the case
might be, those who had let themselves be abused for criminal purposes,
were individually responsible. However, such was not the case of the
plaintiff. The Supreme Court accepted the latter’s argument that he had
learned about the character of the training course in Sekule only after he
had started attending it.

27. The appellate court found irrelevant the reference, in the first-
instance court’s judgment, to Presidential Decree no. 5/1945 of 19 May
1945 as that decree had only concerned property, in that it had placed
under national administration the property of persons whom the State
had considered unreliable.

28. The Supremc Court recalled that, at the relevant time, criminal
and moral liability had been governed by Order no. 33 on the
punishment of fascist criminals, occupants, traitors and collaborators and
on the establishment of the people’s judiciary adopted by the Slovakian
National Council on 15 May 1945 and also by Presidential Decree
no. 16/1945 of 19 June 1945 on the punishment of Nazi criminals, traitors
and their assistants and on cxtra-ordinary pcople’s courts. These rules
were partly based on rhe principle of collective liability, but they did not
mention the Hlinka Youth.

29. As regards the poem by the applicant, the Supreme Court noted
thac it was dated 17 July 1992, that is, the day on which the sovereignty of
the Slovak Republic had been proclaimed from the balcony of the
Slovakian National Council, where Mr Slobodnik had also been present.
Shortly afterwards, the applicant had written his statement concerning
Mr Slobodnik’s past and two journalists had interpreted the poem as a
description of the scene during the proclamation. They had alleged that
by “member of the SS” the applicant had meant to designate
Mr Slobodnik. The court therefore concluded that the applicant had
infringed the plaintiff’s personality rights by his poem as well as by his
statement ol 29 July 1992.

30. The applicant’s request that the burden of proofin the case should
be shifted onto the plaintiff or at least shared between the parties was not
accepted as it had no basis in domestic law and practice. The Supreme
Court concluded that the applicant had not proved that Mr Slobodnik
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had been a [ascist in the past, holding that the latter had joined the Hlinka
Youth because he had wanted to participate in sports activities and had
not been motivated by fascist sympathies. As to the training course in
Sekule, it found that Mr Slobodnik had not completed it, and it was
irrelevant whether he had been excluded or had left it on his own
initiative. The only relevant fact was that the plaintiff’s past could not be
considered fascist [rom that point of view.

C. Proceedings concerning the applicant’s appeal on points of
law

31. The applicant filed an appeal on points of law alleging, inter alia, a
violation of his rights under Article 10 of the Convention. He claimed that
the Supreme Court should have concluded from the relevant provisions
of Presidential Decree no. 5/1945 that the Hlinka Youth was a lascist
organisation and that, in accordance with the relevant provisions of
the Slovakian National Council’s Orders nos. 1/1944 and 4/1944,
participation in any activity within the Hlinka Youth was to be
considered as participation in an unlawlul fascist organisation. He
further complained that the Supreme Court had not established with
sufficient certainty whether the plaintiff had actually been excluded from
the training course in Sekule, and whether he had undertaken to carry out
terrorist activities or not.

32. On 25 May 1995 a different Chamber of the Supreme Court sitting
as a court of cassation upheld the part of the appeal judgment of 23 March
1994 according to which the plainalf was entitled to arrange for
publication of the text set out in it and concerning the applicant’s
statement of 29 July 1992. As for the remainder, the court of cassation
quashed both the first and second-instance judgments and sent the case
back to the Bratislava City Court.

33. The court of cassation did not share the applicant’s view that the
plaintifl should be required to prove that the applicant’s allegations were
untrue. It further held that a person could be considered as having a
fascist past only if he or she had propagated or practised lascism in an
active manncr. Mere membership of an organisation and participation in
a terrorist training course which had not been followed by any practical
actions could not be characterised as a [ascist past.

34. As the applicant had lailed to prove that the plaintifl had a [ascist
past within the above meaning, the court found that his statement had
infringed without justification the plaintill’s personality rights. In the
judgment, the court admitted that Slovakian law characterised the
Hiinka Youth as a fascist organisation. It recalled, however, that the
relevant legal rules, including those relied on by the applicant, applied to
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natural persons only where justified by their specific actions. Applying
those rules to all members of such organisations without considering
their actual deeds would entail the recognition of their collective guilt. It
recalled that children over the age of 6 had been admitted to the Hlinka
Youth.

35. The court considered that the applicant’s argument according to
which his statement was a valuc judgment could only have been accepted
if the applicant had expressly referred, in that statement, to the particular
facts on which such a value judgment was based. The court stated, inier
alia:

“Indicating that the plaintiff has had a fascist past is not a valuc judgment based on
an analysis of facts, but an allegation (statement) made without any concurrent
justification of lactual circumstances from which a conclusion can be inferred by the

person making the judgment. It could have been a value judgment if the statement ol
the applicant| had been accompanicd by reference to the [plaintiff’s] membership of the

Hlinka Youth and his participation in the training course, namely, to the activitics which
the person making the judgment considers to constitute a lascist past. Only such a
statement, bascd on circumstantial facts used by the person making the judgment,
would be a valuc judgment the truthfulness of which would not require any prool. Only
such an interpretation will guarantee a balance between the frecdom ol expression and
the right to the protection of [a person’s] reputation within the meaning of Article 10 of

the Convention.”

36. The court then found the restriction on the applicant’s freedom of
expression compatible with the requirements of Article 10 § 2 of the
Convention as it was necessary lor the protection of the plaintiff’s
reputation in accordance with Articles Il et seq. of the Civil Code.

37. As to the poem, the court of cassation quashed both the first and
second-instance judgments for lack of evidence and held that in further
proceedings the plaintifl would have to prove that the applicant had
referred to him in the poem. It also quashed the part of the appeal
concerning compensation for non-pecuniary damage and costs since their
award depended on an asscssment of both the interferences complained of
by the plaintifl.

D. Further proceedings

38. On 15 April 1996 the Bratislava City Court reached a new decision
on the remainder of the casc. It stayed the proceedings as far as the poem
was concerned on the ground that the plaintiff had withdrawn that part of
the action.

39. The City Court further dismissed the claim in respect of non-
pecuniary damage as it did not find it cstablished that the applicant’s
statement had considerably diminished the plaintiff’s dignity and
position in society within the meaning of Article 13 § 2 of the Civil Code.
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In its view, the plainufT had (ailed to show that the considerable publicity
concerning his person had arisen as a result of the applicant’s statement
and not, as the case might be, as a consequence ol newspaper articles and
the plaintiff’s book published prior to the applicant’s statement.

40. Having considered to what extent the parties had been successful
in the proccedings, the City Court ordered the plaintifT to pay SKK 56,780
to the applicant in reimbursement of the relevant part of the latter’s costs.
The applicant and the plaintifT were lurther ordered to pay respectively
SKK 875 and 2,625 in reimbursement of the costs paid in advance by the
court.

41. On 25 November 1998 the Supreme Court upheld the decision of
the Bratislava City Court to discontinue the proceedings in respecet of the
poem and to dismiss the plaintifl’s claim for non-pecuniary damage. The
Supreme Court held that neither party was entitled to have the costs
reimbursed. It further ordered cach party to pay hall of the costs paid in
advance by the State, namely SKK 1,750. Mr Slobodnik filed an appeal on
points of law. The proceedings are pending.

II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

A. Presidential Decree no. 5/1945

42. The above decrece was issucd by President Bene§ on 19 May 1945
and concerned, inter alia, the placing under national administration of the
property of “Germans, Hungarians, traitors and collaborators and of
certain organisations and institutions”.

43. Article 4 (b) qualifies as unworthy of the State’s trust

“persons who carried  out activities dirccted against State  sovercignty, the
independence, integrity, democratic and republican form of the State, or the security
and delence ol the Crechoslovak Republic, who incited other persons to take part in
such activities and dcliberatcly supported the German and Hungarian eccupants in
any way whatsoever. Persons falling under this category shall include, for cxample, ..
lcading representatives of ... the Hlinka Youth ... and other fascist organisations of a

similar nature.”

44. Article 5 qualifics as being unworthy of the State’s trust thosc legal
persons whose administrations had deliberately promoted the conduct of
war by Germany and Hungary or served (ascist and Nazi aims,

B. The Civil Code and the relevant practice

45. The right to protection of a person’s dignity, honour, reputation
and good name is guarantecd by Articles 11 et seq. of the Civil Code.
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46. According to Article 11, any natural person has the right to
protection of his or her personality, in particular of his or her life and
health, ciwvil and human dignity, privacy, name and personal
characteristics.

47. According to Article 13 § 1, any natural person has the right to
request that unjustified infringement of his or her personality rights
should be stopped and the consequences of such infringement
eliminated, and to obtain appropriate satisfaction.

48. Article 13 § 2 provides that, in cascs where the satisfaction
obtained under Article 13 § 1 is insufficient, in particular because a
person’s dignity and position in society has been considerably diminished,
the injured person is entitled to compensation for non-pecuniary damage.

49. In accordance with the cstablished practice, a plaintiff in
defamation proceedings has to prove that the defendant’s allegations
were objectively capable of affecting his or her rights under Article || of
the Civil Code. If this requirement is met, the defendant is obliged to
produce evidence capable of proving the truth of his or her allegations if
the defence is to succeed.

THE LAW

1. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 10 OI' THE CONVENTION

30. The applicant complained that his right to freedom of expression
had been violated in that the courts had granted Mr Slobodnik’s action
concerning the statement published on 30 July 1992, He alleged a
violation of Article 10 of the Convention which provides:

«]

Everyonc has the right to freedom of expression. This right shall include freedom
1o hold opinions and to reccive and impart information and ideas without interference
by public authority and regardless of Tronticrs. This Article shall not prevent States from
requiring the licensing of broadcasting, tclevision or cinema cnterpriscs.

2. The excrcise of these [recdoms, since it carrics with it duties and responsibilitics,
may be subject to such formalities, conditions, restrictions or penalties as are preseribed
by law and arc necessary in a democratic socicty, in the interests of national sccurity,
territorial integrity or public safety, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the
protection of health or morals, for the protection of the reputation or rights ol others,
for preventing the disclosure of information received in confidence, ot for maintaining
the authority and impartiality of the judiciary.”

A. Existence of an interference

51. The Court finds that it is clear and undisputed that there has been
an interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression in that
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the relevant judicial decisions declared the applicant’s statement
defamatory and ordered him to endure the publication of this conclusion
in five newspapers of the plaintiff’s choice.

B. Justification of the interference

52. This interference would contravene Article 10 of the Convention
unless it was “prescribed by law”, pursued one or more of the legitimate
aims referred to in paragraph 2 of Article 10, and was “necessary in a
democratic society” for achicving such aim or aims. The Court will
examine each ol these criteria in turn.

1. “Prescribed by law”

33. The applicant contended that the legal basis [or the restriction of
his (reedom of expression was not sufficiently foreseceable as required by
the Court’s case-law. He alleged, in particular, that Slovakian law, as
interpreted and applied by the domestic courts, does not adequatcely
define what is defamation in that it does not distinguish between value
judgments and [(acts and between public officials and private persons.
The forescecability of the restriction could also be questioned because the
applicant had justifiably believed that the national courts would proceed
in compliance with the case-law under the Convention relating to the
notions of fair comment and burden ol proof in similar cases.

4. The Government disagrecd and maintained that the interference
was prescribed by law, namely, by Articles 11 et seq. of the Civil Code.

55. As to the applicant’s argument that the domestic courts (ailed to
proceed in compliance with the case-law under the Convention, the Court
finds that this issue lalls to be examined below when determining whether
the interference was “necessary in a democratic socicty”.

36. To the extent that the applicant alleges that the relevant law was
not sulTiciently foresecable, the Court recalls that one of the requirements
[Towing [rom the expression “prescribed by law” is the {oresecability of the
measure concerned. A norm cannot be regarded as a “law” unless it is
formulated with sulficient precision to enable the citizen to regulate his
conduct: he must be able — il nced be with appropriate advice — to [oresec,
to a degrce that is reasonable in the circumstances, the consequences
which a given action may cntail. Those consequences need not be
foreseeable with absolute certainty: cxperience shows this to be
unattainable. Whilst certainty in the law is highly desivable, it may bring
in its train excessive rigidity and the law must be able to kecp pace with
changing circumstances. Accordingly, many laws arc inevitably couched
in terms which, to a greater or lesser extent, are vague and whose
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interpretation and application are questions of practice (sce, for example,
Rekvényi v. Hungary [GCJ, no. 25390/94, § 34, ECHR 1999-111).

57. The interference complained of had a legal basis, namely
Articles 11 and 13 § I of the Civil Code. Under the latter provision, any
natural person may request that unjustified infringement of his or her
personality rights within the mecaning of Article 11 of the Civil Code
should be stopped, that the conscquences of such interference should be
eliminated and that he or she should be granted appropriate satisfaction.
It 1s within the national courts’ discretion to consider any specific
complaint of an alleged infringement and to decide on the appropriate
satisfaction. In accordance with the established practice, a plaintiff in
defamation proceedings has to prove that the deflendant’s allegations
were objectively capable of affecting his or her rights under Article 11 of
the Civil Code, in which case the defendant is required to produce
evidence capable of proving the truth of his or her allegations if the
defence is to succeed. The Courlt is satisflied that the application of these
legal provisions and practice to the applicant’s case did not go beyond
what could reasonably be foreseen in the circumstances. Accordingly, the
interlerence was “prescribed by law” within the meaning of Article 10 § 2
ol the Convention.

2. Legitimate aim

58. The Court finds, and this was not in disputc between the parties,
that the grounds relied on by the Slovakian courts were consistent with the
aim of protecting the personality rights of the plaintiff, who considered
himself alfected by the applicant’s statement. The interference therefore
had alegitimate aim [or the purposes of paragraph 2 o[ Article 10, namely,
to protect “the reputation or rights of others”.

3. “Necessary in a democratic society”

(a) Arguments before the Court
(i) The applicant

59. The applicant maintained that the interference had not been
“necessary in the democratic society” because the domestic courts had
failed to respect the principle of proportionality between the restriction
of frccdom of expression and the objective set out in Article 10 § 2 of the
Convention. In particular, he had becn sanctioned for criticism of a
member of the government in respect of whom the limits of acceptable
criticism should be wider than in respect of a private individual. He
further argued that a [rec political debate is the core concept ol a
democratic society, that the discussions about political issues deserve a
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greater protection than non-political discussions and that, consequently,
the State has very narrow margins for restricting such expression.

60. The applicant submitted, with reference to the Court’s case-law,
that the freedom ol expression was applicable also to information or
ideas that offend, shock or disturb and that journalistic freedom also
covered possible recourse to a degree of exaggeration, or even provocation.

61. His statement about the past of Mr Slobodnik was a value
judgment which he had lormulated alter he had learned, through the
media and from the book written by Mr Slobodnik, that the latter had
been a member of the Hlinka Youth and had participated in a terrorist
training course in Sekule. The applicant deemed it necessary to express
his opinion to the public, who have the right to be informed about the
past ol a public ligure. He did not act in bad laith, making the statement
on the basis of widely known [acts which, as he believed, justified using the
term “fascist past”.

62. In the applicant’s view, the Supreme Court’s opinion according to
which his statement could have been considered a value judgment only if
he had simultaneously referred to the facts on which it had been based was
too restrictive and erroneous. He contended that the burden of proof
imposed on him in conformity with the domestic practicc had been in
violation of his right to freedom of expression. In this regard he argued,
in particular, that (i) the Supreme Court had denied him the means of
proving the truthfulness of his allegations by distorting what constituted
a [lascist past or, in the alternative, had unlawfully denied him a
reasonable margin ol error for making statements about a member of
the government which were not devoid of foundation or good [laith, and
(1) he had been required to prove the truthlulness of his opinion
expressed in the statement even though statements ol opinion are not
susceptible of proof.

63. Finally, the applicant underlined that his statement had been
made in the context of a free political debate and that it involved a
matter of public interest, namely the assessment ol a politician’s past.
The statement pursued a legitimate objective, namely to show that, if
there was even a shadow of suspicion, the person concerned should not
hold any public position. It also concerned, in a broader context, the
history ol Slovakia during the Second World War, which is still a topical
issue in Slovakia. The applicant concluded that his right to freedom of
expression had been violated.

(i1} The Government

64. The Government argued that the interference was proportionate
to the legitimate aim pursucd and that the reasons adduced by the
domestic courts were sufficient and relevant. In their view, labelling a
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politician as a person with a fascist past could have a serious impact on the
reputation of the person concerned.

65. They submitted that the applicant had made his statement shortly
alter the parliamentary election of 1992 and after Mr Slobodnik had
become the Minister for Culture and Education. According to the
Government, the applicant had learned all about Mr Slobodnik’s past
long before the election from the latter’s book. Apart from the statement
about Mr Slobodnik’s alleged fascist past, the applicant had not
mentioned any other relevant facts, such as that Mr Slobodnik had been
17 years old in 1945, the reasons for his participation in the terrorist
training course, his exclusion from the course, his later conviction and
eight-year incarceration in Soviet camps, and [inally the decision of [960
of the Supreme Court of the USSR by which Mr Slobodnik’s conviction had
been quashed on the ground that he had committed no offence. In
addition, the comparison of Mr Slobodnik’s conduct and fascist history
had not been based on precise or correct facts, nor had it corresponded to
a bona fide evaluation of the relevant facts.

66. The Government recalled that the national courts had not
required the applicant to publish an apology, that they had given the
plaintifl’ the possibility of having the declaration of the defamatory
character of the applicant’s statement published in five newspapers at
the cost of the applicant who had, therefore, only been required to
endure the exercise of the plaintifl’s right in this respect.

67. Finally, the Government pointed out that the case attracted the
attention of the public at large in Slovakia and underlined that the
Court’s decision on the merits of the present application would be
important for the Slovakian courts when deciding on similar issues.

(iii) Mpr Slobodnik

68. In his comments submitied under Article 36 § 2 of the Convention
and Rule 61 § 3 of the Rules of Court, Mr Slobodnik observed that he had
written his book Paragraph: Polar Circle between 1989 and 1990, that is, when
he had been arescarch worker in the field of literature, and that it had been
published in 1991. The book contained adetailed description of the relevant
events which, in Mr Slobodnik’s view, the applicant had failed to take into
consideration when making his statement. In this context, Mr Slobodnik
maintained, in particular, that (i) he had joined the Hlinka Youth
after he had won, in May 1944, a regional table-tennis championship,
as membership of the organisation had been a prerequisite for his
participation in the ensuing all-Slovakian tournament, and (i1) in 1944,
after the Slovakian National Uprising had been suppressed and martial
law had been declared, he and his mother had helped four forcign
partisans to escape {rom a German hospital.
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69. As to the training course in Sekule, Mr Slobodnik had to comply
with the summons by the headquarters of the Hlinka Youth for fear of
reprisals. He futher explained that he had learned about the real
purpose of the coursc only after his arrival in Sekule, that he had
attended it only for some ten or twelve days and that he had been
excluded after he had expressed his negative attitude towards the course.
Subsequently he had promised the representatives of the Hlinka Youth
headquarters to provide them with information concerning the Soviet
army as he had wanted to get back homc. He had not, however, carried
out any spying. Mr Slobodnik submitted that these lacts were supported
by the relevant documents kept in the archives and that the courts at
sccond and third instance had held them to be established.

70. According to Mr Slobodnik, the applicant had distorted the
relevant facts and had made the statement about his past because they
had started having different political views in the context of the 1992
parliamentary election. Mr Slobodnik contended that, while the
applicant had publicly referred to his book in 1991 as having been
“written by the kind, forgiving pen ol a Christian”, it had become for him
the proof of Mr Slobodnik’s fascist past one vear later. The applicant had
not, therefore, made his statement in good faith.

71. Finally, Mr Slobodnik asscrted that by linking his past to the
Nuremberg trials the applicant had grossly interfered with his privacy.
Moreover, the applicant had criticised his past and not his actions as
a member of the government. Mr Slobodnik concluded that the
interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression had been
justified.

(b) The Court’s assessment
(i) The refevant principles

72. According to the Court’s case-law, [reedom of expression
constitutes one of the essential foundations ol a democratic society and
one of the basic conditions lor its progress and for each individual’s self-
fulfilment. Subject to paragraph 2 of Article 10, it is applicable not only to
“information” or “ideas” that are lavourably received or regarded as
inoffensive or as a matter of indifference, but also to those that offend,
shock or disturb. Article 10 protects not only the substance of the ideas
and information expressed but also the form in which they are conveyed.
This freedom is subject to the exceptions set out in Article 10 § 2, which
must, however, be construed strictly (see Nilsen and_Johnsen v. Norway [GC],
no. 23118/93, § 43, ECHR 1999-VIII, and Lehideux and Isorni v. France,
judgment of 23 September 1998, Reports of Judgments and Decisions
1998-VII, p. 2886, § 52).
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73. The test of “necessity in a democratic society” requires the Court
to determine whether the “interference” complained ol corresponded to a
“pressing social need”, whether it was proportionate to the legitimate aim
pursued and whether the reasons given by the national authorities to
justify 1t are relevant and sulficient. In assessing whether such a “need”
exists and what measures should be adopted to deal with it, the national
authorities are lelt a certain margin ol appreciation. This power ol
appreciation 1s not, however, unlimited but goes hand in hand with a
European supcrvision by the Court, whosc task it is to give a final ruling
on whether a restriction is reconcilable with freedom of expression as
protected by Article 10. The Court’s task in exercising its supervisory
function is not to take the place of the national authorities, but rather to
review under Article 10, in the light of the case as a whole, the decisions
they have taken pursuant to their power of appreciation. In so doing, the
Court has to satisfy itsclf that the national authoritics applied standards
which were in conformity with the principles embodied in Article 10 and,
morcover, that they based their decisions on an acceptable assessment of
the relevant lacts (see Vogl v. Germany, judgment ol 26 September 1995,
Series A no. 323, pp. 25-26, § 52, and Jerusalem v. Austria, no. 26958/93,
§ 33, ECHR 2001-11, with further refercnces).

74. The Court lurther recalls that there is little scope under Article 10
§ 2 of the Convention lor restrictions on political specch or on debate on
questions ol public intcrest (sec Surek v. Turkey (no. 1) [GC], no. 26682/95,
§ 61, ECHR 1999-1V). Morcover, the limits of acceptable criticism are
wider as regards a politictan as such than as regards a private
individual. Unlike the latter, the former inevitably and knowingly lays
himsell open to close scrutiny of his words and deeds by journalists and
the public at large, and he must consequently display a greater degree ol
tolerance (sce Lingens v. Austria, judgment of 8 July 1986, Series A no. 103,
p. 26, § 42, or Incal v. Turkey, judgment of 9 June 1998, Reports 1998-1V,
p. 1567, § 54).

75. In its practice, the Court has distinguished between statements of
fact and valuc judgments. While the existence of facts can be
demonstrated, the truth ol valuc judgments is not susceptible of proof.
The requirement to prove the truth of a value judgment is impossible to
fulfil and infringes [reedom of opinion itsell, which is a fundamental part
of the right secured by Article 10 (see Lingens, cited above, p. 28, § 46, and
Oberschlick v. Austria (no. 1), judgment of 23 May 1991, Scries A no. 204, p. 27,
§ 63).

76. Where a statcment amounts to a value judgment, the
proportionality ol an interfcrence may depend on whether there exists a
sulficient [actual basis for the impugned statement, since even a value
Jjudgment without any factual basis to support it may be excessive (see
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De Haes and Gijsels v. Belgium, judgment of 24 February 1997, Reports 1997-1,
p- 236, § 47, and Jerusalem, cited above, § 43).

(i) Application of the aforementioned principles to the instant case

77. In the present case, the Court is called upon to examine the
applicant’s complaint that the judgment ol the court of cassation
whereby he was obliged to endure the publication of a text declaring his
statement defamatory interfered with his freedom of expression in
violation of Article 10 of the Convention. In exercising its supervisory
jurisdiction the Court must look at the impugned interference with the
applicant’s right to [reedom of expression in the light of the case as a
whole, including the content ol the statement concerned, the context in
which it was made and also the particular circumstances of those involved.

78. Asa matter ol general principle, the “necessity” for any restriction
on freedom of expression must be convincingly established. Admittedly, it
is in the first place for the national authorities to assess whether there is a
“pressing social need” for the restriction. In cases concerning the press,
the national margin of appreciation is circumscribed by the interest ol
democratic society in ensuring and maintaining a [rec press. Similarly,
that interest will weigh heavily in the balance in determining, as must
be donc under paragraph 2 of Article 10, whether the restriction was
proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued (see Thoma v. Luxembourg,
no. 38432/97, § 48, ECHR 2001-11I).

79. The applicant’s statement was published shortly after the
parliamentary election in 1992 and the setting up ol a new government,
and alter the proclamation of Slovakia’s sovereignty. Mr Slobodnik had
been appointed Minister for Culture and Education.

80. In the statement, the applicant expressed serious concern about
maintaining the democratic character of the Slovakian emancipation
process. The applicant was particularly worried about the political
leaders of Slovakia. He criticised Mr Slobodnik for his alleged fascist
past, which he considered incompatible with the personal qualities
required of a member of the government. The applicant called for the
resignation of Mr Slobodnik, considering that otherwise Slovakia might
find itself isolated because of doubts which might arise as to the
government’s democratic intentions.

81. The Court notes that the applicant’s statement was made and
published as part of a political debate on matters ol general and
public concern relating to the history of Slovakia which might have
repercussions on its future democratic development. Morcover, although
the statement did not indicate the sources, it was based on facts which
had been published both by Mr Slobodnik himsell and by the press prior
to the publication of the applicant’s statement.
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82. As regards the recasons adduced by the court ol cassation to justify
the interference with the applicant’s rights, the Court notes that jt
admitted that Slovakian law characterised the Hlinka Youth as a [ascist
organisation. Nevertheless, that court found that the applicant’s
argument that his statement was a value judgment could only have been
accepted if the statement had been accompanied by a reference to the
facts on which the applicant had based his conclusion, namely
Mr Slobodnik’s membership of the Hlinka Youth and his participation in
the training course in Sekule. The court of cassation held that in such a
case the opinion expressed by the applicant would not have required any
prool. Thus, the highest judicial instance deciding on the merits of the
relevant part of the case admitted, in substance, that the applicant’s
statement was not devoid of a (actual basis for the opinion expressed.
However, the court ol cassation also held that the term “fascist past”
implied that a person had propagated or practised fascism in an active
manner. Since the applicant had (ailed to prove that Mr Slobodnik had a
fascist past in that sense, his statement had unjustiliably infringed
Mr Slobodnik’s personality rights.

83. The Court emphasises that the promotion ol {ree political debate
1s a very important feature of a democratic society. It attaches the highest
importance to the [reedom of expression in the context of political debate
and considers that very strong reasons are required to justify restrictions
on political speech. Allowing broad restrictions on political speech in
individual cases would undoubtedly affect respect for the freedom of
expression in general in the State concerned.

84. The applicant’s statement was clearly made in a very political
context and one that was crucial for the devclopment of Slovakia. It
contained harsh words, bul was not without a factual basis. There is
nothing to suggest that it was made otherwise than in good faith and in
pursuit of the legitimate aim of protecting the democratic development of
the newly established State of which the applicant was a national.

85. The Court finds that the applicant’s statement was a valuc
judgment the truthfulness of which is not susceptible of prool. It was
made in the context of a free debate on an issue ol general interest,
namely the political development ol Slovakia in the light of the country’s
historical background. The statement concerned a public figure, a
government muinister, in respect of whom the limits of acceptable
criticism are wider than for a private individual.

86. Asregards the reasons adduced by the court of cassation, the Court
cannot accept the proposition, as a matter ol principle, that a value
judgment can only be considered as such if it 1s accompanied by the facts
on which that judgment is based (sce paragraph 35 above). The necessity
of a link between a value judgment and its supporting lacts may vary [rom
case to case according to the specific circumstances. In the present case,
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the Court is satisfied that the value judgment made by the applicant was
based on information which was already known to the general public, both
because Mr Slobodnik’s political life was known, and because information
about his past was disclosed, by him in his book, and in publications by the
press which preceded the statement by the applicant. Nor can the Court
subscribe Lo a restrictive definition of the term “fascist past”. The term is
a wide one, capable of evoking in those who read it different notions as to
its content and significance. One of them can be that a person participated
in a fascist organisation, as a member, even if this was not coupled with
speciftc activities propagating lascist ideals.

87. The court of cassation did not convincingly establish any pressing
social need for putting the protection of the personality rights of a public
figure above the applicant’s right to freedom of expression and the general
interest in promoting this freedom where issues of public interest are
concerned. In particular, it docs not appear from the domestic courts’
decisions that the applicant’s statement alfected Mr Slobodnik’s political
career or his professional and private life.

88. In conclusion, the Court [inds that the reasons adduced by the
court of cassation cannot be regarded as a sufficient and relevant
justification for the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of
expression. The national authorities therelore failed to strike a [lair
balance between the relevant interests.

89. Accordingly, the interference complained of was not “necessary in
a democratic socicty” within the meaning ol Article 10 § 2 of the
Convention,

90. There has therefore becn a violation of Article 10 of the
Convention.

1I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 9 OF THE CONVENTION

91. The applicant further complained that his right to [reedom of
thought had been violated in that he had been ordered to endure the
publication of a text declaring his statement defamatory. He alleged a
violation of Article 9 of the Convention which provides:

“1. Everyone has the right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion; this right
includes frecedom 1o change his religion or belief and freedom, either alone or in
community with others and in public or private, to manilest his religion or belief, in

worship, teaching, practice and observance.

2. Frecedom to mantlest one’s religion or beliefs shall be subject only 1o such
limitations as arc prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic sociery in the
interests of public safety, for the protection of public order, health or morals, or for the

protection of the rights and freedoms of others.”
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92. The Court considers that the impugned measure constituted an
interference with the applicant’s exercisc of his freedom of expression,
which it has examined above under Article 10 of the Convention, and
that no separate issue arises in relation to Article 9 in this respect.

III. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 14 OF THE CONVENTION

93. The applicant complained that he had been discriminated against
on the basis of his political opinion in that the domestic courts had placed
an unreasonable burden of proof on him, that they had distorted the
definition of the term “fascist”, and that he had had to endure the
publication of a text declaring his statement defamatory. He alleged a
violation of Article 14 of the Convention which provides:

“The enjoyment of the rights and freedoms sct forth in [the] Convention shall be
sceured without discrimination on any ground such as sex, race, colour, language,
religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, association with a national
minority, property, birth or other status.”

94. The Government maintained that the applicant’s complaint of
discrimination was unsubstantiated.

95. The Court has examined this complaint in conjunction with
Articles 9 and 10 of the Convention but finds no indication that the
measure complained of can be attributed to a difference in treatment
based on the applicant’s political opinion or any other relevant ground.

96. Accordingly, the Court concludes that there has been no violation
of Article 14 of the Convention.

IV. APPLICATION O ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

97. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“Il the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thereto, and il the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparvation to be made, the Court shall, il necessary, afford just savisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

98. The applicant claimed 1,000,000 Slovakian korunas (SKK) as
compensation for both pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage. He
explained that during the time the government of which Mr Slobodnik
had been a member was in place he had been dismissed from the theatre
where he was employed and could not publish his works as the publishers,
distributors and booksellers had not wanted to deal with him on account of
the negative attitude several officials had shown towards him. The
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applicant further argued that the loss of income, pressure brought to bear
on him and threats against his person had obliged him to move to the
Czech Republic and that he had incurred significant costs in this
connection.

99. The Government replied that there was no causal connection
between the alleged violations of the Convention and the damage claimed.

100. The Court [inds that there is not sufficient evidence of a causal
link between the violation of Article 10 tt has found and the pecuntary
damage allegedly sustained by the applicant. This claim must therefore
be dismissed.

[01. As to the applicant’s claim (or non-pecuniary damage, the Court
considers that the applicant sustained prejudice as a result of the breach
ol Article 10, on account of the inconvenience occasioned by the
proceedings and decisions in question. Having regard to the relevant
circumstances, it awards the applicant SKK 65,000 under this head.

B. Costs and expenses

102. The applicant claimed SKK 701,750 for his costs and expenses.
This sum included SKK 250,000 as compensation for the costs and
expenses incurred by the applicant in the context of the proceedings
before the Convention organs.

103. The Government contended that the sum claimed was excessive
and that the applicant had not furnished any relevant document in
support of this claim.

104. The Court reiterates that in order [or costs and expenses to be
included in an award under Article 41 of the Convention, it must be
established that they were actually and necessarily incurred and
reasonable as to quantum (sece, among others, Jéfius v. Lithuania,
no. 34578/97, § 112, ECHR 2000-IX). The Court is not satisfied that
these conditions are miet as regards the applicant’s claims. Since it 1s
obvious that the applicant incurred costs and expenses both at national
level and in the proceedings belore the Convention organs, the Court,
making its assessment on an equitable basis, awards the applicant a total
sum of SKK 500,000.

C. Default interest

105. According to the information available to the Court, the statutory
rate of interest applicable in Slovakia at the date of adoption of the
present judgment is 17.6% per annum.



FELDLEK v. SLOVAKIA JUDGMIENT 113

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT

4

Holds by live votes to two that there has been a violation of Article 10 of
the Convention;

. Holds unanimously that no separate issuc arises under Article 9 of the

Convention;

. Holds unanimously that therc has been no violation of Article 14 of the

Convention;

. Holds by [ive votes to two

(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three
months from the date on which the judgment becomes [inal according
to Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, the following amounts:
(1) SKK 65,000 (sixty-five thousand Slovakian korunas) in respect
of non-pecuniary damage;
(1) SKK 500,000 (five hundred thousand Slovakian korunas) in
respect of costs and expenses;
(b) that simple interest at an annual rate of 17.6% shall be payable
from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement;

Dismisses unanimously the remaindev of the applicant’s claims for just
satisfaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 12 July 2001, pursuant to

Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Erik FRIBERGH Christos Rozakis

Registrar President

In accordance with Article 45 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 74 § 2 of

the Rules of Court, the dissenting opinion of Mr Fischbach and
Mr Lorenzen is annexed to this judgment.

C.L.R.
E.F.
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DISSENTING OPINION OF JUDGES FISCHBACH
AND LORENZEN

We do not share the view of the majority of judges that there has been a
violation of Article 10 of the Convention.

The main point in question in the present case is whether the
interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression was
proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued and whether the reasons
given by the national courts to justify it were relevant and sufficient. In
this respect, we point out at the outset that it is not the Court’s task to
take the place of the domestic courts in assessing the factual background
of the case or, in particular, to give any qualilication whatsoever to the
relevant period of the past of Mr Slobodnik.

It is apparent from the statement of 29 July 1992, when read as a whole,
that the applicant’s main concern was to show that the past of
Mr Slobodnik, which “came out in public” and which he characterised as
being “fascist” constituted a threat to the democratic development and
image of Slovakia, and that it was incompatible with the personal
qualities required of a member of the government. The applicant further
called for the resignation of Mr Slobodnik as, in his view, Slovakia could
otherwise {ind itself in political, economic and cultural isolation. In doing
so, the applicant expressly referred to the philosophy of the Nuremberg
trials, namely the philosophy governing the proceedings before the
International Military Tribunal, the purpose of which had been to try and
punish the major war criminals of the European Axis bearing individual
responsibility for crimes against peace, war crimes and crimes against
humanity.

In their judgments, the appellate court and the court of cassation noted
that the relevant period of the life of Mr Slobodnik had been described in
the book written by himself and published in 199]. It had also been
covered by the press in Slovakia and abroad both prior to and after the
applicant’s statement, and on several occasions Mr Slobodnik had
commented and given interviews on the subject.

Thus, the applicant’s statement was based only on information which
had already been published in 1991 and no other relevant [acts were
established in the course of the public debate and court proceedings in
Slovakia. In his statement the applicant referred to the fact that
Mr Slobodnfk had been appointed Minister for Culture and Education in
June 1992 and added that “... the next thing was that his fascist past came
out in public”. That sentence could give the reader the impression that the
allegation of a “fascist past” was based on information that had become
public only after Mr Slobodnik’s appointment as a minister of the
government.
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We admit that the opinion expressed in the statement was a value
judgment on an issue of public interest, as it concerned a minister, that
is, a public figure in respect of whom the limits of acceptable criticism are
admittedly wider than for a private individual.

As to the question whether there existed a sufficient factual basis for
the impugned statement, it should be recalled that the appellate court
held that the applicant himself had given a restrictive interpretation to
the term “fascist past” in that he had expressly referred to the
philosophy of the Nuremberg trials.

The appellate court examined all the available documents and evidence
used during the Nuremberg trials and relating to Slovakia, but it lound no
reference in them to the Hlinka Youth in conncction with fascist
organisations. It established that the propagation or implementation of
fascist theories had not been inherent in the statutory rules and
regulations governing the Hlinka Youth. The appellate court found that
Mr Slobodnik had joined that organisation because he had wanted to
participate in sports activities and had not been motivated by fascist
sympathies. As to the training course in Sckule, it found that
Mr Slobodnik had not completed it and accepted the latter’s argument
that he had learned about the purposc of the course only after he had
started attending it. The appellate court concluded that Mr Slobodnik
was not individually responsible for any action which would justily
describing his past as fascist.

The court of cassation upheld the finding of the appellate court that a
person could be considered to have a fascist past only il he had propagated
or practised fascism in an active manner. Mere membership ol an
organisation and participation in a terrorist training course which had
not been followed by any practical actions could not be characterised as a
fascist past. As the applicant had not proved that Mr Slobodnik had a
fascist past within that meaning, the court of cassation found that the
statement ol 29 July 1992 had been an unjustified interference with his
personality rights. However, the court of cassation did not exclude that
the applicant’s statement could be regarded as a value judgment, which
would not require any prool, il it had been accompanied by reference to
the facts on which the applicant had based his judgment.

In our opinion, the term “fascist past” used by the applicant in his
statement is a vast term capable of evoking in those who read it different
notions as to its content and significance. Admittedly, the role of a
journalist and the press in gencral is to impart information and ideas on
matters ol public interest, even those that may offend, shock or disturb.
However, that information must permit readers to understand the
circumstances or events on which the author has expressed a value
judgment so that they do not gain the wrong impression about the
content of the information.
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In his statement, the applicant made no relerence to the book by
Mr Slobodnik, the relevant newspaper articles or other sources of
information, nor did he reveal the circumstances or events from which he
derived his value judgment, merely mentioning Mr Slobodnik’s “fascist
past” which “came out in public”. By indicating that the information on
Mr Slobodnik’s past came out after he had become Minister for Culture
and Education, the applicant gave the impression that his statement was
based on information that was not already publicly known. This is all the
more important as he expressly referred to the philosophy of the
Nuremberg trials. In doing so, the applicant opened the door to all kinds
ol speculations about the fascist and criminal past ol Mr Slobodnik even
for those who had read the material concerning Mr Slobodnik’s past. The
applicant thereby exceeded the wide limits of acceptable criticism
afforded by the Court’s case-law in respect of a politician or a member of
the government.

In these circumstances, and having regard to the duties and
responsibilities inherent in the right to freedom of expression
guaranteed by Article 10 of the Convention and the Contracting States’
obligation to provide a mcasure of protection to the right of an individual
to respect for his private life, we consider that it was not unreasonable
that, having examined and balanced the interests at issue, the appellate
court and the court of cassation rejected the argument that the applicant’s
right to freedom of expression should outweigh Mr Slobodnik’s right to
protection of his reputation and recached the opposite conclusion.

In our opinion, the appellate court and the court of cassation exercised
their discretion carelully and reasonably. The reasons adduced by them
appear to be based on an acceptable assessment of the facts and they are
relevant and sufficient. Furthermore, there is no indication that the
applicant was deprived ol an effective opportunity to adduce evidence in
support of his statement and thereby show that it constituted a fair
comment. We thercfore consider that the standards applied were
compatible with the principles embodied in Article 10.

In addition, taking into account the fact that the court of cassation
ordered the applicant only to endurc publication ol a declaration of the
defamatory character of his statement but dismissed Mr Slobodnik’s
claim for non-pecuniary damage as being unsubstantiated, we [ind that
the ruling complained of was not disproportionate to the legitimate aim
pursued.

We therefore consider that the interference with the applicant’s right
to freedom of expression can rcasonably be regarded as having been
“necessary in a democratic society” within the meaning of paragraph 2 of
Article 10 and that, accordingly, there has been no violation of Article 10
of the Convention.
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P

En 1992 un poéme écrit par le requérant parut dans deux journaux. Dans des
articles distincts, des journalistes allégutrent que le qualificatill « SS» désignait le
ministre de la Culture ct de PEducation, Dusan Slobodnik. Plusicurs journaux
publi¢rent ensuite une déclaration du requérant qui évoquait le «passé lasciste »
de Dudan Slobodnik. Des aspects du passé de ce dernier avaient déja été repris
dans plusicurs journaux avant la parution du poéme du requérant. DuSan
Slobodnik poursuivit celui-ci en diffamation. Il fut débouté cn premicre instance
mais, en appel, la Cour supréme Pautorisa a dilTuser en vue de sa publication aux
frais du requérant unc déclaration sclon laquelle le texte et le potme de celui-ct
s’analysaient en «propos diffamatoires». La cour condamna aussi le requérant a
unc réparation, aux {rais de justice et aux dépens du plaignant. Le requérant se
pourvut en cassation. Une autre chambre de la Cour supréme, siégcant en qualité
de cour de cassation, confirma l'arréc en ce qu’il autorisait Dulan Slobodnik a
publicr la déclaration concernant le texte du requérant mais Yannula pour ce qui
était du po¢me, de la réparation et des dépens. Le tribunal auquel Paffaire fut
renvoyée suspendit Ja procédure quant au poe¢me au motifl que le plaignant avait
retiré sa plainte. Il rejeta la demande de rvéparation présentée par DuSan
Slobodnik. La Cour suprémec conflirma par la suite la décision du tribunal. DuSan
Slobodnik forma un pourvor cn cassation; la procédure était toujours pendante a la
date d’adoption du présent arrét.

I. Article 10: les décisions judiciaires qui ont jugé dilfamatoires les propos du
requérant ¢t qui ordonnérent la publication de cette conclusion dans plusicurs
Journaux constituent une ingérence dans la liberté d’expression de Pintéressé.
Cette ingérence trouvail une basc légale dans le code civil et la Cour a la

I Rédigé par le grelfe, il ne hie pas la Cour.
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conviction que l'application en Pespéce des dispositions ¢t de la pratique per-
tinentes n'est pas allée au-dela de ce que Pon pouvait raisonnablement prévoir vu
les circonstances. L’ingérence élait donc prévuc par la loi. En outre, les mouls
invoqués par les juridictions interncs se conciliaicnt avee le but visé, a savoir
protéger lcs droits de la personne dans le chefl du plaignant; Pingérence visait
done un but légitime, protéger la réputation ou les droits d’autrui. Quant a la
nécessité de 'ingérence, la Cour distingue entre déclarations de lait, qui peuvent
étre prouvées, ¢t jugements de valcur, qui ne sc prétent pas a une démonstration
de leur exactitude. En outre, lorsqu’une déclaration s’analysc en un jugement de
valeur, la proportionnalité de l'ingérence peut &tre fonction de Pexistence d’une
base lactuelle suflisante car, [aute d’unc telle base, un jugement de valeur peut
lui aussi se vévéler cxcessil. Il est fondamental, dans unc société démocratique,
de délendre lc libre jeu du débat politique et il faut des raisons impéricuses pour
pouvoir restreindre le discours politique ou le débat sur des questions d’intérét
général. En Pespice, la déclaration du requérant a été rédigée dans un contexte
éminemment politique ainsi que crucial pour Pévolution de la Slovaquie. Elle
contenait des mots durs mais n’¢lail pas dépourvue de base lactuelle. Rien ne
donne a penser qu’clle ait é1é formulée autrement que de bonne (o, dans lc but
I¢gitime de protéger Pévolution démocratique du nouvel Etat. La déclaration était
un jugement de valeur, dans le contexte d’un débat libre sur une question d’intérét
général ct concernait un personnage public, a Pégard duquel les limites de la
critique admissible sont plus larges quc pour un simple particulier. La nécessité
d’un lien entre un jugement de valeur et les [aits qui ’élayent peut varier selon
les cas ¢n lonction des circonstances propres a chacun. En Pespece, le jugement
de valeur formulé par lc requérant se fondait sur des informations déja
communiquées a un large public et Pexpression «passé fasciste» a une large
acception susceptible de susciter différentes interprérations. La cour de cassation
n’a pas établi de maniére convaincante qu’il existit un besoin social impérieux de
placer la protection des droits de la personne d’un personnage public au-dessus du
droit du requérant a la liberté d’expression et de Pintérét général qu’il y a a
défendre pareille liberté lorsque des questions d’intérét général sont en jeu. En
particulicr, il nc ressort pas des décisions des juridictions internes que la
déclaration du requérant ail cu des répercussions sur la carriére politique de
Dusan Slobodnik ou sur sa vie prolessionnelle et privée. En conclusion, les motifs
avancés par la cour de cassation ne sauraient passer pour une justilication
sullisante et pertinente de I'ingérence dans [e droit du requérant a la liberté
d’expression. Les autorités nationales n’ont donc pas ménagé un juste équilibre
cntre les dilférents intéréts en jeu. L'ingérence n’élail pas nécessaire dans unc
société démocratique.

Conclusion : violation (cing voix contre deux).

2. Article 91 aucunce question distincte ne se pose sur le terrain de cet article.
Conclusion : absence de question distinete (unanimitg).

3. Article 14: aucun élément ne permet d’attribuer Ja mesure litigicuse a unc
différence de traitement londée sur les opinions politiques du requérant ou sur
tout autre motil pertinent.

Conclusion : non-violation (unanimité).

Article 41 : la Cour allouc des sommes pour dommage moral ainsi que pour frais ct
dépens.
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En Paffaire Feldek c. Slovaquie,
La Cour européenne des Droits de 'Homme (deuxiéme section),
stégeant en une chambre composée de:
MM C.L. Rozaxis, président
A.B. Baka,
G. BONELLO,
M™ V. STRAZNICKA,
MM. P. LORENZEN,
M. FISCHBACH,
A. KOVLER, juges,
et de M. I, FRIBERGH, greffier de section,
Aprés en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 15 juin 2000 et 21 juin
2001,
Rend "arrét que voici, adopté a cette derniére date:

PROCEDURE

I. A Torigine de l'alfaire se trouve une requéte (n” 29032/93) dirigée
contre la République slovaque et dont un ressortissant de cet Etat,
M. Lubomir Feldek («le requérant»), avait saisi la Commission
européenne des Droits de 'Homme le 1] septembre 1995 en vertu de
Pancien article 25 de la Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de
P’Homme et des Libertés fondamentales («la Convention»). Le
requérant, poéte, écrivain et journaliste, a par la suite acquis la
nationalité tcheque.

2. Le requérant a été représenté devant la Cour par M" E. Valko,
avocat a Bratislava. Le gouvernement slovaque («le Gouvernement») a
été représenté par son agent, M. R. Tico, auqucl M. P. Vriansky a
succédé le 14 avril 2000.

3. Le requérant alléguait cn particulier que son droit a la liberté
d’expression et son droit a la liberté de pensée avaient ¢té méconnus et
qu’il avait subi unc discrimination dans le cadre de la procédure en
diffamation dirigée contre lui.

4. La requéte a ¢té transmise a la Cour le I'" novembre 1998, date
d’entrée en vigueur du Protocole n” 11 a la Convention (article 5 § 2
dudit Protocole).

5. La requéte a éié attribuée a la dcecuxitme section de la Cour
(article 32 § 1 du reglement de la Cour). Au scin de celle-ci, la chambre
chargée d’examiner Paffaire (article 27 § 1 de Ja Convention) a éLé
constituée conformément a Particle 26 § 1 du reglement.
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6. Par une décision du 15 juin 2000, la chambre a déclaré la requéte
particllement recevable!.

7. La chambre ayant décidé, aprés consultation des parties, qu’il n’y
avait pas lieu de tenir une audience consacrée au fond de Pafflaire
(article 59 § 2 in fine du reéglement), les parties ont soumis des
observations complémentaires sur le fond. Des obscrvations ont
également été reques de M. Dusan Slobodnik, que le président avait
autorisé a intervenir dans la procédurc écrite (articles 36 § 2 dc la
Convention et 61 § 3 du reglement).

EN FAIT

I. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE L’ESPECE

8. En 1991, M. Dugan Slobodnik, chercheur cn littérature, publia
une autobiographie intitulée «Paragraphe: cercle polaire». Il y relatait
notamment comment un tribunal militaire soviétique 'avait condamné
en 1945 au motif qu’il avait requ P'ordre d’espionner 'armée soviétique
aprés avoir été enrdlé cn 1944, a4 Page de dix-sept ans, dans une
formation militaire organisée par les Allemands. 11 y décrivait aussi sa
détention dans les goulags soviétiques et sa réhabilitation par la Cour
supréme de I’Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques en 1960.
En juin 1992, M. Slobodnik fut nommé ministre de la Culture et de
Education de la République slovaque.

9. Le 20 juillet 1992, I¢ journal Telegra/ publia un poe¢me du requérant.
I était daté du 17 juillet 1992 (jour ou lut solennellement proclaméc la
souveraineté de la République slovaque) et s’intitulait « Bonne nuit, mon
amour » («Dobri noc, md mild»). L'un des vers était ainsi libellé:

«A Prague, le prisonnicr Havel quitte la présidence. A Bratislava, le procurcur
revient au pouvoir. antorité du parti unique est au-dessus des lois. Un SS ¢t un
membre du STB se donnent Paccolade. »

10. Ce poemc parut cnsuite dans un autre journal. Dans des articles
distincts, deux journalistes alléguerent que le qualificatif «SS» désignait
M. Dusan Slobodnik.

I'l. Le 30 juillet 1992, plusieurs journaux publierent une déclaration
que le requérant avait distribuée la veille au service public d’information
(Verejnd informaind sluzba). Elle s’intitulait « Pour une meilleurc image de la
Slovaquic — sans ministre au passé fasciste » («Za lepsi obraz Slovenska — bez
ministra s fasistickow minuwlostou»). Le texte cn était le suivant:

I Note du greffe: la décision de fa Cour est disponible au greffe.
2. Le STB (Stdtna beipecnost’y ¢1ait la police scercte pendant Pére communiste en
Tehécoslovaquic.
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o
o

« e maintien du caractére démocratique du processus d’émancipation nationale
[slovaque] pose un probléme gue nous avons maintes fois tenté de résoudre. Jusqu’a
présent, fa Slovaquic y a surtout perdu lorsque la question de la nation slovaque était
entre les mains des mauvaises personnes, qui nous ont ¢loignés de la voie de la
démocratie. Nous avons pavé un lourd tribut: par execmple, les combattants tombés

pendant le soulevement national slovaque [en 1944 et 1945,

Maintenant, nous avons peur que cette erreur ne se reproduise. I ne sulfit pas de dive
que notre chemin vers PEurope passe par unce collaboration et une coopération envue de
son ¢évolution démocratique. Il s’agit {a d’une condition découlant directement du droit

international; si clle n’est pas remplie, personne en Europe ne nous prétera attention.

Jrai exprimé cctie préoceupation lors de ma polémique avee M. DuSan Slobodnik

PPannée derniere; la vie sest chargée d'en éerive 1a g elle m’a donnd raison.

Cette année, M, Stobodnik est devenu ministre de la Culture et de PEducation de la
République slovaque. Juste apres, son passé fasciste a ¢1¢ rendu public. M. Slobodnik a
réagl de manicre telle que Péerivain Ladislavy Miacko a pu prouver qu’il mentait. 1l ne
s'est toutefols pas encore démis de ses fonctions ministériclles, ce qu’il aurait é1é

contramt de faire depuis longtemps dans tout autre pays démocratique.

M. Slobodnik croit-il que la Slovaquie constitue une exception particuliere et qu’il
s’agit du scul pays ayant le droit de revoir la philosophic du proces de Nuremberg, qui
est déterminante pour Pévolution de tous les autres pays curopéens apres la guerre? Ou
bien Je message adressé par le soulévemem national slovague n’est-il pas correer? (...)

M. Mediar pense-t-il que la présence de e ministre dans son gouvernement Paidera &

convaingre les Furopéens du séricux de son discours sar les intentions démocratiques de
ce gouvernement? Est-il bon d’avoir M. Slobodnik au gouvernenient, alors gue ccla va
conduire a Pisolement politique, ¢conomiyue et culturel de Ta Slovagaic?

M. Slabadnik profite de toutes les occasions pour parler de 'amdclioration de Uimage
de la Slovaquic dans [e monde. Je le suis totadement sur ce point. 1 a la possibilicé du
fuire personnellement guelque chose pour améliorer Pimage de la Slovaquic:
démissionner.»

12, Le 5 aodt 1992, M. Slobodnik annonga publiquement qu’il allait
engager des poursuites contre le requérant pour avoir fait la déclaration
ci-dessus.

13. Dans un cntretien paru dans le quotidien tehéque Lidové noviny le
12 aoht 1992, le requérant déclara notamment:

«(...) lorsque je mentionne le passc fasciste [de M. Slobodnik|, je ne cherche pas a lui
coller une ériquette. Jo pense sculement que le Tait gu’il ait saivi une formation
terroriste dirigée par des SS autorise 4 parler de passé faseiste. J’estime qu'une telle

personne n'irien & fudre au sein du gouvernement d’un Frat démocratique () »

I4. A Poccasion de la nomination de M. Slobodnik 4 un poste
ministéricl, des aspects de son passé f(urent vepris dans plusieurs
journaux slovaques ct tchéques, tant avant qu’aprés la parution de la
déclaration du requérant. Des articles consacrés a cette question furent
également publiés dans le New York Times le 22 juillet 1992, la Tribune de
Gencve le 18 scptembre 1992, les Lzzestia le 31 aolit 1992 ainsi que par
Pagence autrichiennc de presse. Le New York Times, Ya Iribune de Genéve cu
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les Izvestia firent par la suite paraitre la réponse de M. Slobodnik a leurs
articles respectifs.

5. Le 9 septembre 1992, M. Slobodnik attaqua le requérant en
diffamation en vertu des articles 11 et suivants du code civil devant le
tribunal de Bratislava (Mestsky sid). 11 élargit ensuite cette action en
alléguant que les vers du poéme du requérant «A Bratislava, le
procureur revient au pouvoir. L’autorité du parti unique est au-dessus
des lois. Un SS ¢t un membre du STB se donnent Paccolade» se
rapportaient a lui. Il soutenait également que la déclaration précitée
parue dans la presse évoquait a tort son passé fasciste. Le plaignant
demandait que le requérant {it paraitre a ses frais des excuses dans les
cing journaux en cause et lui versat 250 000 couronnes slovaques (SKK) a
titre de réparation.

A. La procédure devant le tribunal de Bratislava

16. Le 18 octobre 1993, le tribunal de Bratislava débouta le plaignant.
Il établit que ce dernier avait été membre des Jeunesses Hlinka (Hlinkova
mlddez) et qu’il avait participé en [évrier et mars 1945 4 une formation
terroriste a Sekule. Le tribunal releva que les Jeunesses Hlinka étaient
un corps militaire du parti populaire slovaque Hlinka (Hlinkova slovenskd
ludovd strana) et qu’en vertu de la loi alors en vigueur la nation slovaque
avait participé a 'exercice du pouvoir étatique par Pintermédiaire de ce
parti. [l fit remarquer que, selon larticle 5 du décret présidenticl n® 5/1945
du 19 mai 1945, les personnes morales ayant délibérément pris parti
pendant la guerre pour Allemagne et la Hongrie ou servi des objectifs
fascistes et nazis devaient passer pour indignes de la confiance de I’Etat.

17. Le tribunal établit en outre qu’en mai 19435 un tribunal militaire
de Parmée soviétique avait condamné M. Slobodnik a quinze ans
d’emprisonnement au motif qu’il avait suivi la formation de Sekule et
avait regu lordre, le 22 mars 1943, de passer la ligne de front pour aller
espionner les troupes soviétiques. Dans son jugement, le tribunal militaire
déclara de plus que M. Slobodnik n’avait pas traversé la ligne de front
mais était rentré chez lui en avril 1945, et avait été arrété alors. Le
tribunal releva aussi que le plaignant avait purgé sa peine dans des
camps soviétiques jusqu’a sa libération, intervenue cn 1953. En 1960, la
Cour supréme de PURSS avait annulé la peine ct clos les poursuites
faute d’éléments factuels constitutifs d’une infraction.

8. Devant le tribunal, M. Slobodnik affirma qu’il n’avait été membre
des Jeunesses Hlinka que pendant une bréve période et qu’il ne s’y était
inscrit que parce que cela était obligatoire pour pouvolr participer a un
tournoi de¢ tennis de table. Il expliqua de plus qu’il avait été sommé de
suivre la formation a Sckule et qu’il avait obtempéré par crainte pour lui-
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méme ct sa famille. Il allégua avoir été exclu de la formation car il avait
été jugé peu fiable apres avoir exprimé un avis négatif a propos de celle-ci.
On lPavait alors emmené au quartier général des Jeunesses Hlinka a
Bratislava, d’ot il avait été autorisé a rentrer chez lui a2 Banska Bystrica
a condition de faire des rapports sur I'armée soviétique. Toutefois, le
tribunal ne jugea pas ces [aits établis. En particulier, il ne considéra pas
que la description que le plaignant donnait des événements dans son
ouvrage Paragraphe: cercle polaire déja paru constituait une preuve perti-
nente. Selon lui, Pannulation de la peine prononcée en 1945 ne prouvait
pas que le plaignant n’avait pas été membre des Jeunesses Hlinka et qu’il
n’avait pas suivi la formation a Sekule.

19. Le tribunal releva également que la période concernée de la vie de
M. Slobodnik avait été couverte par la presse slovaque et étrangére avant
que le requérant ne fit sa déclaration, et que M. Slobodnik lui-méme avait
a plusieurs reprises exprimé des commentaires et accordé des entretiens
sur ces questions tant en Slovaquie qu’a Pétranger. Le tribunal conclut
donc que, dans sa déclaration, le requérant avait exprimé son avis en se
fondant sur des informations déja parues dans la presse. Cette déclaration
concernait une pcrsonnalité de la vic publique qui était de ce fait
immanquablement exposée a un examen approfondi, et méme parfois a
des critiques, de la part d’autres membres de la société. En [ormulant sa
déclaration, le requérant avait exercé son droit a la liberté d’expression et
n’avait pas indGment porté atteinte aux droits de la personnc dans le chefl
du plaignant.

B. La procédure devant la juridiction d’appel

20. M. Slobodnik interjeta appel devant la Cour supréme (Najoyssi sid),
alléguant que le requérant n’avait pas prouvé qu’il eQt un «passé fasciste »
et que le tribunal de premiére instance n’avait pas établi le sens de cette
expression. Il {1t valoir qu’il avait regu l'ordre de suivre la formation de
Sekule et qu’il en était parti 4 la premiére occasion aprés avoir appris
quel en était le but réel. Il expliqua aussi que la loi martiale était en
vigueur a I’époque des faits et que des personnes avaient été exécutées
ou détenues illégalement. En vertu d’un décret présidentiel, des
membres des Jeunesses Hlinka avaient été incorporés dec force dans
Parmée et s’étaient retrouvés soumis aux régles disciplinaires et
judiciaires militaires. Le plaignant soutint qu’il n’avait rien fait de mal
contre sa patric ou les alliés antifascistes et conclut que la déclaration et
le po¢me du requérant étaient diffamatoires.

21. Le requérant affirma en particulier que les tribunaux devaient
renoncer a suivre leur pratique établie selon laquelle le défendeur doit
prouver la véracité de ses déclarations dans le cadre d’une procédure en
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diffamation. Selon lui, la charge de la preuve devait plutét incomber au
seul plaignant ou aux deux parties. Il argua en outre que sa déclaration
était un jugement de valeur reposant sur des faits incontestés, a savoir que
le plaignant avait été membre des Jeuncsses Hlinka et avait suivi une
formation terroriste a Sekule. Il n’importait pas de savoir si le plaignant
avalt peu ou prou participé aux activités de ce mouvement ni pendant
combien de temps il en avait été membre. Ce qui comptait était que le
plaignant et adhéré volontairement a cette organisation et qu’aprés sa
prétendue exclusion de la formation de Sekule, il se fat engagé a fournir
des informations sur les mouvements des troupes soviétiques au quartier
général des Jeunesses Hlinka, ainsi que le montrait le jugement rendu le
[9 mai 1945 par le tribunal militaire soviétique. C’est pourquoi le requé-
rant préconisait de rejeter Pappel.

22. Le 23 mars 1994, la Cour supréme infirma le jugement de
premiére instance, déclarant ce qui suit:

«{...) [le requérant| dott accepter que (...) DuSan Slobodnik remette, s'il le souhaitce, &
I'agence de presse de la République slovaque et a ¢cing journaux de son choix, slovaques
comme étrangers, la déclaration suivante, les frais de publication étant a la charge [du
requérant]:

« 1. Ladéclaration [durcquérant]destinée [auservice publicd’information] parue
dans des quotidiens le 30 juillet 1992 ct rédigée cn ces termes: «(...) Cette année,
M. Slobodnik est devenu ministre de la Culture et de 'Education de la République
slovaque. Juste apres, son passé lasciste a ¢1¢ rendu public. (...) M. Slobodnik croit-il
quela Slovaquic constituc unc exception particulitre et qu'il s’agit du scul pays ayant
le droit de revoir la philosophie du proces de Nuremberg, qui est déterminante pour
I’évolutiondc tous les autres pays curopéens apris la guerre 2 (L) »

2. Le potme dc circonstance {...) intitulé «Bonnc nuit, mon amour», avec les
vers« (...) A Bratislava, le procurcur revient au Vp()uvoir: L’autorité du parti unique
est au-dessus des lois. Un SS ¢t un membre du STB se donnent I'accolade. »

(...) s’analysent en des propos diflfamatoires portant atteinte a honncur de
Dusan Slobodnik ct représcentent unc attaque injustifiée envers sa personne (...)

()

4. [Le requérant| est condamné a verser au plaignant 200000 SKK au titre du

dommage moral. (...)»

23. Le requérant fut également condamné aux frais de procédure et
aux dépens.

24, La Cour supréme rcleva que le plaignant avait décrit les
événements en cause dans son ouvrage intitulé «Paragraphe: cercle
polaire» avant que ne surgisse le litige concernant son passé, et qu’aucun
autre fait pertinent n’avait écé établi au cours de la procédure.

25. De lavis de la juridiction d’appel, les termes «passé fasciste»
équivalaient & dire qu’une personne avait été fasciste par le passé. Elle
estima que le requérant avait lui-méme interprété ces termes de
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maniére restrictive a Pégard du plaignant en évoquant la philosophie
du proces de Nuremberg. Cette philosophie se déduisait de I'accord
multilatéral du 8 aoiit 1945, qui comprenait aussi les statuts du tribunal
militaire international, et qui avait été intégré a Pordre juridique
tchécoslovaque le 2 octobre 1947. La Cour supréme se jugeait donc liée
par le principe de responsabilité individuelle énoncé dans cet accord.

26. La Cour supréme étudia en outre tous les documents et preuves
disponibles relatils a la Slovaquie utilisés pendant le proces de
Nuremberg. Elle n’y trouva aucune mention des Jeunesses Hlinka dans
les parties traitant des organisations fascistes. LElle constata que la
diffusion ou la mise en application des théories lascistes n’était pas
inscrite dans les statuts des Jeunesses Hlinka. Si certaines personnes
avaient enfreint les principes chrétiens sur lesquels reposait cette
organisation, cela était contraire aux dispositions e¢n vigueur a I’époque.
La responsabilité individuelle dec ces personnes et, le cas échéant, celle de
personnes qui s’étaient laissé tromper a des fins délictueuses, étaient
engageés. Or tel n’était pas le cas du plaignant. La Cour supréme
accueillit Pargument de ce dernier selon lequel il n’avait appris la nature
de la formation de Sckule qu’aprés avoir commencé de la suivre.

27. La juridiction d’appel jugea dénuée de pertinence la référence au
décret présidentiel n” 5/1945 du 19 mai 1945 figurant dans la décision de
premiére instance, car ce décret ne portait que sur les biens; en effet, il
nationalisait les biens des personnes que PEtat avait considérées comme
indignes de confiance.

28. La Cour supréme rappela qu’a ’époque des laits la responsabilité
pénale et morale était définie par plusieurs instruments: Pordonnance
n" 33 portant sanction des crimincls, occupants, traitres et collaborateurs
fascistes ct établissant le pouvoir judiciaire du peuple, adoptée par le
Conseil national slovaque lc 15 mai 1945, et le décret présidentiel
n’ 16/1945 du 19 juin 1945 relatif a la sanction des criminels et traitres
nazis ainsi que des personnes les ayant aidés et aux juridictions
populaires extraordinaires. Ces instruments se londaient en partie sur le
principe de la responsabilité collective, mais ils ne mentionnaient pas les
Jcunesses Hlinka.

29. Quant au poeme du requérant, la Cour supréme constata qu’il
datait du 17 juillet 1992, soit le jour méme de la proclamation de la
souveraineté de la République slovaque depuis le balcon du Conseil
national slovaque, ot M. Slobodnik se trouvait également. Pcu aprés, le
requérant avait rédigé sa déclaration au sujet du passé de M. Slobodnik,
et deux journalistes avaient vu dans le poe¢me une description de la scéne
de la proclamation. Sclon eux, le requérant aurait visé M. Slobodnik par le
terme «SS». La Cour supréme en conclut que le requérant avait porté
atteinte aux droits de Ja personne dans le chel du plaignant tant par son
poé¢me quc par sa déclaration du 29 juillet 1992,



130 ARRET FELDEK ¢. SLOVAQUIE

30. Elle n’accepta pas que, comme le requérant le demandait, la
charge de la preuve incombit au plaignant ou aux deux parties, faute de
base pour cela dans le droit et la pratique internes. Elle ¢n conclut que le
requérant n’avait pas prouvé que M. Slobodnik eit été lasciste par le
passé, considérant que ce dernier avait adhéré aux Jeunesses Hlinka
parce qu’il voulait participer a des activités sportives et non patce qu’il
nourrissait des svmpathies fascistes. Quant a la formation de Sekule, elle
estima que M. Slobodnik ne I’avait pas terminée et qu’il n’importait pas de
savoir s’il en avait été renvoyé ou s’il en était parti de sa propre initiative.
Seul comptait le fait que le passé du plaignant ne pat étre qualifié de
fasciste de ce point de vue.

C. Laprocédure devant la juridiction de cassation

31. Le requérant sc pourvut en cassation, dénongant notamment une
violation en son chef des droits garantis par article 10 de la Convention.
Selon lui, la Cour supréme aurait di conclure des dispositions pertinentes
du décret présidentiel n” 5/1945 que les Jeunesses Hlinka étaient une
organisation [asciste et que, conformément aux dispositions pertinentes
des ordonnances n”™ 1/1944 et 4/1944 du Conseil national slovaque,
participer a une quelconque activité au sein des Jeunesses Hlinka
équivalait a appartenir a une organisation [asciste illégale. Il critiquait
en outre le fait que la Cour supréme n’eit pas établi avee suffisamment
de certitude si le plaignant avait réecllement été exclu de la formation de
Sekule et §'il s’¢tait engagé ou non a commettre des activités terroristes.

32. Le 25 mars 1995, une autre chambre de la Cour supréme siégea en
tant que cour de cassation; elle confirma la partie de PParrét rendu le
23 mars 1994 en appel qui habilitait le plaignant a faire publier le texte
mentionné dans ledit arrét au sujet de la déclaration du requérant datant
du 29 juillet 1992. Pour le surplus, la cour de cassation annula le jugement
de premiere instance et Parrét d’appel et renvoya lalfaire devant le
tribunal de Bratislava.

33. La cour de cassation ne souscrivit pas au point de vue du requérant
d’apres lequel il incombait au plaignant de prouver que les allégations le
concernant étaient fausses. Selon clle, de plus, on ne pouvait considérer
qu’une personne avait un passé fasciste que si elle avait activement
propagé ou pratiqué le fascisme. Le simple fait d’appartenir a une
organisation et de participer a une formation terroriste sans que cela soit
suivi d’actions pratiques ne pouvait mériter lc qualificatif de passé
fasciste.

34. Lerequérant n'ayant pas réussi a prouver que le plaignant avajt un
passé [asciste au sens défini précédemment, la cour de cassation conclut
que la déclaration du premier avait porté atteinte de maniére injustifiée
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aux droits de la personne dans le chef du second. Dans son arrét, elle
admit que la loi slovaque définissait les Jeunesses Hlinka comme une
organisation [asciste. Elle rappela toutefois que les dispositions légales
pertinentes, dont celles invoquées par le requérant, ne s’appliquaient
aux personnes physiques que lorsque des actes précis accomplis par elles
le justifiaient. Appliquer ces dispositions a tous les membres de pareilles
organisations indépendamment des actes qu’ils avaient réellement
commis conduirait a leur reconnaitre une culpabilité collective. Elle
rappela a cet égard que les enfants de plus de six ans étaient acceptés au
sein des Jeunesses Hlinka.

35. Elle considéra que Pargument du requérant selon lequel sa
déclaration cxprimait un jugement de valcur n’aurait pu étre recevable
que si Pintéressé y avait expressément ¢voqué les laits précis fondant
pareil jugement. Elle déclara notamment:

«Indiquer que le plaignant a cu un passé fasciste n’est pas un jugement de valeur
fond¢ sur une analysc des faits, mais une allégadion {déclaration) formuléc sans
Justification concomitante des circonstances factuelles a partir desquelles la personne
exprimant le jugement tire une conclusion. I aurait pu s’agir d’un jugement de valeur si
la déelaration [du requérant] s’élait accompagndée de la mention de Pappartenance du
[plaignant] aux Jeunesses Hlinka ¢t de sa participation & la formation, ¢'est-a-dire des
activités considérées par Pauteur da jugement comme constitutives d’un pass¢ fasciste,
Scule unc telle déclaration, fondée sur les faits utifisés par Pauteur du jugement,
constitucrait un jugement de valear dont il 0’y aurait pas & prouver la véracité. Seule
unc telle interprétation est de nature & garantiv un ¢quilibre entre la liberté
d’expression ¢t le droit a la protection de fa véputation [d’une personne| au sens de
"article 10 de la Convention. »

36. Lacourde cassation considéra ensuite que la restriction a la liberté
d’expression du requérant était compatible avec les exigences de
Particle 10 § 2 de la Convention car elle était & son avis nécessaire a la
protection de la réputation du plaignant conformément aux articles 11 et
suivants du code civil.

37. Quant au poéme, la cour de cassation annula les décisions de
premi¢re et de seconde instances pour manque de preuves et dit que,
dans la suite de la procédure, le plaignant devrait prouver qu’il était visé
par lc poe¢me du requérant. LElle cassa aussi la partic de Parrét d’appel
portant sur la réparation du dommage moral et les frais et dépens car
leur octroi était fonction d’une appréciation des deux ingérences
dénoncéces par le plaignant.

D. La suite de la procédure

38. Le 15 avril 1996, lc tribunal de Bratislava rendit unc nouvelle
décision quant au reste de affaire. Il suspendit la procédure pour ce qui
est du poeme au motif que e plaignant avait retiré sa plainte a ce sujet.
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39. Le tribunal rejeta en outre les prétentions au ttre du dommage
moral, nc jugeant pas établi que la déclaration du requérant efit
fortement porté attcinte 2 la dignité du plaignant et a sa situation
sociale au sens de Particle 13 § 2 du code civil. A son avis, le plaignant
n’avait pas réussi a montrer si la publicité considérable a son sujet était
le résultat de la déclaration du requérant ou bien des articles de presse et
de Pouvrage qu’il avait lui-méme publié avant ladite déclaration.

40. Eu égard a la mesure dans laquelle les parties avaient obtenu gain
de cause dans la procédure, le tribunal ordonna au plaignant de verser
56780 SKK au requérant en remboursement de la partie pertinente
des frais encourus par ce dernier. Le tribunal condamna également le
requérant ct le plaignant a lui verser 875 ¢t 2625 SKK respectivement
en remboursement des {rais qu’il avait exposés a avance.

41. Le 25 novembre 1998, la Cour supréme confirma la décision du
tribunal de Bratislava de suspendre la procédure pour ce qui était du
poéme et de rejeter les prétentions du plaignant au titre du dommage
moral. Elle déclara qu’aucunc des parties n’avait droit au remboursement
des frais. Elle ordonna c¢n outre a chacune d’elles de payer la moitié des
frais assumés d’avance par ’Etat, soit | 750 SKI. M. Slobodnik forma un
pourvoi en cassation, qui est toujours pendant.

II. LE DROIT ET LA PRATIQUEL INTERNES PERTINENTS

A. Le décret présidentiel n° 5/1945

42, Le décret précité, émis par le président Bene$ le 19 mai 1945,
concernait notamment la nationalisation dcs biens «des Allemands,
Hongrois, traitres et collaboratecurs et de certaines organisations ct
insticutions».

43. L’article 4 b) définit comme indignes de¢ la confiance de I'Etat:

«les personnes qui omt excred des activités dirigées contre la souveraineté de Plnan,
Pindépendance, Pintégrité, le caractére démocratique ¢t républicain de I'Tiaag, ou la
séeurité et la défense de ta République tehécoslovaque, qui ont incité autrui a prendre
partade telles activités et délibérément soutenu les occupants allemands et hongrois de
quelque manitre que ce soit. Parmi les personnes relevant de cette catégorie figurent,
par exemple, (.. les principaux représentants des (... Jeunesses Hlinka (...) et d'autres
organisations fascistes similaires. »

44, L’article 5 qualifie d’indignes de la confiance de I'Etat les
personnes morales dont administration a délibérément pris parti pour
PAllemagne ct la Hongrie pendant la guerre ou servi des objectifs
[ascistes et nazis.
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B. Le code civil et la pratique pertinente

45. Les articles 11 et suivants du code civil garantissent le droit de
chacun a la protection de sa dignité, de son honneur ct de sa réputation.

46. Aux termes de Particle 11, toute personne physique a le droit de
voir protéger en son chef les droits de la personne, notamment sa vie, sa
santé, sa dignité civile et humaine, son intimité, son nom ct scs
caractéristiques personnelles.

47. Selon Particle 13 § 1, toute personnc physique a le droit d’exiger
qu’il soit mis un terme aux atteintes injustifiées dans son chefl aux droits
de la personne et que soient cffacées les conséquences de pareilles
atteintes, et, enfin, d’obtenir une réparation appropriée.

48. Larucle 13 § 2 disposc que, lorsque la réparation obtenue cn
vertu de larticle 13 § I est insuffisante, notamment parce que la
dignité et la situation sociale d’une personne ont considérablement
souffert, la personne léséc a droit a une réparation au titre du
dommage moral.

49. Conformément & la pratique établie, dans une procédure en
diffamation, le plaignant doit prouver que les allégations du défendeur
éltaient objectivement susceptibles de porter atteinte dans son chef aux
droits garantis par larticle 11 du code civil. Si tel est le cas, le défendeur
cst tenu de produire des preuves propres a démontrer la véracité de ses
allégations pour obtenir gain de cause.

EN DROIT

[. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEL DE L'ARTICLE 10 DE LA
CONVENTION

50. Le requérant dénonce une violation de son droit a la liberté
d’expression au motil que les tribunaux ont donné gain de cause a
M. Slobodnik dans le cadre de Paction que celui-ci avait engagée a son
encontre pour avoir [ait la déclaration parue le 30 juillet 1992, Il invoque
I’article 10 de la Convention, ainsi libellé:

« . Toute personne a droic & fa liberté d’expression. Ce droit comprend la liberté
d’opinion ct la liberté de recevoir ou de communiquer des informations ou des idées
sans qu’il puisse y avoir ingérence d’autorités publiques ¢t sans considération de
fronticre. Le présent article n’empéche pas les Etats de soumetire les entreprises de

radiodiffusion, de cinéma ou de télévision & un régime d’autorisations.

2. Llexercice de ces libertés comportant des devoirs et des responsabilités peut ¢tre
sournis a certaines formalités, conditions, restrictions ou sanctions prévues par la loi, qui
constituent des mesures néeessaires, dans une société démocratique, 2 la séeurité
nationale, a U'intégrité¢ territoriale ou a la streté publique, 4 la délense de Pordre ¢t a
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la prévention du crime, a la protection de la santé ou de la morale, a la protection de la
réputation ou des droits d’autrui, pour cmpécher la divulgation d’informations
confidentielles ou pour garantir Pautorité et impartialité du pouvoir judiciaire.»

A. Existence d’'une ingérence

51. La Cour juge qu’il y a sans conteste cu une ingérence dans le droit
du requérant a la liberté d’expression puisque les décisions de justice
pertinentes ont conclu que la déclaration de P'intéressé était diffamatoire
et ont ordonné la publication de cette conclusion dans cing journaux
choisis par lc plaignant.

B. Justification de I'ingérence

32. Pareille ingérence cst contraire a Particle 10 de la Convention saul
si elle est «prévue par la loi», visc un ou plusicurs des buts [égitimes cités
au paragraphe 2 de cet article, et est «nécessaire dans une société

démocratique» pour atteindre ce ou ces buts. La Cour examincra tour &
tour chacun de ces critéres.

1. «Prévue par la loi»

33. Lerequérant allirme que la base [égalc de la restriction a la liberté
d’expression dont il a ¢té Pobjet n’était pas suffisamment prévisible,
contrairement a ce qu’exige la jurisprudence de la Cour. Il allégue
notamment que la loi slovaque, telle qu’interprétée et appliquée par les
tribunaux intcrnes, ne définic pas correctement la notion de diffamation
car elle ne distingue pas entre les jugements de valeur ct les laits, d’une
part, et entre les agents de I'Etat et les particuliers, d’autre part. La
prévisibilité de la restriction serait également sujette & caution puisque
le requérant avait eu de bonnes raisons de croire que les tribunaux
internes allaient suivre la jurisprudence des organes de¢ la Convention en
ce qui concerne des commentaires objectifs ct la charge de la preuve dans
des affaires analogues.

54. Le Gouvernement ne partage pas ce point de vue ¢t soutient quc
Ilingérence était prévue par la loi, & savoir les articles 11 ct suivants du
code civil.

55. Quant a Pargument du requérant sclon lequel les tribunaux
internes n'ont pas respecté la jurisprudence élaborée par les organcs de
la Convention, la Cour considére qu’il y aura licu d’en juger lorsqu’elle
rechcrchera  si Pingérence  était  «nécessaire  dans  unc  société
démocratique ».
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56. Pour autant que le requérant allegue que la lol pertinente n’était
pas suffisamment prévisible, la Cour rappelle que 'unc des exigences
découlant de Pexpression «prévue par la loi» est la prévisibilité de la
mesure concernée. On ne peut donc considérer comme une «loi» qu'une
norme énoncée avec assez de précision pour permettre au citoyen de
régler sa conduite; en s’entourant au besoin de conseils éclairés, il doit
étre 2 méme de prévoir, a un degré raisonnable dans les circonstances
de la cause, les conséquences qui peuvent découler d’un acte déterminé.
Elles n’ont pas besoin d’étre prévisibles avec unc certitude absolue:
Pexpérience révele une tclle certitude hors d’atteinte. En outre la
certitude, bien que hautement souhaitable, s’accompagne parfois d’une
rigidité excessive; or le droit doit savoir s’adapter aux changements de
situation. Aussi beaucoup de lois s¢ servent-elles, par la force des choses,
de formules plus ou moins vagues dont Iinterprétation et Papplication
dépendent de la pratique (voir, par exemple, Rekvényi ¢. Hongrie [GC],
n” 25390/94, § 34, CEDH 1999-11).

57. L’ingérence dénoncée avait une base légale, & savoir les articles 1]
et 13 § 1 du code civil. Aux termes de cette derniére disposition, toute
personnc physique peut exiger qu’il soit mis un terme aux atteintes
injustifiées dans son chefl aux droits de la personne, au sens de Particle 11
dudit code, que les conséquences de ces atteintes sotent effacées et qu’il lui
soit accordé une satisfaction adéquate. Les juridictions nationales ont le
pouvoir d’cxamincr toute plainte alléguant une ingérence et de décider
de la satisfaction appropriée. Conformément a la pratique établie, dans
une procédure cn diffamation le plaignant doit prouver que les
allégations du défendeur étaient objectivement susceptibles de porter
atteinte en son chel aux droits garantis par Particle |1 du code civil,
auquel cas le délendeur est tenu de produire des preuves de nature 2
démontrer la véracité de scs allégations pour 'emporter. La Cour est
convaincue que I'application en I'espéce de ces dispositions [égales et de
cettc pratique n’est pas allée au-dela de ce que !l'on pouvait
raisonnablement prévoir vu les circonstances. En conséquence,
Pingérence était «prévue par la loi» au sens de I'article 10 § 2 de la
Convention.

2. But légitime

38. La Cour juge, cc qu’aucune partic ne conteste, que les motifs
invoqués par les tribunaux slovaques étaient compatibles avec la
protection des droits de la personne dans le chef du plaignant, qui se
considérait comme atteint par la déclaration du requérant. L’ingérence
visait donc un but légitime aux fins du paragraphe 2 de I'article 10, a
savoir «la protection de la réputation ou des droits d’autrui».
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3. «Nécessaire dans une société démocratique »
a) Arguments des comparants

i. Lerequérant

59. Le requérant soutient que 'ingérence n’était pas «nécessaire dans
une société démocratique» parce que les tribunaux internes n’ont pas
respecté le principe de proportionnalité entre la restriction a la liberté
d’expression et Pobjectif énoncé a larticle 10 § 2 de la Convention. Il a
en particulier été sanctionné pour avoir critiqué un membre du
gouvernement & I'égard duquel les limites de la critique admissible sont
plus larges que pour un simple particulier. Il fait de plus valoir que le libre
jeu du débat politique se trouve au cceur méme de la notion de société
démocratique, que les débats sur des questions politiques méritent une
plus grande protection que ceux qui n’ont pas un caractére politique et
qu’en conséquence I’Etat ne dispose que d’une trés faible latitude pour
restreindre la liberté d’expression en la maticre.

60. S’appuyant sur la jurisprudence de la Cour, le requérant affirme
que la liberté d’expression vaut aussi pour les informations ou idées
qui heurtent, choquent ou inquig¢tent et que la liberté journalistique
comprend le recours possible a une certaine dose d’exagération, voire de
provocation.

61. Sa déclaration au sujet du passé de M. Slobodnik constituait un
jugement de valeur qu’il a formulé aprés avoir appris, par les médias et
Pouvrage écrit par M. Slobodnik, que celui-ci avait appartenu aux
Jeunesses Hlinka et participé 4 une formation terroriste a Sckule. Il a
Jugé nécessaire d’exprimer son opinion aupres du public, qui est en droit
d’étre informé du passé d’un personnage public. Il n’a pas agi de mauvaise
{oi mais a fondé sa déclaration sur des {aits notoires qui justifiaient 2 son
avis d’user des termes «passé fasciste ».

62. D’aprés le requérant, Pavis de la Cour supréme sclon lequel sa
déclaration n’aurait pu étre considérée comme un jugement de valeur que
s’il avait en méme temps mentionné les faits sur lesquels il sc fondait, était
trop restrictif et erroné. Il affirme que son droit 2 la liberté d’expression a
été méconnu en ce que la charge de la preuve lui incombait conformément
a la pratique intcrne. A cct égard, il avance notamment i. que la Cour
supréme lui a refusé les moyens de prouver la véracité de ses allégations
en déformant la définition des termes de «passé lasciste» ou, a titre
subsidiaire, qu’elle lui a illégalement refusé une marge d’erreur
raisonnable dans ses déclarations concernant un membre du gouver-
nement qui n’étaient dénuées ni de fondement ni de bonne foi, et 1. qu’il
a dd démontrer la véracité de Popinion exprimée dans sa déclaration alors
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méme que de telles déclarations d’opinion ne se prétent pas a une
démonstration de leur exactitude.

63. Enfin, le requérant souligne qu’il a formulé sa déclaration dans le
cadre d’un débat politique libre et qu’elle portait sur une question
d’intérét public: Pévaluation du passé d’un homme politique. Elle visait
un but légitime, 4 savoir montrer que la personne en cause ne devait pas
occuper des fonctions officielles méme si les soupgons pesant sur elle
n’étaient qu’infimes. Elle concernait également, plus généralement,
certains aspects de 'histoire de la Slovaquie pendant la Seconde Guerre
mondiale, question qui est toujours d’actualité dans ce pays. Le requérant
en conclut qu’il y a cu violation de son droit a la liberté d’expression.

i Le Gouvernement

64. Le Gouvernement affirme que Iingérence était proportionnée au
but légitime poursuivi et que les motils invoqués par les tribunaux
internes étaient suffisants et pertinents. Selon lui, dire d’'un homme
politique qu’il a un passé lasciste peut avoir de graves conséquences sur
la réputation de cette personne.

65. Il rappelle que le requérant a formulé cette déclaration peu apres
les élections législatives de 1992 et aprés Paccession de M. Slobodnik au
poste de ministre de la Culture et de 'Education. Selon lui, Uintéressé
avait tout appris du passé de M. Slobodnik dans le livre de ce dernier
bien avant les élections. Hormis sa déclaration sur le passé
prétendument fasciste de M. Slobodnik, le requérant n’avait mentionné
aucun autre élément pertinent, comme le [ait que cet homme était 4gé
de dix-sept ans en 1945, les raisons de sa participation a la formation
terroriste, son renvol de cette formation, sa condamnation et sa
détention pendant huit ans dans des camps soviétiques et, enfin, la
décision prise par la Cour supréme de 'URSS en 1960 d’annuler sa
condamnation au motif qu’il n’avait commis aucune infraction. En outre,
la comparaison effectuée entre le comportement de M. Slobodnik et
Chistoire de la période lasciste ne se fondait pas sur des faits précis ou
justes et ne correspondait pas non plus a une appréciation de bonne foi
des [aits pertinents.

66. Le Gouvernement rappelle que les juridictions nationales n’ont
pas exigé du recquérant qu’il publiat des excuses, mais qu’elles ont
permis au plaignant de faire paraitre dans cing journaux, aux frais du
requérant, un texte mentionnant le caraciere diffamatoire de la
déclaration de celui-ci, qui n’a donc eu a endurcr que I'exercice par le
plaignant de son droit a cet égard.

67. Lnfin, le Gouvernement signale que laffairc a attiré I’attention
d’un large public en Slovaquie et souligne que la décision que rendra la
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Cour sur le fond de fa présente requéte servira de base aux tribunaux
slovaques lorsqu’ils auront a connaftre de questions analogues.

iil. M. Slobodnik

68. Dans ses observations soumises en vertu des articles 36 § 2 de la
Convention et 61 § 3 duréglementde la Cour, M. Slobodnik indique qu’il a
rédigé son livre Paragraphe: cercle polaire de 1989 a 1990, c’est-a-dire
lorsqu’il était chercheur en littérature, ¢t que 'ouvrage est paru en 1991,
Il'y décriten détail les événements que, selon lui, le requérant a négligé de
prendre en compte dans sa déclaration. A cet égard, M. Slobodnik affirme
en particulier i. qu’il a adhéré aux Jeunesses Hlinka aprés avoir gagné un
championnat régional de tennis de table en mai 1944, puisqu’il était
obligatoire d’appartenir 4 cette organisation pour pouvolr participer
ensuite au tournoil organisé au niveau national slovaque, et i. qu’en
1944, aprés que le soulévement national slovaque cut été réprimé et la
loi martiale déclarée, sa mére et lui ont aidé quatre partisans étrangers a
sortir d’un hopital allemand.

69. Pour ce qui est de la [ormation dc Sckule, M. Slobodnik avait da
obéir aux ordres émanant du quarticr général des Jeunessecs Hlinka par
crainte de représailles. Il expliqua en outre qu’il n’avait appris le but réel
de la formation qu’aprés étre arrivé a Sekule, qu’il ne 'avait suivie que
pendant dix ou douze jours et qu’il en avait été renvoyé aprés avoir
exprimé un avis négatil a son sujet. Par la suite, il avait promis aux
représentants du quartier général des Jeunesses Hlinka dc leur fournir
des renseignements sur 'armée soviétique car il voulait rentrer chez lul.
Il ne s’écait toutefois livié & aucune activité d’espionnage. M. Slobodnik
affirme que ces faits sont corroborés par les documents pertinents
conservés dans les archives et que les juridictions des deuxiéme et
troisiéme degrés les ont tenus pour ¢tablis.

70. D’aprés M. Slobodnik, le requérant a déformé lcs faits pertinents
et formulé une déclaration sur son passé parce que leurs opinions
politiques avaient commencé a diverger lors des élections égislatives de
1992. M. Slobodnik fait valoir que, si le requérant avait publiquement
déclaré de son ouvrage en 1991 qu’il était «rédigé par la plume
bicnveillante ct indulgente d’un chrétien», un an plus tard, ce livre était
devenu pour l'intéressé la preuve du passé lasciste de son auteur. Le
requérant ne se serait donc pas exprimé de bonne foi.

71. Enfin, M. Slobodnik affirme qu’en (aisant un lien cntre son passé et
le procés de Nuremberg, le requérant a commis une grave atteinte a sa vie
privée. De plus, celui-ci a critiqué son passé, et non ses actions de ministre.
L’ingérence dans le droit du requérant i la liberté d’expression était donc
a son avis justifiée.
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b) Appréciation de la Cour

i. Les principes pertinents

72. D’aprés la jurisprudence de la Cour, la liberté d’expression
constituc un des fondements essentiels de toute société démocratique,
Pune des conditions primordiales de son progrés et de Pépanouissement
de chacun. Sous réserve du paragraphe 2 de Particle 10, elle vaut non
sculement pour les «informations» ou «idées» accueillies avec faveur ou
considérées comme inoffensives ou indifférentes, mais aussi pour celles
qui heurtent, choquent ou inquigtent. Outre la substance des idées
ct informations exprimées, larticle 10 protége aussi leur mode
d’expression. Cette liberté est soumisc aux exceptions énoncées a
Particle 10 § 2, qu’il convient toutefois d’interpréter strictement (Nilsen el
Johnsen ¢. Norvége [GC], n® 23118/93, § 43, CEDH 1999-VI1I, et Lehideux et
Isorni ¢. France, arrét du 23 scptembre 1998, Recueil des arréts el décisions
1998-VII, p. 2886, § 52).

73. Le critere de «nécessité dans une société démocratique » impose 4
la Cour de rechercher si «l'ingérence» dénoncée corrcspondait a un
«besoin social impérieux», si ¢lle était proportionnée au but légitime visé
et si les motifs invoqués par les autorités nationales pour la justificr
étaient pertinents et suflisants. Pour juger de Pexistence d’un tel
«besoin» et évaluer quelles mesures il convient d’adopter pour y parer,
Jes autorités nationales jouissent d'unc certaine marge d’appréciation.
Celle-ci n’est pas illimitée mais se double d’un contréle européen
effectué par la Cour qui a compétence pour statuer en dernier lieu sur le

que protege Particle 10. La Cour n’a point pour tache, lorsqu’elle exerce
son controle, de se substituer aux juridictions interncs, mais il lui incombe
de vérifier sous Pangle de Particle 10, a la Jumiere de I'ensemble de
I"affaire, les décisions qu’elles ont rendues en vertu de leur pouvoir
d’appréciation. Ce flaisant, la Cour doit se convaincre que les autorités
nationales ont appliqué des régles conformes aux principes consacrés
a Particle 10 et ce, de surcroft, en s¢ [ondant sur une appréciation
acceptable des faits pertinents (Vogt ¢. Allemagne, arrét du 26 scptembre
1995, série A n" 323, pp. 25-26, § 52, ct Jerusalem c. Aulriche, n® 26958/93,
§ 33, CEDH 2001-I1, assorti d’autres références).

74. La Cour rappelle de plus que Particle 10 § 2 de la Convention ne
laisse guére de place pour des restrictions a la liberté d’expression dans le
domaine du discours politique ou des questions d’intérée général (Sirek
¢. Turquie (n” 1) [GC], n” 26682/95, § 61, CEDH 1999-IV). En outre, les
limites de la critique admissible sont plus larges a ’égard d’un homme
politique, visé en cette qualité, que d’un simple particulier: a la différence
du sccond, le premicr s’expose inévitablement ct consciemment a un
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contrdle attentif de ses faits ct gestes tant par les journalistes que par la
masse des citoyens; 1 doit, par conséquent, montrer unc plus grande
tolérance (arréts Lingens c. Autriche, 8 juillet 1986, séric A n® 103, p. 26,
§ 42, ouIncal c. Turquie, 9 juin 1998, Recueil 1998-1V, p. 1567, § 54).

75. Dans sa pratique, la Cour distingue entre faits et jugements de
valeur. Si la matérialité des premiers peut se prouver, les seconds ne se
prétent pas a une démonstration de leur exactitude. Pour les jugements
de valeur, cette exigence est irréalisable ¢t porte atteinte & la liberté
d’opinion elle-méme, élément fondamental du droit garanti par
Particle 10 (Lingens précité, p. 28, § 46, ct Oberschlick ¢. Autriche (n” 1), arrét
du 23 mai 1991, séric A n" 204, p. 27, § 63).

76. Lorsqu’une déclaration s’analyse en un jugement de valeur, la
proportionnalité de l'ingérence peut étre fonction de Pexistence d’une
base lactuelle suffisante car, fautec d’une telle base, un jugement de
valeur peut lui aussi se révéler excessil (De Haes et Gijsels c. Belgique, arrét
du 24 février 1997, Recuer! 1997-1, p. 236, § 47, et Jerusalem précité, § 43).

ii. Application des principes précités a la présente cause

77. En P’espéce, la Cour est appelée a statuer sur le griel du requérant
selon lequel Parrét de la cour de cassation qui a obligé celui-ci & supporter
la publication d’un texte annongant que sa déclaration était diffamatoire a
porté atteinte a sa liberté d’expression, au mépris de Particle 10 de la
Convention. Dans exercice de son pouvoir de contrdle, la Cour doit
considérer I'ingérence dans le droit du requérant a la liberté d’expression
a la lumiére de l'ensemble de laffaire, v compris la teneur de la
déclaration litigicuse, le contexte dans lequel clle a été formulée ainsi
que la situation particuliére des personncs en cause.

78. De manitre générale, la «nécessité» d’une éventuelle restriction a
Pexercice de la liberté d’expression doit se trouver établie de maniére
convaincante. Certes, il revient en premier licu aux autorités nationales
d’évaluer §’il existe un «besoin social impérieux» pour justifier cette
restriction. En ce qui concerne la presse, le pouvoir d’appréciation
national se heurte a I'intérét d’unc société démocratique a assurer et a
maintenir la liberté de la presse. De méme, il convient d’accorder un
grand poids a cet intérét lorsqu’il s’agit de déterminer, comme Pexige
le paragraphe 2 de Particle 10, si la restriction était proportionnée au
but légitime poursuivi (Thoma ¢. Luxembourg, n" 38432/97, § 48, CEDH
2001-111).

79. La déclaration du requérant fut publiée peu aprés les élections
législatives de 1992 et la désignation d’un nouveau gouverncment, et
aprés la proclamation de la souveraineté de la Slovaquie. M. Slobodnik
avait alors été nommé ministre de la Culture et de 'Education.
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80. Dans ce texte, l'intéressé cexprimait ses graves préoccupations
quant au mainticn du caractere démocratique  du  processus
d’émancipation slovaque et sc disait particuliecrement inquiet au sujet
des dirigeants politiques de la Slovaquic. I critiquait M. Slobodnik pour
son passé selon lui fasciste, qu’il jugeait incompatible avec les qualités
personnelles que doit posséder un ministre. Le requérant demandait la
démission de M. Slobodnik, lautce de quoi, sclon ful, la Slovaquic pourrait
se trouver isolée ¢n raison des doutes qui risqueraient de naitre quant a la
sincérité des intentions démocratiques du gouvernement.

81. La Cour note que la déclaration du requérant a été rédigée ct
publiéc dans le cadre d’un débat politique sur des questions d’intérét
général et public touchant a I’histoire de la Slovaquie, susceptible d’avoir
des répercussions sur évolution démocratique ultéricure de ce pays. De
plus, bien que cette déclaration ne mentionndt pas ses sources, clle
reposait sur des faits publiés tant par M. Slobodnik lui-méme que par la
presse, et ce avant sa parution.

82. Quant aux motils invoqués par la cour de cassation pour justifier
Pingérence dans les droits du requérant, la Cour reléve que cette
juridiction a admis que le droit slovaque délinissait les Jeunesses Hlinka
comme une organisation lasciste. Néanmoins, la cour de cassation a
considéré que Pargument du requérant sclon lequel sa déclaration était
un jugement de valeur n’aurait été recevable que si ladite déclaration
avait été assortie d’une référence aux laits d’ou 1] tirait sa conclusion,
a savoir Padhésion de M. Slobodnik aux Jeuncsses Hlinka ct sa
participation a la formation dc¢ Sckule. Cette juridiction a dit que
Fopinion exprimée par le requérant n’aurait alors pas eu a étre prouvée.
L’instance judiciaire supréme statuant en derniére instance au fond sur le
volet de Paffaire pertinent a ainsi admis, en substance, que la déclaration
du requérant n’était pas dépourvue d’une base factuelle étayant Popinion
exprimée. Toutelols, elle a aussi dit que les termes «passé [asciste»
impliquaient que la personne concernée avait activement propagé ou
pratiqué le fascisme. Le requérant n’ayant pas prouvé que M. Slobodnik
efit un passé l[asciste dans cctte acceplion des termes, sa déclaration avait
sclon elle porté atteinte de maniére injustifiée aux droits de la personne
dans le chef de M. Slobodnik.

83. La Cour souligne qu’il est fondamental, dans une société
démocratique, de défendre le libre jeu du débat politique. Elle accorde la
plus haute importance a la liberté d’cxpression dans le contexte du débat
politique et considére qu’on ne saurait restreindre le discours politique
sans raisons impéricuses. Y permettre de larges restrictions dans tel ou
tel cas affecterait sans nul doutce le respect de la liberté d’expression en
général dans I’Etat concerné.

84. A Pévidence, la déclaration du requérant a été rédigée dans un

. .

contexte éminemment politique ainsi que crucial pour I'évolution de la
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Slovaquic. Elle contenait des mots durs mais n’était pas dépourvue de base
factuelle. Rien ne donne a penser qu’elle ait été formulée autrement que
de bonnc foi, dans le but Iégitime de protéger Pévolution démocratique du
nouvel Etat dont I'intéressé était ressortissant.

85. La Cour considére quec la déclaration du requérant était un
jugement de valeur dont la véracité ne peut se démontrer. Elle a été
rédigée dans le contexte d’un débat libre sur une question d’intérét
général, a savoir I’évolution politique de la Slovaquie a la lumiére de
’histoire de ce pays. Elle concernait un personnage public, un ministre
du gouvernement, a I’égard duquel les limites de la critique admissible
sont plus larges que pour un simple particulicr.

86. Pour ce qui est des raisons invoquées par la cour de cassation, la
Cour ne saurait admettre que, par principe, un jugement de valeur ne
peut étre considéré comme tel que §’il s’accompagne des faits sur
lesquels il repose (paragraphe 35 ci-dessus). La nécessité d’un lien entre
un jugement de valeur et les faits qui ’étayent peut varier selon les cas en
fonction des circonstances propres a chacun. En Pespéce, la Cour est
convaincue que le jugement de valeur formulé par le requérant se
fondait sur des informations déja communiquées a un large public, tant
parce que la vie politique de M. Slobodnik était connue que parce que
des renscignements concernant son passé avaient été divulgués par lui-
méme dans son ouvrage et dans des articles de presse, antérieurement
a la déclaration du requérant. La Cour ne saurait non plus souscrire a
unc définition restrictive de Uexpression « passé lasciste». Celle-ci a une
large acception susceptible de susciter chez le lecteur différentes
interprétations quant a sa teneur et a sa signification. L’une d’elles peut
étre que la personne ainsi qualiliée a été membre d’une organisation
fasciste, méme si elle n’a pas participé a dcs activités spécifiquement
destinées a propager les idéaux fascistes.

87. La cour de cassation n’a pas établi de maniére convaincante qu’il
existat un besoin social impérieux de placer la protection des droits de la
pcrsonne d’un personnage public au-dessus du droit du requérant a la
liberté d’expression et de Pintérét général qu’il y a a défendre pareille
liberté lorsque des questions d’intérét général sont en jeu. En particulier,
il ne ressort pas des décisions des juridictions internes que la déclaration
du requérant ait eu des répercussions sur la carriére politique de
M. Slobodnik ou sur sa vie professionnelle et privée.

88. En conclusion, la Cour juge que les motifs avancés par la cour de
cassation ne sauraient passer pour une justification suffisante ct
pertinente de P'ingérence dans le droit du requérant a la liberté
d’expression. Les autorités nationales n’ont donc pas ménagé un juste
équilibre entre les différents intéréts en jeu.

89. Partant, ’ingérence litigicuse n’était pas «nécessaire dans une
société démocratique » au sens de Particle 10 § 2 de la Convention.
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90. Il y a donc eu violation de P’arricle 10 de la Convention.
Y

II. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE [’ARTICLE 9 DE LA
CONVENTION

9]. Le requérant dénonce en outre une violation de son droit a la
liberté de pensée au motil qu’il a été condamné a endurer la publication
d’un texte laisant état du caractére diffamatoire de sa déclaration. I
allegue une violation de l'article 9 de la Convention, ainsi libellé:

«b. Toute personne a droit 4 la liberté de pensée, de conscience et de religion; ce
droit implique la liberté de changer de religion ou de conviction, ainsi que la liberté de
manifester sa rcligion ou sa conviction individucllement ou collectivement, en public ou
en privé, par lc culte, Penscignement, les pratiques et Paccomplissement des rites.

2. Llaliberté de manifester sa religion ou ses convictions ne prut {aire Pobjet d’autres
restrictions que celles qui, prévues par la loi, constituent des mesures nécessaires, dans
unc socié¢té démocratique, a la sécurité publique, 3 la protection de Pordre, de la sanié
ou dc la morale publiques, ou & la protection des droits et libertés ’autrur.»

92. La Cour considére que la mcsure en cause a entrainé une
ingérence dans Pexercice par le requérant de son droit a la liberté
d’expression dont elle a déja traité sous angle de larticle 10 de la
Convention et qu’il ne se pose done a cet égard aucune question distincte
sur le terrain de Particle 9.

III. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 14 DE LA
CONVENTION

93. Le requérant se plaint d’avoir été l'objct d’une discrimination
fondée sur ses opinions politiques parce que les tribunaux internes ont
fait peser sur lui la charge de la preuve, ce qui lul parait excessif, ont
déformé la définition du terme «fasciste» ¢t parce qu'il a eu a endurer la
publication d’un texte [laisant état du caractérc diffamatoire de sa
déclaration. Il allégue une violation de I'article 14 de la Convention, qui
dispose :

«La jouissance des droits ot libertés reconnus dans la (..) Convention doit étre
assurée, sans distinction aucung, fondée notamment sur le sexce, la race, la couleur, la
languc, la religion, les opinions politiques ou toules autres opinions, Porigine nationale
ou sociale, Pappartenance 2 une minorit¢ nationate, ta fortune, la naissance ou toute

autre situation. »

94. Le Gouvernement affirme que le grief du requérant est dénué de
fondement.

95. La Cour a examiné ce grief sous Pangle de larticle 14 de la
Convention combiné avec les articles 9 et 10 mais n’a relevé aucun
élément permettant d’attribuer fa mesure litigieuse a une différence de
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traitement fondée sur les opinions politiques du requérant ou sur tout
autre motif pertinent.

96. Des lors, la Cour conclut qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de Particle 14
de la Convention.

IV. SUR L’APPLICATION DE [’ARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION

97. Aux termes de Particle 41 de la Convention,
«Sila Cour déclare qu’il y a cu violation de la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, et si le
droit interne de la Haute Partie contractante ne permet d’cffacer qu’imparfaitement les
conséquences de cette violation, la Cour accorde 2 la partie Iésée, s’il y a licu, unc

satisfaction équitable.»

A. Dommage

98. Le requérant sollicite 1000000 de couronnes slovaques (SKK) au
titre du dommage matériel et moral. Il explique que, pendant que le
gouvernement dont M. Slobodnik faisait partic était au pouvoir, il a été
renvoyé du théatre ot il était employé, et il n’a pu publier ses travaux
étant donné que le¢s éditeurs, distributeurs et libraires s’étaient refusés a
traiter avec lui en raison de Pattitude négative que de nombreuses
autorités avaient adoptée a son égard. Le requérant affirme en outre que
la perte de son salaire, la pression quia pesé sur lui et les menaces dirigées
contre sa personne l'ont contraint a s’installer ecn République tcheque, ce
qui a occasionné des frais élevés.

99. Selon le Gouvernement, il n’existe pas de hen de causalité entre les
violations de la Convention alléguées et le préudice éventuellement
soulfert.

100. La Cour estime que Vexistence d’un lien de causalité entre la
violation de Iarticle 10 qu’elle a constatée et le préjudice matériel que le
requérant aflirme avoir subi ne se trouve pas suffisamment établie. Il y a
donc licu de rejeter les prétentions exprimées a ce titre.

101. Quantalademande pour dommage moral, la Cour considére que
la violation de Particle 10 a causé un préjudice au requérant par suite des
inconvénicnts provoqués par la procédure et les décisions litigieuses. Eu
égard aux circonstances de Pespéce, elle alloue a Pintéressé 65000 SKK
de ce chef.

B. Frais et dépens

102. Le requérant réclame 701 750 SKK au titre des frais et dépens,
dont 250000 SKK pour les frais afférents a la procédurc devant les
organes de la Convention.



ARRET FELDEK c. SLOVAQUIE 145

103. Le Gouvernement soutient que la somme réclamée cst excessive
et que le requérant n’a produit aucun document pertinent a ’appui de sa
demande.

104. La Cour rappelle qu’au titre de Particle 41 de la Convention elle
rembourse les [rais dont il est établi qu’ils ont été réellement et
nécessairement exposés et sont d’un montant raisonnable (voir, entre
autres, fédius ¢. Lituanie, n® 34578/97, § 112, CEDH 2000-1X). Or elle n’est
pas convaincue que les prétentions du requérant respectent ces
conditions. Puisqu’il est évident que celui-ci a encouru des frais et dépens
tant pour la procédure interne que pour celle devant les organes de
la Convention, la Cour, statuant en équité, lui octroie la somme totale

de 500 000 SKK.

C. Intéréts moratoires

[05. Selon les informations dont la Cour dispose, le taux d’intérét légal
applicable en Slovaquie a la dare d’adoption du présent arrét est de 17,6 %
I’an.

PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR

1. Dit, par cing voix contre deux, qu’il y a eu violation de article 10 de la
Convention;

2. Dit, a Punanimité, qu’aucune question distincte ne se pose sous I’angle
de I'article 9 de la Convention;

3. Dit, 4 Punanimité, qu’il n’y a pas cu violation de Particle 14 de la
Convention;

4. Dit, par cinq voix contre dcux,
a) que I’Etat délendeur dotit verser au requérant, dans les trois mois a
compter du jour ol l'arrét sera devenu déhnitif conformément a
larticle 44 § 2 de la Convention, les sommes suivantes:
i. 65000 SKK (soixante-cing mille couronnes slovaques) pour
dommage moral,
ii. 500 000 SKK (cing cent mille couronnes slovaques) pour frais ct
dépens;
b) que ces montants seront 2 majorer d’un intérét simple de 17,6 %
Ian a compter de 'expiration dudit délai et jusqu’au versement;

Ut

Rejette, a 'unanimité, la demande de satisfaction équitable pour lc
surplus.
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Fait en anglais, puis communiqué par écrit le 12 juillet 2001, en
application de l'article 77 §§ 2 et 3 du réglement.

Erik FRIBERGH Christos Rozakis
Greflier Président

Au présent arrét se trouve joint, conformément aux articles 45 § 2 de la
Convention et 74 § 2 du réglement, 'exposé de 'opinion dissidente de
M. Fischbach et M. Lorenzen.

C.LR.
E.F.
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OPINION DISSIDENTE
DE MM. LES JUGES FISCHBACH ET LORENZEN

(Traduction)

Nous ne partageons pas I'avis de la majorité des juges selon lequcl il y a
eu violation de I'article 10 de la Convention.

La question centrale en Pespéce est celle de savoir si I’ingérence dans le
droit du requérant a la liberté d’expression était proportionnée au but
légitime poursuivi et si les motifs invoqués par les juridictions nationales
pour la justifier étaient pertinents et suflisants. A cet égard, nous
soulignons d’emblée qu’il n’appartient pas a la Cour de se substituer aux
tribunaux internes pour apprécier les circonstances de Iaffaire et
notamment pour qualifier de quelque maniére que ce soit la période
pertinente du passé de M. Slobodnik.

Il ressort de la déclaration du 29 juillet 1992, prise dans son ensemble,
que le requérant avait a cceur de montrer que le passé de M. Slobodnik,
qui «a été rendu public» et qu’il a qualilié de «fasciste », constituait une
menace pour Pévolution démocratique et image de la Slovaquie, et qu’il
était incompatible avec les qualités personnelles qui doivent étre celles
d’un ministre. Le requérant appelait en outre a la démission de
M. Slobodnik, faute de quoi fa Slovaquie risquait selon Iui de se trouver
1solée sur les plans politique, économique et culturel. Pour ce faire, le
requérant s’appuyait expressément sur la philosophie du proces de
Nuremberg, ¢’est-a-dire celle qui a inspiré la procédure qui s’est tenue
devant le tribunal militaire international dans le but de juger et punir les
principaux criminels de guerre de I’axe, individuellement responsables de
crimes contre la paix, de crimes de guerrce et de crimes contre Phumanité.

Dans leurs arréts, la cour d’appel et la cour de cassation ont noté que la
période pertinente de la vie de M. Slobodnik était décrite dans le livre paru
en 1991 dont celui-ci était Pauteur. Elle avait également fait la matiére
d’articles de la presse slovaque et étrangére tant avant qu’aprés la
déclaration du requérant, ct M. Slobodnik avait a plusieurs reprises
exprimé des commentaires et accordé des entretiens a ce sujet.

[.a déclaration du requérant ne se fondait donc que sur des
informations publiées dés 1991 et le débat public ainsi que la procédure
judiciaire qui se¢ sont tenus en Slovaquie n’ont pas permis d’établir
d’autres faits. Le requérant mentionnait la nomination de M. Slobodnik
au poste de ministre de la Culture ct de PEducation en juin 1992,
ajoutant: «Juste apres, son passé lasciste a ¢été rendu public.» Cette
phrase pouvait conner a penser au lecteur que Pallégation de «passé
fasciste » reposait sur des informations devenues publiques sculement
apres la nomination de M. Slobodnik au poste de ministre.
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Nous reconnaissons que 'opinion exprimée dans la déclaration était un
jugement de valeur sur une question d’intérét général puisqu’elle
concernait un ministre, c’est-a-dire une personnalité publique a P’égard
de laquelle les limites de la critique admissible sont plus larges que pour
un simple particulier.

Quant a la question de savoir si la déclaration litigicuse reposait sur
une base factuelle suffisante, il y a lieu de rappeler que la juridiction
d’appel a dit que le requérant avait lui-méme donné une interprétation
restrictive des termes « passé lasciste » en faisant expressément référence
a la philosophie du procés de Nuremberg.

La juridiction d’appel a examiné tous les documents et preuves relatifs
a la Slovaquie qui avaient été utilisés pendant le procés de Nuremberg,
sans trouver de référence aux Jeuncsses Hlinka dans les parties concernant
lesorganisations fascistes. Elle a établique ladilfusion oula mise enapplica-
tion de théories fascistes n’était pas inscrite dans les statuts des Jeunesses
Hlinka. Elle a conclu que M. Slobodnik avait adhéré a cctic organisation
parce qu’il voulait participer aun tournoisportif mais qu’il n’était pas motivé
pardes sympathies fascistes. Quant i la formationde Sekule, elle a constaté
que M. Slobodnik ne I’avait pas suivie jusqu’au bout et a accuellli’argument
decedernierselonlequeliln’cnavaitapprisle butqu’aprés'avoir entamée.
Elle a estimé que M. Slobodnik ne portait pas la responsabilité individuclle
d’une quelconque actionjustifiantde qualifierson passéde fasciste.

La cour de cassation a conlirmé la conclusion de la juridiction d’appel
selon laquelle unc personne ne peut passer pour avoir un passé lasciste
que si elle a activement propagé ou pratiqué le fascisme. Le simple fait
d’avoir adhéré a une organisation et participé a une formation terroriste
sans étre ensuite passé a Paction pratique nc saurait appeler le qualificatif
de passé fasciste. Le requérant n’ayant pas prouvé que M. Slobodnik et
un passé fasciste en ce sens, la cour de cassation a jugé que la déclaration
du 29 juillet 1992 avait constitué¢ une ingérence injustifiée dans les droits
de la personne a son égard. Toutclois, elle a admis que cette déclaration
aurait pu passer pour un jugement de valcur, qui n’exige pas ¢n tant quc
tel d’étre prouvé, si clle avait été accompagnée d’unc référence aux faits
sur lesquels le requérant avait fondé son opinion.

A notrc avis, I'expression «passé fasciste » utilisée par le requérant
dans sa déclaration a une large acception susceptible de susciter chez le
lccteur dilférentes interprétations quant a sa teneur et a sa signiflication.
Gertes, les journalistes, et la presse en général, ont pour réle de
communiquer des informations ct idées sur des questions d’intérée gé-
néral, méme celles qui peuvent heurter, choquer ou inquiéter. Toute-
fois, ces informations doivent permetire aux lecteurs de comprendre
les circonstances ou ¢vénements sur lesquels Pautcur a exprimé
un jugement de valeur afin qu’ils ne se fassent pas une fausse impression
quant au contenu de 'information.
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Or dans sa déclaration le recquérant n’a fait aucune référence a
Pouvrage dc M. Slobodnik, aux articles de presse pertinents ou autres
sources d’information. Il n’a pas non plus révélé les circonstances ou
événements dont il tirait son jugement de valeur, se contentant de dire
que le «passé fasciste» de M. Slobodnik «avait été rendu public». Iin
indiquant que les renseignements relatils au passé de M. Slobodnik
étaient devenus publics aprés que celui-ci fut devenu ministre de la
Culture ¢t de PEducation, le requérant a donné I'impression quc sa
déclaration sc fondait sur des informations qui n’étaicnt pas encorc
connues. Cela est d’autant plus mmportant qu’il a fait expressément
référence a la philosophie du procts de Nuremberg. Ainsi, il a permis aux
lecteurs de donner libre cours 4 toutes sortes de spéculations sur le passé
fasciste ¢t criminel de M. Slobodnik, mé&me chez ccux qui avaient lu les
documents concernant le passé de ce dernier. Le requérant a donc
excédé les larges limites de la critique admissible qu’autorise la
jurnisprudence de la Cour a ’égard d’un homme politique ou d’un ministre.

Dans ces conditions, et cu égard aux devoirs et responsabilités
inhérents au droit 2 la liberté d’expression garanti par Particle 10 de la
Convention et a Pobligation ol se trouvent les Etats contractants de
protéger dans unc certaine mesure le droit au respect de la vie privée,
nous considérons qu’il n’était pas déraisonnable qu’aprés avoir examiné
ct pesé les intéréts en présence, la juridiction d’appel ct la cour de
cassation rejettent argument selon lequel le droit du requérant a la
liberté d’expression devait Pemporter sur cclui de M. Slobodnik 4 la
protection de sa réputation et parvienncnt a la conclusion nverse.

A notre avis, la juridiction d’appel ct la cour de cassation ont exercé
leur marge d’appréciation de maniére prudente ct raisonnable. Leurs
motifs, londés sur unc évaluation acceptable des faits, sont pertinents et
suffisants. En outre, rien ne montre que le requérant ait été privé de la
possibilité réclle d’avancer des preuves a 'appui de sa déclaration, ¢t donc
de montrer qu’il ’agissait d’'un commentaire objectil. Nous estimons ¢n
conséquence que les critéres suivis ¢taicnt compatibles avece les principes
consacrés par Particle 10,

Lin outre, compte tenu du fait que Ja cour de cassation a sculement
condamné le requérant a supporter la publication d’un texte faisant éiat
du caractere dilfamatoire de sa déclaration ct a rejeté pour défaut de
fondement la demande de M. Slobodnik au titre du dommage moral,
nous cstimons que la décision attaguée n’était pas disproportionnée au
but légitime poursuivi.

C’est pourquoi nous cstimons que Pingérence dans le droit du
requérant a la hiberté d’expression peut raisonnablement passer pour
avoir ¢été «nécessaive dans une société démocratique» au sens du
paragraphe 2 de Particle 10 et que, deés lors, il 0’y a pas cu violation de
Particle 10 de la Convention.
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Disparition d’une personne placée en garde a vue et caractére effectif de
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Le [reére du requérant, Kenan Bilgin, fut placé en garde a vue en septembre 1994
dans les locaux de la section antiterroriste de la direction de la stireté d’Ankara, et
disparcut lors de sa détention. Il aurait été tué par les forces de Pordre lors d'un
interrogatoire. Les faits entourant la disparition de Kenan Bilgin ¢lant
controversés, la Commission européenne des Droits de 'Homme mena une
enquéte et recueillic des documents éerits ainsi que des dépositions orales. La
délégation de la Commission entendit notamment onze personnes ayant ¢été
détenues pendant la période en question dans les locaux de la scction
antiterroriste; clles alfirmeérent toutes v avoir vu Kenan Bilgin cntre le
12 septembre 1994 ¢t e 2 octobre 1994, 1D’aprés leurs dépositions, il aurait é(é
régulicrement torturé par les policiers pendant cette période. Le procurcur de
la République pres la cour de sireté de PEtat d’Ankara comparut également
devant la délégation. 1 déclara avoir entendu les 1émoins oculaives cités par
le requérang, dont la délégation avait recucilli les dépositions. Teurs déclarations

I. Rédigé par le grefle, il ne lic pas la Cour.
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le convainquirent que Kenan Bilgin avait bien é1é placé en garde a vue dans les
locaux de la section antiterroriste et ¢tait décédé au cours de sa détention. Il ne put
obtenir des forces de Pordre la liste des policiers en lonction lors des faits ct, en
conséquence, ne put ni les entendre ni procéder a une confrontation avec les
témoins. Il ajouta «[qu’la Pépoque des faits la police bénéficiait d’une sorte
d’impunité» ct qu’en conséquence il navait pas pu visiter les licux de détention.
Le directeur adjoint de la direction de la streté d’Ankara refusa d’admettre que
Kenan Bilgin avait [ait partie des personnes placées cn garde a vue pendant cette
période.

I. Appréciation des preuves par la Cour: les ¢léments de preuve provenant des
documents ct dépositions orales des témoins oculaires sont pour Pessenticl
cohérents quant au déroulement général des opérations menées ¢n scptembre
1994 par les forces de Pordre a Pencontre des organisations illégales d’extréme
gauche. Sclon une note de la direction de la st@reté d’Ankara, la section
antiterroriste a procédé, entre le 12 septembre et le 21 novembre 1994, a
Parvestation de 249 personnes, dont les onze t(émoins. Kenan Bilgin quant 2 lui
avait é1é arré(é par le passé en raison de son appartenance au Parti communiste
révolutionnaire de  Turquic, avait é¢ jugé ¢t avait purgé unc peine
d’emprisonnement. Il avait, en outre, été placé ¢n garde a vue pour d’autres
aclivités au scin de ce parti; son appartenance a ce groupe [igurait dans les
archives de Ja scection antiterroriste. Les onze personnes, citées par le requérant
dans les demandes qu’il a adressées aux autorités interncs, ont allirmé avoir vu
Kenan Bilgin dans les locaux de la direction de la stireté pendant leur garde 2
vuc. Par ailleurs, le procurcur de la République pres la cour de sireté d’Ankara
en cxcercice a I’époque des faits ¢t chargé de Penquéte a indiqué dans sa
déposition qu’il avait entendu les témoins, qui avaicnt conlirmé avoir vu Kenan
Bilgin dans les locaux de la sireté, ¢t que leurs témoignages Pavaient convaincu
que Kenan Bilgin avait disparu lors de sa garde a vaue. En outre, il a déclaré que, la
dircection de la sGreté n’ayant pas produit la liste des policiers ¢n fonction a
I’époque des [aits, il n’avait pu les entendre ni procéder a une confrontation avec
les témoins. Quant aux fonctionnaires de police, ils se contentaient dans leurs
déclarations de nier catégoriquement la version des faits des témoins sans autre
précision. S'agissant des registres de garde a vue, leur caractére pen lable ct
imprécis a déja ¢1é constalé par les organcs de la Convention. Ainsi, Pabsence du
nom de Kenan Bilgin sur le regisire des gardes @ vue de la direction de la stireré ne
prouvail pas c¢n soi que celui-ci n’y avait pas ¢1é détenu. Au vu de ces éléments, la
Cour conclut que Kenan Bilgin a bien ¢té détenu dans les locaux de la scetion
antiterroriste de la direction de la streté d’Ankara a la suite des opérations
menées par les forces de Pordre en septembre 1994, Les (émoignages des onze
personnes qui ¢laient elles-mémes placées en garde a vue dans les mémes locaux

pouvaicnt éure considérés comme crédibles.

2. Article 2: a) La qucstion de savoir st le délaut d’explication plausible fournie
par les autorités relativement au sort d’un détenu, ¢n Pabsence de corps, peut
poser des problémes au regard de Particle 2 dépend des circonstances de l'alTaire
¢t notamment dc Pexistence de preuves circonstancicelles sullisantes, fondées sur
des ¢léments matéricls, permettant de conclure que le détenu doit étre présumé
mort pendant sa délention. A cct ¢gard, le laps de temps écoulé depuis le
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placement en détention de I'intéressé, bien que non déterminant en soi, est un
lacteur & prendre en comple; plus le temps passe sans qu’il y ait de nouvelles
d’'un détenu, plus il cst probable qu’il soit décédé. Celte situation souléve des
questions qui dépassent le cadre d’une simple détention réguliere emportant
violation de l'article 5. Une telle interprétation est conforme au principe de
protection effective du droit a la vie garanti par le présent article. En espéce, de
tres fortes présomptions pouvaient étre tirées des dépositions de plusieurs des
témoins cntendus, en ce qui concerne les conditions de détention de Kenan
Bilgin, et du procurcur de Ja République chargé de Penquéte. En outre, cc
dernier a souligné, dans sa déposition, le [ait que la direction de la sireté ne lui a
pas présent¢ la liste des policiers en fonction au moment des laits. Dans d’autres
arréts, fa Cour a jugé que les défauts avant sapé Peffectivité de la protection de la
justice dans le Sud-Est de la Turquic a I'époque visée en Pespece ont [avorisé
Pimpunité des agents des forces de Pordre. Au vu de ce qui précede, Kenan Bilgin
doit ¢tre présumé mort a la suite d'unc détention par les lorces de Pordre,
détention non reconnue par ces dernitres. Les autorités n’ayant fourni aucune
explication sur ce qui s’est passé aprés la détention de Kenan Bilgin et n’ayant
invoqué aucun motil de nature 2 justilier un quelconque recours a la force de ses
agents, il s’ensuit que la responsabilité du déeds est a imputer a PEtat défendeur. I
y a donc cu violation de Particle 2 de ce chef.

b) S’agissant de Pallégation d’insuflisance d’enquéte, le requérant a adressé des
demandes et posé des questions au procurcur concernant la disparition de Kenan
Bilgin dans les locaux de la section antiterroriste de la direction de la streté
d’Ankara. Une enquite a été menée par le procureur, lequel a entendu les
térnoins oculaires et chargé la dircction de la shreté d’eflcctuer une enquéte sur
les allégations du requérant. Or Pinvestigation du procurcur a ét¢ bloquée par le
refus catégorique de la police de reconnaitre la détention de Kenan Bilgin et par
Paffirmation que les allégations des témoins visaient « 4 induire en erreur Popinion
publique et & nuire a la police dans les opérations qu’elle tente de mener contre les
organisations illégales». En outre, le procurcur, en sa qualité de fonctionnaire
indépendant chargé de Penquéte, n’a pu obtenir Ja liste des policiers en fonction
lors des laits incriminds, ni pu entendre ceux-ci ou procéder a une confrontation
avee les (émoins. Enfin, il est préoccupant que le procurcur ait déclaré qu’a
I’époque des laits la police bénéhciait d’une sorte d’impunité ¢t qu’il n’avait pu
visiter les licux de détention. Compte tenu de Pensemble de ces éléments, les
autorités n’ont pas mené une réelle enquéte sur les allégactions du requérant.
Conclusion : violation (unanimité).

3. Article 5: pour réduire au minimum le risque de détention arbitraire, farticle 5
prévoit un ensemble de droits matériels congus pour que Pacte de privation de
liberté soit susceptible d’un contrédle juridictionnel indépendant ¢t engage la
responsabilité des autorités. La détention non reconnue d’un individu constituc
une totale négation de ces garanties et une violation extrémement grave de
Parucle

5. Il revient aux autorités de rendre des comptes au sujet des personnes

placées sous leur contréle et le présent article feur commande de prendre ¢
mesures cllectives pour pallier le visque de disparition et de mener une enquéte
rapide ¢t cfficace dans Phypothese d'une plainte plausible sclon laquelle unc
personne a été appréhendée et na pas ¢ revue par la suite. Au vu du
raisonnement adopté ainsi que des constatations portant sur Parucle 2, la

Ccs
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détention de Kenan Bilgin a clairement enfreint article 5. Bien que Kenan Bilgin
ait ¢1é détcnu dans les locaux de la scction antiterroriste i la suite des opérations
menées le 12 septembre 1994 et v soil resté au moins jusqu’au 3 octobre 1994, cette
détention n’est pas mentionnée dans les registres de garde a vue et il n’existe
aucune trace ollicielle sur sa localisation ou son sort. Ce fait méme doit &tre tenu
pour une délaillance des plus graves car il permet aux personnes responsables de
'acte de privation de liberté de brouiller les pistes et d’échapper a leur
responsabilité quant au sort d’un détenu. Pour qu’une détention soit compatible
avee les exigences de régularité de Particle 5 § 1, 11 est nécessaire d’enregistrer
avee préciston pour chaque détenu la date, 'heure et le licu de la mise en
détenvion, les motils la justifiant ¢t le nom des pcrsonnes qui en sont
responsables. En Pespéce, les autorités n’ont pas lourni d’explications plausibles
concernant 'endroit ol se trouvait le [rére du requérant et quant a ce qu’il était
devenu, et aucunc enquéte satisfaisante n’a é1é menée alors que plus d’une dizaine
de personnces allirmaicnt que Kenan Bilgin avait été détenu dans les locaux de la
direction de la streté et qu’elles Pavaient vu dans un (rés mauvais étal physique.
En conséquence, Kenan Bilgin a fait I'objet d’'une détention non reconnue et
dépourvue des garanties prescrites par Uarticle 5.

Conclusion : violation (unanimité).

4. Article 13: lorsque les parents d’une personne ont des motifs défendables de
prétendre que celle-ci a disparu alors qu’elle se trouvait cntre les mains des
autorités, ou lorsqu’un droit d’une importance fondamentale tel que lc droit a la
vic est en jeu, Particle 13 requiert, outre le versement éventucl d’unc indemnité,
la misc en ceuvre d’investigations approfondics ¢t ¢lfectives propres 4 conduire a
Pidentification et & la punition des responsables ¢t comportant un accés effectif
des parents & la procédure d'enquéte. En Pespéce, le requérant avait
indiscutablement un motil délendable de prétendre que son [rére avait été placé
en détention. Il a donné aux autorités des informations précises sur le licu ct la
période de la détention de Kenan Bilgin et il a précisé les noms des personnes
ayant vu celui-ci en détention. Par ailleurs, les autorités ayant [ailli a leur
obligation de protéger la vic du frére du requérant, cclui-ct avait droit a un recours
effectif. En conséquence, les autorités étaient tenues de mencr une cnquéte
effective sur la disparition de Kenan Bilgin et, au vu de ce qui préceéde, I’Etal
défendeur a manqué a cette obligation.

Conclusion : violation (unanimité).

Article 41: la Cour a alloué¢ une somme au titre du dommage moral, conliée au
requérant pour les héritiers de son {rére, une autre somme pour le dommage
moral subi par le requérant lui-méme ¢t unc autre somme pour frais et dépens.
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En I’affaire Irfan Bilgin c. Turquie,
La Cour européenne des Droits de 'Homme (premiére section),
siégeant en une chambre composée de:
M"* E. PaLMm, présidente,
W. THOMASSEN,
MM. L. FErRRARI BRAVO,
J. CasapkvaLL,
B. Zuraxcic,
T. PanTiRU, juges,
I'. GOLCUKRLD, juge ad hoc,
et de M. M. O’Bovir, greffier de section,
Aprés en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 23 mai 2000 et 26 juin
2001,

Rend Parrét que voici, adopté a cette derniére date:

PROCEDURE

. A Porigine dc Paffairc se trouve une requéte (n" 25659/94) dirigée
contre la République de Turquic et dont un ressortissant de cet Etat,
M. Irfan Bilgin («le requérant»), avait saisi la Commission européenne
des Droits de PHomme («la Commission») le 17 octobre 1994 en vertu
de Pancien article 25 de la Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de
I’Homme ct des Libertés fondamentales {(«la Convention»).

2. Le requérant était représenté par M™ N. Hatipoglu ¢t A. Uluk,
avocats au barreau d’Ankara. Le gouvernement turce («le Gouvernement »)
n’a pas désigné d’agent aux [ins de la procédure devant la Cour.

3. Le requérant alléguait que son [rére avait disparu aprés avoir été
placé en garde a vue le 12 septembre 1994 et avait probablement été tué
par les lorces de PPordre lors de son interrogatoire. Il sc plaignait cn outre
de navoir disposé d’aucun recours eflectif pour faire valoir les violations
dont son [rére avait été victime. 1l invoquait Particle 5 §§ 1 et 3 de la
Convention.

4. La Commission a déclaré la requéte recevable le 30 juin 1997, Une
délégation de l[a Commission a entendu des témoins le 17 septembre 1999
a Strasbourg, et du 20 au 22 septembre 1999 a Ankara. Puis, faute d’avoir
pu en terminer Pexamen avant le [ novembre 1999, la Commission a
déféré la requéte a la Cour a cette date, conformérent a Particle 5 § 3,
seconde phrase, du Protocole n” 11 a la Convention.

3. La requéte a été attribuée a la premigre section de la Cour
(article 52 § 1 du réglement de la Cour). Au sein dc celle-ci, la chambre
chargée d’examiner Paffaire (article 27 § | de la Convention) a été
constituée conformément a Particle 26 § | du reglement. A la suite du
déport de M. R. Tarmen, juge élu au titre de la Turquie (article 28), le



160 ARRET IRFAN BILGIN ¢. TURQUIE

Gouvernement a désigné M. I. Golcuklii pour siéger en qualité de juge
ad hoc (articles 27 § 2 de la Convention et 29 § | du réglement).
6. Les parties n’ont pas présenté de mémoires sur le fond de l'affaire.

EN FAIT

I. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE L'ESPECE

7. Les faits entourant la disparition du frére du requérant sont
controversés. Conformément a [Pancien article 28 § 1 a) de la
Convention, la Commission a mené une enquéte, avec Passistance des
parties, ct a recueilli des documents écrits ainsi que des dépositions orales.

Les délégués de la Commission ont entendu des témoins le
7 septembre 1999 a Strasbourg, ct du 20 au 22 septembre 1999 a
Ankara. lls ont également visité les locaux de la section antiterroriste de
la direction de la stireté d’Ankara le 20 septembre 1999. Les délégués ont
entendu le requérant; onze personnes qui avaient été détenues a ’époque
des faits a la dircetion de la streté d’Ankara, et qui alléguaient y avoir
rencontré Kenan Bilgin et avoir été témoins des mauvais traitements
quc celui-¢i avait subis; deux procureurs de la République qui avaient
enquété sur I'affaire; un directeur adjoint de la direction de la sirecé
d’Ankara; ct un policier de la section antiterroriste de cette méme
direction.

A. La version des faits donnée par le requérant

8. Le 12 septembre 1994, a 10 heures, le frére du requérant, Kenan
Bilgin, fut arrété par des policiers en civil a une station de taxi 2 Dikmen
(Ankara). Sa famille ne fut pas informée de cette arrestation.

9. Le requérant regut trois coups de téléphone anonymes de la part
d’une personne qui lui confirma que son frére sc trouvait bicn & Golbag
(Ankara) avec trois autres détenus, que I'état de santé de celui-ci s’avérait
grave ct qu’on lui administrait du sérum. Lors de la derniére conversation
téléphonique qui eut licu le 13 novembre 1994, la méme personne indiqua
que le frere du requérant avait été emmené ailleurs.

10. Le 3 octobre 1994, Pavocate de Kenan Bilgin, M" Hatipoglu,
s’adressa a la commission des droits de I’homme de I’Assemblée
nationale turque. Elle [t également, avec deux autres avocats, une
déclaration écrite a la presse.

I'l. Par unc lettre non datée, le requérant demanda au procurcur
général de la République pres la cour de streté de PEtat d’Ankara a étre
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informé de ’état de santé de son [rére, lequel, alfirma-t-il, avait été arréeé
le 1l septembre 1994. Le 4 octobre 1994, une demande similaire fut
présentée au parquet prés la méme juridiction par M“ Hatipoglu, qui
indiqua que Parrestation en cause avait cu lieu le 13 septembre 1994,

2. Dansses lettres en réponse du 10 octobre 1994, le procureur indiqua
qu’aucune personne du nom de Kenan Bilgin n’avait été entendue, et
qu’aucun mandat d’arrét n’avait été délivré a ’encontre de celui-ci.

13. Le 10 octobre 1994, le requérant fit une déclaration écrite a la
presse. Le méme jour, ses représentants s’adressérent a Iassociation des
droits de ’homme d’Ankara concernant [a situation de Kenan Bilgin. Le
I'l octobre 1994, cette association en appela a la préfecture d’Ankara pour
que lintéressé it traduit devant le procureur de la République. Le méme
jour, le requérant parvint a obtenir des déclarations écrites signées de dix
personnes détenues qui avaient été en garde & vue entre les 12 et
27 septembre 1994 dans les locaux de la direction de la streté d’Ankara.
Dans leurs déclarations, ces dix personnes confirmérent que Kenan Bilgin
avait été détenu entre ces deux dates dans les locaux dc la police et y avait
subi des mauvais traitements.

14. Le 12 octobre 1994, M* Hatipoglu adressa une lettre au procureur
de la République prés la cour de streté d’Ankara, demandant a étrce
informée du sort de Kenan Bilgin. Elle précisa que plusicurs témoins
affirmaient avoir vu ce dernicr pendant leur garde a vue, mais que la
police indiquait que Kenan Bilgin n’avait jamais été placé en garde a
vue.

15. Le 9 novembre 1994, le requérant porta plainte auprés du
procureur de la République d’Ankara contre les responsables de la garde
a vue de son [rére, a savoir les policiers de la section antiterroriste de la
direction de la sGreté d’Ankara. Il cita notamment le nom des personnes
qui avaient témoigné du fait que Kenan Bilgin avait été maintenu en
garde a vue dans les mémes Jocaux qu’elles.

6. Par ailleurs, lors d’une audicnce tenue le 21 novembre 1994 devant
la cour de stireté de PEtat d’Ankara dans le cadre d’une procédurce pénale,
un prévenu dénommé Yilmaz indiqua avoir rencontré Kenan Bilgin dans
les locaux de la direction de la stireté d’Ankara. Un autre prévenu, Coban,
affirma devant la cour quc les policiers Pavaient menacé, au cas ot il ne
passerait pas aux aveux, de lui faire subir le méme sort que Kenan Bilgin.

7. Dans la demande de misc en liberté provisoire qu’il présenta a la
cour de shreté de PEtat d’Ankara le 1" [évrier 1995, un juriste, M. Demir,
qui avait été détcnu pendant la méme période que le [rére du requérant,
cxposa qu’il s’était entretenu avec Kenan Bilgin lors de sa garde a vue et
que celui-ci lut avait affirmé qu’il était en garde & vue depuis vingt-deux
jours et que la police avait Pintention de le faire disparaitre. Kenan Bilgin
avait également demandé a4 M. Demir de prévenir sa famille.
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B. Les observations du Gouvernement sur les faits

18. 11 est exact que Kenan Bilgin était membre du Parti communiste
révolutionnaire de Turquie («le TDKP»), mais il n’était pas recherché
par la police et n’a pas été arrété par les [orces de Pordre. Comme en
faisait état la lettre du 23 décembre 1994, adressée par le procureur
de la République d’Ankara au ministére de la Justice, intéressé, selon
les registres de la garde a vue, navait jamais été appréhendé ni
incarcéré.

C. Les éléments de preuve devant la Cour

1. Les éléments de preuve écrils

a) Les déclarations écrites signées le 11 octobre 1994 par dix détenus

19. Murat Demir, avocat de son état, déclara que, le 3 ou le 4 octobre
1994, il avait parlé avec Kenan Bilgin et que celui-ci lui avait alflirmé qu’il
était en garde a vue depuis vingt-deux jours et que sa détcntion n’était
consignée dans aucun registre.

Ercan Aktag alfirma que, lors de sa garde a vue dans les locaux de la
section antiterroriste de la direction de la siireté d’Ankara entre les 13 et
27 aolit 1994, les détenus avaient été systématiquement soumis a des
mauvais traitements et que, pendant cette période, il avait vu Kenan
Bilgin par I'interstice du judas de sa cellule.

Talat Abay déclara avoir été maintenu en garde a vue cntre les 8 et
23 septembre 1994 dans les locaux de la direction de la streté d’Ankara,
période pendant laquelle lui-méme et les autres détenus étaient
constamment soumis A des mauvais traitements. Le 18 ou le 19 sep-
tembre, il avait rencontré Kenan Bilgin, qu’il connaissait déja, aux
toilettes.

Bulent Kat indiqua qu’il avait été en garde a vue entre les 8 et
23 septembre 1994 dans les locaux de la direction de la stireté d’Ankara.
Le 18 ou le 19 septembre, il avait pu distinguer par la fente du judas de sa
cellule un groupe de policiers qui emmenait un détenu vers la salle de
bains en le trainant sur le sol. Environ deux heures plus tard, il avait vu
sortir de la salle de bains, qui servait aussi de salle de torture, une
personne portant unc mallette de médecin. Il avait appris plus tard que
le détenu en question s¢ nommait Kenan Bilgin.

Cavit Nacitarhan déclara qu’il avait été maintenu en garde a vue dans
les locaux de la direction de la sireté d’Ankara entre les 12 septembre et
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6 octobre 1994 ¢t qu’il avait 2 maintes reprises vu les policiers cmmener
Kenan Bilgin dévétu.

Mijdat Yilmaz affirma qu’il avait été en garde a vue entre les 12 ct
26 septecmbre 1994 dans les locaux de la dircction de la stireté d’Ankara.
Il avait entendu les cris des détenus qui subissaient des mauvais
traitements. Il avait vu par le judas de sa ccllule les policiers qui
trafnaicnt un détenu a terre puis, plus tard, entendu les cris de détresse
de Pintéressé et les questions que lui posaient les policiers, notamment:
«Quel est ton nom? Si tu ne nous dis pas ton nom, nous allons te tuer.»
Plus tard, 1l avait vu la mé&me personne alors qu’on la conduisait aux
toilettes et |
inscrit au registre d’état civil de Tunceli, les policiers veulent me tuer,
dénoncez ce fait a Popinion publique.»

>

avait entendu crier: «Mon nom est Kenan Bilgin. Je suis

Salman Maz déclara qu’il avait été en garde &4 vuc entre les 12 ¢t
26 septembre 1994, période durant laquelle les policiers infligeaient des
mauvais traitements aux détenus. Un jour, aux toilettes, il avait vu un
détenu en mauvais état de santé; celui-ci s’était présenté a lui comme
étant Kenan Bilgin et lul avait indiqué qu’il avait été placé en garde a
vue le 12 septembre 1994, qu’il n’était pas inscrit sur les registres et qu’il
craignait d’étre exécuté.

Eminc Yilmaz affirma qu’elle avait été maintenue en garde a vue entre
les 12 et 25 septembre 1994 et qu’elle avait entendu quelqu’un crier: «Je
m’appelle Kenan Bilgin. J’ai été placé en garde a vue le 12 septembre mais
mon nom ne [igure pas sur les registres.»

Ayse Nur Tkiz Akdemir déclara qu’au cours de sa garde 4 vue entre les
13 et 25 septembre 1994 elle avait entendu un détenu crier: «Je m’appelle
Kenan Bilgin. J’ai été placé en garde a vuc le 12 septembre et ils veulent
me laire disparaitre.» Selon clle, la personne qu’elle avait vue par le judas
de sa cellule était le dénommé Kenan Bilgin; il se déplacait avec difficulté
et portait des traces de torture.

Ozer Akdemir indiqua qu’il avait été en garde a vue entre les 12 et
25 septembre 1994 dans les locaux de la section antiterroriste de la
direction de la streté d’Ankara, période durant laquelle tous les détenus
avaient systématiquement été soumis a la torture. Il se trouvait dans la
cellule n” 6. Le détenu de la cellule n” 8 subissait de graves sévices tous
les jours; on Pemmenait nu a la torture et on le ramcnait en le trainant.
Il le voyait par Pinterstice du judas. Quatre personnes conduisaient
Pintéressé a Pinterrogatoire; étant donné que ces mémes personnes
participaient aussi a son intcrrogatoire, il lui était facile de les
reconnaitre. Un jour, alors qu’on Pemmenait aux toilettes, le détenu de
la ccllule n® 8 avait crié¢: «Je m’appelle Kenan Bilgin, ils veulent me faire
disparaitre, je ne suis pas inscrit sur le registre. » Plus tard, cette personne
avait été emmenée de la cellule n" 8.
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b) Plaintes déposées par le requérant auprés du procureur de la République
prés la cour de siireté de I’Etat d’Ankara les 4 et 12 octobre 1994, et
pétition adressée par I'association des droits de I’homme d’Ankara a la
préfecture et a la section antiterroriste de la direction de la sireté
d’Ankara le 11 octobre 1994

20. Lerequérant allégua que son frére avait écé arrété le || septembre
1994 ¢1 précisa que des témoins oculaires avaient affirmé Pavoir vu
pendant sa garde a vuc. Il demanda a étre informé du sort de son frérve.
L’avocat de Kenan Bilgin présenta unc demande similaire, affirmant que
celui-ci avait été placé e¢n garde a vue par les policiers de la section
antiterroriste de la direction de la sreté d’Ankara le 13 septembre 1994.

Dans sa demande, 'association des droits de ’homme d’Ankara nomma
des témoins oculaires ayant indiqué la présence de Kenan Bilgin dans les
locaux de la dircction de la stireté d’Ankara.

¢) Documents relatifs a I'enquéte menée par le parquet d’Ankara

21. Parune lettre du 21 novembre 1994, le procureur de la République
d’Ankara, Selahattin Kemaloglu, se référant aux plaintes déposées par les
représentants du requérant, demanda au parquet de Pendik (Istanbul) de
procéder a Paudition du requérant sur les faits allégués. A la méme date, il
demanda également a la direction de la sireté d’Ankara de mener une
enquéte sur les allégations du requérant.

22. Le 24 novembre 1994, le ministére de PIntérieur informa le
ministere des Affaires étrangéres que la direction de la streté avair
indiqué que Kenan Bilgin n’avait jamais été placé en garde a vue, que
son nom ne figurait pas sur les registres et qu’il n’était pas recherché par
la police.

23. Le 9 décembre 1994, Ic directeur adjoint de la direction de la
stireté, Ulkii Met, adressa au parquet d’Ankara une lettre, dont les
passages pertinents sont ainsi libellés:

«(...) Entre les (2 septembre et 21 novembre 1994, [a section antiterroriste a procédé
a Parrestation de 249 personnes, dont 115 ont été traduites devant le procurcur général
prés la cour de sareté de PEtat co 134 autres relachées. En outre, les 16 et 17 octobre
1994, le Comit¢ pour la prévention de Ja torture a effectué deux visites ad hoc dans les
locaux dc la direction de la s@reté et n’a formulé aucunc constatation quant a unc
détention illégale. (...) Dans Pintéréc de Penquéte, les personnes placées en garde a vue
ne sc voient jamats, saul besoin d’une conlrontaton, qu'il s’agisse des membres d’une
méme organisation ou d’organisations différentes. Méme lorsqu’ils doivent satisfaire
leurs besoins naturels, les détenus sont emmenés un par un ¢t sont accompagnds par
un surveillant. En outre, les membres d’une méme organisation sont placés dans des
cellules éloignées les unes des autres (...} Punique but des pursonnes dont les noms
sont mentionnés dans la plainte ¢t qui prétendent avoir va le dénommé Kenan Bilgin
est d’induire on erreur les autorités judiciaires, de blamer la police ¢t d’entraver les
opérations menées contre les organisations illégales (...) La police turque s’enorgucillit
de son passé de 149 ans; certaines personnes veulent détruire la République
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démocratique ct laique, commettent des erimes en prétendant que ces actes illégaus
sont Iégitimes, et avancent de telles allégations pour diseréditer la police ainsi que
PEtat.»

24. Le 23 décembre 1994, le procureur de la République d’Ankara,

Nazmi Sarvan, informa le ministére de la Justice qu’il était exact qu’une
instruction avait été menée a Pencontre des membres du TDKP, mais que
le nom de Kenan Bilgin ne figurait pas parmi ccux-ci.

25. Le 13 janvier 1995, le procureur général d’Ankara, Ozden Tonak,

envoya une lettre au parquct d’Ankara, responsable de P'enquéte sur
allaire; les passages pertinents e¢n sont ainsi libellés:

«Le Gomité pour la prévention de la torture (CPT) s’est entretenu a la maison d’arrét
d’Ankara avee des détenus qui avaient ¢té¢ emmends de la scetion antiterrvoriste de la
direction de la stireté ct qui ont déclaré avoir vu Kenan Bilgin dans les locaux de garde
avue en septembre 1994, Lors de notre rencontre avece ces mémes détenus, ccux-ci ont
alfirmé avoir vu Kenan Bilgin entre les 13 ¢t 25 septembre 1994, par Pinterstice du judas
de leur cellule, lorsque cclui-ei avait ¢ué conduit aux toilettes et a la salle de torture, ct
lorsqu’il avait é1¢ emmené pour &tre photographié. Il ressort des investigations que les

locaux de garde a vue comportent des cellules individucelles ¢t que les judas permettant

aux policiers de communiquer avee les détenus ou de leur passer leur gamelle ne
peuvent &ire ouverts que de Pextéricur par les gardiens. L'aé¢ration des cellules sc fait
par des ventilateurs [ixés au plafond, ct il n’est pas possible pour un détenu de voir ce qui
se passc a extéricur. Les interrogatoires ont licu a ['étage supéricur, dans une salle
conforme aux normes curopéennes. Les cellules ne sont pas numérotées, mais unc
petite feuille de papier portant le nom du détenu est accrochée sur chaque porte. Les
photographics ¢t les empreintes digitales des personnes arrétées sont prises par le
burcau technique de la dircction de la siireté. Entre le 1 janvier ¢t le 31 décembre
1894, 771 personnes ont été placées cu garde & vue par la section antiterroriste de la
direction de la s@ircté, 160 ont été libérées par la direction de la streté, 574 traduites
devant un juge, et les 37 autres transférées & d’autres directions de la streté. Ainsi,
hormis lc cas de Kenan Bilgin, nul navai fait état d’une disparition au cours de la
garde a vuc. Il ressort de Penquéte menée par e CPT les 16 ¢t 17 octobre 1994, fors
d’une visite surprise a la dircction de la sareté, qu'agcune constatation n'a été
formulée quant a Pévenwalité d’une dérention illégale dans lesdits Jocaux. Etant
donné que les prétendus témoins ne connaissaicnt ni Kenan Bilgin ni sa famille ¢t
compte tenu des informations de la direction de la streté selon lesquelles le nom de
Kenan Bilgin ne figurail pas sur les registres, on peut déduire que les allégations des
détenus sur fa disparition du dénommd Kenan Bilgin au cours de sa garde & vue dans les
locaux dc la direction de la sireté ne viseraient qu’a induire en erreur 'opinion publique
el a nuire & la police dans les opérations gu’clle tente de mener contre les organisations
illégales. »

26. Le 17 mars 1993, le procureur, Selahattin Kemaloglu, entendit en

qualité de témoins Cavit Nacitarhan, Ozer Akdemir, Salman Mazi, Murat
Demir et Miijdat Yilmaz, tous accusés d’appartenance a une organisation
illégale d’extréme gauche, le TDKP. Leurs déclarations furent transcrites
dans les termes suivants:

«a) Cavit Nacitarhan: «J’ai ¢1é placé en garde a vue le 12 septembre 1994 ¢t 'y suis

resté pendant vingl-quatre jours. Je ne connaissais pas Kenan Bilgin, Toutclois, apres le
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deuxieme jour de ma garde a vue, je Paivu tous les jours. [l criait: « Mon nom cst Kenan
Bilgin, je suis en garde avue depuis le 12 septembre ¢t on n'’a pas inscrit mon nom sur les

registres, je demande a toute personne qui scrait misc en liberté d’informer fa press
les avocats, les Jassociations| des droits de Phomme de mon cas.» Jo ne connais pas les
motils de Parrestation de Kenan Bilgin mais je ai vu durant vingt et un jours, Il érait
soutenu par deux personnces, ne portait qu’un slip, et p'avait pas la force de se tenir
debout. Lorsque jat ¢t¢ libéré, j’ai vu sa photo dans les journaux qui rendaient compte

de sa digparition el je Pat ainsi reconnu.»

b) Ozer Akdemir: «Jai é1é placé en garde 2 vue e 26 septembre 1994, Je ne
connaissais pas Kenan Bilgin, je 'ai vu trois fois dans les locaux de la direction de la
streté; il ne portait qu’un slip; y’¢lais dans la cellule n® 6, ¢t lut dans la n” 8. Lorsqu’on
'emmenait aux totlettes, il criait: «Je m’appelle Kenan Bilgin, ils veulent me laire
disparaitre, je ne suis pas inscrit sur les registres de garde a vue.» Plus tard, il avait ¢ié
cmmené de sa cellule. Clest tout ce dont j'ai ¢té témoin. [J'Jatteste avoir apposé ma

signature sur la déclavaton éevite faite le 16 ou e 17 septembre 199405

¢) Salman Mazi: «J'atteste avoir signé la déclaration éerite datée du 11 octobre 1994,
seetion antiterroriste de fadirection

Lorsque j’étais en garde & vue dans les locaux de la
de la stireté, entre les 12 et 25 septembre 1994, Pai vu plusicurs fois Kenan Bilging a un
moment, j'al remarqué gu’on Pemimenait aux wilettes; il érait véru d’un slip, cton le
trainait par le bras. On 'emmenait souvent pour Pinterroger ct il érait séverement
torturé. 11 se trouvait dans la ccllule n” 8. Le huitieme jour, je Paj crois¢ dans les
toilettes; d’une voix faible, il m’a dit: «Mon nom est Kenan Bilgin, j'ai ¢ié areéié le
12 septembre @ Dikmen, je ne suis toujours pas inserit sur les registres, ils vont
probablement me faire disparaitre; si vous sortez d’ici, contactez le parquet, informer.
la presse.» Le gardien est venu; il 'a réprimandé pour m’avoir adressé la parole ¢t Pa

cmmené, Plus tard j'ai v sa photo dans les journaux ¢t je Pai veconnu.»

d) Murat Demir: «fai ¢té placé en garde a vue le 10 septembre 1994 ¢t je me
trouvais dans la ecllule n” 11 Kenan Bilgin s¢ trouvait au n” 13 ou 4. Je ne le
connaissats pas; nous ¢tions séverement torturés. Le détenu du n® 13 m’a interpellé et
comme on m’appelait «avocat», il m'a demandé si j"¢lais effectivement avocat. Apres
m’avoir dit son nom, il a continué ainsi: « Jo suis ici depuis vingt-deux joars; je ne suis
pas inscrit sar les registres, ils veulent probablement me fiire disparaitre, jo suis ouvrier
d’tmprimerie, st vous ¢tes traduit devant le juge, informez les avocats de ma présence. »
Lui aussi, jl était toriurd; jentendais des bruits de torture e des gémissements.,
[J']atteste avoir signé la déclaration écrite et [je] certific son contenu. J'ai vu plus tard
sa photo dans les joarnaux; toutefois, il paraissait beaucoup plus accablé ¢t latigud |lors

de sa garde avae].»

¢) Mijdat Yiimaz: «Je confirme le contenu de a déclaration éerite du [ octobre
199+, Ju ne connais pas Kenan Bilging toutefois, je 'ai vu deux oa trois luis, J'¢ais dans
la cellule n* 2. Je 'ai v lorsque ses tortionnaires le conduisaient aux toilettes ot il eriait:
«Mon nom est Kenan Bilgin, ils veulent me fatre disparaitre »; je Pai vu ainsi trois {ois.
Jo peux reconnaltre cos hommes [les policiers] car ils ont aussi dévéta ma femme devant
mes veux, ['un était plus petit que mol, mesurait environ un métre quatre-vingts, avait
le front dégarni, ¢t les autres Pappelaient «chef»; éait Pun de ceux qui avaient
emmend Kenan Bilgin, je lo reconnaitrais sans hésitation. J'ai fait une déposition au

yrocureur qui st venu a la maison d’arrét.»
pro qui est Ll d

27. Se référant aux dépositions de ces (émoins, le procureur,
Sclahattin Kemaloglu, demanda au procurcur général d’Ankara si des
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investigations avaient été menées quant aux allégations selon Jesquelles
Kenan Bilgin avait été torturé ct avait disparu au cours de sa garde a vue
dans les locaux de la section antiterroriste de la direction de la shreté
d’Ankara.

28. Faisant suite a la demandc du procureur, Sclahattin Kemaloglu,
deux policiers de la dircction de la streté d’Uskiidar (Istanbul)
recueillirent la déposition du requérant le 5 avril 1994. Celui-ci déclara
qu’il avait été informé par un cousin de P'arrestation de son frére le
12 septembre 1994 a Ankara. Lui-méme et ses {réres s’étaient rendus a
I’association des droits de ’homme d’Ankara, s’étaient entretenus avec
des avocats ct avaient appris que certains détenus avaient affirmé qu’ils
avaient été maintenus en garde a vue dans les mémes locaux que Kenan
Bilgin et que ce dernier n’avait pas été traduit devant un juge aux [ins de
son placement en détention provisoire.

29. Le 16 septembre 1995, une déclaration du requérant fut recueillie
au commissariat de Kisitkli (Istanbul). L’intéressé indiqua qu’il avait
déposé une plainte au parquet d’Ankara et cita le nom des personnes qui
avaient affirmé avoir vu Kenan Bilgin dans les locaux de la section
antiterroriste de la direction de la sGreté. Il réitéra ses allégations et
demanda a étre informé du sort de son frére.

30. Par une lettre du 27 décembre 1995, se référant a la plainte du
requérant ainsi qu’a sa déclaration, le procureur, Selahattin Kemaloglu,
demanda au parquet de Pertek (Tunceli) dans quelle ville la naissance des
membres de la famille Bilgin avait été déclarée, ¢t I'invita 3 mener une
cnquéte sur la prétendue disparition de Kenan Bilgin, tout en tenant
compte d’une éventuclle participation de celui-ct aux activités du PKIC
(Parti des travailleurs du Kurdistan). Il indiqua ¢n outre que, selon la
directiondelasiireté, lesallégations du requérant et de scs avocats relatives
alaprétenducdisparition de Kenan Bilgin, alors que cclui-ci se trouvait aux
mains de la police, viscraienta noireir laréputationde cette derniére.

31. Par des lcttres des 9 octobre et 27 novembre 1996, le procureur de
la République de Pertek demanda a la gendarmeric de la sous-préfecture
d’effectucr des recherches auprés des proches de Kenan Bilgin afin de
déterminer si ce dernier avait rejoint les rangs du PKK.

32. Le 3 décembre 1996, les gendarmes recucillirent la déposition d’un
habitant du village natal de Kenan Bilgin. Celui-la déclara que la famille
Bilgin avait quitté le village depuis quarante ans et qu’il ignorait si Kenan
Bilgin militait au scin du PKIK.

33. Par une lettre du 9 juillet 1997, le procureur, Selahattin
Kemaloglu, demanda a la direction de la sareté d’Ankara d’effectuer des
recherches sur Kenan Bilgin; le passage pertinent de la lettre se lit ainsi:

«Une enquéte o é¢ menée a la suite des allégations d’Irtan Bilgin sclon lesquelles
son freve, arrété le 12 septembre 1994 2 Dikimevi (Ankara), avait ¢té placé cn garde &
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vue et interrogé dans les locaux de la scetion antiterroriste de la direction de la streté
d’Ankara, avait été vu par d’autres détenus et, depuis ce jour, n’avait plus donné signe
de vie. Une autre enquéte a été efTectuée sur 'appartenance éventuclle de Kenan Bilgin
a l'organisation PKK ct sur le fait qu’on chercherait a noireir la réputation de la police,
ct des recherches ont é1¢ mendes aupres des autorités du village natal de Vintéressé
ainsi que du lieu de son domicile. Toutelois, on n'a pu aboutir & aucune conclusion en
la maticre.

Je souhaiterais demander a votre direction d’ouvrir une cnquéte sur toutes les
¢ventualités, i savoir st Kenan Bilgin a ¢té porté disparu lors de sa garde a vue, ou si,
cn utilisant Kenan Bilgin, qui aurait rejoint les rangs du PKK ou vivrait dans la
clandestinité en Turquie, ses proches visent en réalité & porter atteinte a la réputation
de la police; puis de m’informer des résultats de vos investigations. »

d) Les constatations faites par la délégation de la Commission lors de sa
visite a la direction de la siireté d’Ankara le 20 septembre 1999

34. La délégation a visité les locaux de détention de la section
antiterroriste de la direction de la streté d’Ankara. Elle a été informée
du réaménagement, fin 1994, des cellules situées au rez-de-chaussée, qui
sont actuellement au nombre de treize (trois cellules ont été transformées
en une seule cellule) et alignées d’un ¢6té d’un long couloir étroit. La
délégation a constaté, au bout de ce couloir, une piéce vide a coté de
laquelle, dans un petit corridor, s¢ trouvaient les toilettes. Les noms et
les numéros étaient inscrits sur des cartes glissées a I'envers dans des
étuis placés sur les portes. Le policier responsable des locaux a déclaré:
«Les détenus n'ont aucune possibilité de se voir et de se parler et leurs
déplacements dans les locaux sont effectués selon un reglement intérieur
officiel. Les portes des cellules sont ouvertes pour remettre les gamelles
aux détenus, ceux-ci se tenant bien a ’écart. Le policier responsable des
locaux de garde a vue tient la liste des personnes détenues ainsi que des
numéros des cellules. Les détenus ne changent pas de cellule au cours de
leur garde a vue.» La délégation a procédé a deux expériences dans les
locaux:

— un des délégués s’cst enfermé dans une cellule et un autre dans la
cellule mitoyenne; le premier a dit son nom a haute voix et a été entendu
par 'autre délégué ainsi que par le groupe se trouvant dans le couloir;

— un des délégués s’est enfermé dans une cellule et une juriste de la
délégation s’est enfermée deux cellules plus loin; il leur a été demandé de
parler dans leurs cellules pour vérifier s’ils pouvaient s’entendre. La
juriste a entendu la voix du délégué, mais a indiqué que le bruit
provenant de Paéravion Pempéchait de comprendre ce que disait le
délégué.

Puis la délégation a visité la salle d’interrogatoire située au premicr
étage.
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e) Les registres de garde a vue

35. Le nom de Kenan Bilgin ne figure pas sur les registres de garde 2
vue de la direction de la sGreté d’Ankara. Il ressort de Pexamen de ces
registres que plusieurs personnes ont été appréhendées et maintenues en
garde a vue dans les locaux de cette direction entre les 8 et 29 septembre
1994, notamment Blilent Kat et Talat Abay le 8 septembre, Salman Mazi,
Miijdat Yilmaz et Emine Ogiin le 12 septembre, Sahir Coban, Ayse Nur
Ikiz Akdemir, Ozer Akdemir et Ercan Aktas le 13 septembre, Murat
Demir le 27 septembre, ainsi que Cavit Nacitarhan le 25 septembre.

2. Les dépositions orales

36. Trois délégués de la Commission ont recueilli les dépositions
suivantes le 17 septembre a Strasbourg et entre les 20 et 22 septembre
1999 4 Ankara.

a) Irfan Bilgin

37. Le témoin est le requérant et le frére de Kenan Bilgin. I} déclara
que son frére avait été appréhendé le 12 septembre 1994, 2 Dikmen
(Ankara) et que lui-méme avait été informé de cette arrestation environ
vingt jours plus tard.

Selon 'intéressé, son frére aurait été arrété lors d’'unc opération menée
par les forces de Pordre 2 Pencontre des membres d’un mouvement
révolutionnaire le méme jour, mais a des endroits dilférents.

38. Le témoin alfirma que Kenan Bilgin avait déja été placé cn garde a
vue en 1977 et avait passé trois ans en prison. Kenan faisait partie du
mouvement révolutionnaire depuis 1976 et ¢tait recherché par la police.
En 1993, il avait été appréhendé, muni d’une fausse piéce d’identité, a
Gaziantep (ville du Sud-Est de la Turquie), avait été maintenu en garde
avue pendant environ vingt-cing jours ct sévérement torturé. Kenan avait
rapporté a sa famille les menaces proférées par les policiers lors de sa
libération: «Cette fois-ci, tu es sauvé, tu C’en sors vivant, mais la
prochaine fois, si on te prend, tu nc ten sortiras pas vivant.»

39. Aprés ladisparition de son frére, le témoin avait re¢u deux ou trois
coups de téléphone d’un dénommé Cokun qui lui avait indiqué que son
frére était détenu a Golbagi (Ankara), qu’il était torturé, se trouvait dans
un trés mauvais état de santé et était sous perfusion.

40. Le témoin déclara qu’il avait pris contact avec des personnes ayant
allirmé avoir été détenues dans les mémes locaux que Kenan Bilgin. A la
suite de ces entretiens, il avait présenté des requétes au ministére de
PIntérieur, a la cour de shreté de ’Etat, au ministre d’Etat chargé des
Droits de P'Homme ainsi qu’a la direction de la streté. 1l indiqua que
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malgré les témoignages de plusicurs détenus, ces autorités avaient
allirmé que son [rére n’avait jamais été placé en garde a vue.

4]1. Le témoin déclara avoir porté plainte auprés du parquet.
Toutelots, il n’avait connaissance d’aucune enquéte; il avait été convoqué
a une ou deux reprises par la section antiterroriste de la direction de la
streté d’Istanbul et avait réitéré ses allégations.

b) Murat Demir

42. Le témoin, avocat de son état, se (rouve aclucllement en
Allemagne en tant que réfugié politique. Il avait été arréié par la police
de la direction de la stireté d’Ankara dans son cabinet, le 27 septembre
1994, et placé en garde a vue dans les locaux de la section antiterroriste
pendant treize jours. Il avait été détenu dans une petite cellule et avait
changé de cellule a trois ou quatre reprises.

43. Le témoin (1t la description suivante des licux de détention: les
cellules ne portaicnt pas de numéro et étaicnt alignées d’un ¢61é du
couloir, de l'autre c6té se trouvaient une piéce servant de salle de
torture, des toilettes, une salle de bains utilisée pour la torture, le bureau
des gardiens, ainsi que deux autres cellules plus grandes ¢t mieux
aménagées que les autres. Sur les portes se trouvaient des petits judas
d’environ 20 a 30 ¢cm par lesquels on surveillait les détenus. Les gardiens
ouvraient les judas de temps a autre, tout comme les portes. En appuyant
bien la téte contre Pinterstice du judas, le témoin pouvail suivre les
mouvements a extérieur et c’est ainsi qu’il voyait les autres détenus
alors qu’on les emmenait pour des séances de torture.

44, Le témoin indiqua qu’au début de sa garde a vue il avait été détenu
dans une cellule située entre les toilettes et la salle de bains/«salle de
torture »; dans la cellule voisine se trouvait unc enscignante de 'université
et il entendait des gémissements provenant de la cellule mitoyenne a celle-
ct. lTexpliqua que les détenus étaient systématiquement sournis a des actes
de torture et qu’un soir, 4 la {in d’une séance de torture, lorsqu’il avait éeé
reconduit dans sa cellule, un détenu qui gémissait et était trés mal en point
lui avait dit: «Je suis détenu depuis vingt-deux jours, mon nom est Kenan
Bilgin, tu es lavocat d’un de mes proches, Hiseyin Ozaslan, qui est
actuellement détenu a la maison d’arrét d’Ankara, mon nom nc figure pas
sur les registres. Ils vont me faire disparaitre. Pourrais-tu informer ma
famille et les avocats de ma détention?» Sur ce, le témoin avait essayé de
réconforter Iintéressé en lui disant qu’il avait désormais un témoin
oculaire de sa détention et qu’il ne pourrait pas étre porté disparu.
Quelques jours plus tard, lorsqu’il était revenu d’une autre séance de
torturc qui avait duré toutc la nuit, il avait remarqué que tous les détenus
avaient changé de cellule et il n’avait plus revu Kenan Bilgin.
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45. Le témoin indiqua que la détention dans les locaux de la police
n’était pas toujours consignée dans le rcgistre et que fes policiers
utilisaient ce fait comme élément de torture. Lors de sa garde a vue, il
avait entendu les policiers dire a certains détcenus: «Nous n'avons pas
inscrit votre nom sur le registre. Nous pouvons agir a notre gré.»

46. Le témoin affirma qu’il ne connaissait pas personnellement Kenan
Bilgin. L’avocate de ce dernicr, M Hatipoglu, lui avait demandé lors de sa
visite & la maison d’arrét s’il avait rencontré Kenan Bilgin dans les locaux
de la police et il lui avait rapporté sa conversation avec lui.

c¢) Cavit Nacitarhan

47. Le témoin déclara qu’il avait é1é appréhendé par la police le
12 septembre 1994 pour appartcnance a unc organisation illégale, le
TDIP, et placé en garde a vue durant vingt-quatre jours. Pendant dix-
huit ou dix-neul jours, il avait ¢1é ecmmené pour des interrogatoires deux
fois par jour, a 10 heures et & 22 heures, séances au cours desquelles il
avait été systématiquement torturé. Pendant le restant de sa garde a
vue, on Pavait soigné pour laire disparaitre les traces de lésions sur son
corps.

48. Le témoin exposa les faits postéricurs a son arrestation comme
suit: il avait d’abord été emmené dans un cndroit nommé Golbagi ou les
policiers I"avaicnt menacé de mort s’il ne collaborait pas avec eux; il y
avait subi un interrogatoire, puis avait été conduit a la direction de la
strcté d’Ankara.

49, Le témoin cita les noms d’autres personnes qui avaient été
détenues 4 la méme période. 1l indiqua qu’il avait appris leur nom a la
suite d’unc confrontation avec clles ou aprés en avoir rencontré certaines
a la maison d’arrét. Quant a Kenan Bilgin, il avait entendu son nom dans
les locaux de garde a vue.

50. Lc témoin relata que les détenus élaient en général emmenés aux
toilettes par groupes de quatre ou cing. Toutefois, pour certains, dont lui-
méme et un autre détenu, ce n’était pas le cas. Eux ne pouvaicnt sortir de
leur cellule pour se rendre aux toilettes qu’une fois les portes des autres
cellules fermées. Les noms des détenus ¢taient inscrits sur un petit carton
accroché a la porte, sauf le sien ¢t celul de Pautre détenu dont il avait
appris plus tard qu’il sc nommait Kenan Bilgin. Quand il avait vu les
photos de ce¢ dernier dans la pressc, 1l avait de suite constaté qu’il
s’agissait de la méme personne. Un jour, alors que les portes de toutes
les cellules avaient é1é fermées, il avail essayé de voir ce qui se passait
dans le couloir ¢n regardant par un petit interstice au niveau du judas.
Bicn que son angle visucl ait ¢té trés restreint, il avait pu discerner deux
policiers qui cmmenaient un détenu presque nu et les yeux bandés; celui-
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ci avait été ramené dans sa cellule apres de longues heures. Il Pavait vu
maintes fols quand on 'emmenait et lc ramenait en le trainant par terre.

51. Quelques jours plus tard, il avait entendu la voix d’un détenu qui
disait: «Mon nom cst Kenan Bilgin. Mon nom n’est pas inscrit sur le
registre. Je voudrais que vous informiez ma famille et Popinion publique
de mon cas.» Le témoin déclara qu’a plusieurs reprises il avait entendu
des cris émis par la méme personne et qui provenaicnt de la salle de
bains aménagée en salle de torture. On avait demandé a plusieurs
repriscs a cette personne: « Quel est ton nom ? Dis-nous ton nom. Ne crie
pas.»

52. Le témoin indiqua qu’unc confrontation avait cu lieu le
26 septembre avec d’autres personnes appréhendées lors de la méme
opération; Kenan Bilgin ne se trouvait pas parmi ces détenus. Le
3 octobre 1994, il avait 4 nouveau vu Kenan Bilgin alors que des policiers
Pemmenaient; son état général était trés mauvais. Le méme soir, il y avait
eu une atmosphére de panique, les portes étaient restées fermées durant
toute {a soirée et les policiers courajent dans tous les sens. Depuis ce jour,
il n’avait plus revu Kenan Bilgin. Sclon lui, celui-ci avait été exécuté le
3 octobre.

53. Le témoin aflirma que le requérant lui avait rendu visite a la
maison d’arréc en 1996 et qu’il Pavait ainsi informé de la date de sa
garde a vue; ils avaient eu un trés court entretien au sujet de Kenan
Bilgin. Il précisa avoir cnvoyé, par I'intermédiaire de ses représentants,
une déclaration écrite attestant de la présence de Kenan Bilgin dans les
locaux de la direction de la stireté d’Ankara.

4. Le témoin affirma qu’il avait été placé en garde a vue le
12 septembre 1994, mais que sa détention n’avait été enregistrée que le
26 septembre 1994, a la suite de son hospitalisation. Tl avait informé le
procureur de ce fait; celui-ci s’était toutefois contenté des aflirmations
des policiers.

d) Biilent Kat

55. Le¢ témoin, qui avait été arrété le 8 septembre 1994 avec deux
autres personnes, était resté en garde a vue dans les locaux de la section
antiterroriste de la direction de la sireté d’Ankara pendant quinze jours.
Au début de sa garde a vuc, ils ¢taient trois ou quatre détenus dans les
mémes locaux, une semaine apres, tls étaient environ une cinquantaine.

56. Le premier détenu qu’il avait remarqué était Cavit Nacitarhan, le
neveu d’un député, qui se trouvait dans une cellule prés de la sienne. Les
policiers avaient commencé leurs séances de torturc avec Cavit, dont le
corps, couvert d’ecchymoses, avait enflé; en outre, celui-cl marchait avec
difficulté. La salle de torture se trouvait en diagonale par rapport a la
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cellule du témoin et celui-ci pouvait ainsi facilement voir les détenus qui'y
étaicnt emmengés.

57. Le témoin rapporta qu’aprés les interrogatoires de Cavit
Nacitarhan, un autre détenu avait a son tour subi les mémes
traitements. La question qu’il entendait le plus souvent était: « Quel est
ton nom?» Le¢ détenu poussait des cris qui se transformaient en
grognements et gé¢missements. La derniere fois qu’tl avait vu un groupe
de policiers cmmener le détenu concerné pour une séance de torture,
c’est-a-dire le 18 ou le 19 septembre, ccla avait é1é identique aux autres
fois: il avait entendu les mémes gémisscments, la méme question, des
injurcs et des cris. Le témoin déclara: «Soudain, il y eut un silence total,
les policiers sont sortis de la salle de torture, puis un homme tenant une
mallette noire a la main y est entré, i1l avait air d’'un médecin mais était
probablement de la police. 1ls ont [ait sortir le détenu en le trainant.»

38. Le (émoin indiqua que les gardiens ouvraient de temps a autre les
judas de leurs cellules pour leur donner du pain ou de P'cau, mais ne le
faisaient pas pour Cavit Nacitarhan ni pour Pautre détenu.

539. Le témoin déclara qu’il ne connaissait pas Kenan Bilgin avant son
arrestation et qu’il Pavait identifié lorsqu’il avait vu ses photos dans la
presse.

60. Le témoin expliqua qu’en pratique la détention d’une personne a
la section antiterroriste n’était pas inscrite sur les registres le jour méme
du placement en garde a vue et que Penregistrement dépendait du
déroulement de Uinterrogatoire.

61. Le témoin répéta que Kenan Bilgin s’étail trouvé dans les mémes
locaux que lui pendant au moins quinze jours et qu’il avait ¢té torturé tout
au long de cette période.

62. Il affirma avoir signé, le 11 octobre 1994, une déclaration se
voulant un témoignage a I'intention de¢ Popinion publique, et avoir fait
une déposition devant le procurcur.

e) Talat Abay

63. Le témoin avait été arréé le 8 septembre 1994 pour appartenance
a une organisation illégale, Rizgari, ¢t maintenu en gavde a vue pendant
quinze jours dans les locaux de la dircction de la sireté d’Ankara. Le
12 septembre, plusieurs personnes avaient été placées en garde a vue et
toutes les cellules étaient occupées. Lors de leur garde a vue, les ¢
étalent systématiquement soumis a la torture.

étenus

64. Il avait déja connu Kenan Bilgin avant le mois de¢ septembre 1994,
celui-ci ayant été hébergé dans sa famille pendant presque deux ans en

1985-1986.
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65. Il aflirma avoir vu Kenan Bilgin pendant la nuit du 18 ou
19 septembre 1994, lorsqu’il avait été emmené aux toilettes. Leurs
regards s’étaient croisés mais ils ne s’¢taicnt pas parlés.

66. Le témoin indiqua qu’il avait fait une déclaration écrite
confirmant que Kenan Bilgin avait été détenu. En outre, lors de
P'audience tenue devant la cour de sireté de PEtat dans le cadre de la
procédure pénale diligentée a son encontre, il avait déclaré avoir
rencontré Kenan Bilgin dans les locaux de la direction de la s@reté
d’Ankara.

f) Ercan Aktasg

67. Le témoin, qui était étudiant a P’époque des Tlaits, avait été en
garde a vue entre les 13 et 27 septembre 1994, pour appartenance au PKK.

68. Réitérant sa déclaration écrite, le témoin déclara que lui-méme et
les autres détenus étaient systématiquement emmenés pour des séances
de torture et que la salle de torture se trouvait prés de sa cellule. Pendant
plusicurs nuits, un autre détenu lui avait succédé dans la salle de torture;
on lui posait toujours la méme question: « Quel est ton nom?» et il avait
entendu des cris et des gémissements. Il avait vu une fois, par unc lente
du judas de sa cellule, durant cing & six secondes, de [ace et distinctement,
soutenu par deux policiers. Le détenu concerné ne pouvait pas marcher
seul et trainait les pieds. Plus tard, quand il avait été transféré a la
maison d’arrét, il avait appris que ce détenu se nommait Kenan Bilgin.

69. Le témoin indiqua qu’il n’était pas difficile d’avoir la certitude que
le détenu qui gémissait et poussait des cris de souflfrance n’était autre que
Kenan Bilgin, étant donné qu’il avait retrouvé presque tous les autres
détenus a la maison d’arrée.

70. Le témoin alfirma que les policiers les accompagnaient aux
totlettes et que lorsqu’ils se lavaicnt les mains et le visage aux lavabos, ils
avaient la possibilité de rencontrer d’autres détenus.

g) Sahir Goban

71. Le témoin accompagna les délégués lors de lcur visite des locaux
de la section antiterroriste de la direction de la streté d’Ankara.

72. A Pépoque des faits, il était cnscignant. I avait été arrété par la
police le 12 scptembre 1994 dans le village ot il enseignait pour
assistance 4 une organisation illégale, et placé en garde a vue dans les
locaux de la direction de la strecé d’Ankara le 13 septembre 1994

73. Le témoin formula ses constats concernant les locaux visités par la
délégation de la Commission. Les lieux avaient subi des transforma-
tions. L’aération se faisait par I'ouverture des judas et il n’y avait pas
de ventilation au plafond. La pitce servant a Penregistrement des
détentions se trouvait a lPentrée actuelle ct les ccllules éraient plus
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petites, plus prés les unes des autres, et il y en avait également le long d’un
autre couloir. Le témoin avait été détenu dans l'une de ces cellules
pendant sept jours environ. Le deuxieéme ou le troisitme jour de sa
détention, par le judas ouvert de sa cellule, il avait pu distinguer deux
autres détenus dont les cellules se trouvaient en diagonale par rapport a
la sienne, environ a trois meétres de distance. Il ne connaissait pas Kenan
Bilgin avant son arrestation. Il avait vu sa photo dans les locaux de
I’Association des droits de I’homme; il avait déclaré avoir vu cette
personne lors de sa garde & vue a la direction de la sGreté et avait accepté
de témoigner en ce sens.

74. L’intéressé déclara qu’aprés avoir témoigné il avait été intimidé,
en présence de sa [emme, par un policier qui était venu l¢ voir a école
ol 1l enseignait; ce dernier lui avait adressé des menaces telles que: «Tu
mangcs dans Passiette de PEtat. Je ne te laisseral pas salir cette assiette.
Tu subiras le méme sort que Kenan Bilgin.» Il précisa que, malgré ces
menaces, il avait lait une déposition devant la cour de streté de I'Etat
en novembre 1994,

h) Miijdat Yilmaz

75. Le témoin, accusé d’appartenance au TDKP, avait été arrété le
12 septembre 1994 et était resté en garde a vue jusqu’au 26 septembre
1994.

76. Le témoin déclara qu’étant donné que deux de ses proches parents
étaient détenus dans les mémes locaux, il essayait toujours de regarder
par l'interstice du judas de sa cellule pour voir ce qui s¢ passait dans le
couloir. Le 16 ou le 17 septembre, il avait vu un détenu, adossé au mur
des toilettes, épuisé et n’ayant pas la [orce de rester debout. On lui
langait des injures et on le tirait en arri¢re par les cheveux. Il avait vu le
méme détenu 2 une autre reprise, toujours dans les mémes conditions,
trainé par les policiers. La troisi¢me fois qu’il I'avait vu, celui-ci était en
trés mauvais état, incapable de rester debout et avait crié: « Mon nom est
Kenan Bilgin. Je suis inscrit a Pétat civil de Tunceli. La police veut me
tuer, lorsque vous sortirez d’ict, informez opinion publique de mon cas. »
Les responsables des locaux Uempéchaient de parler en Pagrippant par les
cheveux et en le [rappant. Lorsque le témoin avait été transféré a la
maison d’arrét, il avait appris que cette personne se nommait Kenan
Bilgin.

77. Le témoin affirma qu’on pouvait se faire entendre d’une cellule a
"autre en élevant la voix et qu’il avait ainsi pu dialoguer de temps a autre
avec sa niece.

78. Hormis sa déclaration écrite, le témoin avait fait une déposition &
la maison d’arrét, dans laquellc il avait précisé qu’il pourrait identifier les
policiers qui trainaient Kenan Bilgin pour le ramcner dans sa cellule. Les
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mémes policiers avaient dévétu sa femme devant ses yeux et il était
certain de les reconnaftre.

i) Salman Maz:

79. Le témoin, arrété pour aide et assistance au TDKP, avait été
maintenu en garde a vue entre les 12 et 26 septembre 1994,

80. Il avait vu Kenan Bilgin en personne a trois reprises et avait
entendu ses gémissements pendant presque quinze jours lorsqu’on
'emmenait pour l'interroger.

81. Le témoin indiqua que dcux des détenus, dont 'un était Cavit
Nacitarhan, étaient traités différemment des autres; ils éraient conduits
séparément aux toilettes, deux policiers les trafnant par les bras. Le
huitieme jour de sa détention, alors qu’il se Javait les mains aux lavabos,
Pun de ces deux détenus, qui avait Pair épuisé, y avait été emmené et lui
avait chuchoté: «Je m’appelle Kenan Bilgin. J’ai été placé en garde & vue
le 12 septembre et mon nom n’est toujours pas inscrit sur le registre. Je
pense qu’ils veulent me tuer ou me faire disparaitre. Informez Popinion
publique de mon cas.» Le gardicn était intervenu et avait ramené le
détenu dans sa cellule, toujours en le trainant. II avait vu Kenan Bilgin
une deuxiéme lois, dans sa cellule en lace des toilettes, couché sur son lit
ct vétu d’un slip. Un ou deux jours plus tard, il avait vu par le judas de sa
cellule qu’on 'emmenait en le trainant.

82. Le témoin affirma avoir ¢ntendu Kenan Bilgin cricr depuis sa
cellule son nom et son prénom ainst que le nom de sa région.

j) Emine Ogiin

83. Le témoin avait été arrété, avec son mari, le 12 septembre 1994,
pour appartenance a une organisation illégale, et ¢était resté cn garde a
vue jusqu’au 25 septembre 1994,

84. Deux jours avant sa mise en liberté, au moment ou ellc avait
demandé de I'eau par le judas de sa cellule, elle avait vu un détenu en
mauvais état qui lui avait dit: «Je m’appelle Kenan Bilgin, j’ai été placé
en garde a vue le 12 septembre.»

k) Ayse Nur ikiz Akdemir

¥

85. Le témoin, arrété lc 12 septembre 1994 a Canakkale, avait été
maintenu en garde & vuc entre le 13 et e 25 septembre dans les locaux
de la direction de la streté d’Ankara.

86. Elle alfirma avoir entendu quelqu’un crier: « Mon nom est Kenan
Bilgin» et avoir entrevu a travers le judas de sa cellule une personne
moustachue, brune et chauve qu’elle avait plus tard identifiéc comme
étant Kenan Bilgin.
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87. Le témoin indiqua que le procureur de la République avait
recuellli sa déposition a la maison d’arrét et lui avait demandé dans
quelles circonstances elle avait vu Kenan Bilgin.

1) Ozer Akdemir

88. Le témoin avait été arrété lec 12 septembre 1994 pour
appartenance a une organisation illégale ct était resté en garde a vue
jusqu’au 25 septembre.

89. Lors de sa détention, il avait systématiquement été soumis a la
torture. 1l avait pu apercevoir par 'interstice du judas que le détenu de
la cellule n” 8 était torturé d’une {agon plus intensive que lui-méme. Il
Pavait vu entre quatre policiers qui Pemmenaient en le trafnant, deux
d’entre eux le soutenant par les bras. Le méme jour, il avait remarqué
une personne portant une mallette entrer dans la cellule n” 8 et avait
entendu dire: «Il ne prend pas de lait, il ne boit pas de lait.» Une autre
lois, toujours par le judas de sa cellule, le témoin avait vu le méme détenu
alors qu’on le conduisait aux toilettes; celui-ci avait crié: «Je m’appelle
Kenan Bilgin. Ils veulent me faire disparaftre. »

90. Le témoin précisa qu’il était en principe interdit aux détenus de
communiquer entre eux; toutefois, soit ils se parlaient en chuchotant
devant les lavabos, soit ils essayaient de se faire entendre d’une cellule a
Pautre.

91. Le témoin affirma avoir rédigé sa déclaration écrite dans la maison
d’arréc ou il était détenu. Il avait €té entendu par le procureur de la
République au sujet du contenu de cette déclaration.

m) Ozden Téniik

92. Le témoin était procureur général a Ankara a ’époque des faits; il
exerce toujours cette fonction. Il déclara qu’il n’était pas directement
responsable de lenquéte menée sur les allégations relatives a la
disparition de Kenan Bilgin. Sa lettre du 13 janvier 1995 au parquet
d’Ankara contenait une description des conditions matériclles de
détention ainsi que des locaux de garde a vue de la direction de la streté
d’Ankara.

93. Le témoin s’était rendu sur les licux, avait visité lcs locaux ct avait
entendu certaines personnes qui affirmaient avoir vu Kenan Bilgin en
détention. Sans donner de précision, le témoin indiqua quec les
déclarations dc ces personnes n’étaient pas concordantes et ne put
commenter sa conclusion ainsi rédigée: « Deés lors, il a ¢té conclu que les
déclarations des personnes cn garde a vue ne correspondaient pas a la
vErité. »

94. Le 1émoin précisa qu’il avait rédigé son rapport a la demande du
ministere de la Justice et qu’il n’avait pas procéd¢ a unc conlrontation des
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détenus qui affirmaient avoir vu Kenan Bilgin avec les policiers présents
dans les locaux a époque des faits.

n) Selahattin Kemaloglu

95. A I'époque des laits, le témoin était procurcur de la République a
Ankara; actuellement, 1t est procureur dans le district d’Elmadag
(Ankara).

96. Le témoin indiqua que c’était un autre procureur, Ozden Toniik,
qui avait ouvert 'enquéte sur la disparition de Kenan Bilgin. Lui-méme
avait été saisi de Paffaire a la suite de la plainte déposée par le [rére du
disparu.

97. Le témoin résuma ses investigations comme suit. Il avait envoyé un
courrier a la direction de la sireté d’Ankara pour s’enquérir si Kenan
Bilgin y avait é1é détenu. La police lui avait répondu que cette personne
navait a aucun moment été placée en garde a vue. Il avait entendu les
témoins dont les noms avaient été cités par Irfan Bilgin et ceux-ci
avaient réitéré lcurs dépositions écrites et précisé qu’ils avaient vu
Kenan Bilgin, ¢n trés mauvais état, dans les locaux de détention de la
direction de la streté d’Ankara. Aprés avoir recueilli ces témoignages,
lui-méme était convaincu que Kenan Bilgin avait disparu comme bien
d’autres personnes.

98. Le¢ témoin continua ainsi: «A P'époque des [aits, il y avait eu
plusieurs cas dc disparition et, ¢n tant que procureur, j'cn étais trés
alfecté. Aprés avoir entendu les témoignages, j’al compris que les
imformations de la police ne reflétaient pas la vérité et les courriers que
j’a1 adressés a d’autres directions de la sGreté sont restés sans réponsc. J'ai
transmis les documents de enquéte au procureur général, Ozden Téniik,
en demandant la jonction des dossiers; toutefois, le dossier m’a été
renvoyé. J’a1 demandé au procureur général d’engager des poursuites a
Iencontre du chel de la direction de la sGreté en application de la
législation en vigueur, au motif que celui-ci refusait de collaborer avec le
parquet compétent en ne produisant pas la liste des policiers en [onction
lors des faits incriminés. Les autorités n’ayant pas réagi, je n’ai pas pu
entendre les policiers ni procéder 2 une confrontation avec les témoins
oculaires. A [I’époque des [laits, la police bénéficiait d’une sorte
d’impunité; je n’ai pas pu visiter les licux de détention. »

99. Le témoin alfirma que lc 12 septembre était unc date asscz
délicate en Turquic et qu’a cette période de Pannée, quelques milliers de
personnes avaient été placées en garde a vuce, dont certaines avaient
ultérieurement ét¢ portées disparues. Le témoin déclara: «A I'époque
des laits, nous, les procurcurs, ne pouvions pas contréler les prisons et les
locaux de la police. Lors d’une visite a la direction de la siireté, jai entendu
certains bruits et demandé aux policiers d’ou ils provenaient; ils m’ont
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répondu qu’ils avaient enregistré des hurlements de soulfrance en vue
d’intimider les détenus. Quant au cas d’espéce, j’ai essayé d’enquéter de
mon mieux; j’avais de lorts soupgons, toutelois je n’ai pas réussi a aller
trés loin; je suis d’origine kurde, ma ligne téléphonique était sur écoute.
Jai été muté a Elmadag (Ankara), le district ol j’ai exercé il y a trente
ans. »

o) Mehmet Karatag

100. A I'époque des laits, le témoin était fonctionnaire de police a la
section antiterroriste de la direction de la sGreté d’Ankara. Il était
responsable des registres de garde a vue.

101. Le témoin décrivit la maniére dont étaient tenus les registres de
garde a vue. Les informations suivantes y étaient notées: le nom et le
prénom du prévenu ainsi que ceux de son pére et de sa mére, sa date de
naissance, et la date et 'heure du placement en garde a vue. Selon lui, 1l
était impossible d’omettre d’inscrire le nom d’une personne placée en
garde a vue sur le registre ct, a cet égard, il suivait des instructions assez
strictes. Il précisa qu’un rapport de garde a vuc était envoyé
quotidiennement au chel de section et au procureur de la République
pres la cour de stareté de PEtat.

102. Le témoin indiqua que des étiquettes accrochées aux poignées
des portes portaient des numéros ct que les noms des détenus étaient
inscrits sur d’autres étiquettes apposées sur la porte des cellules.

103. Quant 2 la plainte relative a la disparition de Kenan Bilgin, il
n’avait pas été entendu par les autorités et n’avait [ait 'objet d’aucune
enquéte. Le témoin ne put préciser si un procureur s était rendu sur les
lieux dans le cadre des investigations sur I'afTaire. Selon lui, toutes les
allégations de torture étaient des inventions de certaing mouvements
hostiles au gouvernement et totalement dépourvues de fondement.

[04. Le témoin déclara qu’avant les faits, Kenan Bilgin avait été
appréhendé pour appartenance au TDKP; il avait été inculpé et avait
purgé sa peine. Kenan Bilgin avait également été placé en garde a vuc
pour d’autres activités au sein de cette organisation illégale; il était liché
et la scction antiterroriste avait son dossicr mentionnant ses antécédents
judiciaires et son appartenance a unc organisation illégale.

p) Ulkii Met

105. A Pépoque des faits, le témoin était directeur adjoint de la
direction de la stireté d’Ankara.

106. Tl affirma qu’a la suite de la plainte déposée par le [rére de Kenan
Bilgin le procureur de la République avait ouvert une enquéte et demandé
par écrit, a quatre ou cinq reprises, des informations a la direction de la
slireté, mais ne s’était pas déplacé sur les licux.
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107. Le témoin déclara que Popération menée par la police contre le
TDKP entre les 12 septembre et 21 novembre 1994 était une opération de
routine, entreprise sur la base de renscignements et des dépositions
recueillies. La police disposait d’archives assez importantes concernant
des personnes placées en garde a vue ou condamnécs pour appartenance
a une organisation illégale. Le témoin indiqua que Kenan Bilgin n’avait
pas été arrété lors de ladite opération, que son nom ne {igurait pas sur
les registres et que, selon lui, les allirmations des autres détenus quant a
la détention de Kenan Bilgin dans les locaux de la direction de la sfireté
n’étaient qu’un scénario préparé par des militants.

108. Le témoin expliqua que deux policiers au moins étaient en
permanence chargés de procéder a la fouille corporelle des personnes
arrétées, de recueillir leurs objets personnels et de leur laive signer la
liste de ces objets. Ils étaient également chargés d’inscrire le nom de ces
personnes sur le registre de garde 4 vue.

109. Le témoin rejeta toute allégation relative a de mauvais
traitements ou des actes de torture infligés au cours des gardes a vue et
alfirma que, pendant la durée de scs fonctions, le Comité curopéen pour la
prévention de la torturc et des peines ou traitements inhumains ou
dégradants (CPT) avait cffectué deux visites ad hoc a la direction de la
siireté. [l ne put toutefois commenter les deux déclarations publiques
émises par le CPT dans lesquelles celui-ci avait constaté que «la torture
et d’autres formes de mauvais traitcments graves constituaient toujours
des caractéristiques importantes de la garde a vue ».

110. Le témoin réfuta les déclarations du procureur, Selahattin
Kemaloglu, selon lesquelles la direction de la strcté ne sc sevait pas
montrée coopérante avec lut et indiqua que tout procureur chargé d’une
enquéte pouvait a tout moment effectuer un contréle sur les lieux.

[I. LE DROIT ET LA PRATIQUL INTERNLS PERTINENTS

I11. Les principes et procédures relatifs a la responsabilité pour des
actes contraires a la loi pcuvent sc résumer comme suit.

A. Les poursuites pénales

112. Le code pénal turc réprime toutes formes d’homicide (articles 448
a 455) et de tentative d’homicide (articles 61 et 62). Il érige aussi ¢n
infraction le fait pour un agent public de soumettre un individu a la
torturc ou a des mauvais traitements (articles 243 pour la torture et 245
pour les mauvais traitements). Les articles 151 a 133 du code de procédure
pénale régissent les obligations incombant aux autorités quant a la
conduite d’une enquéte préliminaire au sujet des faits ct omissions
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susceptibles de constituer pareilles infractions que 'on porte a leur
connaissance. Les infractions peuvent étre dénoncées non sculement aux
parquets ou aux lorces de sécurité, mais également aux autorités
administratives locales. Les plaintes peuvent étre déposées par écrit ou
oralement. Dans ce dernier cas, Pautorité est tenue d’en dresser proces-
verbal (article 151).

S’il existe des indices qui mettent en doute le caractére naturel d’un
déces, les agents des forces de Pordre qui en ont écé avisés sont tenus
d’en faire part au procureur de la République ou au juge du tribunal
correctionnel (article 152). En vertu de Particle 235 du code pénal, tout
agent public qui omet de dénoncer a la policc ou au parquet une
infraction dont il a cu connaissance dans I’exercice de ses fonctions est
passible d’unc peine d’emprisonncment.

Le procureur qui, de quelque manieére que ce soit, est avisé d’une
situation permettant de soupgonncr qu’une infraction a été commise est
obligé d’instruire les faits afin de décider s’il y a lieu ou non de lancer
I’action publique (article 153 du code de procédure pénale).

[13. Lorsque les allégations visent des inlractions terroristes, le
procurcur est privé de sa compétence au profit d’'un systéme distinct de
procureurs et de cours de sareté de PEtat répartis sur tout le territoire
de la Turquie.

I14. Si Pauteur présumé d’unc infraction est un agent de la fonction
publique et si Pinfraction a été commise dans I’exercice de ses fonctions,
Penquéte préliminaire obéit a la loi de 1914 sur les poursuites contre les
[oncticnnaires, qui limite la compétence ratione personae du procureur de la
République quant a cctee phase de la procédure. En pareil cas, Penquéte
préliminaire et, par conséquent, la décision de poursuivre ou non sont du
ressort du comité administratif local compétent (celui du district ou du
département, sclon le statut du suspect). Une fois prise la décision de
poursuivre, c’est au procureur qu’il incombe d’instruire PalTaire.

Les décisions des comités administratifs locaux sont susceptibles de
recours devant le Conscil d’Etat, dont la saisine est d’office en cas de
classcment sans suite.

B. Les responsabilités civile et administrative du fait des
infractions pénales

[15. En vertu de Particle 13 de la lor n” 2577 sur la procédure
administrative, toute victime d’un dommage résultant d’un acte de
Padministration peut demander réparation a cctte dernicre dans le délai
d’un an a compter de la date de Pacte allégué. En cas de rejet de tout ou
partic de la demande ou si aucune réponse n’a été obtenuce dans un délai
de soixante jours, la victime peut engager une procédurc administrative.
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I16. Aux termes des paragraphes | et 7 de larticle 125 de la
Constitution,

«Tout acte ouw décision de Madministration est susceptible d’un contrdle juridictionnel
()

Ladministration est tenue de réparer tout dommage résultant de ses actes ct
mesurces. »

Ces dispositions consacrent une responsabilité objective de I'Etat, qui
entre en jeu des lors qu’il a été établi que dans les circonstances d’un cas
donné I’Etat a manqué & son obligation de maintenir Pordre ct la sécurité
publics ou de protéger la vie et les biens des personnes, et ce sans qu’il faille
établir Pexistence d’unc faute délictuelle imputable a administration.
Sous cc¢  régime, ladministration peut donc se voir contrainte
d’indemniser quiconque est victime d’un préjudice résultant d’un acte
commis par des personnes non identifiées.

C. Les enquétes du Comité européen pour la prévention de
la torture et des peines ou traitements inhumains ou
dégradants (ci-apreés le CPT)

117. Le CPT a organisé sept visites en Turquie. Les deux premiéres
visites, cffectuées en 1990 et 1991, étaient des visites ad hoc, jugées
nécessaires en raison du nombre considérable de rapports émanant de
sources diverses ct comportant des allégations de torture ou d’autres
formes de mauvais traitements de personnes privées de liberté, en
particulicr celles qui étaient détenues par la police. Une troisieme visite
s’est déroulée fin 1992. D’autres visites ont été effectuées en octobre
1994, aoit et septembre 1996 et octobre 1997. Les rapports du CPT sur
ces visites, hormis celle d’octobre 1997, n’ont pas été rendus publics, la
publication étant subordonnée au consentement de Etat concerné, qui
n’en a pas f{ait état.

118. Le CPT a émis deux déclarations publiques.

119. Dans sa déclaration publique adoptée le |5 décembre 1992, le
CPT conclut a la suite de sa premi¢re vistte en Turquic que la torture et
d’autres formes de mauvais traitements graves constituaicnt des
caractéristiques importantes de la détention polici¢re. A sa premicre
visite en 1990, les formes sulvantes de mauvais traitcments ont
notamment ¢té A maintes et maintes reprises alléguées: suspension par
lcs poignets attachés dans le dos de la victime (dite Palesiinian hanging) ;
choces électriques; coups assénés sur la plante des pieds (falaka);
arrosage a Peau froide sous pression et détention dans des cellules tres
étroites, obscures ¢t non aérées. Les données médicales rassemblées par
le CPT montraicnt des signes médicaux évidents compatibles avec des
actes trés récents de torture ou d’autres mauvais traitements graves, de
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nature tant physique que psychologique. Les obscrvations faites sur le
terrain dans les établissements de police visités ont révélé des conditions
matérielles de détention extrémement médiocres.

Lors de sa deuxiéme visite, en 1991, le CPT a constaté qu’aucun
progrés n’avait été réalisé dans I’élimination de la torture et des mauvais
traitements par la police. De nombreuses personnes alléguaient avoir subi
de tels traitements — un nombre croissant d’allégations concernaient
Pintroduction par la force d’un baton ou d’une matraque dans les orilices
naturels. Une fois de plus, un certain nombre de personnes qui déclaraient
avoir é1é maltraitées présentaient a I'examen médical des lésions ou
d’autres signes médicaux compatibles avec leurs allégations. A sa
troisieéme visite, qui s’est déroulée du 22 novembre au 3 décembre 1992,
la délégation du CPT a été submergée d’allégations de torture et de
mauvais traitements. De nombreuses personnes examinées par les
médecins de la délégation présentaicnt des lésions ou des signes
médicaux compatibles avec leurs allégations. Le GPT a dressé une liste
de ces cas. Dans les locaux de la direction de la sareté d’Ankara et de
Diyarbakir, le CPT a trouvé un équipement pouvant servir a des actes de
torture, pour la préscnce duquel aucune explication crédible ma été
donnéc. Le CPT conclut dans sa déclaration que «la pratique de la
torture et d’autres formes de mauvais traitements graves de personnes
détenues par la police rest[ait] largement répandue en Turquie».

120. Dans sa deuxiéme déclaration publique, émisc le 6 décembre
1996, le CPT reléve que quelques progres ont été accomplis au cours des
quatre années précédentes. Toutefols, les faits qu’il a constatés lors d’une
visite effectuée en 1994 ont démontré que la torture et d’autres formes de
mauvais traitements graves constituaient toujours des caractéristiques
importantes de la garde a vuc dans cc pays. Au cours des visites
cffectuées en 1996, des délégations du CPT ont, une fois de plus, trouvé
des preuves manifestes que la police turque pratiquait la torture et
d’autres formes de mauvais traitements graves.

EN DROIT

I. APPRECIATION DES PREUVES PAR LA COUR

121. Avant d’examiner les allégations du requérant sous Pangle des
dispositions particulicres de la Convention, la Cour juge opportun
d’apprécier d’abord les éléments de precuve. Elle tient 4 formuler un
certain nombre d’observations préliminaires & cet égard.

122, En Pabsence de constatation de faits des tribunaux interncs
quant aux gricfs du requérant, la Cour a fondé ses conclusions sur les
dépositions faites oralement devant les délégués de la Commission ct sur
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les éléments présentés par écrit au cours de la procédure. Elle rappelle a
cet égard que, pour Pappréciation de ces éléments, elle se rallie au
principe de la preuve «au-dela de¢ tout doute raisonnable », mais ajoute
qu'une telle preuve peut résulter d’un faisceau d’indices ou de
présomptions non réfutées, suffisamment graves, précis et concordants;
en outre, le comportement des parties lors de la recherche de preuves
entre en ligne de compte dans ce contexte (voir, mutatis mutandis, Irlande
¢. Royaume-Uni, arvét du 18 janvier 1978, série A n” 25, p. 65, § 161, et
Chypre ¢. Turguie [GC], n* 25781/94, CEDH 2001-1V).

123. Lorsque, comme ¢n Pespéce, les récits des événements sont
contradictoires et discordants, la Cour regrette particulierement
absence d’examen judiciaire ou d’une autre enquéte indépendante
approfondie au niveau interne sur les laits en question. Elle rappelle a
cet égard Pimportance de ’engagement premier que prennent les Etats
contractants, conformément a article 1, de reconnaitre les droits
garantis par la Convention, notamment l'octroi d’un rccours effectif
prévu par l’article 13 de la Convention.

Quant & la détention alléguée de Kenan Bilgin, fréve du requérant, el aux
mauvais lraitemenls qu’il aurail subis

124. Le requérant indique dans sa requéte et dans sa déposition orale
devant les délégués que son [rére a été arrété le 12 septembre 1994 a
Dikmen (Ankara) lors d’une opération menée par les forces de Pordre 2
I’encontre des membres d’un mouvement révolutionnaire. Il nomme les
personnes qui ont affirmé avoir vu son [rére pendant leur garde a vue et
été témoins des mauvais traitements que cclui-ci aurait subis.

125. La Cour reléve que les éléments de preuve provenant des
documents et des dépositions orales des témoins sont pour 'essentiel
cohérents quant au déroulement général des opérations menées
enseptembre 1994 a Pencontre des organisations illégales d’extréme
gauche. Il n’est pas contesté que le mois de septembre, et plus
spécialement le 12 septembre, cest une période délicate en raison des
manifestations desdites organisations. Selon une note émanant de la
dircction de la siireté, entre les 12 septembre et 21 novembre 1994, la
section antiterroristc avait procédé a larrestation de 249 personnes
(paragraphe 23), dont Biilent Kat et Talat Abay lc 8 scptembre 1994,
Salman Maz, Mijdat Yilmaz ¢t Emine Ogiin le 12 septembre 1994,
Sahir Goban, Ayse Nur lkiz Akdemir, Ozer Akdemir et Ercan Aktag le
13 septembre 1994, Murat Dcemir le 27 septembre 1994, ct Cavit
Nacitarhan le 25 septembre 1994

Quant 2 Kenan Bilgin, nul ne conteste qu’avant les faits il avait été
arrété pour appartenance au Parti communiste révolutionnaire dc
Turquic, avait é1¢é jugé et avait purgé sa peine. Il avait en outre été placé
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en garde a vue pour d’autres activités au scin de cette organisation; il était
{iché et son dossier mentionnant ses antécédents judiciaires et son
appartenance a une organisation d’extréme gauche était conservé dans
les archives de la section antiterroriste de la direction de la shreté
(paragraphe 104).

126. La Cour releve que toutes les personnes susmentionnées, qui ont
¢té citées par le requérant dans ses pétitions aux autorités internes en tant
que témoins oculaires et qui ont témoigné devant les délégués de la
Commussion, ont affirmé avoir vu Kenan Bilgin dans les locaux de la
direction de la sGreté d’Ankara pendant leur garde a vue en septembre
1994. Cavit Nacitarhan a exposé d’une manieére détaillée les circonstances
dans lesquelles il avait été arrété le 12 septembre 1994 et les conditions de
la garde a vue. Il a déclaré qu’ll avait été systématiquement torturé
pendant environ dix-neul jours et que durant le restant de sa garde a vue
on l"avait soigné pour [aire disparaitre les traces de Iésions sur son corps. I
a précisé que lui-méme et un autre détenu, Kenan Bilgin, subissaient des
sévices plus sévéres que les autres et élaient traités différemment. Cavit
Nacitarhan a indiqué qu’il avait vu plusieurs fois Kenan Bilgin entouré de
policiers et entendu ses cris de détresse provenant de la «salle de torture ».
La derni¢re fois qu’il avait vu Kenan Bilgin alors que des policiers
I'emmenaient, celui-ci était trés mal en point et, le méme soir, une
atmosphére de panique avait régné dans les locaux; il ne avait plus revu
(paragraphes 47-54).

127. La Cour note que, tout en réitérant leurs déclarations écrites et le
contenu de leurs dépositions aux autorités internes, les dix autres témoins
ont décrit les circonstances dans lesquelles ils avaient vu Kenan Bilgin, la
plupart du temps trainé par les policiers, et avaient entendu crier son
nom. Talat Abay a précisé qu’il connaissait Kenan Bilgin avant son
placement ¢n garde & vue ¢t a allirmé que celui-ci se trouvait dans les
locaux de la direction dc la streté le 18 ou 19 septembre 1994. Quant a
Miijdat Yilmaz, il a insisté sur le fait qu’il était en mesurc de reconnaitre et
d’'identifier les policiers qui avaient trainé Kenan Bilgin pour le ramener
dans sa cellule et a précisé qu’il en avait informé les autorités chargées de
Penquéte (paragraphes 76-78). Salman Mazi a souligné que deux des
détenus, a savoir Kenan Bilgin ct Cavit Nacitarhan, étaient traités
différemmentdes autres, corroborant ainsiles alfirmations de ce dernier.

128. Par ailleurs, la Cour tient a souligner que, dans sa déposition
orale, Selahattin Kemaloglu, procurcur de la République a Ankara ¢n
exercice a 'époque des laits et chargé de Penquéte, a indiqué qu’il avait
entendu les témoins oculaires qui avaient conf{irmé avoir vu Kenan Bilgin
dans les locaux de la direction de la stircté et quapres avoir recucilli ces
déclarations 1l était lui-méme convaincu que Kenan Bilgin avait disparu
pendant sa garde a vue (paragraphes 96-99). La dircction de la sGreté
n’ayant pas produit la liste des policiers en fonction & I'époque des laits
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allégués, Selahattin Kemaloglu n’avait pas pu entendre les policiers ni
procéder a une conlrontation avec les témoins oculaires.

129. Quant aux déclarations des fonctionnaires de police, la Cour
releve qu’elles constituent une négation catégorique des faits allégués
sans apporter de précision quant au contenu des aflirmations des
témoins oculaires. En effet, ces fonctionnaires se sont bornés a répéter
que les déclarations des témoins n’étaient qu’un scénario préparé par des
militants, tout en affirmant que le nom de toute personne placée en garde
a4 vue était consigné dans lc registre et rejetant toute allégation de
mauvais traitements. Néanmoins, le directeur adjoint de la direction de
la stireté d’Ankara a ’époque des faits, Ulkii Met, n’a pas é1é en mesure
de commenter les constatations formulées par le CPT a la suite de sa visite
clfectuée en octobre 1994 dans lcs locaux de détention (paragraphe 117).

130. Concernantlatenue des registresde garde 2 vue, Cavit Nacitarhan
a affirmé qu’il avait été placé en garde a vue le 12 septembre 1994, lors des
opérations mendes acette méme date. Dans leurs dépositions orales, Biilent
Kat, quiétaiten garde avue du8au22septembre 1994, et Salman Mazi, qui
s’yest trouvédu 12au26septembre 1994, conflirmentlestraitementsinfligés
a Cavit Nacitarhan ct ainsi sa présence dans lcs locaux de la direction de la
siireté. Toutefois, la Cour constate que le registre de garde a vue indique le
25 septembre 1994 comme étant la date de placement en garde a vue de ce
dernier.La Courrappelle a cet égard ses constatations antérieures ainsi que
cellesdelaCommissionsurle caractére engénéralnon hable et imprécis des
registres de garde a vue (Cakici ¢. Turquie [GC], n® 23657/94, § 105, CEDH
1999-1V, et Apdin ¢. Turquie, arrét du 25 septembre 1997, Recueil des arréts e
décisions 1997-VI, avis de la Commission, p. 1941, § 172). Ainsi, elle estime
que I'absence du nom de Kenan Bilgin sur le registre de garde a vue de la
dircction de la stireté d’Ankara ne prouve pas en soi que celui-ci n’a pas été
maintenu en garde avue.

131, Auvu des éléments ci-dessus, la Cour conclut que Kenan Bilgin a
été détenu dans lcs locaux de la scction antiterroriste de la direction de la
streté d’Ankara a la suite des opérations menées aux environs du
12 septembre 1994. Elle ajoute foi aux témoignages des onze personnes
qui ont affirmé avoir vu Kenan Bilgin alors qu’elles se trouvaient elles-
mémes en garde a vue dans les mémes locaux et avoir entendu ses cris de
détresse et ses gémissements qui permettaient de conclure qu’il était
physiquement en mauvais état.

II. SUR LES VIOLATIONS ALLEGUEES DE L’ARTICLE 2 DE LA
CONVENTION

132. Le requérant allegue quce son frére, qui a été placé cn garde a
vue le 12 septembre 1994, a disparu pendant sa garde a vuc et a trés
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probablement été tué par les forces de Vordre. Il soutient que I’Etat
défendcur doit &tre déclaré responsable pour n’avoir pas protégé le
droit 2 la vie de son frére, au mépris de Particle 2 de la Convention
ainsi libellé:

«l. Le droit de toute pursonne a la vie est protégé par la lot. La mort ne peat étre
mfligée & quiconque intentonnellement, saul” en excécution d’unc sentence capitale
prononcée par un tribunal au cas oir le délit est puni de ectte peine par la lot

2. Lamort n’est pas considérée comme infligée en violation de cet article dans fes cas

ot ¢lle résulterait un recours i la Toree rendu absolument nécessaire:
a) pour assurer la défense de toute personne contre la violence itlégale;

b) pour cffectuer une arvestation régulicre ou pour empécher Pévasion d’une
personne régulicrement détenue;

¢) pour réprimer, conformément i fa loi, unc ¢meute ou unc insurrection. »

A. Arguments des parties

1. Le requérant

133. Le requérant soutient que la détention de son [rére, Kenan
Bilgin, niée par les autorités, s’analyse ¢n un acte meurtrier. Il affirme
qu’il existe de nombreux cas, largement prouvés, de tortures et de morts
inexpliquées survenues au cours de détentions ainsi que de disparitions, ce
qui permet raisonnablement de supposcr que les autorités ont manqué a
Pobligation qui leur incombait au titre de Particle 2 de protéger la vie de
son {rére.

[34. Le rcquérant fait valoir que les autorités administratives et
judiciaires n’ont donné aucune suite & ses plaintes au sujet de la
disparition dec son frere.

2. Le Gouvernement

135. Le Gouvernement rétorque que le requérant n’a pas étayé ses
allégations sclon lesquclles son frere a ¢té arrété et placé en garde a vue
par les forees de Pordre et qu’aucunc question ne se pose done sur le
terrain de Particle 2.

136. Sclon le Gouvernement, toutes les personnes qui ont affirmé
avoir vu le lrére du requérant pendant leur garde a vue éltaient membres
d’organisations illégales et visaient a désinformer opinion publique, a
excreer des pressions sur la justice qui, misc en cause dans ses
fondements mémes, serait encline a plus de clémence 2 leur égard, et a
porter ainsi un séricux coup a la lutte contre le terrorisme. Il conclut que
le Ivere du requérant w’a, a aucun moment, été placé cn garde a vuc.
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B. Appréciation de la Cour

1. Sur le point de savoir si Kenan Bilgin doil étre présumé mort

[37. La Cour rappelle d’emblée qu’elle a conclu que Kenan Bilgin a
été détenu dans les locaux de la section antiterroriste de la direction de
la streté d’Ankara a la suite des opérations menées aux environs du
12 septembre 1994 (paragraphe 131). Plus de six ans et demi se sont
écoulés sans qu’il ait été possible d’obtenir une seule information sur le
sort de l'intéressé.

[38. La Cour a précédemment estimé que, lorsqu’un individu est placé
en garde a vue alors qu’ll se trouve en bonne santé et que I'on constate
qu’il est blessé au moment de sa libération, il incombe a I'Etat de fournir
une explication plausible sur origine des blessures, & défaut de quoi
'article 3 de la Convention trouve a s’appliquer (arréts Tomasi ¢. France,
27 aoGt 1992, séric A n* 241-A, pp. 40-41, §§ 108-111, Ribitsch ¢. Autriche,
4 décembre 1995, sériec A n® 336, pp. 25-26, § 34, et Selmouni ¢. France
[GC], n” 25803/94, § 87, CEDH 1999-V). Dans le méme ordre d’idées,
'article 5 impose a I’Etat Pobligation de révéler 'endroit ol se trouve
toute personne placée en détention (Kurt ¢c. Turquie, arrét du 25 mai 1998,
Recueil 1998-111, pp. 1175-1177, §§ 79-83). Le point dc savoir si le défaut
d’explication plausible de la part des autorités relativement au sort d’un
détenu, en 'absence du corps, peut également soulever des questions au
regard de Darticle 2 de la Convention dépend de Pensemble des
circonstances de l’affaire, et notamment de VPexistence de preuves
circonstancielles  suffisantes, fondées sur des éléments matériels,
permettant de conclurc au niveau dec preuve requis que le détenu doit
étre présumé mort pendant sa détention (Cakicr, précité, § 85, et Ertak
¢. Turquie, n® 20764/92, § 131, CEDH 2000-V).

139. A cet égard, le laps de temps écoulé depuis le placement en
détention de Pintéressé, biecn que non déterminant en soi, ¢st un facteur
A prendre ¢n compte. Il convient d’admettre que plus le temps passe sans
que Pon ait de nouvelles dec la personne détenue, plus il est probable
qu’elle est décédée. Ainsi, ’écoulement du temps peut avolr unc certaine
incidence sur 'importance a accorder a d’autres éléments de preuve
circonstanciels avant que Pon puisse conclure que Pintéressé doit &tre
présumé mort. Selon la Cour, cette situation souléve des questions qui
dépassent le cadre d’une simple détention réguliere emportant violation
de Particle 5 de la Convention. Unc telle interprétation est conforme a la
protection cHective du droit a la vie garanti par Particle 2, 'unc des
dispositions essenticlles de la Gonvention (Cakicr, précité, § 86, et
Timurtag c. Turquie, n” 23531/94, §§ 82-83, CEDH 2000-VT).

140. S’agissant des circonstances particulieres de Paffaire, la Cour
souligne que dc¢ tres fortes déductions  peuvent  étre  tirées des
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dépositions de Cavit Nacitarhan, Biilent Kat, Talat Abay, Sahir Coban ct
Mijdat Yilmaz pour ce qui concerne les conditions de détention de
Kenan Bilgin, et de la déposition de Selahattin Kemaloglu, procureur
de la République chargé de Penquéte sur les allégations du requérant,
qui reconnaft qu’aprés avoir recucilli les témoignages des onze
personnes alfirmant la présence de Kenan Bilgin en trés mauvais état
dans les locaux de la direction de la slireté, il était convaincu de la
véracité de leurs déclarations. La Cour constate en outre que, dans sa
déposition orale, le méme procureur a souligné que la direction de la
sireté ne lui avait pas présenté la liste des policiers en fonction a
Pépoque des faits, st bien qu’il n’avait pas pu interroger les policiers
concernés ni procéder & une confrontation avec les témoins oculaires
(pavagraphce 98). Il cst rappelé & cet égard que, dans d’autres arréts, la
Cour a jugé que les défauts ayant sapé I'effectivité de la protection du
droit pénal dans le Sud-Est de la Turquie a ’époque également visée en
Pespéce ont permis ou favorisé Vimpunité des agents des forces de 'ordre
pour leurs actes (Kilig c. Turquie, n* 22492/93, § 75, CEDH 2000-1II,
Mahmut Kaya ¢. Turquie, n* 22535/93, § 98, CEDH 2000-1I1, et Timurtas,
précité, § 83).

141. Au vu de ses constatations ci-dessus (paragraphes 125-131) et
pour les raisons qui précédent, notamment la durée et le contexte de la
disparition de Kenan Bilgin, la Cour conclut que celut-ci doit étre présumé
mort 2 la suite d’une détention non reconnue, opérée par les forces de
Pordre. Ce déceés engage done la responsabilité de PEtat défendeur. Les
autorités n’ayant fourni aucunc explication sur cc qui s’est passé apres
Parrestation du frere du requérant ct n’ayant invoqué aucun motif de
nature a justifler un quelconque recours de scs agents a la force
meurtricre, il s’ensutt que la responsabilité de ce décés est imputable a
PEtat délendeur (Timurtag, arrét précité, § 86). Il y a donc eu, de ce chefl|
violation de Particle 2 de la Convention.

2. Quant a lallégation dinsuffisance de lenquéte

142. La Cour rappclle que Pobligation de protéger la vie imposée par
article 2 de la Convention, combinée avee le devoir général incombant a
’Etat ¢n vertu de Particle 1 de la Convention de «reconnalitre] a toute
personne relevant de [sa] juridiction les droits et libertés délinis [dans]
la (...) Convention», implique ct exige de mener une forme d’enquéte
clfective lorsque le recours a la force a entrainé mort ’homme (voir,
mutatis mulandis, les avvéts McCGann el autres ¢ Ropaume-Uni, 27 scptembre
1995, séric A n" 324, p. 49, § 161, et Kaya ¢. Turquie, 19 [évrier 1998,
Recueil 1998-1, p. 329, § 105).

143, La Cour rappelle qu’en Pespece le requérant a adressé des

demandes ct posé des questions au procurcur de la République pres la
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cour dc streté de PEtat d’Ankara concernant la disparition de son frere,
Kenan Bilgin, dans les locaux de la section antiterroriste de la direction de
la streté d’Ankara. Des investigations ont été menées par le procureur de
la République d’Ankara, Selahattin Kemaloglu, lequel a entendu les
témoins oculaires et chargé la direction de la sGreté d’Ankara d’effectuer
une enquéte sur les allégations du requérant. Or les dénégations de la
police quant a une éventuelle détention de Kenan Bilgin et I'opinion
fermement ancrée de celle-ci selon laquelle les aliégations des prétendus
témoins oculaires ne viseraient qu’a «induire en errcur Popinion
publique» et a «nuirc a la police dans les opérations qu’elle tente de
mener contre les organisations illégales» (paragraphes 25 et 23
respectivement) ont bloqué les investigations du procureur.

144. En outre, la Cour est en particulier frappée par le fait que
le procureur, Selahattin Kemaloglu, en sa qualité de fonctionnaire
indépendant chargé de I'enquéte, bien qu’il n’ait pas admis les
renseignements fournis par la police, n’ait pas pu obtenir la liste des
policiers en fonction lors des (aits incriminés, ni pu entendre ceux-ci ou
procéder 2 une confrontation avec les prétendus témoins oculaires. De
plus, elle note avec préoccupation les déclarations du procureur selon
lesquelles: «A Pépoque des faits, la police bénéficiait d’une sorte
d’impunité; je n’ai pas pu visiter les lieux de détention [de la direction de
la sGireté d’Ankara] » (paragraphes 97-98).

145. Compte tenu des éléments exposés ci-dessus, la Cour constate
que les autorités n’ont pas mené unc réelle enquéte sur les allégations du
requérant. Selon elle, les autorités compétentes ont mdéconnu leurs
responsabilités fondamentales a cet égard. Il y a donc cu, de ce chef
également, violation de Particle 2 de la Convention.

III. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 5 DE LA
CONVENTION

146. Le requérant soutient que la disparition de son frére a donné lieu
a de multiples violations de Particle 5 de la Convention, dont les passages
pertinents sont ainsi libellés:
« 1. Toute personne a droit & la liberté e i la stireté. Nul ne peut étre privé de sa
libertd, saul dans les cas suivants ct sclon les voies [égales:
a) s’il est détenu réguligrement apres condamnation par un tribunal compérent;
b) s’ilafait Pobjet d’une arrestation ou d’une détention régulicres pour insoumission

a unc ordonnance renduc, conformément & la loi, par un tribunal ou en vue de garantir

Iexécution d’unc obligation prescrite par la loi;

¢) s’il a ¢1¢ arrété ¢t déienu en vue d’Ctre conduit devant Pautorité judiciaire

compétente, lorsqu’il v a des raisons plausibles de soupgonner qu’il a commis une



ARRET IRFAN BILGIN ¢. TURQUIF. 191

infraction ou qu’il y a des motifs raisonnables de croire & la néeessité de Pempécher de

commecltre unc infraction ou de s’enlutr aprés Paccomplisscment de celle-ci;

2. Toute personne arrétée doit &tre informée, dans le plus court délai et dans unc
languc qu'clle comprend, des raisons dc son arrcstation ¢t de toute accusation portée
contre clle.

3. Toute personne arrétée ou dérenue, dans les conditions prévucs au paragraphe ) ¢)
du présent article, doit &ure aussitot traduite devant un juge ou un autre magistrat
habilité par la lof & exercer des fonctions judictaires ¢t i le droit d’¢tre jugée dans un
dé¢lai raisonnable, ou libérée pendant la procédurc. la mise en liberté peut étre

subordonnée & une garantic assurant la comparation de I'intéressé & 'audicence.

4. Toute personne privée de sa liberté par arrestation ou détention a le droil
d'introduire un recours devant un tribunal, alin qu’il statue & bref délai sur la 1égalité
de sa détention et ordonne sa libération si Ja détention est illégale.

5. Toute personne victime d’une arrestation ou d’une détention dans des conditions

contraires aux dispositions de cet article a droit & réparation. »

147. Selon le requérant, le fait méme que la détention de son [rére ne
solt pas rcconnue signific que celui-ci a été arbitrairement privé de sa
liberté, au mépris de I'article 5 § 1. Les autorités officielles dissimulant le
sort qui a été réservé a 'intéressé, celui-ci se trouvait soustrait a empire
de la loi et se¢ voyait donc privé de la protection qu’oflrent les garanties
énoncées a PParticle 5 § 3.

[48. Le Gouvernement affirme que 'enquéte des autorités internes a
clairement établi que le frére du requérant n’a jamais été détenu et qu’il
n’était pas recherché par la police.

149. La Cour renvoie au raisonnement qu’elle a suivi dans les allaires
Kurt et Gakicr, dans lesquelles elle a souligné Pimportance londamentale
des garantics figurant a larticle 5 et visant au respect du droit des
individus, dans une démocratie, d’étre 2 I’abri d’unc détention arbitraire
opérée par les autorités. Ellc a rappelé a cette occasion que toute privation
de hiberté doit observer les normes de fond comme de procédure de la
législation nationale, mais doit également se conformer au but méme de
Particle 5: protéger Pindividu contre toute détention arbitraire. Pour
réduire au minimum le risque dc détention arbitraire, Particle 5 prévoit
un cnsemble de droits matériels congus pour que Pacte de privation de
liberté soit susceptible d’un contréle juridictionnel indépendant et
engage la responsabilité des autorités. La détention non reconnue d’un
individu constituc une totale négation de ces garanties et une violation
extrémement grave de Iarticle 5. Etant donné qu’il apparticnt aux
autorités de rendre des comptes au sujet des personnes placées sous leur
contrdle, article 5 leur commande de prendre des mesurces effectives pour
pallicr le risque de disparition ¢t de mener une enquéte rapide et cfTective
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dans I’hypothése d’une plainte plausible selon laquelle une personne a
été appréhendée et n’a pas été revuc depuis (arrées précités Kurt,
pp. 1184-1185, §§ 122-125, ct Cakecr, § 104).

150. La Cour obscrve que son raisonnement et ses constatations ci-
dessus concernant I'article 2 ne laissent aucun doute quant au fait que la
détention de Kenan Bilgin a enfreint article 3. Ainsi, il est rappelé que
Kenan Bilgin a été détenu dans les locaux de la section antiterroriste de la
direction de la sGreté d’Ankara a la suite des opérations menées aux
environs du 12 septembre 1994 et y est resté au moins jusqu’au 3 octobre
1994 (paragraphe 52). Or cctte détention n'est pas mentionnée dans les
registres de garde a vue et il n’existe aucune trace officiclle de la
localisation ou du sort de I'intéressé. Ce lait méme doit étre tenu pour
une délaillance des plus graves car il pcrmet aux auteurs de Pacte de
privation de hberté de dissimuler leur participation a un crime, de
brouiller les pistes et d’échapper a leur responsabilité cn ce qui concerne
le sovt d’un détenu (Kurt, précité, pp. 1185-1186, § 125). Ainsi, pour que la
détention d’un individu soit compatible avec les cxigences de régularité
aux fins de article 5 § 1, il est nécessaire d’enregistrer avee précision
pour chaque détenu la date, ’heure et le lieu de la misc en détention, les
motils la justifiant et le nom des personnes qui en sont responsables
(Cakicr, précité, § 105).

151. Vu ses constations ci-dessus (paragraphes 124-131), la Cour
releve que les autorités n’ont pas lourni d’explications plausibles quant a
I’cndroit ot se trouvait le frére du requérant et 4 ce que celui-ci était
devenu, et qu’aucunc cnquéte valable n’a été menée alors que plus d’une
dizaine de personnes persistaicnt a dire que Kenan Bilgin était détenu
dans les locaux de la direction de la sireté ct qu’clles 'avaient vu en trés
mauvais état.

152, En conséquence, la Cour conclut que Kenan Bilgin a fait Pobjet
d’une détention non reconnuce et totalement dépourvue des garanties
prescrites par Varticle 5. Elle constate dés lors une violation du droit 2 la
liberté et a la sGreté de la personne consacrée par cette disposition.

IV. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEL DE L’ARTICLE 13 DE LA
CONVENTION

153. Le requérant allirme avoir é(€ privé de tout acces 4 un recours
interne elfectifl, en violation de Particle 13 de la Convention, ainsi libellé:

«Toute personne dont les droits e1 libertés reconnus dans la () Convention ont été
violés, a droit & Poctrol d'un recours effectif devant une instance nationale, alors méme
que la violation aurait ¢té commise par des personnes agissant dans exercice de leurs

fonctions officielles, »
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154, Le requérant estime que 'enquélc ouverte sur sa plainte a été
superficielle et impropre a faire apparaitre la véricé.

155. Le Gouvernement soutient que toutes les recherches nécessaires
ont été effectuées mais que les ¢léments obtenus n’ont pas conflirmé les
allégations du requérant.

156. La Cour rappelle que larticle 13 de la Convention garantit
Pexistence en droit interne d’un recours permettant de s’y prévaloir des
droits et libertés de la Convention, tels qu’ils peuvent s’y trouver
consacrés. Cette disposition exige dés lors un recours interne habilitant
Finstance compétente a connaitre du contenu du «griel défendable» au
regard de la Convention et 2 offrir le redressement approprié, méme si
les Etats contractants jouissent d’une certainc marge d’appréciation
quant a la maniére de se conformer aux obligations que leur lait cette
disposition. La portée de obligation découlant de Particle 13 varie en
fonction de la nature du griel que le requérant fonde sur la Convention.
Toutefois, le recours exigé par Particle 13 doit étre «effectif », en pratique
comme en droit, cn ce sens particulitrement que son exercice ne doit pas
étre entravé de manicre injustifice par les actes ou omissions des autorités
de I’Etat défendeur (Gakicr, précité, § 112, et les autres arréts qui y sont
cités).

Par aillcurs, ta Cour a précédemment affirmé que lorsque les parents
d’une personne ont des motifs défendables de prétendre que celle-ci a
disparu alors qu’elle se trouvait entre les mains des autorités, ou
lorsqu’un droit d’une importance fondamentale tel que le droit a la vie
est en jeu, Particle 13 requiert, outre le versement d’une indemnité la ou
il convient, des investigations approfondies et effectives propres a
conduire a [lidentification et a la punition des responsables et
comportant un acces effectil des parents a la procédure d’enquéte
(Timurtag, précité, § 111, et les autres arréts qui y sont cités).

157. Quant aux laits de la cause, pour les raisons indiquées plus haut
(paragraphes 150-132), le requérant avait indiscutablement un motif
défendable de prétendre que son frére avait été placé en détention. Il a
donné aux autorités des informations précises sur le lieu et la période de
la détention alléguée de son frére, Kenan Bilgin; il a en outre fourni les
noms des personnes qui avaient vu ce dernier en détention. Par ailleurs, la
Cour ayant constaté que les autorités ont failli & leur obligation de
protéger la vie du frere du requérant (paragraphes 140-141), celui-ci
avait droit a un recours ellectif dans le sens indiqué au paragraphe
précédent.

138. En conséquence, les autorités étaient tenues de mencr une
enquéte effective sur la disparition du frére du requérant. Compte tenu
des éléments exposés aux paragraphes 142-145 ci-dessus, la Cour conclut
que PEtat défendeur a manqué a cette obligation.

Il y a donc eu violation de article 13 de la Convention.
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V. SUR IAPPLICATION DE IARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION

159. Aux termes de Particle 41 de la Convention,

«Si la Cour déclare qu’'il y a en violation de la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, et sile
droit interne de la Haute Partie contractante ne permet d'effacer qu’imparfaitement les
conséquences de cette violation, la Cour accorde a la partic Iésée, §'il v a lieu, unc

satisfaction ¢quitable.»

A, Dommage

160. Le requérant réclame, au bénéfice de la famille de Kenan Bilgin,
2000000 de francs francais (FRF) pour manque a4 gagner et | 800 000 FRF
pour dommage moral. Il fait valoir que sa mére, veuve, était a la charge de
Kenan Bilgin et que celui-ci apportait un soutien matériel a la famille.

161. A titre principal, le Gouvernement alfirme qu’aucune réparation
ne s’impose en 'espéce. A titre subsidiaire, il invite la Cour a rejeter les
demandes exorbitantes, exagérées ct injustifiées d’indemnités présentées
par le requérant.

162. En ce qui concerne le dommage matériel, le dossier ne comporte
aucune indication sur l'aide qu’apportait Kenan Bilgin a sa famille, sur la
situation familiale et, le cas échéant, sur d’autres éléments pertinents.
Dans ces conditions, la Cour ne saurait accueillir la demande de
réparation présentée a ce titre (article 60 § 2 du réglement).

163. Quant a Pindemnité sollicitée par le requérant au titre du
préjudice moral, la Cour note que des sommes ont déja été octroyées a
des requérants qui avaicnt survécu a leurs parents ou frére et sceur
(arréts précités Kurt, p. 1195, §§ 174-175, Cakici, § 130, et Timurlag, § 127).
La Cour rappelle scs counstats de violation des articles 2, 5 et 13 de la
Convention & cause de la détention non recconnue de Kenan Bilgin et,
tenant compte des circonstances de Paffaire, elle décide d’accorder en
réparation du dommage moral une somme de 200000 FRF que le
requérant détiendra pour les hériticrs de son [rére.

164. La Cour admet que le requérant lui-méme, qui — comme son
frére — vivait a I'époque des faits a Ankara, a subi un préjudice moral qui
ne saurait étre réparé par les seuls constats de violation. Statuant en
équité, elle lui alloue la somme de 25000 FRF.

B. Frais et dépens

165. Le requérant sollicite au total 9300 dollars américains en
remboursement des {rais ct dépens exposés pour la présentation de sa
requéte. Ce montant inclut les frais occasionnés par la comparution a
Paudition devant les délégués de la Commission & Ankara et a Strasbourg.

166. Le Gouvernement considére que ces {rais doivent étre supportés
par le requérant car il n’y a pas eu cn ’espéce violation de la Convention.
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Pour le cas ou la Cour scrait d’un avis contraire, aucune somme ne doit
&tre versée, aucune note détaillée de ces (rais et dépens n’ayant été
présentée.

167. Le requérant n’a pas justilié ses demandes a ce titre. Ainsi,
statuant en équité, la Cour octroie a 'intéressé la somme de 43 000 FRF,
plus tout montant pouvant étre di au titre de la taxe sur la valeur ajoutée.

C. Intéréts moratoires

168. Sclon les informations dont la Cour dispose, le taux d'intérét [égal
applicable en France a ladate d’adoption du présent arrét est de 4,26 % ’an.

PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR, A L’'UNANIMITE,

1. Dit quil y a eu violation de Particle 2 de la Convention en raison du
déces du frére du requérant et de absence d’enquéte adéquate et
effective sur les circonstances de sa disparition;

2. Dit qu’il y a eu violation de Particle 5 de la Convention;
3. Dit qu'il y a eu violation de Iarticle 13 de la Convention;

4. Dit
a) que Etat défendeur doit verser au requérant, dans les trois mois a
compter du jour ol I'arrét sera devenu déNnitif conformément a
Particle 44 § 2 de la Convention, les sommes suivantes, a convertir en
livres turques au taux applicable a la date du réglement:
i. 200000 FRF (deux cent mille francs francgais) pour dommage
moral, somme que le requérant détiendra pour les héritiers de son
frére,
1. 25000 FRF (vingt-cinqg mille francs (rangais) pour préjudice
moral,
iii. 45000 FRF (quarante-cinq mille francs francais) pour frais et
dépens, plus tout montant pouvant étre da au titre de la taxe sur la
valeur ajoutée;
b) que ces montants seront & majorer d’un intérét simple de 4,26 %
I’an & compter de Pexpiration dudit délai ¢t jusqu’au versement;

5. Rejette la demande dle satisfaction équitable pour le surplus.

Fait en frangais, puis communiqué par écrit le 17 juillet 2001, en
application de Particte 77 §§ 2 et 3 du réglement.

Michael O’BovyLLE EIisaiaeth ParLm
Greflier Présidente
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SUMMARY!'

Disappearance of person held in police custody and effectiveness of the
investigation into his disappearance

Article 2

Life — Disappearance of person held in police custody — Authorities’ refusal to acknotwledge
detention — Lack of any plausible explanation as to the prisoner’s fate — Period spent in police
custody — Lffectiveness of the investigation into the disappearance of a person in police custody

Article b

Lawful detention — Disappearance of person held in police custody — Authorities’ refusal to
acknowledge detention — Authorities’ duty to provide information on a prisoner’s fate — Entry
in the custody record — Lack of any plausible explanation as to the prisoner’s fate

Article 13

Lfjective remedy — Thorough and e¢ffective investigalion enabling those responsible to be
identified and punished — Effectiveness of the investigation into the disappearance of a person
in police custody

The applicant’s brother, Kenan Bilgin, was taken into custody in September 1994
in the offices of the anti-terrorist branch at Ankara Security Directorate. He
disappearcd whilc in custody. It was alleged that he had been killed by members
ol the security forces during questioning. Since the circumstances surrounding
Kenan Bilgin’s disappcarance were disputed, the Furopean Commission ol
Human Rights conducted an investigation and obtained documentary evidence
and oral depositions. The Commission delegates heard cevidence, inter alia, from
cleven people who had been in custody at the material time at the Sccurity
Directorate. Each of those witnesses stated that they had seen Kenan Bilgin
there between 12 September 1994 and 2 October 1994, According 1o their
depositions, he was regularly subjected to torture by police officers during that
period. The public prosccutor at the Ankara National Sccurity Court was also
heard by the delegates. He stated that he had taken evidenee from the
cyewitnesses named by the applicant, from whom the delegates had taken
depositions. Their statements convinced him that Kenan Bilgin had been held in
the offices of the anti-terrorist branch and had dicd in custody. He was unable Lo

1. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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obtain from the police a list of the officers who were on duty at the material time
and consequently had been unable to question them or to organise a confrontation
with the witnesses. He added, “the police enjoyed a sort of immunity at the time”
and that, consequently hc had bcen unable (o visit the premises at the Ankara
Security Directorate where prisoners were detained. The deputy director at the
Ankara Security Directorate refused to accept that Kenan Bilgin was one of the
persons in police custody at that time.

Held

(1) The Court’s assessment of the cvidence: The documentary evidence and the
witnesses’ oral testimony were in the main consistent as regards the general course
of events during the operations carried out by the police in September 1994 against
illegal extreme left-wing organisations. According 10 a notc issued by the Ankara
Security Directorate, the anti-terrorist branch arrested 249 pcople between
12 September and 21 November 1994, including the eleven witnesses. Kenan
Bilgin had been arrested in the past for being a member ol the Revolutionary
Communist Party of Turkey, an oflcnce for which he had been tried and had
served a prison sentence. He had also been taken into custody lor other activities
as a member of that organisation. The Security Directorate had a file on his
membership of that organisation. The eleven witnesses named by the applicant in
his petitions to the domestic authoritics had stated that they had scen Kenan
Bilgin at the Security Directorate while they werc in custody. Furthermore, the
public prosecutor in charge of the investigation at the material time al the
Ankara National Security Court said in his statement that he had interviewed the
witnesses, who confirmed that they had seen Kenan Bilgin at the Security
Directorate; he added that alter obtaining that evidence he himsell had become
convinced that Kenan Bilgin had disappeared while in custody. He also said that as
the Security Directorate had not produced a list of the police officers on duty at the
time ol the alleged cvents, he had not been able to interview them or arrange a
confrontation with the witnesses. The police officers’ statcments werc no more
than a straight denial of the witnesses’ version of the cvents, without any
explanation. As to the custody records, the Convention institutions had already
noted their general unreliability and inaccuracy. In the light of the loregoing, the
Court found that Kenan Bilgin had been held in the offices of the anti-terrorist
branch of the Ankara Security Directorate following police operations carried out
in September 1994, It considered that the evidence of the eleven witnesses in
custody at the same time as Kenan Bilgin could be regarded as credible.

(2) Article 2: (a) Whether, in the absence of a body, lailure by the authorities to
provide a plaustble explanation as to a dctainee’s fate might also raisc issues under
Article 2 of the Convention depended on all the circumstances of the case, and in
particular on the existence of sullicient civcumstantial evidence, based on concrete
elements, [rom which it could be concluded that the detainec had to be presumed
to have died in custocly. In that respect the time that had elapsed since the person
was placed in detention, although not decisive initself, was a factor 1o be taken into
account. The morc time went by without news of the detained person, the greater
the likelihood that he or she had died. That situation raised issucs which went
beyond a mere irregular detention in vielation ol Article 5. Such an
interpretation was in keeping with the clfective protection of the right o lile as
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afforded by Article 2. In the case belore the Court, very strong inlerences could be
drawn both from the depositions of several witnesses — as regards the conditions in
which Kenan Bilgin had been held — and of the public prosccutor in charge of the
investigation. In addition, the prosccutor had emphasised in his deposition that
the Security Directorate had lailed to provide a list of the police officers on duty
at the material time. The Court had previously held that defects undermining the
cffectiveness of criminal-law protection in south-castern Turkey during the period
concerned in the case before it had made it casier for members ol the security
forces to act with impunity. Since the authorities had nor provided any
cxplanation about events after Kenan Bilgin was detained and had not put
forward any reason justilying the usc of force by their agents, the respondent
State’s responsibility for his death was engaged. There had therclore been a
violation of Article 2 on that account.

Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

(b) As regards the alleged inadequacy ol the investigation, the applicant had sent
requests and put questions to the public prosecutor concerning Kenan Bilgin’s
disappearance in the offices of the anti-terrorist branch of the Ankara Security
Dircctorate. An investigation had been conducted by the public prosecutor, who
had interviewed the eycwitnesses and instructed the Ankara Security Directorate
to open an inquiry into the applicant’s allegations. However, the public
prosecutor’s invesligation had been blocked by categoric denials by the police
that they were holding Kenan Bilgin and their assertion that the witnesses’
allegations were intended only “to mislead public opinion and harm the police in
ils operations against the illegal organisations”. In addition, the public prosecutor
had been unable, in his capacity as an independent civil scrvant in charge of the
investigation, to obtain the list of the police officers on duty at the time of the
alleged cvents or Lo interview them or arrange a conlrontation with the
witnesses. Lastly, the Court was concerned to note the public prosccutor’s
comment that the policc enjoyed a sort of immunity at the time and that he had
not been able to visit the premises where prisoners were detained. In the light of all
those matters, the Court found that the authoritics had failed to carry out an
clfective investigation into the applicant’s allegations.

Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

(3) Article 5: In order to minimisc the risks of arbitrary detention, Article 5
provided a corpus ol substantive rights intended to cnsure that the act of
deprivation of liberty was amenable to independent judicial scrutiny and secured
the accountability ol the authoritics for that measurc. The unacknowledged
detention ol an individual was a completc negation ol these guarantces and a
most grave violation of Article 5. Bearing in mind the responsibility ol the
authorities to account lor individuals under their control, Article 5 required them
to take effective measures to salcguard against che risk ol disappcarancc and (o
conduct a prompt and cfTective investigation into an arguable claim that a person
had been taken into custody and had not been seen since. The Court noted that its
rcasoning and findings in relation to Article 2 above left no doubt that Kenan
Bilgin’s detention was in breach of Article 5. Although he had been taken into
custody in the offices ol the anti-terrorist branch in connection with the
operations carricd out on 12 Scptember 1994 and had remained there until at
lcast 3 October 1994, his detention had not been recorded in the custody records
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and there was no official record of his whereabouts or fate. That had to be seen as a
very serious [ailing since it enabled those responsible for the act of deprivation of
liberiy o hide their tracks and escape accountability for the fate of the detainee.
The recording of accurate data concerning the date, time and place of detention,
the grounds for detention and the name of the custody oflicers, was necessary for
the detention of an individual to be compatible with the rcquirements of
lawlulness Tor the purposcs of Article 5 § 1. The authorities had not provided any
plausiblc explanation rcgarding the whereabouts of the applicant’s brother or
what had become of him and no proper investigation has been carried out,
despite the fact that morce than ten witnesses had maintained that Kenan Bilgin
had been detained in the offices of the Security Dircctorate and that they had seen
him in very poor health. Conscquently, the Court concluded that Kenan Bilgin had
bcen held in unacknowledged detention without the salcguards contained in
Article 5.

Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

(4) Article 13: Where people had an arguable claim that a relative had
disappeared at the hands of the authorities, or where a right with as fundamental
an importance as the right to lile was at stake, Article 13 required, in addition to
the payment of compensation where appropriate, a thorough and cffective
investigation capable ol lecading to the identification and punishment of those
responsible and including cffective access for the relatives to the investigatory
procedure. In the case belore the Court, there could be no doubt that the
applicant had an arguablc complaint that his brother had been taken into
custody. He had given the authoritics precise information about the place where
Kenan Bilgin was held and the duration of the alleged detention. He had also given
the names ol witnesses who had scen his brother in custody. Morcover, since the
authorities had failed in their obligation to protect the applicant’s brother’s lilc,
the applicant was entitled to an clfective remedy. Consequently, the authorities
had been under an obligation to conduct an elfcctive investigation into Kenan
Bilgin’s disappearance. In the light of the foregoing, the respondent State had
failed o comply with that obligation.

Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

Article 41: The Court madce an award lor non-pecuniary damagce 1o be held by the
applicant for his brother’s heirs, a farther award for the non-pecuniary damage
sustained by the applicant himself, and a sum for costs and expensces.
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In the case of Irfan Bilgin v. Turkey,
The European Court of Human Rights (First Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Mrs E. PaLM, President,
Mrs W. THOMASSEN,
Mr L. FERRARI BRAVO,
Mr J. CASADEVALL,
Mr  B. ZuranCic,
Mr  T. PANTIRU, judges,
Mr F. GoLcUrLy, ad hoc judge,
and Mr M. O’BOvYLE, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 23 May 2000 and 26 June 2001,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

I. The case originated in an application (no. 25659/94) against the
Republic of Turkey lodged with the European Commission of Human
Rights (“the Commission”) under Article 25 of the Convention for
the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the
Convention”) by a Turkish national, Mr Irfan Bilgin (“the applicant”), on
17 October 1994.

2. The applicant was represented by Ms N. Hatipoglu and Mr A. Uluk,
of the Ankara Bar. The Turkish Government (“the Government”) did not
appoint an Agent for the proceedings before the Court.

3. The applicant alleged that his brother had disappeared alter being
detained on 12 September 1994 and had probably been killed by the police
during interrogation. He f(urther complained that there had been no
effective remedy for the violations of which his brother had been victim.
He relied on Article 5 §§ 1 and 3 of the Convention.

4. The Commission declared the application admissible on 30 June
1997. A delegation [rom the GCommission heard witnesses on
17 September 1999 in Strasbourg and (rom 20 to 22 September 1999 in
Ankara. Having been unable to complete its examination of the
application before | November 1999, the Commission transmitted it to
the Court on that date, in accordance with the second sentence of
Article 5§ 3 ol Protocol No. 11 to the Convention.

9. The application was allocated to the First Section of the Court
(Rule 52 § 1 of the Rules of Court). Within that Section, the Chamber
that would consider the case (Article 27 § 1 of the Convention) was
constituted as provided in Rule 26 § 1. Mr R. Tiirmen, the judge elected
in respect of Turkey, withdrew [rom sitting in the case (Rule 28). The



206 IRFAN BILGIN v. TURKEY JUDGMENT

Government accordingly appointed Mr F. Gélciikli to sit as an ad hoc judge
(Article 27 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 29 § 1).
6. The parties have not lodged memorials on the merits of the case.

THE FACTS

I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OIF THE CASE

7. The circumstances in which the applicant’s brother disappeared are
disputed. In accordance with former Article 28 § | (a) of the Convention,
the Commission conducted an investigation with the assistance of the
parties and obtained documentary evidence and oral depositions.

Delegates from the Commission heard witnesses on 17 September 1999
in Strasbourg and from 20 to 22 September 1999 in Ankara. They also
visited the offices of the anti-terrorist branch at Ankara Security
Directorate on 20 September 1999, Evidence was taken from the
following witnesses: the applicant, eleven people who had been in custody
at the material time at Ankara Security Directorate and who alleged that
they had met Kenan Bilgin there and had witnessed the ill-treatment to
which he had been subjected, two public prosecutors who had investigated
the case, a deputy director at Ankara Security Directorate and a police
officer f[rom the anti-terrorist branch at Ankara Security Directorate.

A. The facts as presented by the applicant

8. At 10 a.m. on 12 September 1994 the applicant’s brother, Kenan
Bilgin, was arrested at a taxi rank in Dikmen (Ankara) by plainclothes
police officers. His family was not informed.

9. The applicant received three anonymous telephone calls from
someone who confirmed that his brother was being held at Gélbasi
(Ankara) with three other prisoners. He was told that his brother’s
condition was serious and that he was being administered serum. During
the last conversation, which took place on 15 November 1994, the caller
said that the applicant’s brother had been moved elsewhere.

10. On 3 October 1994 Kenan Bilgin’s lawyer, Ms Hatipoglu,
contacted the Human Rights Commission ol the Turkish National
Assembly. She and two other lawyers also made a written statement to
the press.

I'l. By an undated letter the applicant requested information from the
Principal Public Prosecutor at the Ankara National Security Court about
his brother’s health, indicating that his brother had been arrested on
I'l September 1994. On 4 October 1994 a similar request was made to
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the Principal Public Prosecutor by Ms Hatipoglu, who put the date of the
arrest at 13 September 1994.

12. In his letters in reply dated 10 October 1994 the Principal Public
Prosecutor said that no one by the name of Kenan Bilgin had been
interviewed and that no warrant had been issued for his arrest.

13. On 10 October 1994 the applicant made a written statement to the
press. The same day, his representatives contacted the Ankara branch of
the Human Rights Association about his brother’s case. On 11 October
1994 the association issued an appeal to the provincial governor of
Ankara for Kenan Bilgin to be brought before the public prosecutor,
while the applicant managed to obtain written statcments signed by ten
prisoners who had also been held at Ankara Security Directorate between
12 and 27 September 1994, in which they confirmed that Kenan Bilgin had
been held there between those dates and subjected to ill-treatment.

(4. On 2 October 1994 Ms Hatipoglu wrote to the Principal Public
Prosecutor at the Ankara National Sccurity Court to enquire what had
become of Kenan Bilgin. She explained that although several witnesses
alfirmed that they had seen him in police custody, the police denied that
he had been detained.

15. On 9 November 1994 the applicant lodged a complaint with the
Ankara public prosecutor against the officers who had been on duty while
his brother was in custody, namely police officers [rom the anti-terrorist
branch at the Ankara Security Directorate. nler alia, he gave the names of
witnesses who had testified thar Kenan Bilgin had been held in the same
building as them.

16. Furthermore, at a hearing on 21 November 1994 in criminal
proceedings before the Ankara National Security Court, onc of the
defendants, whose name was Mr Yilmaz, testified to having mct Kenan
Bilgin at the Ankara Security Directoratc. Another defendant, Mr Coban,
said in evidence before the court that police officers had threatened him,
telling him that unless he made a confession he would meet the same fate
as Kenan Bilgin.

7. When making a bail application to the Ankara National Sccurity
Court on | February 1995, a lawyer, Mr Demir, said that while he and
Kenan Bilgin were in custody together they had spoken and Kenan Bilgin
had told him that he had been held for twenty-two days and that the police
intended to arrange for his disappearance. Kenan Bilgin had also asked
Mr Demir to inform his family.

B. The Government’s submissions on the facts

18. The Government’s position was that while it was true that Kenan
Bilgin was a member of the Revolutionary Communist Party of Turkey
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(TDKP), he was not wanted by the police and had not been arrested by the
security forces. As the Ankara public prosecutor had stated in a letter of
23 December 1994 to the Ministry of Justice, the custody records showed
that Kenan Bilgin had not been arrested or detained.

C. The evidence before the Court

1. Written evidence

(a) The written statements of ten prisoners made on 11 October 1994

19. In a statement made on 3 or 4 October 1994, a lawver, Murat
Demir, said that he had spoken with Kenan Bilgin, who had informed
him that he had been in custody for twenty-two days and that his name
had not been entered on the custody record.

Ercan Aktas stated that prisoners in custody in the offices of the anti-
terrorist branch of the Ankara Security Directorate from 13 to 27 August
1994 had been systematically subjected to ill-treatment and that he had
seen Kenan Bilgin during that period through an aperture in the cell-door
window.

Talat Abay stated that he had been held at the Ankara Security
Directorate [rom 8 to 23 Scptember 1994, during which period he and his
lellow inmates had been constantly subjected to ill-treatment. On 18 or
19 September hc¢ had met Kenan Bilgin, whom he already knew, in the
toilets.

Biilent Kat stated that he had been held ac the Ankara Security
Directorate rom 8 to 23 September 1994. On 18 or 19 September he had
managed to make out through an aperture in the cell-door window a group
of police officers dragging a prisoner along the ground to the bathroom.
Approximately two hours later he had seen a person carrying a doctor’s
bag leave the bathroom. He had subsequently learnt that the prisoner’s
name was Kenan Bilgin.

Cavit Nacitarhan stated that he had been held at the Ankara Security
Directorate from 12 September to 6 October 1994 and had seen Kenan
Bilgin on several occasions being led away, unclothed, by police officers.

Miijdat Yilmaz stated that he had becen held at the Ankara Security
Directorate {rom 12 to 26 September 1994. He had heard the cries of
prisoners being subjected to ill-treatment. Through the cell-door window
he had seen a prisoner being dragged along the ground by police officers
and had later heard his cries of distress and the police officers’ questions
such as: “What is your name? If you do not tell us your name, we will kill
you.” Later, he had seen the same prisoner being taken to the toilet and
had heard him call out: “My name is Kenan Bilgin! I am registered at the
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Tunceli Records Office. The police want to kill me. Make sure that public
opinion is informed about this!”

Salman Maz stated that he had been held from 12 to 26 September
1994, during which period police officers had subjected prisoners to ill-
trcatment. One day, he had secn a prisoner in the toilets. The man was
in poor health. He introduced himsell as Kenan Bilgin and told him that
he had been held since 12 September 1994, that his name had not been
entered on the custody record and that he feared he would be executed.

Emine Yilmaz statcd that she had been held from 12 1o 25 September
1994 She rccalled hearing somconc call out: “My name is Kenan Bilgin! I
was taken into custody on 12 September, but my name is not on the
custody record.”

Ayse Nur lkiz Akdemir stated that while being held in custody between
13 and 25 September 1994 she had heard someone call out: “My name is
Kenan Bilgin! I was taken into custody on 12 September and they want to
arrange for me to disappear.” According to her, the prisoner she had scen
through the cell-door window was Kenan Bilgin. He had difficulty walking
and his body bore marks of torture.

Ozer Akdemir stated that he had been held from 12 to 25 September
1994 in the offices of the anti-terrorist branch at the Ankara Sccurity
Directorate. During that period all the prisoners had been systematically
subjected to torture. He had been in cell no. 6. The prisoncer in cell no. 8
was subjected to severe ill-treatment every day. He was taken away naked
for torture sessions and dragged back to his cell afterwards. He saw him
through an aperture in the cell-door window. The four people who took the
prisoner away for interrogation were the same four pcople who had
interrogated him, so he would have no difficulty in recognising them.
One day, the prisoncr from cell no. 8 cried out from the toilets where he
had been taken: “My name is Kenan Bilgin, They want to arrange for me
to disappear! My name is not on the custody record.” Fle had been brought
back to cell no. 8 later.

(b) Complaints lodged by the applicant with the public prosecutor at the
Ankara National Security Court on 4 and 12 October 1994 and petition
by the Ankara Human Rights Association to the provincial governor’s
office and the anti-terrorist branch of the Ankara Security Directorate
on 11 October 1994

20. The applicant allcged that his brother had been arrested on
[1 Scptember 1994 and that eyewinesses had scen him in custody. He
requested information about his brother’s fate. His brother’s lawyer
made a similar request alleging that Kenan Bilgin had been taken into
custody by police officers [rom the anti-terrorist branch ol the Ankara
Sceurity Directorate on 13 September 1994
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In its petition the Ankara Human Rights Association gave the names of
the eyewitnesses who had seen Kenan Bilgin at the Ankara Sccurity
Directorate.

(¢) Documents relating to the investigation by the Ankara public prosecutor

21. Inaletter of 21 November 1994 referring to the complaints lodged
by the applicant’s representatives, the Ankara public prosecutor,
Selahattin Kemaloglu, instructed the public prosecutor’s office at Pendik
(Istanbul) to question the applicant about the matters raised. He also
instructed the Ankara Sccurity Directorate to start an investigation into
the applicant’s allegations.

22. On 24 November 1994 the Ministry of the Interior informed the
Ministry of Foreign Affairs rhat the Security Dircctorate had advised
that Kenan Bilgin had not been taken into custody, his name had not
been entercd on the custody record and he was not wanted by the police.

23. On 9 December 1994 the deputy director at the Security
Directorate, Ulkii Met, sent a letter to the Ankara public prosecutor’s
ofTice, the relevant parts of which read:

“... Between 12 September and 21 November 1994 the anti-terrorist branch carried
out 249 arrests. Of those arrested, 115 were brought before the principal public
prosccutor at the National Security Court and the remaining 134 released. In addition
on 16 and 17 October 1994 the Committee for the Prevention of Torture carried out two
ad hoc visits 10 the Sccurity Dircctorate. They did not veport any case ol unlawlul
detention there L. In the interests of an cffective investigation, persons remanded in
custody, whether members of the same or of different organisations, never see cach
other unless a confrontation becomes necessary. Fven for the purposes of answering a
call of nature, remand prisoners are taken w the toilets individually and are
accompanicd by a warder. Furthermore, members of the same organisation are put in
cells that are far apart from cach other ... The sole aim of the persons whose names
appear in the complaint and who claim to have seen the person known as Kenan Bilgin
is to mislead the judicial authorities, to discredit the police and 10 obstrucet the
operations being carried out against illegal organisations ... The Turkish police are
proud of their 149-year history. Certain people scek to destroy the democratic sccular
Republic; they commit crimes, arguing that such unlawful acts are legitimate, and make

allegations such as the present one to diseredit the police and the Swate.”

24. On 23 December 1994 the Ankara public prosccutor, Nazmi
Sarvan, informed the Ministry ol Justice that, while it was true that an
investigation had been started into the affairs of members of the TDKP,
Kenan Bilgin’s namec did not appcear on the list of its members.

25. On 13 January 1995 the Ankara Principal Public Prosecutor, Ozden
Toniik, sent a letter to the Ankara public prosccutor’s office, which was in
charge of the investigation. The relevant parts of the letter read:

“The Committee for the Prevention of Torture (CPT) interviewed prisoners in
Ankara Prison who had been transferred from the anti-terrorist branch at the Sceurity
Dircctorate and who said that they had seen Kenan Bilgin in September 1994 in the
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building where remand prisoners arc detained. When we spoke to them, they said that
they had scen Kenan Bilgin between 13 and 25 September 1994 through an aperturce in
their cell-door windows when he was being taken to the toilets, 1o the torture room or to
be photographed. The investigation reveals that the scetion of the premiscs where
remand prisoners are held contains individual cells with windows in the cell door that
enable police officers to communicate with the prisoners or to pass them their food and
which can only be opened from the outside by the warders. The cells are aired by a
ventilator attached 1o the ceiling and it is umnpossible for prisoners to see what is
happening outside. Prisoners are interrogated on the tloor above in an interview room
that complies with European standards. The cells are not numbered but a small sheet of
paper bearing the prisoner’s name is attached to the cell door. Persons arrvested are
photographed and fingerprinted by the technical services at the Secarity Directorate.
Between | January and 31 December 1994, 771 people were 1aken into custody at the
anti-terrorist branch of the Security Dircctorate; of these, 160 were released by the
police, 574 brought before a judge and 37 transferred to other branches at the Sccurity
Dircctorate. Thus, with the exception ol Kenan Bilgin, there had been no complaints ol
any disappearances of prisoners being held in custody. According to the inquiry
conducted by the CPT on 16 and 17 October 1994, in an unannounced visit to the
Scecurity Directorate, there are no reports of unlawful detention on the premiscs.
Considering that the purported witnesses did not know cither Kenan Bilgin or his
family and that the Security Directorate state that his name was not on the custody
record, it can salely be deduced that the allegations of the prisoncrs regarding the
disappcarance of the person known as Kenan Bilgin while in custody at the Sceurity
Dircectorate were aimed at misleading public opinion and harming the police as they
attemplted to mount operations against the illegal organisations.”

26. On 17 March 1995 the public prosecutor Selahattin Kemaloglu
took witness statements from Cavit Nacitarhan, Ozer Akdemir, Salman
Mazi, Murat Demir and Miijdat Yilmaz, who were all accused ol being
members of an illegal extreme left-wing organisation, the TDKP. The
following depositions were taken.

(a) Cavit Nacitarhan: “I was arrested on 12 Sceptember 1994 and remained in
custody lor twenty-four days. I did not know Kenan Bilgin. Howcever, after my sccond
dav in custody I saw him every day. He would cry out: *My name is Kenan Bilgin, 1 have
been in custody since 12 September and my name has not been entered on the records; iff
anvone is releascd, please inform the press, lawvers and human rights [associations)
about my casc.” 1 do not know why he was arrested but I saw him over a period of
rwenty-one davs. He was dressed only in his underpants. He did not have the strength
to stand unaided and had to be supported by two people. After my release, I saw his
photograph in newspaper articles about his disappearance and that is how I recognised

him.”

(b) Ozer Akdemir: “1 was taken into custody on 26 September 1994, 1 did not know
Kenan Bilgin, but Isas him three times at the Scenrity Divectorate. He was dressed only
in his underpants. I was in cell no. 6 and he was i cell no. 8. When he was taken 1o the
toilets, he would cry out: *My name is Kenan Bilgin, They want to arrange for me to
disappear. My name has not been entered on the custody records.” Later, he was taken
from his cell. That is all T witnessed. [I] certily that the signature on the written
statement made on 16 or 17 September 1994 is mine.,”
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(¢) Salman Mazi: “I certifly that I signed the written statement dated 11 October
1994. When I was in custody at the offices of the anti-terrorist branch at the Sceurity
Dircctorate between 12 and 23 Scptember 1994, 1 saw Kenan Bilgin on scveral
occasions. At onc stagce, I noticed that he was being dragged by his arm 1o the toilets in
his underpants. He was olten taken (or interrogation and was scverely torturcd. He was
in cell no. 8. On the cighth day I saw him in the toilets. He said to me in a weak voice:
My name is KKenan Bilgin, [was arrested on 12 September at Dikmen. My name has still
not been entered on the vecords. They are probably going to arrange for me to
disappcar. If you get out of here, contact the public prosccutor’s office and inform the
press.’ The warder then appeared and reprimanded him for having spoken 1o me, before

taking him away. Later I recognised his photograph in the newspapers.”

(d) Murat Demir: *lwas taken into custody on [0 September 1994 and was put in cell
no. I 1. Kenan Bilgin was in no. 13 or 4. I did not know him. We were severely tortured.
The remand prisoncr in no. 13 stopped me and, as [ was known as ‘the lawyer’, asked me
il T really was a lawyer. He gave me his name and continuced: ‘I have been here for
twenty-two days. My name has not been entered on the records. They probably want 1o
arrange [or me to disappear. I'worked at a printer’s. Il you are brought belore a judge,
tell the lawyers that Tam here” He too was tortured. I heard the sounds of torture and
groans. | certify that the signature on the written statement is mine and confirm the
content. I saw his photograph in the newspapers later. However, he scemed far more

cxhausted and tired |in custody].”

(¢) Mijdat Yilmaz: “I conflirm the content of the written statement ol [1 October
1994. T do not know Kenan Bilgin, but [ saw him on two or three occasions. Twas in ccll
no. 2. I saw him being taken 1o the toilets by his torturers and heard him call out: "My
name is Kenan Bilgin. They want 10 arrange for me 1o disappear.’ [ saw him like that
threc times. I am able 10 recognise these men [the police officers| because they also
undressed my wife before my eyes. One of them was smaller than me, approximately
1.80 m tall with a receding hairline and was called *boss” by the others. He was one of
the men who took Kenan Bilgin away. I would recognise him swithout any hesitation. T

made a statement to the public prosecutor who came to the prison.”

27. Referring to the statements of these witnesses, the public
prosccutor Selahattin Kemaloglu enquired of the Ankara Principal
Public Prosccutor whether an investigation had becen started following
the allegations that Kenan Bilgin had been tortured and had disappeared
after being taken into custody in the offices of the anti-terrorist branch of
the Ankara Security Directorate.

28. On the instructions of the public prosccutor Selahattin Kemaloglu,
two police officers from the Security Directorate at Uskiidar (Istanbul)
took a statement from the applicant on 5 April 1994. The applicant
stated that a cousin had informed him that his brother had becen arrested
in Ankara on 12 September 1994, He and his brothers had gone to the
offices of the Ankara Human Rights Association, had consulted lawyers
and had learnt that certain prisoners had claimed that Kenan Bilgin had
been in custody in the same building as them but had not been brought
belore a judge for an order to be madc for his detention pending trial.
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29. On 16 September 1995 the applicant had given a statement at
Kisikli (Istanbul) police station. He said that he had lodged a complaint
with the Ankara public prosecutor’s office and had given the names of
witnesses who said that they had seen Kenan Bilgin in the offices of the
anti-terrorist branch at the Security Directorate. He had repeated his
allegations and asked for news ol his brother.

30. By a letter of 27 December 1995 in which he referred to the
applicant’s complaint and statement, the public prosecutor Selahattin
Kemaloglu requested the Pertek (Tunceli) public prosecutor’s office for
the locality where the register of births of the Bilgin family was held to
conduct an investigation into the alleged disappearance of Kenan Bilgin,
and in so doing to have regard to the possibility that he may have taken
part in PKK (Workers’ Party of Kurdistan) activities. He added that the
Security Directorate considered the allegations of the applicant and his
lawycers regarding the alleged disappearance at the hands of the police to
be an attempt to damage the police’s reputation.

31. By letters of 9 October and 27 November 1996 the Pertek public
prosecutor instructed the district gendarmerie to make enquiries of the
people with whom Kenan Bilgin was in close contact in order to establish
whether he had joined the ranks of the PKI.

32. On 3 December 1996 the gendarmes took a statement {rom
someone who lived in the village in which Kenan Bilgin was born. He said
that the Bilgin family had left the village forty vears earlier and that he
did not know whether Kenan Bilgin was a member of the PKK.

33. On 9 July 1997 the public prosecutor Selahattin Kemaloglu
instructed the Ankara Security Directorate to carry out a scarch for
Kenan Bilgin. The relevant part of his letter reads as follows.

“An investigation has been carried out into allegations by Trfan Bilgin that his
brother, who was arrested on 12 September 1994 ar Dikimevi (Ankara), was taken into
castody in the offices of the anti-terrorist hranch of the Ankara Sceurity Dircctorate,
that he was seen by other prisoncrs but has given no signs of life since. Other enquirics
have been made into the possibility that Kenan Bilgin belongs 1o the PKK organisation
or that attempts have been made to damage the police’s reputation, and cnquiries have
been made of the aathorities of the village where he was born and in the locality where
he resides. Flowever, itis not been possible to reach any conclasion in this case.

“I'wish to request vour department to start an investigation into every eventuality,
namely whether Kenan Bilgin disappearcd while in police custody, or whether he has
Joined the ranks of the PKK or has been hiding in seeret in Turkey and has in lact been
used by people close to him with a view to damaging the reputation of the police. I'should

be grateful if you would then inform wie of the result of your findings.”

(d) The findings of the delegates of the Commission on their visit to the
Ankara Security Directorate on 20 September 1999

34. The delegation visited the premises in which prisoners were held at

the oflices of the anti-terrorist branch ol the Ankara Sccurity Directorate.
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It was informed that alterations had been made to the layout ol the cells
on the ground floor at the end of 1994. There were now thirteen cells
(three cells having been converted into a single cell) running along one
side of a long, narrow corridor. The dclegation found an empty room at
the ¢nd of that corridor, with a small corridor lcading off to the adjoining
toilets. The prisoners’ names and numbers were written on cards inserted
into slots above the doors with the reverse side facing outwards. The police
officer in charge of the premises said: “Prisoners have no possibility of
seeing or speaking to cach other and their movements in the premises
are made in accordance with olficial regulations. Dishes are passed
directly through the door with the prisoners being required to stand
back. The police officer in charge of the premises where prisoners are
held has a list ol the people in custody and of the cell numbers, and
prisoners do not change cells while in custody.” The delegation carried
out two experiments on the premises.

(i) Two delegates were shut in two adjoining cells. One said his name
out loud. He was heard by the other and by the group in the corridor.

(i) A delegate was shut in a cell and a lawyer lrom the delegation in a
cell two doors away. In order to establish what they could hear, they were
asked to specak in their cells. The lawyer heard the delegate’s voice but said
that the noise from the ventilation system prevented him from making out
what he said.

The delegation then visited the interrogation room on the first floor.

(e) The custody records

35. The name Kenan Bilgin doces not appear on the custody records
at the Ankara Security Dircctorate. The records show that scveral people
were arrested and taken into custody at the Directorate between 8
and 29 September 1994, including Bilent Kat and Talat Abay on
8 September, Salman Mazi, Mijdat Yilmaz and Emine Ogiin on
12 September, Sahir Coban, Aysc Nur Tkiz Akdemir, Ozer Akdemir and
Ercan Aktay on 13 September, Murat Demir on 27 September, and Cavit
Nacitarhan on 25 September.

2. The oral stalements

36. On 17 September in Strashourg and between 20 and 22 September
1999 in Ankara, three Commission delegates took the following
depositions.

(a) Irfan Bilgin

37. Irfan Bilgin is the applicant and Kenan Bilgin’s brother. He said
that his brother had been arrested on 12 Scptember 1994 at Dikmen
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(Ankara) and that he had been informed of the arrcst approximately
twenty days Jater.

His brother had been arrested as part of an operation that had been
carried out by the security forces in different localities on the same day
against members of the revolutionary movement.

38. Kenan Bilgin had previously been in custody in 1977 and had spent
three years in prison. He had been a member of the revolutionary
movement since 1976 and had been on the police’s wanted list. In 1993
he had been arrested at Gaziantep (a town in south-cast Turkey) in
possession of false identity papers. He had been held for twenty-live days
and severely tortured. He had told his family that the police had made
threats on releasing him, warning him: “This time, you are safe, you have
escaped with your life, but the next time we catch you, you will not leave
here alive.”

39. The applicant said that following his brother’s disappcarance he
had rceeived two or three telephone calls from one Cokun, who had
informed him that his brother was being held at Gélbasi (Ankara) and
subjected to torture. He was in very poor shape and on a drip.

40. The applicant said that he had contacted people who claimed to
have bcen held on the same premises as Kenan Bilgin, After speaking to
them, he had lodged applications with the Ministry of the Interior, the
National Security Court, the Sccretary of State for Human Rights and
the Security Directorate. However, despite the cvidence of several
prisoners, those authorities had denied that his brother had ever been in
custody.

41. The applicant said that he had lodged a complaint with the public
prosecutor’s office. However, hc was unaware whether an investigation
had been started. He had been required to attend the offices of the anti-
terrorist branch at the Istanbul Security Directorate either once or twice
and had repeated his allegations.

(b) Murat Demir

42. The witness is a lawyer who currently lives in Germany, where he
has been granted political asylum. He said that he was arrested by police
olficers [rom the Ankara Security Directoratc in his office on 27 September
1994 and held by the anti-terrorist branch for thirtcen days. He was
detained in a small cell and had changed cclls on three or four occasions.

43. He gave the lollowing description of the premises where prisoncers
were held. The cells were not numbered and ran the length of one side ol a
corridor. On the other side ol the corridor was a room used for torture,
toilets, a bathroom that was also used for torture, the warders’ office and
two othcer cells that were larger and better furnished than the others. The
doors were cquipped with small windows, approximately 20 to 30 ¢m
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across, through which the prisoners could be observed. Both the windows
and the cell doors were opened from time to time by the warders. By
pressing his head [irmly against the aperture in the cell-door window, he
was able to sce what was going on outside and had thus scen the other
prisoners when they were taken away to be tortured.

44. When first taken into custody he had been put in a cell between the
toilets and the bathroom that doubled up as a torture chamber. The
prisoner in the cell next door was a university lecturer. The witness said
that he had heard groans coming from the cell next to the lecturer’s. He
explained that he was systematically tortured and that one evening, at the
end of the torture session and after he had been taken back to his cell, the
prisoner, who was groaning and was in very poor shape had said to him: “I
have been detained for twenty-two days. My name is Kenan Bilgin. You
are the lawyer of a close relative of mine, Hiiseyin Ozaslan, who is
currently being held in Ankara Prison. My name has not been entered on
the custody records. They are going to arrange [or me to disappear. Could
you inform my lamily and the lawvers that I have been detained?” On
hearing this, the witness had tried to reassurc the man, saying that he
now had an eyewitness to his detention and that he could no longer be
regarded as having disappeared. A few days later, on returning to his cell
after another torture session that had lasted all night, he noticed that all
the prisoners had changed cells. He had not see Kenan Bilgin again.

45. The witness said that detention in police cells was not always
entered on the custody record and that the police officers used that
practice as a form of torture. He had heard them tell certain prisoners in
custody: “We have not entered your name on the custody record. We can
do as we please with you.”

46. He said that he did not know Kenan Bilgin personally. Kenan
Bilgin’s lawyer, Ms Hatipoglu, had asked him while visiting the prison
whether he had met Kenan Bilgin at the police station and he had
informed her of their conversation.

(¢) Cavit Nacitarhan

47. Cavit Nacitarhan said that he had been arrested on 12 September
1994 by the police for being a member of an illegal organisation, the
TDKP. He had been held in custody lor twenty-four days. For eightecn or
nineteen days he had been taken for interrogation twice daily at 10 a.m.
and 10 p.m. During the interrogation scssions he had been systematically
tortured. For the remainder of his time in custody he had been given
medical attention to remove the marks lelt by the injuries on his body.

48. He described the events following his arrest as follows: he had
firstly been taken to a place called Gélbagi, where the police ofticers had
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threatened to kill him unless he cooperated with them; he had been
interrogated there before being taken to the Ankara Security Directorate.

49. The witness gave the names of other people who had been in
custody during the same period. He said that he had lcarnt their names
following a confrontation that had been organised with them or alter
meeting some of them in the prison. He had hcard Kenan Bilgin’s name
while in police custody.

50. He related how, in gencral, prisoners were taken to the toilets in
groups of four or five. However, that did not apply to certain prisoners,
including himsell and another prisoncr. They were only allowed to leave
their cells to go to the toilet when the doors of the other cells had been
shut. Prisoners’ names, apart from his own and that of another prisoner
who he later discovered was Kenan Bilgin, were written on small cards
that were [astened to the cell doors. On secing Kenan Bilgin’s
photographs in the press, he had immediately realised that it was the
same person. One day, when all the cells were closed, he had attempted
to see what was going on in the corridor by looking through a small
aperture next to the cell-door window. Although his angle of view had
been very restricted, he had been able to make out two police officers
leading a ncarly naked prisoner whose eyes were blindfolded. The
prisoner had been taken back to his cell many hours later. He had seen
him several times being dragged across the floor to or from his cell.

51. A few days later he had heard a prisoner saying: “My name is
Kenan Bilgin. My name has not been entered on the custody record.
Please inform my family and public opinion about my case.” He had
heard the same person cry out scveral times from the bathroom that
had been converted into a torture chambcer. The man had been asked
repeatedly: “What is your name? Tell us your name. Do not shout.”

52. On 26 September a confrontation had been organised with other
prisoners who had been arrested as part of the same operation. Kenan
Bilgin was not among them. On 3 October 1994 the witness had again
seen Kenan Bilgin being led away by police officers. He was in very poor
shape. That same evening there seemed to be a panic and the doors had
remained closed throughout the evening. Police officers were running in
all directions. Since that day, he had not scen Kenan Bilgin again. In his
opinion, Kenan Bilgin was cxccuted on 3 October.

53. The witness said that the applicant had visited him in prison in
1996 and that was how he had informed him of the date he was taken
into custody. They had had a very short discussion about Kenan Bilgin.
He said that he had sent a written statement through his representatives
certifying that Kenan Bilgin had been present at the Ankara Security
Directorate.

54. According to the witness, although he had been taken into custody
on 12 September 1994, his detention had not becn recorded unil
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26 September 1994, after his admission to hospital. He had informed the
public proseccutor of that fact but the public prosecutor had merely
accepted the police officers’ account.

(d) Biilent Kat

533. Biilent Kat said that he had been arrested on 8 September 1994
with two other people and had remained in custody in the offices of the
anti-terrorist branch ol the Ankara Security Directorate for fifteen days.
When [irst detained, three or four prisoners were being held; a week later,
their number had risen to approximately fifty.

56. The first prisoner he noticed was Cavit Nacitarhan, who was the
nephew of a member of Parliament and occupied the cell next to his. The
police officers had began the torture sessions with Cavit, whose body was
swollen and covered in bruises and who had difficulty walking. The witness
had a clear view of prisoners being taken to the torture chamber, which
was diagonally opposite his cell.

57. He related how, after Cavit Nacitarhan was interrogated, it was
the turn ol another prisoner to sulfer the same treatment. The question
he heard most often was: “What is your name?” The prisoner’s cries had
turned into grunts and groans. The last time he had seen him brought by a
group ol police officers for a torture session, either on 18 or 19 September,
was identical to the others: the same groans, the same question, the same
insults, the same cries. The witness went on: “Suddenly, there was total
silence. The police officers came out of the torture chamber and a man
carrying a black bag went inside. He looked like a doctor, but was
probably [rom the police. They brought the prisoner out, dragging him
behind them.”

58. The witness said that the warders opened the windows in their cell
doors (rom time to time to give them bread or water. However, the
aperture in the windows to the cells of Cavit Nacitarhan and the prisoner
relerred to above were kept shut.

59. He said that he did not know Kenan Bilgin before his arrest and
had identified him from photographs in the press.

60. In practice, detention at the anti-terrorist branch was not entered
on the records on the day the prisoner was taken into custody. The
practice depended on how the interrogation proceeded.

61. The witness repeated that Kenan Bilgin had been on the same
premises as him for at lcast fifteen days and had been tortured
throughout that period.

62. He stated that he had signed a statement on 'l October 1994 as
testimony [or the benefit of public opinion and had made a statement to
the public prosecutor.
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(e) Talat Abay

63. Talat Abay said that he had been arrested on 8 September 1994 as
a member of an illegal organisation, Rizgari, and had been held in custody
for filtecn days at the Ankara Sccurity Directorate. On 12 September a
numbcer of people had been taken into custody and all the cclls were
occupied. While in custody, prisoners were systematically subjected to
torturc.

64. Hc had known Kenan Bilgin before September 1994, as he had
stayed at the witness’s home lor almost two years in 1985 and 1986.

65. He had seen Kenan Bilgin on the night of 18 or 19 September 1994,
when he was taken to the toilet. They had made eye contact but had not
spoken.

66. The witness said that he had made a written statement confirming
that Kenan Bilgin had been held in custody. In addition, he added that at
his trial before the National Security Court he had testified to meeting
Kenan Bilgin at the Ankara Security Dircctorate.

(f) Ercan Aktag

67. The witness, who was a student at the material time, had becen held
in custody from 13 to 27 September 1994, lor being a member of the PKK.

68. As he had said in his written statement, he and the other prisoners
had been systematically taken lor torture sessions. The torture chamber
was near his cell. For several nights another prisoner had been taken to
the torture chamber after him. He was always asked the same question,
“What is your name?”, and he had heard cries and groans. He had scen
him once, through an aperturc in the cell-door window, for five or six
scconds, [rom the front and distinctly, being supported by two police
officers. The prisoner could not walk without assistance and dragged his
fcet. The witness had subsequently learnt, after being transferred to
prison, that the prisoner’s name was Kenan Bilgin.

69. The witness said that he had no difficulty in being certain that the
prisoncr who had groaned and cried out in agony was Kenan Bilgin, since
he had seen almost all of the other prisoncrs in prison.

70. The police officers would accompany them (o the toilet and when
they washed their hands and laces in the wash basins, they had an
opportunity of meeting other prisoners.

(g) Sahir Coban

71. Sahir Qoban accompanied the delegates when they visited the
olfices of the anti-terrorist branch of the Ankara Sccurity Directorate.

72. Al the material time he was a teacher. He had been arrested by the
police on 12 September 1994 in the village where he taught for aiding and
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abetting an illegal organisation. He had been detained at the Ankara
Security Directorate on 13 September 1994.

73. The witness reported his indings concerning the premises visited
by the delegates of the Commission. The premises had been altered. The
cells had been ventilated through the open cell-door windows, there being
no ventilation through the ceiling. The room where the custody records
were made up had been at what was now the entrance. The cells had
been smaller and closcr together and there had been additional cells
along another corridor. The witness had been held in onc of those cells
and had remained there for approximately seven days. On the second or
third day of his detention, he had been able to make out, through the open
window in his cell door, two other prisoners in cells diagonally opposite his
own, approximately three metres away. He did not know Kenan Bilgin
before his arrest. He had scen his photograph in the offices of the
Human Rights Association. He had made a statement that he had seen
him in custody at the Security Directorate and had agreed to give
evidence to that clTect.

74. After making his statemcnt he had been intimidated, in the
presence of his wife, by a police officer who had visited him at the school
where he taught. The police officer had made threats such as: “You cat
from the State’s plate. I will not allow you to dirty that plate. You will
suffer the same [fate as Kenan Bilgin.” He added that, despite the
threats, he had deposed before the National Security Court in November
1994.

(h) Miijdat Yilmaz

75. Mijdat Yilmaz said that he had been accused of being a member of
the TDKP. He had been arrested on 12 September 1994 and had remained
in custody until 26 September 1994.

76. As his two closest relatives had also been detained on the same
premises, he had endeavoured to keep watch through an aperture in the
cell-door window to sce what was happening in the corridor. On 16 or
[7 September he had scen a prisoner in the toilets, with his back to the
wall. The prisoner was exhausted and did not have the strength to remain
upright. He was being insulted and pulled backwards by his hair. The
witness had seen the same prisoner on another occasion, in similar
circumstances, being dragged along by police officers. On the third
occasion he saw him, the prisoner was in very poor shape and incapable
of standing up. He had cried out: “My namc is Kenan Bilgin. I am
registered at Tunceli. The police want to kill me. When vou get out of
here, inform public opinion about my case.” The officers in charge had
prevented him from saying any more by taking hold of him by his hair
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and hitting him. After being transferred o prison, the witness had lcarnt
that the prisoner concerned was called Kenan Bilgin.

77. The witness said that it was possible to communicate from onc cell
to another by raising one’s voice and that he had thus been able to
converse {rom time to time with his niece.

78. In addition to his written statement he had made a deposition in
prison in which he had stated that he could identify the police officers who
had dragged Kenan Bilgin back to his cell. The same officers had
undressed his wife before his eyes and he was certain he would recognise
them.

(i) Salman Maz1

79. Salman Maz said that he had been arrested for aiding and
abetting the TDKP and held in custody from 12 to 26 September 1994,

80. He had seen Kenan Bilgin in person three times and for almost
filteen days had heard his groans when he was taken away Jlor
interrogation.

81. Two prisoners were treated differently from the others. One was
Cavit Nacitarhan. They wcre taken separately to the toilet, being
dragged there by their arms by two police officers. On his cighth day in
custody, while the witness was washing his hands in the washroom, one of
the two prisoners had been brought therc. He looked exhausted and had
whispered: “My name is Kcnan Bilgin. I was taken into custody on
12 September and my name has still not been entered on the record. T
think they want to kill me or to arrange [or mc to disappear. Inform
public opinion about my casc.” The warder had intervened and dragged
him back to his ccll. He had scen him a second time, lying on his bed in
his cell opposite the toilets in his underpants. A day or two later, he had
seen him through the window in his cell door. He was being dragged away.

82. The witness affirmed that he had heard Kenan Bilgin cry out from
his cell, giving his surname, first name and the name of the province from
which he came.

(j) Emine Ogiin

83. Emine Ogiin said that she had been arrested with her husband on
12 September 1994 for being a member ol an illegal organisation and had
remaincd in custody until 25 September 1994,

84. Two days before her release, when asking for water through the
window in her cell door, she had seen a prisoner in a bad condition who
had said to her: “My name is Kenan Bilgin. [ was taken into custody on
12 September.”
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(k) Ayse Nur ikiz Akdemir

85. Ayse Nur Ikiz Akdemir said that she had been arrested on
12 September 1994 at Canakkale. She had been detained at the Ankara
Security Directorate from 13 to 25 September.

86. She affirmed that she had heard someone cry out “My name is
Kenan Bilgin”, and had caught a glimpse, through her cell window, of a
dark man, bald and with a moustache, whom she had later identified as
Kenan Bilgin.

87. The witness said that the public prosecutor had taken a statement
from her in prison and had askcd her to describe the circumstances in
which she had seen Kenan Bilgin.

() Ozer Akdemir

88. Ozer Akdemir said that he had been arrested on 12 September
1994 for being a member of an illegal organisation and had remained in
custody until 25 September.

89. He had been systematically subjected to torture while in detention.
He had been able to see through an aperturc in the cell-door window that
the prisoner in cell no. 8 was subjected to more intensive torture then he.
He had seen him being dragged along by four police officers, two of them
supporting him by the arms. On the same date he had seen a person with a
bag go into cell no. 8 and had heard someone say: “He is not taking any
milk. He is not drinking any milk.” On another occasion the witness had
seen, again through the window in his cell door, the same prisoner being
taken to the toilet. The prisoner had cried out: “My name is Kenan Bilgin.
They want to arrange for me to disappcar.”

90. The witness explained that in principle prisoners were not allowed
to communicate with cach other. However, they would ecither speak in
whispers while at the wash basins or attempt to make themselves heard
between cells.

91. The witness alfirmed that he had dralted his written statement in
the prison where he was detained. He had been questioned about it by the
public prosecutor .

(m) Ozden Téniik

92. Ozden Tontk said that at the matcrial time he had been the
Ankara Principal Public Prosecutor, a position he still held. He had
not been directly responsible lor the investigation into the allegations
concerning Kenan Bilgin’s disappearance. His letter of 13 January 1995
to the Ankara public prosecutor’s ollice contained a description of the
actual conditions of dctention and of the quarters used for holding
prisoners at the Ankara Security Directorate.
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93. He had been to the Security Dircctorate and had inspected
the premises. He had heard evidence from people who said that they had
scen Kenan Bilgin in custody. Without giving details, the witness affirmed
that their statements were inconsistent. He declined to comment on the
conclusion, which read: “Accordingly, it has been concluded that the
statements of the persons held in custody were not true.”

94. The witness explained that he had dralted his report at the request
of the Ministry of Justice and had not organised any confrontation
between the prisoners who claimed to have seen Kenan Bilgin and the
police officers present on the premises at the material time.

(n) Selahattin Kemaloglu

95. Selahattin Kemaloglu said that at the material time he had been
the Ankara public prosecutor. He was now thc public prosccutor [or the
district ol ElImadag (Ankara).

96. The witness said that it had been another prosecutor, Ozden
Toéniik, who had started the investigation into Kenan Bilgin’s
disappcarancc. The witness had been assigned to the case after a
complaint was lodged by Kenan Bilgin’s brother.

97. He summarised his investigation as follows. He had sent a letter to
the Ankara Security Directorate enquiring whether Kenan Bilgin had
been detained there. The police had replied that he had at no stage been
in custody. He had taken evidence lrom the witnesses whose names had
been supplied by Irfan Bilgin and they had repeated their written
statements, saying that they had seen Kenan Bilgin, in very poor shape,
in custody at the Ankara Security Directorate. After hearing that evidence
he had become convinced that Kenan Bilgin had disappeared like many
others.

98. The witness went on to say: “At the material time there had been a
number of cases of disappearances and, as a prosccutor, 1 was very
disturbed by this. On hearing the evidence of the witnesses, I realised
that the information given by the police did not reflect the truth. |
rcceived no replies to the letters 1 sent to other police departments. 1
sent the documents [rom the investigation to thc Principal Public
Prosecutor, Ozden Toniik, with a request for the cases to be joined.
However, the case [ile was returned to me. [ asked the Principal Public
Prosecutor to institute criminal proceedings against the head ol the
Security Directorate under the laws that made it an offence to refuse to
cooperate with the relevant prosecuting authorities, as he had lailed to
produce a list of the police officers on duty when the alleged offences
were committed. As the authorities did not respond, I was unable to
interview the police officers or to arrange a confrontation with the
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eyewitnesses. The police enjoyed a sort of immunity at the time. [ was not
able to visit the premises where the prisoners were detained.”

99. The witness cxplained that 12 September was a relatively sensitive
date in Turkey and that, at that time of the year, several thousand people
were being held in police custody; some of them later disappeared. He
said: “At the material time we, the prosecutors, were unable to inspect
prisons or police stations. During a visit to the Security Directorate, I
heard certain noises and asked the police officers where they were
coming from. They replied that they had recorded the sound of people
crying out in pain with a view to subduing prisoners. With regard to the
present case, I tried to investigatce it to the best of my ability. I had strong
suspicions but did not manage to get very lar. I am of Kurdish origin and
my telephone line was being monitored. I was transferred to Elmadag
(Ankara), the district where I worked thirty years ago.”

(o) Mehmet Karatas

100. Mehmet Karatag said that at the material time he was a police
officer with the anti-terrorist branch ol the Ankara Security Directorate.
He was responsible for compiling the custody records.

10I. He described how the custody records were held. The following
information was noted on them: the surname and first name of the
accused; the surname and first names ol the accused’s mother and
father; the accused’s date of birth; and the date and time the accused
was taken into custody. He said that it was impossible for the name of a
person taken into custody to be omitted from the record and that he was
under fairly strict instructions in that regard. He said that a custody
report was sent every day to the departmental head and to the public
prosecutor at the National Security Court.

102. He indicated that the labels attached to the door handles werc
numbered and that the prisoners’ names werc written on other labels
that were affixed to the cell doors.

103. With regard to the complaint concerning Kenan Bilgin’s
disappearance, he had not been interviewed by the authorities and had
not been the subject of any investigation. The witness was unable to say
whether a prosecutor had inspected the premises in connectton with the
investigation. According to him, all the allegations of torture had been
invented by certain movements hostile to the government and were
totally unfounded.

104. He said that before the events that had given rise to the present
case Kenan Bilgin had been arrested for being a member of the TDKP. He
had been charged and had served his sentence. He had also been taken
into custody for other activities as a member of that illcgal organisation.
His name was on [ile and the anti-tcrrorist branch had his casc file
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containing details of his criminal record and of his membership of an
illegal organisation.

(p) Ulkii Met

105. Ulkii Met said that at the material time he was deputy director at
the Ankara Security Directorate.

106. He stated that after Kenan Bilgin’s brother had lodged the
complaint, the public prosecutor had begun an investigation and had
made four or five written requests to the Security Directorate for
information, but he had not inspected the premises.

107. The witness stated that the operation carried out by the police
against the TDKP between 12 September and 21 November 1994 was
routine and had been undertaken on the basis of information and
statements received. The police had relatively large numbers of files on
persons who were in custody or had been convicted for belonging to
illegal organisations. He said that Kenan Bilgin had not been arrested
during the operation; his name was not on the custody record and, in his
opinion, the other prisoners’ claims that Kenan Bilgin had been detained
at the Security Dirccrorate had been concocted by militants.

108. He explained that at all times at least two police oflicers were on
duty with the responsibility of carrying out body scarches on anyone who
had been arrested, collecting their personal effects and getting them to
sign a list setting these out. They were also required to enter the names
ol persons arrcsted on the custody record.

109. The witness dismissed all allegations of ill-treatment or torture
during custody and stated that, while he had been deputy director, the
European Committce for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or
Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) had carried out two ad hoc
visits to the Security Dircctorate. He was, however, unable to comment
on the two public statements made by the CPT, in which they had found:
“Torture and other forms of ill-treatment were still important
characteristics ol police custody.”

[10. The witness rejected the assertion of the public prosecutor
Sclahattin Kemaloglu that the Sccurity Directorate had failed to
cooperate with him and said that prosecutors in charge of investigations
could inspect the premises at any time.

II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

L11. The principles and procedures relating to liability for illegal acts
may be summarised as follows.
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A. Criminal prosecutions

112, Under the Turkish Criminal Code all forms of homicide
(Articles 448-55) and attempted homicide (Articles 61 and 62)
constitute criminal offences. It is also an offence for a government
employee to subject someone to torture (Article 243) or ill-treatment
(Article 245). The authorities’ obligations in respect ol conducting
preliminary investigations into acts or omissions capable of constituting
such offences that have been brought to their attention are governed by
Articles 151 to 153 ol the Code of Criminal Procedure. Offences may be
reported to the authorities or the security forces as well as to public
prosecutors’ offices. The complaint may be made in writing or orally. If
it is made orally, the authority must make a record of it (Article 151).

If there is evidence to suggest that a death is not due to natural causes,
members of the security forces who have been informed of that fact are
required to advisc the public prosecutor or a criminal court judge
(Article 152). By Article 235 of the Griminal Code, any public official who
fails to report to the police or a public prosecutor’s office an offence of
which he has become aware in the course of his duties is liable to
imprisonment.

A public prosecutor who is informed by any means whatsoever of a
situation that gives rise to suspicion that an offence has been committed
is obliged to investigate the facts in order to decide whether or not
there should be a prosecution (Article 153 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure).

113, In the case of alleged terrorist offences, the public prosecutor is
deprived of jurisdiction in favour ol a separate system of national security
prosecutors and courts established throughout Turkey:.

[14. If the suspected offender is a civil servant and if the offence was
committed in the course of his duties, the preliminary investigation ol the
case is governed by the Law of 1914 on the prosecution of civil servants,
which restricts the public prosecutor’s jurisdiction ratione personae at that
stage of the procecdings. In such cases it is for the relevant local
administrative council (for the district or province, depending on the
suspect’s status) to conduct the preliminary investigation and,
consequently, to decide whether to prosccute. Once a decision to
prosecute has been taken, it is for the public prosecutor to investigate
the case.

An appeal to the Supreme Administrative Court lies against a decision
of the local administrative councils. If a decision not to prosecute is taken,
the case 1s automatically referred to that court.
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B. Civil and administrative liability arising out of criminal
offences

115, Under section 13 of Law no. 2577 on administrative procedure,
anyone who sustains damage as a result ol an act by the authorities may,
within one year alter the alleged act was committed, claim compensation
from them. I the claim is rcjected in whole or in part or if no reply is
received within sixty days, the wvictim may bring administrative
procecdings.

116. Article 125 §§ 1 and 7 of the Constitution provides:

“All acts or decisions of the authorities are subject to judicial review ...

The authoritics shall be liable to make reparation for all damage caused by their

acts or measures.”

That provision establishes the State’s strict liability, which comes into
play il it is shown that in the circumstances of a particular casc the State
has failed in its obligation to maintain public order, ensurc public safety or
protect people’s lives or property, without it being nccessary to show a
tortious act atiributable to the authoritics. Under these rules, the
authoritics may thercfore be held liable to compensate anyonc who has
sustained loss as a result of acts committed by unidentified persons.

C. Investigations by the European Committee for the Prevention
of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment (CPT)

[17. The CPT has carried out seven visits to Turkey. The [first two
visits, in 1990 and 1991, were ad hoc visits considered necessary in the
light of the considerable number of reports received [rom a variety of
sources containing allegations ol torture or othet forms ol ill-treatment
ol persons deprived of their liberty, in particular, thosc held in police
custody. A third visit took place at the end of 1992. Therc were [urther
visits in October 1994, August and Scptember 1996, and October 1997.
The CPT’s reports on these visits, other than the one in October 1997,
have not been made public, as the State’s consent is required for
publication and has not been forthcoming.

118. The CPT has issued two public statements.

119. In its public statement adopted on 15 December 1992, the CPT
concluded that torture and other forms ol scvere ill-treatment were
important characteristics of police custody. On its first visit in 1990, the
following types ol ill-treatment were constantly alleged, namely hanging
by the wrists tied together behind the back (Palestinian hanging), clectric
shocks, beating of the soles of the feet (falaka), hosing with pressurised
cold water and incarceration in very small, dark, unventilated cells. Its
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medical examinations disclosed clear medical signs consistent with very
recent torture and other severc ill-trcatment of both a physical and
psychological nature. The on-site observations in police establishments
revealed extremely poor material conditions ol detention.

On its second visit, in 1991, it found that no progress had been made in
climinating torture and ill-treatment by the police. Many persons made
complaints of similar types of ill-treatment — an increasing number of
allegations were heard of forcible penetration of bodily orifices with a
stick or truncheon. Once again, a number of the persons making such
claims were found on examination to display marks or conditions
consistent with their allegations. On its third visit, from 22 November to
3 December 1992, its delegation was inundated with allegations of torture
and ill-treatment. Numerous persons examined by its doctors displayed
marks or conditions consistent with their allegations. It listed a number
of these cases. At the Ankara and Diyarbakir Security Directorates, it
found equipment that could be used for torture and the presence of
which had no other credible explanation. The CPT concluded in its
statement that “the practice of torture and other forms of severe ill-
treatment of persons in police custody remainfed] widespread in Turkey”.

120. In its sccond public statement issucd on 6 December 1996, the
CPT noted that some progress had been made over the intervening four
years. However, its lindings after its visit in 1994 demonstrated that
torture and other forms of ill-treatment were sull important
characteristics of police custody. In the course of the 1996 visits, CPT
delegations once again found clear cvidence of the practice of torture and
other forms of severe ill-treatment by police.

THE LAW

I. THE COURT’S ASSESSMENT OF THE EVIDENCE

121. Belore examining the applicant’s allegations in the light of any
specilic provision of the Convention, the Court considers it appropriate
to begin by cxamining the cvidence. It has a number of preliminary
obscrvations to make in that conncction.

122. In the absence of any findings ol fact on the applicant’s
complaints by the domestic courts, the Court has based its conclusions
on the depositions that were made orally before the delegates of the
Commission and the cvidence submitted in writing in the course of the
proceedings. In that connection, it reiterates that for assessments of this
type the co-existence of sulliciently strong, clear and concordant
inferences or of similar unrebutted presumptions of fact and, in addition,
the conduct of the parties when evidence is being obtained may be taken
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into account (see, mutatis mutandis, Ireland v. the United Kingdom, judgment
of 18 January 1978, Series A no. 25, p. 65, § 161; and Cyprus v. Turkey [GC],
no. 25781/94, ECHR 2001-1V).

123. Inacase such as the present one in which there were contradictory
and conllicting factual accounts ol events, the Court finds it particularly
regrettable that there was no thorough judicial examination or other
independent investigation into the relevant facts by the domestic courts.
In that connection, it reiterates the importance ol the hrst undertaking
given by the Contracting States, in accordance with Article 1, which is to
sccure the rights guaranteed by the Convention, and in particular the right
to an effective remedy laid down by Article 13 of the Convention.

The alleged detention of Kenan Bilgin, the applicant’s brother, and the ill-
treatment to which he was allegedly subjected

124. The applicant stated in his application and in his oral testimony
before the delegates that his brother had been arrested on 12 September
1994 at Dikmen (Ankara) in the course of an operation by the security
forces against members of a revolutionary movement. He gave the names
of the people who had stated that they had scen his brother while they
were in custody and had witnessed the ill-treatment to which he had
been subjected.

125. The Court notces, {irstly, that the documentary evidence and the
witnesses” oral testimony is in the main consistent as regards the general
course of events during the operations carried out in September 1994
against illegal extreme lelt-wing organisations. It is not disputed that the
demonstrations organised during September (and especially on
2 September) by such organisations make it a particularly sensitive
time. According to the note issued by the Sccurity Directorate, the anti-
terrorist branch arrested 249 people between 12 September and
21 November 1994 (see paragraph 23 above), including Biilent Kat and
Talat Abay on 8 September 1994, Salman Mazi, Mijdat Yilmaz and
Emine Ogiin on 12 September 1994, Sahir Goban, Ayse Nur Ikiz
Akdemir, Ozer Akdemir and Ercan Aktag on 13 September 1994, Murat
Demir on 27 September 1994, and Cavit Nacitarhan on 25 September
1994,

As for Kenan Bilgin, it is common ground that he had been arrested,
prior to the cvents in the present case, for being a member of the
Revolutionary Communist Party of Turkey. He had been tried and had
served his sentence. He had also been taken into custody for other
activitics as a member of that organisation. His name was on record and
the anti-terrorist branch at the Security Directorate had his case file
containing details of his criminal record and of his membership of an
extreme lelt-wing organisation (see paragraph 104 above).
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[126. The Court notes that all the persons whose names are referred to
above, who were named as cyewitnesses by the applicant in his complaints
and petitions to the domestic authorities and had given evidence before
the delegates of the Commission, stated that they had seen Kenan Bilgin
at the Ankara Sccurity Dircctorate while they were in custody in
September 1994. Cavit Nacitarhan has given a detailed account of the
circumstances in which he was arrested on 12 September 1994 and of
conditions in custody. He said that he had been systematically tortured
for approximately nincteen days and that during the remaindcr of his
time 1n custody he had been given medical attention to remove the
marks to his body lelt by the injuries. He stated that he and another
prisoner, Kenan Bilgin, had becen subjected to more severe ill-treatment
then the others and had been treated differently. He said that he had seen
Kenan Bilgin several times surrounded by police officers and had heard
his cries of distress coming {rom the “torturc chamber”. The last time he
had seen Kenan Bilgin being led away by the police officers, he was in very
poor shape. That evening, there had been panic in the building. He had
never seen Kenan Bilgin again (see paragraphs 47-34 above).

[27. The Court notes that, consistently with their written statements
and their depositions before the domestic authorities, the other ten
withesscs have described the circumstances in which they saw Kenan
Bilgin, most of the time being dragged along by police officers, and heard
him call out his name. Talat Abay has explained that hc knew Kenan
Bilgin before being taken into custody and has affirmed that he was
present at the Security Directorate on 18 or 19 September 1994. Miijdat
Yilmaz has stressed that he could recognise and identify the police officers
who dragged Kenan Bilgin back to his cell and has said that he informed
the investigating authoritics of that lact (see paragraphs 76-78 above).
Salman Mazi has ecmphasised that two of the prisoners, Kenan Bilgin and
Cavit Nacitarhan, were wcated differently rom the others, thus
corroborating the latter’s evidence.

128. Furthermore, the Court would stress that, in his oral statcment,
Selahattin Kemaloglu, the Ankara public prosecutor in charge of the
investigation at the material time, stated that he had interviewcd the
eyewitnesses, who confirmed that they had seen Kenan Bilgin at the
Security Directorate, and added that after obtaining that evidence he
himsell had become convinced that Kenan Bilgin had disappearced while
in custody (see paragraphs 96-99 above). He stated that as the Sccurity
Directorate had not produced a list ol the police officers on duty at the
time of the alleged events, he had not becen able to interview them or
arrange a confrontation with the eyewitnesses.

129. As to the police officers’ statements, the Court notes that they
amount to a categorical denial of the alleged events but do not provide
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any cxplanation for the eyewitnesses’ accounts, merely repeating that
they had been concocted by militants, while asserting that the names of
all prisoners were entered on the custody record and rejecting all
allcgations of ill-treatment. Nevertheless, the deputy director at the
Ankara Security Directorate at the time, Ulkii Met, felt unable to
comment on the {indings of the CPT after its visit in October 1994 to the
premises where prisoners were detained (see paragraph 117 above).

[130. As for the manner in which the custody records were kept, Cavit
Nacitarhan has said that he was taken into custody on 12 September 1994
during the operations carried out that day. In their oral testimony,
Bilent Kat, who was held from 8 to 22 September 1994, and Salman
Mazi, who was held from 12 to 26 September 1994, confirmed the
treatment inflicted on Cavit Nacitarhan and thus his presence at the
Security Directorate. However, the Court notes that the custody record
gives 25 September 1994 as the date he was taken into custody. In that
connection, the Court notes both its own findings and thosc of the
Commission as to the general unreliability and inaccuracy of custody
records (sec Cakicr v. Turkey [GCJ, no. 23657/94, § 105, ECHR 1999-1V,
and Aydin v. Turkey, judgment of 25 September 1997, Reports of Judgments
and Decisions 1997-V1, opinion of the Commission, p. 1941, § 172). Thus, i
finds that the fact that Kenan Bilgin’s name was not on the custody record
at the Ankara Security Dircctorate docs not ol itself prove that he was not
in custody.

131, In the light of the foregoing, the Court (inds that Kenan Bilgin
was held in the offices of the anti-terrorist branch of the Ankara Security
Dircctorate lollowing the operations carried out on or about 12 September
1994. Tt accepts the evidence of the eleven witnesses who stated that they
had seen Kenan Bilgin when they were themselves being held on the same
premises and that his cries of distress and groans indicated that he was not
in good physical condition.

1. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 2 OFF THE CONVENTION

132. The applicant alleged that his brother, who had been arrested on
[2 September 1994, had disappearcd while in custody and had in all
probability becen killed by the sccurity forces. He submitted that the
respondent State had to be declared responsible for failing to protect his
brother’s right to life, in breach ol Article 2 ol the Convention, which
reads:

“l. Evervone’s right 1o hife shall be protected by law. No one shall be deprived of his
life intendionally save in the exceution of'a sentence of a court following his conviction of

a crimce for which this penaluy is provided by Jaw.,
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2. Deprivation ol life shall not be regarded as inflicted in contravention of this Article
when it results from the usce ol force which is no more than absolutely nccessary:

(a) indclence of any person from uniawlul violencee;

(b) in order to effect a lawlul arrest or to prevent the escape of a person lawlully
detained;

(c) inaction lawlully taken lor the purpose of quelling a riot or insurrection.”

A. Arguments of the parties

1. The applicant

133. The applicant maintained that the detention — which the
authorities denied — of his brother, Kenan Bilgin, amounted to an act of
murder. He said that there had been ample evidence in many cases of
torture and unexplained deaths and disappearances of people in custody.
It was reasonable to infer from that that the authorities had not
discharged their obligation to protect his brother’s life under Article 2.

134. The applicant observed that the administrative and judicial
authorities had taken no action on his complaints concerning his
brother’s disappearance.

2. The Government

135. The Government replied that the applicant had not produced any
evidence to support his allegations that his brother had been arrested and
taken into custody by the security forces and that, therefore, no question
arose under Article 2.

136. In the Government’s submission, all the witnesses who said that
they had seen the brother’s applicant in custody were members of illegal
organisations whose aim had been to misinform public opinion and to put
pressure on the machinery of justice which, finding its very foundation
undermined, would be minded to show greater clemency in their cases. A
serious blow would thereby be dealt to the fight against terrorism. They
said in conclusion that the applicant’s brother had at no stage been in
custodly.

B. The Court’s assessment

1. Whether Kenan Bilgin should be presumed dead

137. The Court reiterates at the outset that it has found that Kenan
Bilgin was detained in the offices of the anti-terrorist branch of the
Ankara Security Directorate following the operations carried out on or
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about 12 September 1994 (sce paragraph 131 above). More than six and a
half years have passed and no information on his fate has been
forthcoming.

138. The Court has previously held that where an individual is taken
into custody in good health but is found to be injured on release, it is
incumbent on the State to provide a plausible explanation of how those
injurics were caused, failing which an issue arises under Article 3 of the
Convention (see the following judgments: Tomasi v. France, 27 August
1992, Secries A no. 241-A, pp. 40-41, §§ 108-11; Ribitsch v. Austria,
4 December 1995, Series A no. 336, pp. 25-26, § 34; and Selmouni v. France
[GC], no. 25803/94, § 87, ECHR 1999-V}. In the same vein, Article 5
imposes an obligation on the State to account for the whereabouts of any
person taken into detention and who has thus been placed under the
control of the authorities (see Kurt v. Turkey, judgment of 25 May 1998,
Reports 1998-111, pp. 1175-77, §§ 79-83). Whether the lailure on the part of
the authorities to provide a plausible explanation as to a detainee’s fate, in
the absence of a body, might also raise issues under Article 2 of the
Convention will depend on all the circumstances ol the case, and in
particular on the existence ol sufficient circumstantial evidence, based
on concrete elements, (rom which it may be concluded to the requisite
standard of proof that the detainee must be presumed to have died in
custody (see Cakuca, cited above, § 85, and Ertak v. Turkey, no. 20764/92,
§ 131, ECHR 2000-V}.

139. In this respect the period of time which has elapsed since the
person was placed in detention, although not decisive in itself, is a
rclevant factor to be taken into account. It must be accepted that the
more time goes by without any news of the detained person, the greater
the likelihood that he or she has died. The passage of time may therefore
to some extent affect the weight to be attached to other elements of
circumstantial evidence before it can be concluded that the person
concerned is to be presumed dead. In this respect the Court considers
that this situation gives rise to issues which go beyond a mere irregular
detention in violation of Article 5 of the Convention. Such an
interpretation is in keeping with the effcctive protection of the right to
life as afforded by Article 2, which ranks as one of the most [undamental
provisions in the Convention (see Cakuwc, cited above, § 86, and Timurtas
v. Turkey, no. 23531/94, §§ 82-83, ECHR 2000-V1).

[40. As regards the special circumstances of the case, the Court points
out that very strong inferences may be drawn from the depositions of
Cavit Nacitarhan, Bilent Kat, Talat Abay, Sahir Coban and Mijjdat
Yilmaz, with regard to the conditions in which Kenan Bilgin was held,
and of Selahattin Kemaloglu, the public prosecutor in charge of the
investigation into the applicant’s allegations, who acknowledged that he
had taken cvidence from eleven people who alfirmed that Kenan Bilgin
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was present at the Security Directorate in very poor shape. Mr Kemaloglu
said he was convinced that they were telling the truth. The Court also
notes that in his oral testimony the prosecutor emphasised that, as the
Security Directorate had not provided a list of the police officers on duty
at the material time, he had been unable to question the police officers
concerned or to arrange a confrontation with the eyewitnesses (sce
paragraph 98 above). The Court notes in that connection that it has
previously held that defects undermining the effectiveness of criminal-
law protection in south-east Turkey during the period relevant also to
this case permitted or lostercd a lack of accountability ol members ol the
security forces for their actions (sce Kilig v. Turkey, no. 22492/93, § 75,
ECHR 2000-11I; Mahmut Kaya v. Turkep, no. 22535/93, § 98, ECHR
2000-1I1; and Timurtag, cited above, § 85).

141. In view of the (oregoing findings (sce paragraphs 125-31 above)
and for the reasons sct out above, in particular the timing and
circumstances of the disappearance, the Court holds that Kenan Bilgin
must be presumed dead following an unacknowledged detention by the
security forces. Consequently, the responsibility of the respondent State
for his death is engaged. Noting that the authorities have not provided
any explanation as to what occurred after the applicant’s brother’s arrest
and do not put forward any ground to justily the use of Icthal force by their
agents, it follows that liability for his death is attributable to the
respondent State (see Timurtas, cited above, § 86). There has therefore
been a violation of Article 2 of the Convention.

2. Alleged inadequacy of the investigalion

142. The Court reiterates that the obligation to protcct the right to
life under Article 2 ol the Convention, read in conjunction with the
State’s general duty under Article I of the Convention to “secure to
everyone within [its] jurisdiction the rights and f{recdoms defined in
[the] Convention”, requires by implication that therc should be some
form of eflective official investigation when individuals have been killed
as a result of the use of force (see, mutatis mulandis, McCann and Others v. the
United Kingdom, judgment of 27 September 1995, Series A no. 324, p. 49,
§ 161, and Kaya v. Turkey, judgment of 19 February 1998, Reports 1998-1,
p. 329, § 105).

143. In the instant casc, the applicant sent requests and put questions
to the public prosecutor at Ankara National Security Court concerning the
disappearance of his brother, Kcnan Bilgin, in the offices of the anti-
terrorist branch of the Ankara Sccurity Directorate. Investigations were
conducted by the Ankara public prosccutor, Selahattin Kemaloglu, who
interviewed the eyewitnesses and instructed the Ankara Security
Directorate to open an inquiry into the applicant’s allegations. Howcver,
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the public prosecutor’s investigation was blocked by police denials that he
had been detained and their firmly held opinion that the allegations of the
purported eyewitnesses were aimed only at “mislcading public opinion
and harming the police” in “opcrations ... against illegal organisations”
(see, respectively, paragraphs 25 and 23 above).

144, In addition, the Court is particularly struck by the fact that,
although he did not accept the information provided by the police, the
public prosecutor Sclahattin Kemaloglu was unable to obtain, in his
capacity as an independent civil servant in charge of the investigation,
the list of the police officers on duty at the time ol the alleged events or
to interview them or arrange a conlrontation with the purported
eyewitnesses. It is also concerned to note the public prosecutor’s
comment that, in view of the fact that the police enjoyed a sort of
immunity at the time, he was not able to visit the premises where
prisoners were dctained at the Ankara Sccurity Directorate (see
paragraphs 97-98 above).

145, In the light ol the foregoing, the Court inds that the authorities
failed to carry out an effcctive investigation into the applicant’s
allegations. It finds that the authoritics concerned disregarded their
essential responsibilities in that respect. Therce has accordingly been a
violation of Article 2 of the Convention on that account also.

1. ALLEGED VIOLATION OI' ARTICLE 5 O THE CONVENTION

146. The applicant submitted that his brother’s disappearance gave
risc to multiple violations ol Article 5 of the Convention, which, in so lar
as relevant, provides:

“1. Fxvcrvone has the right to liberty and scenrity of person. No one shall be deprived
of his liberty save in the following cases and in accordiance with a procedure preseribed
by law:

(a) the lawlul detention of a person after conviction by a competent cour;

(b) the Tawful arrest or de